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Welcome & Introduction

Dear Collector
Welcome to Post Bid catalogue 14.   We hope there will be something of interest
to you within the pages.  

As we prepare the list,  Summer is officially with us.  It is clear to us that Royal Mail
services are quite variable around the country,  with all of lists taking considerable
time to arrive in some areas and the following day in others! This is outside of our
control,  so,  if there are specific items of interest,  we strongly recommend phone
or email ordering.

Our illustrations show some of the more elusive and interesting items and,
provide an idea of the diversity of material within these pages.  Almost all the
photo items featured are freshly listed this time.  

Hopefully the material in this list will provide a nice diversion from ordinary daily
activity.  There are several new items from the reign of King George 6th and also
earlier and some particularly interesting Great Britain material which may fill some
gaps.  Thematic collecting remains popular,  and it is worth a close look for these
amongst the more modern periods.   

We strongly recommend reservation by telephone,  AS SOON AS POSSIBLE,

if there are items you particularly want from the catalogue as orders are
processed on a strictly first come,  first served basis.
It is nice to be able to say that both our Dover and Bristol auctions continue to
achieve good levels of sales despite the economic background.  If you would like a
sample catalogue then let us know,  we regularly get over 100 bidders,  many by
post and / or email.  

Overall,  we want continued normality within this fine hobby of ours.  That includes
regular production of all our retail lists for you.

Yours in collecting,

Peter & John
July 2023
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HOW DOES IT WORK?

Our Post Bid sale is quite simple to understand.  Every item in the catalogue is available for

outright purchase at the price stated.  Contact us by phone,  email or post with your order.  If
you are the first person to ask for an item,  then it will be sold to you at the advertised price.  

Alternatively,  you can make an offer and bid a lower amount than the advertised price,  and this
should be given to us by phone,  email or post.  All ‘bids’ will be considered by us on the catalogue
closing date.  The closing time is 12pm midday on the date advised.

IMPORTANT NOTE RE BIDS – Only offers above 70% of the listed price will be considered.

Bids below this threshold will be ignored.   

We can choose to accept or ignore any or all bids made.  Our prices are considered realistic and
there is no standard acceptance level.  The higher the percentage of the original amount you bid
the better chance of your offer being accepted.

In the event of ‘tied’ bids then the earliest offer received will prevail and be considered.

Please feel free to both ‘bid’ and ‘buy’ items together,  you do not need to do either uniquely.
Combined orders are not a problem.

Whilst we may have duplicates of some items,  the majority are ‘one off ’s’ so early ordering is
recommended for any items that may be of particular interest to you.

Purchases from this list are subject to postage and packing fees as detailed on the order form.

Bids will be processed as quickly as we can after the closing time and items will be dispatched
within 7 working days.

Successful purchasers will receive their items together with an invoice and payment receipt
(where applicable).  Payment can be made by the methods shown on the order form but please
note WE DO NOT ACCEPT AMEX.  Virtually all other cards are fine.

ANY QUESTIONS WHATSOEVER – DO NOT HESITATE TO ASK



MISCELLANEOUS INCLUDING POSTAL HISTORY

20001 1849 (July) 1d Red-brown (JF) Plate 87, Fine three margin copy tied
to entire from PRESTON to KENDAL. On reverse clear
Kendal open circle in blue. SG 8 £14.00

20002 1864 (October) 4d Bright Red, Plate 4 (Roman II) x 2 singles on
entire wrapper from London to Montpellier. Has a slight tear
and some markings are smudged. Has a nice red ‘PD’ on face
and blue thimble London transit mark on reverse. Cat £300+
SG 81 £55.00

20003 1866 (March) 4d Vermilion (SG/SI) PLATE 7 (Cat £130 a stamp),
strip of three on tidy entire wrapper from London to Lille.
Good red ‘PD’ mark on face with Calais transit mark.SG95 £75.00

20004 1874 (28th May) 3d Rose (GD), Plate 14, on entire from London to
Boulogne. Various marking and quite a clean item.. Cat £120
SG144 £40.00

20005 1878 (12th August) 2½d Mauve (BF), Plate 11 on mourning
envelope from Manchester to Frankfurt, Germany. One
creased corner and a pinhole, otherwise quite presentable.
Cat £125 SG141 £37.50

20006 1879 (13th August) 2½d Mauve (IG), Plate 15 on plain envelope
from London to |Germany. Stamp has  an ‘F O LONDON’
Number 6 duplex cancel.. Cat £125 SG141 £32.00

20007 1879 (20th October) 2½d Rosy mauve (LK), on printed Registered
envelope from Liverpool to Frankfurt  Several cachets and
transit marks on front. Cat £120 SG141 £35.00

20008 1891 (3rd July) Printed Registered envelope from London to
Antwerp. Has 2d, 2½d and 5d values of the 1887 Jubilee set
all of which are perfins (Possibly HUTH?). Registered cancels
and has Belgian registration label added. Some creases. Open
2 sides £60.00

CANCELLATIONS.

20009 RAILWAY MAIL- 1825 letter from W.L. Wharton one of the
Durham coal owners to Darlington Railway Office. Shows
manuscript 5d rate on the front and reverse Durham Cancel.
Presumably relates to Stockton and Darlington Railway. £32.00

20010 RAILWAY CANCELS -1896 Glasgow & Carlisle sorting tender
single ring code’ L’ in black on piece cancelling pair of ½d Vermilion
(SG197). A further KGV 1½d Brown with’ Glasgow & Carlisle Up
Special’ Code E single ring of 1914. £40.00

20011 MANCHESTER SPOON Type D4a first recut spoon cancels on 1d
Spec C10, Plate 47 block of six tied to small piece, November 1859.
Good condition and a scarce multiple this size. £90.00

1840 1d BLACKS. SG 1-3

20012 1d GREY BLACK Plate 1a (AF). Four margin example, tight at right
side. Lovely crisp red MX, shade indicative of a very worn plate, SG
3 £240.00

1840 2d BLUES. SG 4-6

20013 2d Pale blue Plate 1 (QK. Four good to large even margins.
Cancelled by a good ‘MALTESE CROSS IN BLUE’. Very rare cancel
Cat £12,000. Has a vertical crease at left, not at all obvious from the
front. Exceptionally scarce cancel. SG 5e £1,400.00

20014 2d Blue Plate 2 (EK). Fine used, 3½ margins touching at upper right.
Well defined black MX, cat £975, SG5 £190.00

20015 2d Pale Blue Plate 2 (PD). Good used with four generally good
margins, close but clear at right. Blotchy doubled black MX cancels,
in total a sound item. Cat £1,000, SG 6 £230.00

1841 1d  NUMBERS IN MALTESE CROSS. SG 8m

20016 1d Red-brown (PA) “No 1 IN CROSS”. Nice example with 3½
margins just touching at ‘A’ square. Very crisp upright strike with clear
numeral, Cat £180 SG 8m £68.00

20017 1d Red-brown (KL) “No 8 IN CROSS”. Three margin copy with a
superb crisp almost upright strike. Excellent example of this
postmark. Cat £160 SG 8m £68.00

1841 1d (PLATED EXAMPLES). SG 8-12

20018 1d Plate 65 (RB-RD) STRIP OF 3. Superb used, good to large
margins. Neat ‘900’ WHITHAM numeral on each. ‘RB’ has ‘B’ with
blind lower loop SG 8a: Spec BS28 £60.00

20019 1d Plate 165 (QH). Fine four good to close margin copy with 2013
RPS Expertisation certificate. SPEC SGB2(1) in a deep shade.  SG
8. £30.00

1854-57 PERFORATED STARS. SG 17-42

20020 SG 34: 2d Blue Plate 5 (NF/NG) LC14. Very good used horizontal
pair, very well centered for this issue, cat £140+ £62.00

20021 (Old SG 40b) 1d Rose-red Reserve Plate 16 (QA/QC) ALPH II.
Attractive used strip of 3 with Edinburgh CDS and numerals. QA
and QC both with Statham illustrated varieties.  Spec C13 £65.00

1858-79 1d PLATE NUMBERS - USED.  SG 43-44

20022 1d Plate 140 (NL) Fine cds used, centered high and right. Lovely
LONDON cds, clear profile. SG 43 £7.00

20023 1d Plate 158 (PC) Fine used with 1877 cds. Centered left and low. £8.00
20024 1d Plate 164 (MH) Very attractive cds used copy, lovely

WEYBRIDGE 1874 steel cds, Attractive!. SG 44. £15.00
20025 1d Plate 185 (DG) Very fine well centred, LONDON 1875 cds. SG

43. £14.00
20026 1d Plate 188 (JJ) Superb used with a crisp CANTERBURY CDS SG

43 £25.00
20027 1d Plate 190 (CD) Very nicely used with an unreadable cds cancel.

Centered high. SG 43 £12.00
20028 1d Plate 192 (PE) Fine cds used, centred upwards and to  left. Rich

colour, 4.5SG 43 £4.00
20029 1d Plate 195 (RB ) Fine cds used. Centered to left. SG 43 £18.00
20030 1d Plate 198 (HH) Very fine used, neat GLASGOW 1878 CDS.

Centered fractionally upwards. SG 43 £14.00
20031 1d Plate 199 (CI) Fine used with 1879 cds, centered downwards. SG

44 £14.00
20032 1d Plate 207 (SI) Fine used with a somewhat indistinct cds, lovely

deep shade, centered slightly high and right. SG 43 £18.00

1858-79 1d POSTMARKS, VARIETIES ETC. SG 43-44

20033 PROTECTIVE OVPTS 1d Plate 71 (GE) O.U.S. PROTECTIVE OVPT
ON FRONT reading upwards. Attractive lightly used example. SG
43 Spec PP151 £21.00

1858-69 2d BLUE PLATE NOS. SG 45-47

20034 SG 46: 2d Blue Plate 14 OI, fine cds used. £23.00

1870 1/2d PLATE NOS. SG 48-49

20035 ½d Plate 10 (MU/NU. Very fine used vertical pair on piece with
WEYBRIDGE SATTION CDS and B87 numeral cancelling the
adhesives. Very nice!. SG 48 £40.00

1847-54 EMBOSSED ISSUES SG 54-61

20036 1/- Green. Fine used with four unusually good to large margins.
Vibrant colour in a strong shade. Light indistinct cancel. An attractive
example with good embossing also. A premium quality stamp . Cat
£1,000 minimum, more if it may. SG 55 £360.00

20037 6d Dull Lilac. Good used with three clear margins, just touching at
right. Parts of a couple of numeral cancels. Has some small aper
adhesions to reverse that look easily removable, Cat £1,000. SG 59 £100.00

SURFACE PRINTED - MINT SG 62-163

20038 SG 102: 1867-80 3d Rose Plate 6 (JI). Wing margin example, fine
mtd mint. Strong colour and good perfs, Cat £550 £195.00

20039 SG 119: 2/- Deep blue (CG). Fine used example with light but
indistinct circular cancel. Good colour centring and perfs. Cat £240 £85.00

20040 SG 119: 2/- Deep blue (II) Fine used wing margin example with a cds
cancel. Good colour and perfs. Cat £240 £110.00

20041 SG 143 3d Rose Plate 14 (EE). Fine fresh mtd mint reperforated
wing margin copy. Lovely colour and well centred. Cat £525 £85.00

20042 SG 162: 6d on 6d Surcharge (AH) A very fresh mtd min example
with excellent colour. Cat £675 £225.00

20043 SG 162: 6d on 6d Surcharge (EL) Very fine fresh mtd mint. Cat £675 £190.00

SURFACE PRINTED - USED SG 62-125

20044 SG 62b: 4d Carmine, WMK SMALL GARTER on white paper. Fine
used copy of this awkward adhesive. Light application of machine
cancel. Very good colour and definitely white paper. Lovely stamp!
Cat £1,100. £360.00

20045 SG 84: 6d Lilac (CJ). Very attractive example with a CRIEFF cds.
Excellent colour and perfs, centered a little downwards. Good
stamp and unusual to find with cds. Cat £140++ £80.00

20046 SG 92: 3d Rose Plate 4 (JG) WMK EMBLEMS. Very good used, 1865
Liverpool duplex cancellation. Good colour and perfs, centred to
left and slightly downwards.. A difficult stamp. Cat £250 £55.00

20047 SG 94: 4d Vermilion Plate 12 (MJ). Very good used with a
‘PWLEWELLI, 1871 cds £32.00

20048 SG 94: 4d Vermilion Plate 7 (BK) Very good used with a tidy duplex
cancellation. Good colour and perfs, centered fractionally to right.
Cat £130 £48.00

20049 SG 95: 4d Deep Vermilion Plate 12 (IJ). Fine used, 1872 cds. £34.00

LOT DESCRIPTION PRICE LOT DESCRIPTION PRICE
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20050 SG 103: 3d Rose Plate 7 (JF). Superb used BARNSTAPLE 1872 steel
cds. Well centered and excellent colour and perfs. Cat £70 £36.00

20051 SG 103: 3d Rose Plate 8 (KC) Superb example with nice
NOTTINGHAM 1872 steel cds. Cat £60 £33.00

20052 SG 103: 3d Rose Plate 8 (KL) Nice example with a strong ‘KILKEE’
1872 steel cds. Lovely colour and perfs and a nice Irish cancel. £36.00

20053 SG 102: 3d Deep rose Plate 8 (SK). Very fine used example with
part LOTHBURY B.O. 1872 steel cds postmark. Well centered, good
perfs and rich colour, Cat £100+ £44.00

20054 SG 110: 9d Straw, Plate 4 (KG) Nicely used example with neat part
numeral postmark at left’ nice colour and good perforations, Cat
£325 £88.00

20055 SG 117: 1/- Green, Plate 5 (MI). Very fine used wing margin copy,
crisp ‘EASTCHEAP B.O.’ 1872 cds. Nice looker and worth a
premium £30.00

20056 SG 117: 1/- Green, Plate 5 (OC). Superb used, crisp 1872
CHISLEHURST steel cds postmark. Slightly irregular perfs at base,
very easy on the eye. £19.00

20057 SG 117: 1/- Green, Plate 7 (FB). Fine used with an 1872 cds.
Centered just a little low, cat £90 £48.00

20058 SG 121: 2/- Brown (KJ). Fine used example centered slightly up and
left. Crisp 1880 LIVERPOOL squared circle postmark. Good colour.
One of the nicest examples we have seen, Cat £4,250 £1,600.00

20059 SG 122: 6d Deep chestnut Plate 11 (FD). Fine used wing margin
example, tidy ‘Newcastle-on-Tyne’ 1872 cds. Cat £125 £62.00

20060 SG 123: 6d Pale buff Plate 11 (HF). Fine used, BRADFORD cds
cancel. Cat £140 £45.00

1867-83 HIGH VALUES SG 126-37

20061 SG 127: 5/- Pale rose Plate 2 (FG). Good to fine used with an upright
BELFAST 1879 CDS postmark. Good colour, centered low. Cat
£1,500 £280.00

20062 SG 130: 5/- Rose Plate 4 (CB) on Blued paper. Sound used, well
centred copy, indistinct duplex cancel and clear watermark. Short
corner perf at upper right and a couple of surface marks. Cat £4,000 £310.00

20063 SG 130 5/- Rose Plate 4 (GC) Blued paper. Very attractive copy with
parts of two MARK LANE B.O. cds cancels. Lovely colour and good
perfs. Cat £4,000 £1,495.00

20064 SG 137: £5 Orange (CB) on white paper.  A fine used example with
a good SOUTH EASTERN DISTRICT cds cancel. Has an ironed out
horizontal bend. Cat £4,750. £1,900.00

1873-83 SURFACE PRINTED - USED. SG 138-163

20065 SG 138 2½d Plate 1 Blued Paper (OE) Fine used, neat duplex
cancel, Cat £190 £68.00

20066 SG 157: 2½d Blue, Plate 23 (HD). Fine used with neat part cds
cancel, £15.00

20067 SG 164: 1/- Orange-brown Plate 13 (KC) Fine used, 1884 cds cancel,
good colour. neat central oval registered cancel. Cat £170 £75.00

1880-81 ISSUES. SG 164-69

20068 SG 167: 1½d Venetian red. Good to fine used example with part
duplex type cancel. Cat £60 £18.00

1881 1d LILACS. SG 170-74

20069 SG 172: 1d Lilac BLOCK OF FOUR. Fine fresh u/m. £6.00

1883-84 HIGH VALUES. SG 175-86

20070 SG 183: 10/- Ultramarine (DF). Fine used, almost complete
THREADNEEDLE ST registered oval. Lovely deep colour, good
perfs and very well centred. Cat £525++ £215.00

20071 SG 183: 10/- Ultramarine (JH). A fresh looking stamp with good
colour and perfs. Small registered oval postmark at left and tiny part
of another at lower right corner. Faint redness at upper ‘J’ square,
possibly an instructional mark. Cat £525. £140.00

1883-84 LILAC & GREENS. SG 187-96

20072 SG 193: 5d Dull green (FK) London squared cancel, good original
colour, Cat £210 £44.00

20073 SG 196: 1/- Dull green (TK) Very attractive used example with a
crisp part registered oval handstamp. Fine original colour & full perfs.
Cat £325 £105.00

1887-92 JUBILEE - MINT. SG 197-214

20074 ½d Vermilion with INVERTED WMK. Fine u/m. A far more difficult
stamp to find than it’s catalogue value suggests. SG 197i £75.00

20075 SG 198: 1½d Dull purple & pale green, fine lightly mtd mint. £10.00
20076 SG 201: 2½d Purple/blue. A mtd mint example, fresh colours, hinge

remainder. £12.00
20077 SG 208: 6d Purple/rose-red. Fine lightly mtd mint £11.00

1887-92 JUBILEE - USED. SG 197-214

20078 SG 206a: 4½d GREEN & DEEP BRIGHT CARMINE Spec K34(2)
Superb WEST KENSINGTON 1895 steel cds cancel, amazing
colour, good strong colour, ex Arthur Ryan and a difficult stamp. Cat
£650 £325.00

20079 SG 207: 5d Dull purple & blue DUTY PLATE 1 Spec K35. Good
used with part numeral duplex postmark, Cat £120. £42.00

20080 SG 209: 9d Dull purple & blue. Very good used cancelled by part
registered oval. £19.00

20081 SG 214 1/- Green & carmine. Superb used, lovely crisp
WORCESTER 1902 cds, fresh original colour. Cat £140 £65.00

QUEEN VICTORIA & KEDVII - OFFICIALS.

20082 I.R. OFFICIAL 1882 6d Grey Plate 18 (DK) Fine used, part ‘Bradford’
registered oval. A very good looking stamp. SG O4 £85.00

20083 I.R. OFFICIAL 1892 ½d Vermillion (Jubilee). Fine cds used. SG O13 £4.00
20084 I.R. OFFICIAL 1902 2½d KEDVII. Good used with part oval

Registered cancel. Good colour and perfs, Cat £275. SG O22 £95.00
20085 ARMY OFFICIAL 1896 1d Lilac fine used. SG O43 £4.00
20086 ARMY OFFICIAL 1896 2½d Jubilee. Fine used with squared circle

cds. SG O44 £18.00
20087 GOVT PARCELS 1883 1/- Orange-brown, Plate 13 (FJ). Fine used

with cds postmark. Hint of a couple of short perfs and hinge
remainder, but overall a good looker. Cat £300. SG O64 £92.00

20088 GOVT PARCELS 1888 9d Jubilee. Good used, with a circular rubber
S.W.D.O. postmark. Good colour and not the normal heavy parcel
obliterator. SG O67 £45.00

20089 GOVT PARCELS 1892 4½d Green & carmine. Fine used with solid
TRECARON cds. Nice colour and perfs, Cat £275120, SGO71 £120.00

20090 GOVT PARCELS 1902 1d KEVII. Fine used with double ring cds
postmark. SG O74 £16.00

20091 GOVT PARCELS 1902 6d Pale Dull Purple (KEVII). A sound to good
used example with an indistinct but quite light postmark. Good
colour and perfs, not an easy stamp to find. Cat £60, SG O76 £28.00

20092 BOARD OF EDUCATION 1902-04 KEVII ½d Blue green and 1d
Red, both very good used with circular postmarks. Very presentable
copies, Cat £90, SG O83/4 £42.00

KING EDWARD VII - MINT. SG 215-320

20093 SG 264: 5/- Deep bright carmine Spec M51(2). Very fine fresh lightly
mtd mint example, lovely deep colour. Cat £450 (as mtd) £270.00

1912-24 ROYAL CYPHER. SG 351-96

20094 1/- Bistre, Royal Cypher WATERMARK INVERTED, marginal u/m. A
very elusive stamp! SG 395 £300.00

1912-24 R CYPHER (Controls & varieties etc). SG 351-96

20095 5d Yellow-brown NO WATERMARK. Very fine lightly hinged mint
example. Very seldom offered. Clear 1988 BPA Certificate
accompanies. Cat £1,200 as mtd. SG 382a Spec N25(3)a £550.00

1913-18 SEAHORSES. SG 399-417

20096 SG 399: 2/6d Deep sepia-brown, Waterlow Ptg. An exceptionally
well centred used example cancelled with parts of two rubber
registered oval postmarks. Cat £200 £65.00

20097 SG 406: 2/6d Yellow-brown DLR Ptg. Sound to good used stamp
with parts of two rubber parcel cancels. Excellent colour, centered
to right, Cat £225 £40.00

20098 SG 410: 5/- Pale Carmine WORN PLATE, DLR Ptg. Spec N67(3).
Superb imperceptibly lightly mounted mint block of four. Two stamps
u/m, excellent centering and a scarce block. Cat £4,400 mtd as basic
stamps. £2,400.00

20099 SG 412: 10/- Blue DLR Ptg. Very good used with parts of three cds
postmarks. Good colour and perfs. An exceptionally well centered
example. Nice stamp. Cat £900 £395.00

20100 SG 415a: 2/6d Pale brown good to fine used with a light unreadable
circular cancel. £42.00

20101 (SG 416) 5/- Rose-carmine. Fine fresh very well centred mtd mint
example, with excellent perfs. Cat £325 as mtd. £140.00

20102 (SG 416) 5/- Rose-carmine. Well centred example, with  a virtually
complete ‘Gracechurch St.’ registered oval rubber cancel. Cat £135 £34.00

1924 BLOCK CYPHER. SG 418-29

20103 1924 (KGV) Block Cypher set to 1/- (12v) Fine mtd mint. SG 418-
29 £54.00

1924 -25 WEMBLEY. SG 430-33

20104 1924 Wembley 1d red very fine cds used, SG 430 £7.50

1934-36 PHOTOGRAVURE ISSUES.  -49

20105 1934 ½d Green. Control block of four stamps. V34 Cyl 3 Dot.
Lightly Mtd. Mint. A couple of marginal gum creases not
affecting the stamps. SG439 £11.00

LOT DESCRIPTION PRICE LOT DESCRIPTION PRICE
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20106 1934 1d Red. Control block of six stamps. V34 Cyl 11R No dot. Mtd
Mint in selvedge only. SG440 £16.00

20107 1934 1d Red. Control block of four stamps. V34 Cyl 1 Dot,
Perforated through both margins. Hionged in margins, stamps
unaffected. SG440 £18.00

20108 1934 1½d Brown. Control block of six stamps. Y36 Cyl 144 No dot.
One extended Perf at left, no perfs to bottom margin.
Mounted mint. SG441 £15.00

20109 1935 10d Turquoise-blue. Fine cds used example. SG 448 £5.50

CONTROLS, VARIETIES ETC. SG 439-49

20110 ½d PHOTOGRAVURE Control V34 Cyl 4 No dot (Perf type I/E).
Fine u/m block of 4. SG 439 £24.00

20111 1d Photogravure, Control V34 Cyl 11R Dot, perf type 2A. Fine
mounted mint corner control block of 4. SG 440 £15.00

20112 9d Deep olive-green and 10d Turquoise-blue, Photogravure issue.
Both fine used with circular postmarks SG 447/8 £7.00

1934 RE-ENGRAVED SEAHORSE ISSUES. SG 450-52

20113 1934 Re-engraved Seahorse set 2/6d, 5/- & 10/-. Fresh fine used set,
good colours and all with circular cancels & full perfs.  Cat
£190, SG 450-52 £56.00

20114 SG 452: 10/- Indigo (Re-engraved). Good to fine used with an
indistinct d/r cds cancel. Good colour and perfs, cat £80 £26.00

20115 SG 452: 10/- Indigo (Re-engraved) BLOCK OF 6. Attractive good to
fine used block with four complete registered oval cancels used to
cancel the stamps. A very impressive Seahorse multiple. Cat £480+,
Lovely deep colour & full perfs £125.00

KING GEORGE VI. SG 461-514

20116 1939 10/- Dark blue. Fine u/m, lower marginal example, key stamp.
SG 478 £185.00

20117 1939 10/- Dark blue BLOCK OF SIX. Fine used block, with very
light crisp 1942 steel cds’s. Has invoice indicating original
dealer price of £116 in 2019. £76.00

20118 1948 Silver Wedding pair. Fine u/m. SG 493-94. £18.00
20119 1951 (KGVI) Festival High value set (4v) Fine u/m. SG 509-12 £48.00
20120 1951 Festival High Values 2/6d to £1, good to fine used blocks of

four, all but 10/- value with tidy London cds’s. Relatively unusual
to find used multiples. Cat £100+SG 509-512 £46.00

20121 1951 (KGVI) Festival High value set (4v) Good to very good used,
lower three values with circular postmarks, £1 value with very
light parcel cancel as well SG 509-12 £10.50

KGVI BOOKLETS.

20122 1952 1/- KGVI Booklet containing panes ½d, 1d & 1½d Colour
Change Wmk Inverted, Some perfs trimmed on one side and
crease on ½d pane SG BD8 £19.00

1952-67 QE II WILDINGS. SG 515-618a

20123 1952 (QE II) Tudor Crown Wmk set (17v). Fine u/m. SG 515-31 £54.00
20124 1958-65 ½d Orange CYLINDER BLOCK OF SIX U/M, Cyl 1 No

Dot (E/I). SG 570 £6.50
20125 1960 1d Ultramarine Crowns phosphor, CYLINDER BLOCK OF

SIX U/M, Cyl 4 Dot. SG 611 £7.00
20126 1960 2d Light Red-brown (2 Bands) Crowns phosphor, CYLINDER

BLOCK OF SIX U/M, Cyl 27 No Dot. SG 613a £8.00
20127 1961 2½d Crowns Phosphor Type 2 (2b) GREEN PHOSPHOR -

WMK INVERTED. Fine u/m booklet pane of 6. Good perfs at
top, partial trim at side & trim at base. Cat £1,100. SG 614wi
Spec SB86a £230.00

20128 1960 5d Brown (2 Bands) Crowns phosphor, CYLINDER BLOCK
OF SIX U/M, Cyl 1 No Dot. SG 616c £8.50

20129 1960 6d Purple (2 Bands) Crowns phosphor, CYLINDER BLOCK
OF SIX U/M, Cyl 10 No Dot. SG 617 £7.50

20130 1960 9d Bronze-green (2 Bands) Crowns phosphor, CYLINDER
BLOCK OF SIX U/M, Cyl 2 No Dot. SG 617c £7.50

20131 1960 9d Bronze-green (2 Bands) Crowns phosphor, CYLINDER
BLOCK OF SIX U/M, Cyl 2 Dot. SG 617c £8.00

20132 1960 10d Prussian blue (2 Bands) Crowns phosphor, CYLINDER
BLOCK OF SIX U/M, Cyl 1 No Dot. SG 617d £8.50

20133 1960 1/- Bistre-brown (2 Bands) Crowns phosphor, CYLINDER
BLOCK OF SIX U/M, Cyl 4 Dot. SG 617e £8.50

1955-68 QE II CASTLE HIGH VALUES. SG 536-762

20134 1955 (QE II) WATERLOW Castle high values 2/6d - £1 (4v) Fine
u/m. SG 536-539 £150.00

20135 1967 (QE II) Bradbury Wilkinson NO WATERMARK Castle high
values 2/6d - £1 (4v). Fine u/m. SG759-62 £10.00

1967-70 QE II STERLING MACHINS. SG 723-44

20136 1967-70 5d Royal-blue, CYLINDER BLOCK OF 6. 11 No Dot.
Unmounted Mint SG 735 £14.00

20137 1967-70 6d Br Reddish purple CYLINDER BLOCK OF 6, 2 No Dot,
Unmounted mint. SG 736 £14.00

20138 1967-70 Machin 7d Bright Emerald CYLINDER BLOCK OF 6, 3 No
Dot unmounted mint. SG 737 £4.00

20139 1967-70 Machin 7d Bright Emerald CYLINDER BLOCK OF 6, 3
Dot unmounted mint. SG 737 £4.00

20140 1969 8d Light Turquoise blue CYLINDER BLOCK OF 6, 3 No Dot
unmounted mint. Also has sheet number in left margin -
unusual. SG 739 £15.00

20141 1969 8d Light Turquoise blue CYLINDER BLOCK OF 6, 3 Dot
unmounted mint. SG 739 £5.50

20142 1967-70 Machin 9d Myrtle-green CYLINDER BLOCK OF SIX. Cyl
2 No Dot. SG 740 £4.50

20143 1968 10d Drab CYLINDER BLOCK OF 6, 1 No Dot, unmounted
mint. SG 741 £4.50

20144 1968 1/- Light Bluish Violet CYLINDER BLOCK OF 6, 3 No Dot,
unmounted mint. SG 742 £4.50

20145 1967-70 Machin 1/6d Greenish blue and deep blue Phosphor paper,
CYLINDER BLOCK OF 6, 5A and 2B. Fine unmounted mint.
SG 743Ec £11.00

1970-87 QE II STERLING & DECIMAL MACHIN HIGH VALUES.

20146 1969 (QE II) Sterling Machin High Value set (4v). Fine u/m. SG 787-
90 £7.50

1988-2003 QEII HIGH VALUES TC.

20147 1997 (QE II) Enschede Castles High Values £1.50 - £5 (4v). Superb
u/m MARGINAL CORNER BLOCKS OF FOUR from the
upper right corner of the sheet. SG 1993-96 Cat £320+ £90.00

1953 - 2014  QE ll COMMEMORATIVES.

20148 1964 Geographical 2½d (Ord) RETOUCHED LAWN Row 11/1
or 11/6 (our choice). Fine u/m positional block of 4. SG 651
Spec W46c. Cat £30+ £6.50

20149 1965 I.T.U. 1/6d (Ord) PRE-PRINTING PAPER CREASE. Fine u/m
block of ten with Queens head & black inscription
progressively misplaced due to paper creasing on bottom two
stamps. Quite spectacular and needs to be viewed to be
appreciated. SG 684 £120.00

20150 1966 Christmas 3d (Ord) MISSING “T” Row 6/2. Fine u/m
positional strip of four. SG 713c cat £25+ Spec WP109b £12.00

20151 1967 Discovery 1/9d Television Equipment ONE BROAD BAND
variety. Currently unlisted but a scarce variety that we
understand will be catalogued in due course. Fine u/m. SG
755var £70.00

20152 1969 Ships 5d RED (inscription) OMITTED, fabulous variety, with
normal for comparison Fine u/m. Cat £180, SG 778c £110.00

20153 1970 Games 5d BROAD BAND AT RIGHT, very slightly diagonal
but a decent item nonetheless. Fine u/m. Cat £55, SG 832,
Spec W192c £29.00

20154 1972 Anniversaries 3p Tutankhamun DRY PRINT OF BLACK
PRINTING partially missing inscription at top & faint “P” in
value. With normal for comparison. Fine u/m. SG 901 £16.00

20155 1973 Inigo Jones 3p Se-tenant pair, AOP + 9mm PHOSPHOR
BAND AT LEFT. Fine u/m corner Cyl block of 4. SG 935/6
Spec W255c £18.00

20156 1980 12p U.M. from the £3 Wedgwood Booklet. Printed with wet
ink showing VALUE MOSTLY GREEN and COLOUR
LEAKAGE INTO TOP MARGIN. X895 £16.00

20157 2009 Charles Darwin (Second Issue) conventionally gummed.
Original issue was self adhesive, only available in Prestige
Stamp Books, Cat £32 SG 2905/2910 £14.00

FIRST DAY COVERS.

20158 1952 (5th December) 1½d and 2½d Wildings Tudor WMK
Wildings. Illustrated souvenir FDC with Southampton D/R cds,
typed address to J. Sanders. Cat £35 £20.00

20159 1958 (18th December) 3d Regional, 6 different matching illustrated
FDC for Scotland, Wales, NI, Jersey Guernsey and IOM. All
typed addresses, all have some bent corners and / or edges,
but a scarce set which cats £125 £40.00

20160 1964 (1 Jul) 20TH GEOGRAPHICAL CONGRESS illustrated FDC
with ‘London WC’ FDI cancel and typed address to Stanley
Gibbons. Tidy cover £15.00

20161 1964 (23 Apr) SHAKESPEARE FESTIVAL (Ord) on Royal Mail
illustrated FDC with the Stratford-upon-Avon FDI’
handstamps. Cover signed by DAME JUDI DENCH, well
known actress and neat typed address to Canada. £36.00

LOT DESCRIPTION PRICE LOT DESCRIPTION PRICE
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20162 1965 (8th July) CHURCHILL illustrated Stuart FDC with a crisp
Fareham HANTS, d/r cds. Unaddressed, a very clean item. £11.00

20163 1972 (24 May)£1 WEDGEWOOD PRESTIGE STAMP BOOK with
complete panes on 4 x Royal Mail FDC with ‘Barlstone’
Handstamps. Unaddressed, very clean, one cover has a bent
corner. Cat £75 and difficult with full panes. £34.00

20164 1973 (18th Apr)  BRITISH EXPLORERS, Stuart first day cover with
‘SIR WALTER RALEIGH EXHIBITION, BUDLEIGH
SALTERTON’ special handstamp. Small printed label address,
Clean item, Cat £35 (Bradbury) £20.00

20165 1973 (16th May)  COUNTY CRICKET, Royal Mail first day cover
with ‘EXHIBITION, LORDS GROUND’ pictorial special
handstamp. Small printed label address, Nice clean cover. £10.00

20166 1974 (24th Apr)  FIRE SERVICE LEGISLATION, Mercury illustrated
first day cover with ‘CAMBRIDGESHIRE FIRE & RESCUE
SERVICE’ special handstamp. Small printed label address, Cat
£40 (Bradbury) £22.00

20167 1975 (23 Apr) ARCHITECTURAL HERITAGE, Philart FDC with
‘CORINIUM CIRENCESTER’ special handstamp. Neat label
address, very clean cover. Cat £35 £20.00

20168 1977 (2nd Mar)  CHEMISTRY, Royal Institute of Chemistry ‘Official’
FDC with their sponsored postmark. Small printed label
address, Cat £35 (Bradbury) and in very good condition. £22.00

20169 1978 (2nd Aug) CYCLING CENTENARY, Benham BOCS5 Official
FDC with ‘T I RALEIGH, TOUR DE FRANCE’ special
handstamp. Neat integral printed address. Cat £25 (Bradbury) £12.00

20170 1980 FAMOUS AUTHORS, George Eliot Fellowship ‘Official’ FDC
with Nuneaton sponsored postmark. Small label address. Very
clean.Cat £50 (Bradbury) £28.00

20171 1981 ROYAL WEDDING triple dated FDC with three sets of
stamps each with a different dated handstamp for Wedding,
Royal Fireworks and congratulations. This was outside
regulations, cover is a back-dated forgery. Full details with the
item. £17.00

20172 1981 (23rd Sept)  FISHING, Stuart first day cover with ‘HEART OF
SCOTLANDS FISHING INDUSTRY’ special handstamp. Small
printed label address. Good condition. £6.00

20173 1985 (22 Jan) FAMOUS TRAINS, Benham BLCS1 ‘CORNISH
RIVIERA’ official first day cover with the Paddington special
handstamp, Cat £60 £29.00

20174 1985 (22nd Jan) FAMOUS TRAINS, Benham BLCS1 Official FDC
with ‘CORNISH RIVIERA, PENZANCE’ special handstamp.
Neat integral printed address. Cat £60 (Bradbury) £30.00

20175 1987 (16th Jun) ST JOHN AMBULANCE, Philart FDC with
‘LONDON’ pictorial special handstamp. Neat label address. £8.00

20176 1987 (17 Nov) CHRISTMAS set on illustrated Philart FDC, neat
label address to Philart £4.00

20177 1988 (19 Jul) SPANISH ARMADA set on illustrated Philart FDC,
with the ‘Royal Naval College SE10’ special handstamp. Neat
label address, nice item. £6.00

20178 1988 (27 Sept) EDWARD LEAR MINIATURE SHEET on illustrated
Philart FDC, with the ‘Autumn Stampex’ special handstamp.
Neat label address, nice item. £7.00

20179 1988 (18th Oct) CASTLE HIGH VALUES, Benham Official FDC
with ‘CARRICKFERGUS’ pictorial special handstamp. Neat
ntnegral printed address. Cat £60 (Bradbury) £28.00

20180 1988 (15th Nov)  CHRISTMAS, Philart FDC with ‘BATH,
MAILCOACH RUN’ special handstamp. Neat label address,
good cover. £8.00

20181 1989 (17th Jan) SEA BIRDS, Philart FDC with ‘ST. KILDA PUFFIN
COLONY’ special handstamp. Neat label address, very clean
cover. £8.00

20182 1997 (12th Aug)  POST OFFICES, Royal Mail FDC with
‘BEDDGELERT, CAERNARFON’ CDS cancels. This Post
Office features on the 43p stamop. Unaddressed and with
very clear datestamps. Nice cover £10.00

20183 1997 (12 Aug) POST OFFICES, National Federation of Sub
postmasters Official Federation First Day cover envelope, with
the ‘Shoreham-by-Sea’ special handstamp. Printed address. £8.50

20184 1997 (20th Nov)  GOLDEN WEDDING of H M Queen Elizabeth
and Prince Philip, set of four Benham small silk FDC’s each
with a special postmark relevant to the stamp. An attractive
set, offered well below Benham retail. £10.00

20185 1998 (3 Feb)  DIANA, PRINCESS OF WALES set of five Benham
small silk FDC’s each with a special postmark rekevant to the
stamp. A most attractive set, offered well below Benham retail. £12.00

20186 1998 (24th Mar)  LIGHTHOUSES set of five Benham small silk
FDC’s each with a special postmark rekevant to the stamp. A
most attractive set, offered well below Benham retail. £12.00

20187 1999 Workers Tale, NatWest Philatelic Society ‘Official’ First Day
Cover. Limited edition of just 180 covers, originally given to
NWPS members so a difficult cover to acquire due to
restricted availability. £30.00

20188 2002 (6th Feb)  GOLDEN JUBILEE OF H M QUEEN ELIZABETH
II, A Covercraft illustrated first day cover with ‘WINDSOR’
pictorial cancel. Neat integral printed address, good cover. £18.00

20189 2021 National Parks, Royal Mail First Day Cover with Hikers Way,
Aylesbury pictorial single day of use postmark Much better
than the standard philatelic bureau covers.. £15.00

20190 2021 United Kingdom ‘A Celebration’, Royal Mail First Day Cover
with Celebration Way, Union Jack pictorial single day of use
postmark Very collectable. £9.50

20191 2021 Only Fools and Horses stamp set, Royal Mail First Day Cover
wit h’Triffic!’ Nelson Mandela House, Peckham single day of
use postmark Lovely item. £15.00

20192 2021 Only Fools and Horses Miniature Sheet, Royal Mail First Day
Cover with pictorial FDI postmark. Attractiver cover. £10.00

20193 2021 The Legend of King Arthur, Royal Mail First Day Cover with
Glastonbury ‘Sword in the stone’ pictorial single day of use
postmark Very nice item. £16.00

20194 2021 Classic Science Fiction, Royal Mail First Day Cover with
‘Encounter Place, UFO pictorial single day of use postmark
Attractive cover. £15.00

20195 2021 The Wars of the Roses, Royal Mail First Day Cover with
Tewkesbury single day of use postmark Much better than the
usual philatelic bureau cover. £16.00

20196 2021 Music Giants - Paul McCartney stamp set on a Royal Mail First
Day Cover with ‘Abbey Road’ street sign pictorial single day of
use postmark. Attractive! £15.00

20197 2021 Music Giants - Paul McCartney miniature sheet, Royal Mail
First Day Cover with Kintyre vinyl record pictorial single day
of use postmark. Good cover. £10.00

20198 2021 HRH The Proince Philip, Duke of Edinburgh miniature sheet,
Royal Mail First Day Cover with Edinburghd pictorial single
day of use postmark. Nice item £11.00

20199 2021 Dennis & Gnasher stamp set, Royal Mail First Day Cover with
‘Dennis, Tamworth’ Catapult design pictorial single day of use
postmark. Attractive! £14.00

20200 2021 Dennis & Gnasher miniature sheet, Royal Mail First Day Cover
with ‘Chaos & Mischief, Dundee’ single day of use postmark.
Good item. £10.00

20201 2021 Wild Coasts stamp set, Royal Mail First Day Cover with
‘Plymouth’ illustrated pictorial postmark. Attractive cover. £15.00

20202 2021 Wild Coasts miniature sheet, Royal Mail First Day Cover with
‘Dolphin, Hollywell’ illustrated pictorial postmark. Nice cover. £10.00

20203 2021 Industrial Revolutions set, Royal Mail First Day Cover with
‘Dudley Cog & chain’ illustrated pictorial postmark. Good
cover. £12.50

20204 2021 Industrial Revolutions miniature sheet, Royal Mail First Day
Cover with ‘Gateshead’ Electric Bulb illustrated pictorial
postmark. Attractive cover. £10.00

20205 2021 British Army Vehicles stamp set, Royal Mail First Day Cover
with ‘Bovington’ Tank illustrated pictorial postmark. Attractive
item. £15.00

20206 2021 British Army Vehicles miniature sheet, Royal Mail First Day
Cover with a ‘Helicopter’ illustrated pictorial postmark in use
for a single day only. Good cover. £10.00

20207 2021 D C Collection stamp set, Royal Mail First Day Cover with
‘POW Street’ illustrated pictorial postmark. Attractive cover. £15.00

20208 2021 D C Collection miniature sheet, Royal Mail First Day Cover
with ‘Gotham, Nottingham, Heroes vs Villains’ pictorial single
day of use postmark. Collectable item. £15.00

20209 2021 Rugby Union, Royal Mail First Day Cover with ‘Twickenham’
Rugby Ball illustrated pictorial postmark. Nice. £15.00

20210 2021 Christmas stamp set, Royal Mail First Day Cover with
‘Christmas Lane, Rochester ‘single day of use postmark. £16.00

20211 2021 Christmas miniature sheet, Royal Mail First Day Cover with
‘Shepherdswell, Dover’ illustrated (Shepherds) single day of
use postmark.Good cover. £16.00

20212 2022 The Rolling Stones stamp set, Royal Mail First Day Cover with
pictorial single day of use postmark.Great item for any fan of
the band. £15.00

20213 2022 The Rolling Stones stamp miniature sheet, Royal Mail First Day
Cover with ‘Wembley’ pictorial single day of use
postmark.Good cover. £10.00

LOT DESCRIPTION PRICE LOT DESCRIPTION PRICE
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20214 2022 Her Majesty the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee, Royal Mail First Day
Cover with ‘London SW1’ ornate postmark.Excellent Royalty
souvenir. £15.00

20215 2022 The Stamp Designs of David Genleman Miniature Sheet
(ORIGINAL ISSUE), Royal Mail First Day Cover with
‘Hertford’ stylised initials single day of use postmark. Clean
FDC £12.50

20216 2022 The Stamp Designs of David Genleman Miniature Sheet
(LONDON 2022 OVERPRINTED VERSION), Royal Mail
First Day Cover with ‘London 2022’ llustrated single day of
use postmark.Good item £12.50

20217 2022 Heroes of the Covid Pandemic, Royal Mail First Day Cover
with ‘Thank You’ and Hearts illustrated single day of use
postmark. Attractive! £14.00

20218 2022 Migratory Birds, Royal Mail First Day Cover with ‘Wagtail Way,
Thetford’ pictorial single day of use postmark. Nice cover. £15.00

20219 2022 Unsung Heroes, Women of World War II stamp set, Royal Mail
First Day Cover with an attractive ‘London’ illustrated pictorial
single day of use postmark. Easy on the eye item. £15.00

20220 2022 Unsung Heroes, Women of World War II (Spitfire Women)
miniature sheet, Royal Mail First Day Cover with an attractive
‘Spitfife’ illustrated single day of use postmark. Good cover. £10.00

20221 2022 Cats, Royal Mail First Day Cover with an attractive ‘Cat Hill,
Barnet illustrated (Cat’s Head)  single day of use postmark.
Clean cover. £14.00

20222 2022 PRIDE, Royal Mail First Day Cover with ‘LGBTQ Freedom’
single day of use postmark. Collectable cover. £14.00

20223 2022 Birmingham Commonwealth Games, Royal Mail First Day
Cover with ‘Welcome to Birmingham illustrated single day of
use postmark. Very Colourful cover.Collectable cover. £14.00

20224 2022 The F.A. Cup stamp set, Royal Mail First Day Cover with
‘Wembley’ (Stadium design) illustrated single day of use
postmark. Good cover. £15.00

20225 2022 The F.A. Cup miniature sheet, Royal Mail First Day Cover with
‘Wembley’ (Football design) illustrated single day of use
postmark. Nice cover £10.00

20226 2022 Transformers stamp set, Royal Mail First Day Cover with
‘Bumblebee’ illustrated single day of use postmark. Attractive
cover. £15.00

20227 2022 Transformers miniature sheet, Royal Mail First Day Cover with
‘Cyber Avenue’ illustrated single day of use postmark. Nice
item! £10.00

20228 2022 Royal Marines stamp set, Royal Mail First Day Cover with
‘Poole, Dorset’ illustrated single day of use postmark.Much
better than a philatelic bureau item. £14.00

20229 2022 Royal Marines miniature sheet, Royal Mail First Day Cover
with ‘Marine Drive’ illustrated single day of use postmark.
Attractive! £10.00

20230 2022 Aardman Classics, Royal Mail First Day Cover with ‘Bristol’
illustrated (Gromit in an aeroplane)  single day of use
postmark.An attractive and desirable item. £15.00

20231 2022 IN MEMORIUM, HM Queen Elizabeth II, Royal Mail First Day
Cover with ‘Buckingham Palace, London’ pictorial postmark.
Very collectable item. £12.00

20232 2022 Tutankhamun stamp set, Royal Mail First Day Cover with
special pictorial postmark. Very good cover. £14.00

20233 2022 Tutankhamun miniature sheet, Royal Mail First Day Cover with
‘Highclere, Newbury’ illustrated single day of use postmark.
Attractive item. £10.00

20234 1954-55 Postage Due, 4d Blue (Tudor wmk) IMPERFORATE PAIR.
Superb lightly mtd mint vertical pair. Cat £250 and not often
seen. SG D43a £150.00

QEII BOOKLETS.

20235 1984 £4 Christian Heritage booklet. SG DX5 £11.00
20236 1985 £5 Story of the Times booklet. SG DX6 £9.00
20237 1986 £5 British Rail Booklet. SG DX7 £9.00
20238 1992 £6.00 Cymru - Wales  Booklet. SG DX13 £9.00
20239 1992 £6.00 J.R.R. Tolkien Booklet. SG DX14 £9.50

QE II GENERAL BOOKLETS.

20240 1968 (Jan) 4/6d Booklet (Phosphor) SG L70p £9.50
20241 XP Series of Explorers Booklets. SET OF 9 BOOKLETS with

generally above average perforations. SGXP4 to XP12 £38.00
20242 2000 £2 (Questa) Machine Booklet SHIFTED PHOSPHOR

BANDS creating 2 x 2nd class right bands and 6 x 1st class
broad bands at left. Cyl Q1 Q1 Pane. Good perfs. £62.00

REGIONALS.

20243 N. IRELAND 1968 4d Bright Vermillion  CYLINDER 1 DOT, BLOCK
OF SIX. Fine U/M. SG NI 9 £4.00

20244 SCOTLAND 11½p Drab IMPERF MARGIN AT RIGHT. Superb u/m
horizontal pair with variety attached to normal. SG S36 £110.00

ALDERNEY.

20245 ALDERNEY 2009 Resident Birds (4th Series - Waders. Fine used
c.t.o.  SG A363/A368 £5.00

20246 ALDERNEY 2011 Winter Wonderland. Fine used c.t.o. SG
A441/A447 £5.50

20247 ALDERNEY 2012 Titanic. Fine used c.t.o. SGA448/A453 £5.25
20248 ALDERNEY 2012 Dickens (6v. Fine used c.t.o. SGA454/A459 £4.75
20249 ALDERNEY 2012 Alderney Harbour. Fine Used c.t.o.,

SGA467/A472 £5.75
20250 ALDERNEY 2012 History of Alderney Harbour Miniature Sheet.

Fine Used c.t.o.,  SG MSA473 £6.50
20251 ALDERNEY 2012 The Christmas Story. Fine Used c.t.o.,

SGA474/A480 £6.75
20252 ALDERNEY 2013 Beetles set (6v) Fine used c.t.o.,  SGA481/A486 £5.75
20253 ALDERNEY 2013 Beetles Miniature Sheet Fine used c.t.o.,  SG

MSA487 £6.50
20254 ALDERNEY 2013 Coronation Anniversary Set (6v) Fine used c.t.o.,

SGA488-A493 £6.25
20255 ALDERNEY 2013 Beatrix Potter Set (6v) Fine used c.t.o.,  SGA494-

A499 £6.25
20256 ALDERNEY 2013 Christmas - Rudolph the Red-nosed Reindeer

Set (7v) Fine used c.t.o.,  SGA501-A507 £7.00
20257 ALDERNEY 2014 Ladybirds Miniature Sheet Fine used c.t.o.,  SG

MSA514 £6.75
20258 ALDERNEY 2015 Alice in Wonderland Set Fine used c.t.o.,  SG

A538-543 £6.25
20259 ALDERNEY 2015 Flora and Fauna Set Fine used c.t.o.,  SG A545-

550 £6.25
20260 ALDERNEY 2015 Alderney Forts Set Fine used c.t.o.,  SG A552-

557 £6.50
20261 ALDERNEY 2015 Homecoming Miniature Sheet Fine used c.t.o.,

SG MSA566 £6.25
20262 ALDERNEY 2016 Longis Nature Reserve Set Fine used c.t.o.,  SG

A567-572 £6.25
20263 ALDERNEY 2016 90th Birthday of H.M. Queen Elizabeth II set. Fine

used c.t.o.,  SG A574-579 £7.00
20264 ALDERNEY 2017 Alderney Scenes set. Fine used c.t.o.,  SG A601-

606 £7.00
20265 ALDERNEY 2017 Coastal Eclipses set. Fine used c.t.o.,  SG A607-

612 £7.00
20266 ALDERNEY 2017 Coastal Eclipses Miniature Sheet. Fine used c.t.o.,

SG MSA613 £7.50
20267 ALDERNEY 2017 Christmas set. Fine used c.t.o.,  SG A614-620 £7.25

GUERNSEY.

20268 GUERNSEY 1969 Postage due set (7v). Fine u/m. SG D1-6 £16.00

JERSEY.

20269 JERSEY 2013 Motor transport Company. Fine used c.t.o. SG1736-
41 £7.50

20270 JERSEY 2013 Corbiere Grand National Winner set and Miniature
Sheet. Fine used c.t.o. SG1742-45 + MS1746 £8.50

20271 JERSEY 2013 Red Cross and Red Crescent set and Miniature Sheet.
Fine used c.t.o. SG1747-52 + MS1753 £10.00

20272 JERSEY 2013 60th Anniv. Of the Coronation Miniature Sheet. Fine
used c.t.o. SG MS1756 £6.50

20273 JERSEY 2013 Man of Steel (Film) set plus Miniature Sheet. Fine used
c.t.o. SG1757/62 & MS1763 £12.00

20274 JERSEY 2013 Visiting Tall Ships Set. Fine used c.t.o. SG 1770-75 £7.00
20275 JERSEY 2013 Military Vehicles Set. Fine used c.t.o. SG 1777-82 £7.50
20276 JERSEY 2013 Jersey Cows Set. Fine used c.t.o. SG 1783-88 £7.00
20277 JERSEY 2013 Christmas Set. Fine used c.t.o. SG 1799-1806 £9.50
20278 JERSEY 2014  Roman Connections complete, Set and Miniature

Sheet. Fine used c.t.o. SG 1861-1866 & MS1867 £12.50
20279 JERSEY 2014 Founding of the U.S. State of New Jersey Set. Fine

used c.t.o. SG 1868-1873 £8.00
20280 JERSEY 2014 Founding of the U.S. State of New Jersey Miniature

Sheet. Fine used c.t.o. SG MS1874 £9.50
20281 JERSEY 2014 Oyster Fishing complete Set and Miniature Sheet. Fine

used c.t.o. SG 1875-1880 & MS1881 £11.75
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20282 JERSEY 2014 Pirates and Privateering Set. Fine used c.t.o. SG 1882-
1885 £6.00

20283 JERSEY 2014 Pirates and Privateering Miniature Sheet. Fine used
c.t.o. SG MS1886 £6.75

20284 JERSEY 2014 Greetings - My Moments, self adhesive Set. Fine used
c.t.o. SG 1887-1898 £11.00

20285 JERSEY 2014 Christmas Set. Fine used c.t.o. SG 1899-1906 £10.00
20286 JERSEY 2016 Christmas Miniature Sheet. Fine used c.t.o. SG MS2125 £6.00
20287 JERSEY 2017 Chinese Year of the Rooster complete, single stamp

plus Miniature Sheet. Fine used c.t.o. SG 2126 & MS2127 £4.00
20288 JERSEY 2017 Victorian Legacy (3rd issue), King Edward VIII Miniature

Sheet. Fine used c.t.o. SG MS2128 £4.50
20289 JERSEY 2017 Crest of Jersey set. Fine used c.t.o. SG 2129-2134 £8.00
20290 JERSEY 2017 Castles and Forts complete set and miniature sheet.

Fine used c.t.o. SG 2135-2138 & MS2139 £12.50
20291 JERSEY 2017 Victorian Legacy (4th issue), King George VI complete

set and miniature sheet. Fine used c.t.o. SG 2148-2153 & MS2154 £11.00
20292 JERSEY 2017 Durrell and Darwin set. Fine used c.t.o. SG 2162-2167 £8.00
20293 JERSEY 2017 Durrell and Darwin Miniature Sheet. Fine used c.t.o.

SG MS2168 £6.00

ISLE OF MAN.

25001 ISLE OF MAN 2000 Queen Elizabeth the Queen Mother’s Century,
fine used  se-tenant strips c.t.o. SG875-880 £4.00

25002 ISLE OF MAN 2001 Joey Dunlop commemoration (6v), fine used
c.t.o. SG936-941 £4.00

25003 ISLE OF MAN 2003 Centenary of Henry Bloom Noble Trust (PERF
14), fine used c.t.o. SG1091-1100 £4.00

25004 ISLE OF MAN 2003 Centenary of Henry Bloom Noble Trust self-
adhesive booklet stamps (ROULETTE 6½), fine used c.t.o.
SG1101-1110 £11.00

25005 ISLE OF MAN 2004 Wild Flowers - R.H.S. Centenary. fine used c.t.o.
SG1140-1145 £4.00

25006 ISLE OF MAN 2004 Birth Centenary of George Formby, fine used
c.t.o. SG1146-1151 £4.00

25007 ISLE OF MAN 2004 Manx National Heritage (10v), fine used c.t.o.
SG1157-1166 £5.50

25008 ISLE OF MAN 2004 A.H. Cooper watercolour paintings (6v), fine
used c.t.o. SG1178-1183 £4.00

25009 ISLE OF MAN 2004 Harry Potter and the Prisoner of Azkabhan,
fine used c.t.o. SG1178-1183 £4.50

25010 ISLE OF MAN 2005 Battle of Trafalgar se-tenant pairs (8v), fine used
c.t.o. SG1199-1206 £4.25

25011 ISLE OF MAN 2005 50th Anniv of Yamaha, fine used c.t.o. SG1225-
1230 £4.00

25012 ISLE OF MAN 2005 Rotary Centenary & Europa Gastronomy (6v),
fine used c.t.o. SG1231-1236 £4.00

25013 ISLE OF MAN 2005 Time to Remember se-tenant strips (10v), fine
used c.t.o. SG1237-1246 £4.00

25014 ISLE OF MAN 2005 Harry Potter and the Goblet of Fire film (6v),
fine used c.t.o. SG1258-1263 £4.00

25015 ISLE OF MAN 2006 Queen’s 80th Birthday se-tenant strips (8V),
fine used c.t.o. SG1270-1277 £5.00

25016 ISLE OF MAN 2006 Manx Bird Atlas Self adhesive (die-cut Perf
12½) Fine used c.t.o. SG1293b/1293j, scarce set, cat £45 £32.00

25017 ISLE OF MAN 2006 40th Anniv of England World Cup Victory, fine
used c.t.o. SG1295-1300 £4.00

25018 ISLE OF MAN 2007 Diamond Wedding, se-tenant strip of six
stamps, fine used c.t.o. SG1349/54 £4.00

25019 ISLE OF MAN 2007 Norman Sayle - Watercolour paintings set of
8 stamps plus self adhesives (4v) complete fine used c.t.o. SG1355-
66 £6.75

25020 ISLE OF MAN 2007 800 Anniv of Liverpool’s Royal Charter, Fine
used c.t.o. SG1367-72 £4.75

25021 ISLE OF MAN 2007 Jamestown Virginia set, fine used c.t.o. SG1373-
78 £4.00

25022 ISLE OF MAN 2007 Maps very fine used c.t.o. SG1381-86 £4.00
25023 ISLE OF MAN 2007 International Polar Year (1st issue), Voyage of

the Victory, fine used c.t.o. SG1387-92 £5.00
25024 ISLE OF MAN 2007 Vintage Ploughing Championships, fine used

c.t.o. SG1394-99 £5.00
25025 ISLE OF MAN 2007 Christmas - Hark the Herald Angels Sing, self-

adhesive, fine used c.t.o.. SG1400-1404 £4.00
25026 ISLE OF MAN 2010 Manx Coins, Fine used c.t.o. SG1603-08 £5.00
25027 ISLE OF MAN 2010 Railways & Tramways, Fine used c.t.o. SG1609-

14 £5.00
25028 ISLE OF MAN 2010 Internment (Art History) - 1st Series, Fine used

c.t.o. SG1618-23 £5.00
25029 ISLE OF MAN 2010 Christmas (Let it Snow), Fine used c.t.o.

SG1625-30 £5.25
25030 ISLE OF MAN 2011 A Lifetime of Service, Fine used c.t.o. SG1632-

37 £5.00
25031 ISLE OF MAN 2011 Genealogy, Fine used c.t.o. SG1640-47 £5.25
25032 ISLE OF MAN 2011 Butterfly Collection, Fine used c.t.o. SG1648-

57 £6.00
25033 ISLE OF MAN 2011 Mountain Course - Greatest TT Races of all

Time, Fine used c.t.o. SG1658-67 £6.50
25034 ISLE OF MAN 2011 Cartoons by Harold ‘Dusty’ Miller, Fine used

c.t.o. SG1670-75 £6.00
25035 ISLE OF MAN 2011 Tales  of the Tailless (Manx Cats), Fine used c.t.o.

SG1676-81 £5.75
25036 ISLE OF MAN 2011 Internment (2nd Series) - Postal History, Fine

used c.t.o. SG1682-89 £5.00
25037 ISLE OF MAN 2011 Christmas (Birds in Winter) complete inc. self

adhesives, Fine used c.t.o. SG1698-1705 £7.00
25038 ISLE OF MAN 2011 Top Gear Challenges, Fine used c.t.o. SG1706-

11 £5.50
25039 ISLE OF MAN 2011 Top Gear Challenges SELF ADHESIVE, Fine

used c.t.o. SG1712-13 £4.00
25040 ISLE OF MAN 2012 London Olympic Games, Fine used c.t.o.

SG1714-20 £5.50
25041 ISLE OF MAN 2012 Diamond Jubilee (1st Issue), Fine used c.t.o.

SG1723-28 £5.00
25042 ISLE OF MAN 2012 Harbour Lights (Minor Lighthouses), Fine used

c.t.o. SG1743-48 £5.75
25043 ISLE OF MAN 2012 The Kelly Memorabilia Collection, Fine used

c.t.o. SG1749-54 £5.75
25044 ISLE OF MAN 2012 The Victories of Mark Cavendish, Fine used c.t.o.

SG1759-65 £5.50
25045 ISLE OF MAN 2012 Bee Fauna complete incl. self adhesives (8v),

Fine used c.t.o. SG1767-74 £7.50
25046 ISLE OF MAN 2012 Christmas Scenes complete incl. self adhesives

(8v), Fine used c.t.o. SG1782-89 £7.25
25047 ISLE OF MAN 2013 Chronicles of Mann and the Lewis Chessmen,

Fine used c.t.o. SG1790-95 £6.25
25048 ISLE OF MAN 2013 Coronation, Fine used c.t.o. SG1796-1801 £6.00
25049 ISLE OF MAN 2013 Coronation Miniature Sheet, Fine used c.t.o.

SGMS1802 £4.00
25050 ISLE OF MAN 2013 Constabulary, Fine used c.t.o. SG1805-10 £6.25
25051 ISLE OF MAN 2013 The Three Legs of Man complete with self

adhesives (10v), Fine used c.t.o. SG1812-21 £7.00
25052 ISLE OF MAN 2013 Robin Gibb (Singer), Fine used c.t.o. SG1822-

29 £6.50
25053 ISLE OF MAN 2013 Railways, Fine used c.t.o. SG1831-36 £6.50
25054 ISLE OF MAN 2013 Tour de France Centenary, Fine used c.t.o.

SG1837-44 £6.50
25055 ISLE OF MAN 2013 225th Anniv. Of ‘The Times’ Newspaper, Fine

used c.t.o. SG1845-50 £6.50
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ADEN

20301 1937 8a Pale purple (Dhow) lightly m/m. SG8 £16.00
20302 1939-48 2a Sepia, marginal block of 4, u/m SG20 £6.00
20303 1949 UPU, fine m/m. SG32-35 £4.00
20304 1951 Surcharge set to 10/- on 10r (11v) fine m/m, many are

marginal. SG36-46 £48.00
20305 1951 5/- on 5r Surcharge, u/m. SG45 £24.00
20306 1951 10/- on 10r Surcharge, fine used. SG46 £15.00

AITUTAKI

20307 1924-27 set of 3 to 2 1/2d, fine m/m. SG30-2 £9.50
20308 1982 Birds Surcharge $5.60 on $5, u/m, SG461 £15.00
20309 1987 Hurricane Relief Fund optd set of 11v, u/m. SG561-71 £38.00
20310 1989 Christmas, u/m. SG606-9 £8.00
20311 2013 Whales & Dolphins miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS803 £40.00
20312 2014 Spotted Reef Crab x4 sheetlets, u/m SG823-26 £25.00
20313 2016 Chinese Year of the Rooster miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS849 £8.00

ALAND

20314 1994 Europa - Medical Discoveries, u/m. SG85-6 £5.50
20315 1994 Stone Age, u/m. SG87-9 £12.50
20316 2002 Modern Art, u/m. SG218 £11.00
20317 2008 Mythical Places miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS306 £4.00
20318 2008 Marcus Gronholm - rally driver, u/m. SG315 £4.00
20319 2009 Europa - Astronomy, u/m. SG326 £4.00
20320 2010 Religious Art, u/m. SG336 £4.00
20321 2010 Ferries, u/m. SG339-40 £17.50
20322 2010 Plastic Toys, u/m. SG341-43 £9.00
20323 2011 Ferries, u/m. SG350-351 £10.00
20324 2011 Foundation of Mariehamn miniature sheet, u/m. SG352 £4.00
20325 2011 Superheroes, u/m. SG355-57 £10.00
20326 2011 My Stamp - Beach Volleyball, u/m. SG362 £4.00
20327 2011 Scenery, u/m. SG363-64 £7.00
20328 2012 North Sea Fishing miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS368 £5.00
20329 2012 The Man at the Wheel, u/m. SG370 £11.00
20330 2012 Europa - Visit Aland, u/m. SG371 £5.00
20331 2013 Ferries (both issues), u/m. SG383 & 394 £11.00
20332 2014 Life at the Coast miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS402 £14.50
20333 2014 Sepac- Flowers, u/m. SG405 £5.00
20334 2014 Chinese Year of the Sheep miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS413 £15.00
20335 2015 Harness Racing, u/m. SG418 £5.00
20336 2015 Hunting Dogs, u/m. SG422-24 £15.00
20337 2016 Food Culture, u/m. SG432 £5.00
20338 2016 Medicinial Plants booklet stamps, u/m. SG434-36 £15.00
20339 2016 Bjorn Ulvaeus - musician, u/m. SG440 £5.00
20340 2016 Roosters miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS444 £17.50

Booklets

20341 1999 Folk Art - Decorated Furniture booklet, u/m. SGSB7 £7.50
20342 2003 Centenary of Pommern Booklet, u/m SGSB12 £15.00
20343 2013 Loons & Grebes booklet (WWF), u/m. SGSB29 £30.00

ALBANIA

20344 1913 2q Red brown and Yellow, u/m. SG27 £6.00
20345 1913 2q Red brown and bister, usual toned gum, m/m. SG27 £4.00
20346 1913 5q Green & yellow, fine cto used block of 4. SG28 £8.00
20347 1914 Surcharges 5pa on 2q to 1g on 25q, fine cto used with usual

gum toning for this issue. SG40-43 £14.00
20348 1917 25c Eagle definitive, u/m marginal block of 4. SG72 £60.00
20349 1925 Airmails 50g and 1f, u/m. SG189-90 £14.00
20350 1928 Kingdom procalamation Franga 3f & 5f overprinted, u/m.

SG257-58 £21.00
20351 1939 Gheg, 5f Purple, fine m/m. SG364 £33.00
20352 1946 International Women’s congress, perforated, u/m. SG441-5 £12.50
20353 1973 Caravaggio miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1616 £4.00
20354 1975 2.05L Michelangelo, u/m. SGMS1749 £4.00

ANDORRA (FRENCH)

20355 1967 Europa, u/m. SGF199-200 £11.00

20356 1972 Anniv of De Gaul’s visit in horz strip of 3 with label, u/m.
SGF243-4 £8.00

20357 1973 Pyrenean Flowers (1st series), u/m. SGF248-50 £4.25
20358 1977 Institutions, u/m. SGF284-5 £4.25
20359 1982 Nature Protection, u/m. SGF325-26 £4.00
20360 1983 Europa, u/m. SGF332-3 £6.00
20361 1984 Europa, u/m. SGF358-9 £14.00
20362 1987 Nature Protection, u/m. SGF393-94 £4.25
20363 1991 Nature Protection, u/m. SGF442-43 £4.50
20364 1992 Europa - Columbus, u/m. SGF459-60 £16.00
20365 1993 Butterflies, u/m. SGF475-6 £5.00
20366 1996 Basketball, u/m. SGF508 £4.00
20367 1996 Religious Objects, u/m. SGF511-13 £5.00
20368 1998 Altarpiece & Villa Church, u/m. SGF538 £4.00
20369 1998 Nature Protection  (Chaffinch), u/m. SGF540 £4.25
20370 1998 Relief Maps, u/m. SGF546-47 £12.00
20371 1999 European Football, u/m. SGF555 £4.00

ANDORRA (SPANISH)

20372 1987 Barcelona Olympics miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS194 £5.00

ANGOLA

20373 1991 Olympic Games, u/m. SG957-60 £5.00
20374 1992 Olympics, u/m. SG994-97 £5.00
20375 1994 World Cup Football, u/m. SG1057-60 £8.50

ANGUILLA

20376 1971 Sea Battles, u/m. SG112-6 £6.00
20377 1977 $10 Red-billed Tropic Bird, u/m. SG289 £6.00
20378 1980 Christmas - Birds miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS420 £9.00
20379 1982 Pictorial definitive issue to $10 in gutter pairs, u/m. SG485-

500 £80.00
20380 1982 21st Birthday set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG507-12 + MS513 £12.00
20381 1985 Mark Twain - Disney set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG680-3 +

MS684 £14.00
20382 1997 Iguana (WWF) u/m. SG1004-7 £8.00

ANTIGUA

20383 1863-67 1d Vermilion m/m Perf 14-16 rough perfs. SG7 £130.00
20384 1884-87 6d Deep green, fine m/m. SG29 £34.00
20385 1903-07 6d Purple & drab (CC) fine m/m. SG36 £22.00
20386 1908-17 1/- Blue & dull purple (MCA), l/m/m. SG49 £19.00
20387 1935 Silver Jubilee, fine m/m. SG91-94 £14.00
20388 1972 Shells, u/m. SG319-22 £4.00
20389 1980 IYC - Disney, u/m. SG637-45 £6.00
20390 1980 IYC - Disney miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS646 £4.00
20391 1980 Sleeping Beauty - Disney miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS680 £4.00
20392 1981 Year for Disabled set & miniature sheet, u/m. SG728-31 +

MS732 £5.00
20393 1982 Roosevelt & Washington set & 2 miniature sheets, u/m.

SG761-6 + MS767 + MS7668 £8.00
20394 1983 Whales set & miniature sheet, u/m. SG788-91 + MS792 £15.00
20395 1983 Manned Flight, u/m. SG811-4 £4.50
20396 1983 Christmas - Raphael, u/m. SG816-9 £4.00
20397 1984 Songbirds set & miniature sheet, u/m. SG869-73 + MS874 £9.50
20398 1985 Audubon set & miniature sheet (1st issue) u/m. SG924-27 +

MS928 £12.50
20399 1985 Maimonides miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS940 £6.00
20400 1985 Marine Life miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS954 £7.50
20401 1986 Audubon (2nd issue) u/m. SG990-93 £12.50
20402 1986 World Cup Football, u/m SG995-8 £8.00
20403 1986 Local Boats set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG1009-12 + MS1013 £6.00
20404 1986 Ameripex - Trains miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1018 £5.00
20405 1987 Marine Life (WWF) u/m. SG1077, 1079, 1081-2 £12.50
20406 1987 Transportation, u/m. SG1100-9 £16.50
20407 1987 Christmas, u/m. SG1144-7 £4.00
20408 1988 Royal Ruby Wedding set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG1149-52

+ MS1153 £5.00
20409 1989 Fungi set + miniature sheet, u/m SG1313-20 + MS1321(2) £20.00

LOT DESCRIPTION PRICE LOT DESCRIPTION PRICE
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20410 1993 World Cup Football miniature sheets (1st issue) u/m.
SGMS1828(2) £8.50

20411 1995 Prehistoric Animals miniature sheets, u/m. SGMS2100(2) £7.50
20412 1995 Birds (complete set), u/m. SG2140-63 (2 sheetlets) £25.00
20413 1995 Birds (part set), u/m. SG2140-51 sheetlet £15.00
20414 1995 Elvis miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS2254 £6.00
20415 1997 Disney, u/m. SG2394-402 £5.00

ANTIGUA: BARBUDA

20416 1975 Apollo-Soyuz ovpt on $5 Frigate Bird se-tenant pair, u/m.
SG227-8 £7.00

20417 1982 Roosevelt & Washington set + 2 miniature sheets, u/m.
SG636-41 + MS642 + MS643 £7.50

20418 1985 Queen Mother’s 85th, (1st series) u/m. SG809-15 £6.00
20419 1987 World Cup Football, u/m. SG932-5 £17.00
20420 1996 QEII’s 70th set + miniature sheetu/m. SG1782-4 + MS1785 £12.00
20421 1997 FAO set + miniature sheet u/m. SG1793-5 + MS1796 £12.50
20422 2005 Insects miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS3878 £5.00

ANTIGUA: REDONDA

20423 1979 World Cup Football set + miniature sheet, u/m, 3v + MS £12.50
20424 1980 Birds set to $5, u/m, 9v £10.00
20425 1981 Royal Wedding, u/m, 3v £5.00
20426 1981 Disney - Christmas set _ miniature sheet, u/m, MS £9.00
20427 1982 Disney - Christmas - 101 Dalmatians set + miniature sheet,

u/m, 9v + MS £9.00
20428 1984 Disney - Christmas set + miniature sheet, u/m, 5v + MS £11.00
20429 1985 Audubon to $3 (1st issue) u/m, 4v £12.50
20430 1985 Disney - Twain set + miniature sheet, u/m, 4v + MS £20.00
20431 1986 Royal Wedding set + miniatuure sheet, u/m, 3v + MS £10.00

ARMENIA

20432 1995 Christianity miniature sheet (1st issue), u/m. SGMS304 £5.00
20433 1995 End WWII set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG313-21 + MS322 £14.00
20434 1995 Yerevan miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS331 £7.00
20435 1996 Olympics, u/m. SG349-51 £4.00
20436 1996 Chess, u/m. SG353-56 IMPERF £7.50
20437 2013 Gandzasar Monastry miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS868 £4.00
20438 2016 Olympics miniature sheet, u/m SGMS985 £6.00

ARUBA

20439 1986 Constitution u/m. SG1-4 £6.00
20440 1986 Peace Year u/m. SG28-9 £12.50
20441 1987 Child Welfare u/m. SG38-40 £6.00
20442 1988 Coins u/m. SG44-7 £9.00
20443 1988 Olympics u/m. SG53-4 £4.00
20444 1989 Maripampun u/m. SG61-3 £7.00
20445 1989 UPU, u/m. SG64 £7.00
20446 1989 Child Welfare u/m. SG68-70 £7.00
20447 1991 Landscapes u/m. SG90-2 £5.00
20448 1991 Medicinal plants u/m. SG96-8 £5.00
20449 1992 Solidarity u/m. SG112-3 £5.00
20450 1992 Child Welfare/Postal Service Centenary (2nd issue) u/m.

SG117-9 £5.50
20451 1992 Bridges u/m. SG120-1 £4.00
20452 1993 Rock Formations, u/m. SG123-5 £4.00
20453 1993 Sports u/m. SG129-31 £4.00
20454 1993 Child Welfare, u/m. SG135-7 £6.00
20455 1994 Burrowing Owl (WWF) u/m. SG138-41 £8.00
20456 1995 Vegetables, u/m. SG164-7 £5.00
20457 1996 Costumes u/m. SG179-81 £7.00
20458 1996 Olympics u/m. SG182-3 £4.00
20459 1996 Freemason’s Lodge u/m. SG184-5 £5.50
20460 1997 America, the Postman, u/m. SG194-6 £7.00
20461 1997 Trees, u/m. SG212-15 £7.00
20462 1998 Birds, u/m. SG225-8 £10.00
20463 1998 World Stamp Day, u/m. SG229 £5.50
20464 1999 Donkeys, u/m. SG233-5 £6.00
20465 1999 Cacti, u/m. SG236-39 £7.50
20466 1999 Cultural Diversity miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS246 £6.50
20467 1999 Cultural Diversity, u/m. SG244-45 £6.00
20468 2000 Reptiles, u/m. SG255-58 £8.00

20469 2001 Motor Cars, u/m. SG291-4 £6.50
20470 2001 UPU, u/m. SG295 £4.00
20471 2002 Queen Beatrix Airport, u/m. SG299-301 £4.00
20472 2003 Children’s Games, u/m. SG331-33 £5.50
20473 2004 Fish, u/m. SG341-4 £6.50
20474 2005 Drag Racing, u/m. SG357-9 £6.00
20475 2016 National Symbols miniature sheet, u/m SGMS878 £13.00
20476 2016 Butterflies, u/m SG883-90 £23.00

ASCENSION

20477 1922 1d Green, good used, slightly grubby. SG2 £16.00
20478 1924-33 ½ Grey-black + black, plate block containing an example

of BROKEN MAINMAST flaw, u/m. SG10+a £140.00
20479 1924-33 1d Grey-black & deep blue-green, with CLEFT ROCK flaw,

u/m. SG11c £105.00
20480 1924-33 3d Blue, fine m/m,  SG14 £5.50
20481 1924-33 8d Grey black & bright violet, fine used. SG17 £29.00
20482 1938-53 1d Black & yellow, u/m. SG39a £9.00
20483 1949-53 2d Black & red-orange, perf 14, vertical marginal strip of 4

u/m, bottom example displaying ‘mountaineer’ flaw.
SG41b+ba £275.00

20484 1938-53 1/- Black & sepia, fine m/m. SG44 £14.00
20485 1938-53 1/- Black & sepia, Perf 13½ with Re-entry, doubling of right

vertical frame lines & value tablet Murray Pane CW10A,
(R6/4) l/m/m. SG44 £70.00

20486 1938-53 2/6d Black & deep carmine, Perf 13 fine m/m. SG45 £18.00
20487 1981-82 Flower definatives 2p,3p,10p,15p,20p & £1 (6v) with

imprint, fine used. SG282A-95A £5.50
20488 1985 Life & Times of Queen Mother 12p, INVERTED WMK, u/m.

SG376w £8.00
20489 1985 Life & Times of Queen Mother 20p, INVERTED WMK, u/m.

SG378w £20.00
20490 1987 Insects (1st series) - Butterflies, u/m. SG438-41 £4.00
20491 1987 Frigate Bird, u/m. SG442-6 £7.00
20492 1988 Sooty Tern, u/m. SG469-73 £5.00
20493 1991 Christmas - Churches, u/m. SG550-3 £4.00
20494 1992 Christmas - Children’s Paintings, u/m. SG587-90 £5.00
20495 1994 Prehistoric Aquatic Reptiles, u/m. SG614-8 £4.00
20496 1995 Late 19th Century Scenes, u/m. SG647-51 £5.00
20497 1997 Flags, u/m. SG709-12 £6.00
20498 1997 Christmas, u/m. SG733-6 £5.00
20499 1998 Christmas, u/m. SG756-9 £5.00
20500 1999 Ships set + miniature sheet, cto used. SG765-8 + MS769 £10.00
20501 2000 Turtle Project, u/m SG795-8 £6.00
20502 2001 Discovery, cto used. SG819-22 £12.00
20503 2003 Christmas, u/m. SG885-8 £5.00
20504 2004 Sport Fishing (1st series), u/m. SG900-3 £5.00
20505 2005 Battle of Trafalgar (1st issue) u/m. SG914-9 £10.00
20506 2005 Bird Life (3rd series) cto set & miniature sheet. SG921-25 +

MS926 £12.50
20507 2005 Pope John Paul II, u/m. SG932 x 8 sheetlet £12.50
20508 2005 Battle of Trafalgar (2nd issue) u/m. SG937-9 £7.00
20509 2006 Sport Fishing (3rd series) u/m. SG940-43 £7.00
20510 2007 Diamond Wedding, u/m. SG976-8 £11.00
20511 2008 Botanists & Plants, u/m. SG1016-9 £11.00
20512 2008 Christmas, u/m. SG1020-3 £9.00
20513 2009 Plant Species, u/m. SG1042-7 £8.00
20514 2009 Charles Darwin, u/m. SG1056-9 £12.00
20515 2010 Reef Fish set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG1064-7 + MS1068 £15.00
20516 2010 Girl Guides, u/m. SG1069-72 £8.00
20517 2011 RAF Search & Rescue, u/m. SG1103-6 £9.00
20518 2011 Red-billed Tropicbird (WWF), u/m. SG1113-16 £6.00
20519 2011 Red-billed Tropicbird (WWF) without white borders, u/m.

SG1113a-16a se-tenant £6.00
20520 2012 Reef Fish set _ miniature sheet (2nd series), u/m. SG1129-32

+ MS1133 £12.50
20521 2013 60th Anniversary of the Coronation miniature sheet, u/m.

SGMS1167 £8.50
20522 2013 Shallow Marine Survey miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1186 £8.00

AUSTRALIA: NEW SOUTH WALES

20523 1851-55 2d Ultramarine very fine lightly used with 4 clear margins.
SG58 £27.50

LOT DESCRIPTION PRICE LOT DESCRIPTION PRICE
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20524 1854-59 1/- Pale red fine used with 4 margins. SG100 £48.00
20525 1860-72 1/- Rose carmine, perf 12, good used, Cat £85. SG153 £42.00
20526 1860-72 8d Red-orange, good used. Cat.£55. SG167a £25.00
20527 1861-88 5/- Rose lilac, perf 11, sound used with minor

imperfections, Cat £140. SG181 £70.00
20528 1862-65 Surfaced paper 1d, watermarked,  good used. SG186 £40.00
20529 1882-87 3d Yellow-green, Perf 11, fine m/m block of 4. SG226f £42.00
20530 1882-87 3d Yellow-green, Perf 12, fine m/m corner marginal block of

4. SG226f £42.00
20531 1897 10d Violet, perf 12, fine m/m. SG236ec £17.00
20532 1888-89 1d Lilac Perf 11 x12, lightly m/m. SG253 £9.00
20533 1888-89 2d Prussian blue, Perf 11 x12, fine m/m. SG254 £14.00
20534 1888-89 4d Orange brown P.12 x11½, fine m/m. SG255e £30.00
20535 1888-89 8d Lilac rose, Perf 11 x12, fine m/m. SG257 £22.00
20536 1890 2½d Ultramarine, Perf 11 x12, fine m/m SG 265 £14.00
20537 1897 Reissued 5/- reddish purple perf 11x12, fine m/m. SG297ce £36.00
20538 1905-10 1/- Purple brown, fine m/m. SG348 £30.00

AUSTRALIA: QUEENSLAND

20539 1880 Lithographed 2/- blue good used, Cat £60. SG119 £30.00

AUSTRALIA: SOUTH AUSTRALIA

20540 1855 6d Deep blue fine used with 4 good margins, excellent colour,
slight manuscript mark at top. SG3 £150.00

20541 1855 6d Deep blue good used with 2 margins, excellent colour, a
difficult stamp, Cat £180. SG3 £45.00

20542 1856-58 1d Yellow-green, 2½ -3 margins, with super “Adelaide Paid”
cancel in Blue, good space filler, Cat £700. SG6 £150.00

20543 1858-59 Rouletted 1d yellow-green, fine used with super “Adelaide”
cancel, off centre as often seen with these. SG13 £38.00

20544 1858-59 Rouletted 6d, fine used with light numeral cancel. SG17 £48.00
20545 1860-69 10d on 9d Orange-red 2nd Rouletted issue, good to fine

used. SG35 £34.00
20546 1867-70 10d on 9d Yellow, Perf 11½ -12½ x Roulette, fine used

with “Adelaide” pmk. SG59 £25.00
20547 1868-79 2/- Crimson carmine & 2/- Carmine, both fine used. SG86-

7 £26.00
20548 1870-71 3d on 4d Ultramarine (Red opt), Perf 10, good to fine used.

SG91 £95.00
20549 1870-71 1/- Chestnut, Perf 10, very good used with just one

reduced perf, Cat £45. SG98 £20.00
20550 1870-73 3d on 4d Pale ultramarine Perf 11½ x10 fine used but a

little off centre and a few reduced perfs, Cat £80. SG102 £40.00
20551 1870-7 Perf 11½ -12½ x10, 2/- Carmine, used with minor perf

defects. SG110 £52.00
20552 1876-1900 9d Rose-lilac, good to fine m/m. SG123 £20.00
20553 1876-1900 6d Prussian blue & 6d Bright blue, Perf 10, good to fine

used. SG135-6 £27.50
20554 1868-76 2d Pale orange colour trial, imperforated block of 4 with

large margins on unwatermarked gum paper, some gum
bends but nice and scarce multiple, u/m. SG156 £140.00

20555 1883-99 ½d Brown in strip of 4 fine m/m of which 2 are u/m, some
gum creasing. SG191 £17.50

20556 1894-1906 2½d Violet-blue, perf 15, good to fine used. SG234 £7.00
20557 1894-1906 5d Proof in black, printed on gummed card, Design as

SG235 and in very good condn. SG235 £110.00
20558 1902-04 9d Rosy lake, lightly m/m. SG273 £12.50
20559 1902-04 10d Dull yellow, fine used. SG274 £14.00
20560 1902-04 1/- Brown, fine m/m. SG275 £19.00
20561 1905-12 ½d Pale green imperforated pair on unwatermarked

gummed paper, As SG293, Colour Trial fine m/m. SG293 £85.00

Officials

20562 1874-77 9d Red-purple with Variety “No Stop After S” very good
used with light cancel, very scarce stamp, thinned at lower left,
Cat £2,750. SG011a £950.00

20563 1876-80 2d Orange red with “OS” doubled variety, fine used.
SG044b £105.00

20564 1891-96 1d Green Perf 13 fine m/m vertical pair of which 1 stamp
is u/m, SG058 £80.00

20565 1894-99 ½d Brown, good used pair with 1 stamp showing “NO
Stop after S” variety. SGO60-60b £90.00

20566 1891-99 6d Blue Perf 13 fine used with “NO Stop after S” variety
SG070a £60.00

20567 1891-95 2½d on 4d Deep green fine used. SG071 £28.00

LOT DESCRIPTION PRICE LOT DESCRIPTION PRICE
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20568 1891-95 5d on 6d Deep brown fine used SG072 £16.00
20569 1899-1901 1d Rosine, with “SO instead of OS” variety, fine m/m,

SG081var £80.00

AUSTRALIA: TASMANIA

20570 1855 2d Deep green, good to fine used pair with 3 margins
(trimmed at base) with “54” numeral oblitorator, attractive &
scarce, Cat £1,100. SG15 £295.00

20571 1856-57 2d Dull green, thin white paper, fine 4 good margins, tiny
scissor cut at top right, not at all obvious, unused with no gum,
Rare stamp, Cat £16,000. SG20 £1,500.00

20572 1860-67 6d Dull slate-grey used with huge 4 margins. SG44 £68.00
20573 1860-67 6d Reddish mauve, good used with 3½ margins. SG49 £120.00
20574 1863-71 2d Slate green, perf 10, fine used. SG61 £150.00
20575 1867 4d Blue. pin perf 12 at Oatlands, fine used with light barred

cancel, listed but unpriced in SG catalogue. SG110 £200.00
20576 1869-69 1d Carmine, serrated perf 19 at Hobutt, very good used

with No.52 oblitorator. SG118 £160.00
20577 1903 Lithographed 9d Indigo, fine m/m. SG242g £140.00

Postal Fiscal

20578 1900 Platypus 3d Stamp Duty ovpt REVENUE, double opt, 1
vertical, lightly m/m. SGF34a £160.00

AUSTRALIA: VICTORIA

20579 1905-13 ½d Blue green, u/m pair. SG416b £8.00

AUSTRALIA: WESTERN AUSTRALIA

20580 1882-85 1d Yellow ochre Perf.12 x14, good to fine used. SG82 £110.00
20581 1902-12 10d Red, Swan, Perf 12½, fine m/m. SG123 £21.00
20582 1905-12 5/- Emerald green, fine m/m. SG148 £135.00

Telegraphs

20583 1879 6d Lilac,used barred oval but with crease & perf faults, Cat
£225. SGT2 £35.00

AUSTRALIA

20584 1913-14 2d Grey fine m/m, centred a little high. SG3 £32.00
20585 1913-14 2½d Indigo, fine m/m. SG4 £35.00
20586 1913-14 4d Orange, fine m/m. SG6 £70.00
20587 1913-14 5d Chestnut ‘Roo,’ fine m/m. SG8 £63.00
20588 1913-14 2/- Brown, fine m/m. SG12 £190.00
20589 1913-14 6d Kookaburra, fine m/m. SG19 £52.00
20590 1913-14 6d Kookaburra, fine used. SG19 £38.00
20591 1915 6d Ultramarine Die II (2nd wmk) fine m/m. SG26 £140.00
20592 1915 9d Violet (2nd wmk) fine m/m. SG27 £140.00
20593 1915 1/- Blue-green (2nd wmk) fine m/m. SG28 £126.00
20594 1915-28 2d Grey Die II, (3rd wmk) fine m/m. SG35 £35.00
20595 1915-28 2½d Deep blue (3rd wmk) u/m. SG36 £22.00
20596 1915-28 2½d Deep blue (3rd wmk) lightly m/m. SG36 £19.00
20597 1915-28 2½d Deep Indigo (3rd wmk) fine m/m. SG36b £35.00
20598 1915-28 3d Yellow-olive (3rd wmk) fine m/m. SG37 £28.00
20599 1915-28 3d Olive-green (3rd wmk) ffine m/m. SG37b £29.00
20600 1915-28 3d Olive-green, Die II (3rd wmk) good cds used. SG37da £32.00
20601 1915-28 6d Dull blue (3rd wmk) good to fine m/m. SG38b £63.00
20602 1915-28 9d Violet (3rd wmk) lightly fine m/m. SG39 £45.00
20603 1920-27 1/- Blue-green, die IIB, wmk s/ways, lightly m/m. SG40ba £42.00
20604 1915-28 5/- Grey & pale yellow (3rd wmk) good cds used. SG42c £68.00
20605 1918-20 1d Carmine fine m/m. SG50 £21.00
20606 1918-23 2d Dull rose-scarlet, lightly m/m. SG63a £13.00
20607 1926-30 2d Red-brown perf 14 Die I, lightly m/m. SG89 £28.00
20608 1926-30 4d Yellow-olive perf 13½x12½ lightly m/m. SG102 £28.00
20609 1926-30 5d Orange-brown perf 13½ x 12½ fine m/m. SG103a £25.00
20610 1928 3d Kookaburra, u/m, but missing right corner selvedge.

SGMS106a £90.00
20611 1928 3d Kookaburra Miniature Sheet, fine cto used with

commemorative Exhibition cancel in red, scarce item.
SGMS106a £220.00

20612 1929-30 6d Chestnut (Small Mult wmk) l/m/m (centred to right.
SG107 £24.00

20613 1929-30 9d Violet (Small Mult wmk) good to fine used. SG108 £17.00
20614 1929-30 1/- Blue-green (Small Mult wmk) lightly m/m. SG109 £38.00
20615 1929-30 2/- Maroon (Small Mult wmk) lightly m/m. SG110 £63.00
20616 1929-30 £2 Black & rose (Small Mult wmk) lightly m/m (a few perf

imperfections at top). SG114s £100.00



20617 1929 3d Green (Air mail) mint block of 4 (2 u/m) SG115 £25.00
20618 1930 Capt. Stuart set, u/m. SG117-18 £9.00
20619 1930 5d on 4½d Violet, fine m/m block of 4 of which 3 are u/m.

SG120 £42.00
20621 1931 Kingsford Smith, fine used. SG121-23 £12.00
20620 1931 Kingsford Smith, good to fine used. SG121-23 £15.00
20622 1931-36 1½d Red brown (C of A wmk) u/m. SG126 £7.00
20623 1932-36 3d Ultramarine, lightly m/m. SG128 £16.00
20624 1931-36 3d Ultramarine (C of A wmk) in John Ash Imprint block of

4 1 stamp l/m/m, rest u/m. SG128 £75.00
20625 1931-36 4d Yellow-olive (C of A wmk) imprint block of 4, selvedge

cut into a little, stamps u/m. SG129 £70.00
20626 1931-36 4d Yellow-olive (C of A wmk) fine m/m. SG129 £16.00
20627 1931-36 5d Orange-brown (C of A wmk) fine m/m. SG130 £16.00
20628 1931-36 6d Chestnut (C of A wmk) fine u/m pair. SG132 £64.00
20629 1931-36 2/- Maroon (C of A wmk) pair, one showing “Brusden

White” variety BW40d “Chopped Neck Roo”, fine m/m
SG134 £40.00

20630 1934 Victoria, perf 10½  fine m/m. SG147-49 £38.00
20631 1934 Victoria, 1/- Black, Perf 10½ fine m/m. SG149 £38.00
20632 1934 Victoria. 1/- Perf 11½ fine m/m. SG149a £45.00
20633 1934 MacArthur, in fine m/m blocks of 4 of which 2 sets are u/m.

SG150-52 £95.00
20634 1934 MacArthur, fine m/m. SG150-52 £35.00
20635 1934 Cpt. Macarthur, including both dies of 2d, fine used. SG150-

52+150a £45.00
20636 1934 MacArthur, 2d type B (Shaded Hills) fine m/m. SG150a £16.00
20637 1934 MacArthur 3d Blue, u/m. SG151 £10.00
20638 1934 MacArthur 9d, lightly m/m. SG152 £18.00
20639 1935 Anzac, good to fine used. SG154-55 £25.00
20640 1935 Anzac, 1/- Black slight reduced per right side, cds used. SG155 £25.00
20641 1935 Silver Jubilee 2/- fine used. SG158 £33.00
20642 1936 Tasman telephone link, fine m/m. SG159-60 £5.00
20643 1936 S. Australia set in top marginal blocks of 4, u/m. SG161-63 £100.00
20644 1936 1/- S. Australia, fine m/m. SG163 £11.00
20645 1937-49 short set to 1/4 good to fine used incl. SG168 & 175a.

SG164-75 £25.00
20646 1937-49 6d Kookaburra, Perf 13?x14, l/m/m. SG172 £12.00
20647 1937-49 6d Kookaburra, Perf 13½x14 pair, 1x l/m/m &  1 u/m.

SG172 £28.00
20648 1937-49 1/- lyre bird, Perf 13½ x 14, m/m. SG174 £30.00
20649 1937-49 ‘Robes’ 5/- THICK PAPER, u/m. SG176 £18.00
20650 1937-49 ‘Robes’ 5/- THIN PAPER, imprint block of 4 u/m. SG176a £20.00
20651 1937-49 ‘Robes’ 10/- THICK PAPER, m/m. SG177 £30.00
20652 1937-49 ‘Robes’ 10/- thin paper l/m/m. SG177a £30.00
20653 1937-49 ‘Robes’ 10/- thin paper fine used. SG177a £24.00
20654 1937-49 10/- ‘Robes’ ovpt SPECIMEN fine m/m. SG177s £22.00
20655 1937-49 £1 ‘Robes’ THICK PAPER, fine used. SG178 £24.00
20656 1937-49 £1 ‘Robes’ on thin paper, fine used. SG178a £45.00
20657 1937-49 1d Emerald Green, u/m. SG180 £8.00
20658 1937-49 1d Maroon, coil pair, u/m. SG181a £9.00
20659 1937-49 2d Scarlet, Perf 14 x15, u/m. SG184 £8.00
20660 1937-49 2d Scarlet, u/m gutter block of 8 (mtd in selvedge. SG184 £58.00
20661 1937-49 2d Bright purple, coil pair, l/m/m. SG185a £25.00
20662 1937 New South Wales 9d, fine m/m. SG195 £15.00
20663 1940 A.I.F. lightly m/m. SG196-99 £22.00
20664 1940 A.I.F. fine used. SG196-99 £28.00
20665 1940 Australian Imperial Forces 3d Blue, fine m/m. SG198 £9.00
20666 1940 Australian Imperial Forces 6d Brown purple, fine m/m. SG199 £18.00
20667 1942-50 1d Brown purple COIL PAIR fine used. SG203a £29.00
20668 1948-56 1/3d to £2 set (7v), u/m. SG223-224d £110.00
20669 1948-56 1/3, u/m Imprint block of 4, faint gum bend. SG223 £8.00
20670 1948-56 1/3 Brown-purple, u/m Imprint block of 4, u/m SG223 £11.00
20671 1948-56 1/33 to £2 set, fine m/m. SG223-24d £90.00
20672 1948-56 High value definitive set to £2, good to fine used. SG223-

24d £14.00
20673 1948-56 Arms 5/- on thin paper, fine used. SG224ab £50.00
20674 1948-56 Arms 5/- on thin paper, good used block of 4. SG224ab £150.00
20675 1948-56 Arms 10/- u/m upper corner marginal block of 4. SG224b £52.00
20676 1948-56 Arms £1 Deep blue Arms, u/m. SG224c £21.00
20677 1948-56 Arms £2 fine used. SG224d £9.50
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20678 1948-56 1/6d & 2/- No wmk, fine m/m. SG224e & f £11.50
20679 1956 2/- Crocodile, No wmk, block of 4, u/m SG224f £25.00
20680 1948-56 ½d Orange No wmk, in u/m block of 4 with bottom right

stamp showing LINE TO KANGAROO’S EAR variety plus
partially blind perf. SG228-a £28.00

20681 1948-56 ½d Orange No wmk, in u/m block of 9 with middle right
stamp showing LINE TO KANGAROO’S EAR variety. SG228-
a £30.00

20682 1963-65 Kookaburra 6d, u/m. SG230b £6.50
20683 1963-65 Kookaburra 9d Chocolate, u/m. SG230c £12.00
20684 1950-52 1½d Green & 2d Yellow-green, Imprint blocks of 4, u/m.

SG236-7 £8.00
20685 1950-52 2d Yellow-green, coil-perf pair, fine m/m. SG237a £4.50
20686 1950-52 3d Grey-green coil-perf pair, u/m. SG237da £16.00
20687 1953-56 3d Deep green, vertical coil pair, u/m SG262ab £4.00
20688 1959-63 4d Booklet pane of 6, u/m. SG313ab £8.50
20689 1959-64 5/- Stockman, u/m. SG327 £10.00
20690 1960 5d Magenta, upper marginal block of 8, lower 2 stamps are

Die II, the remainder are Die I, u/m, u/m SG335-b £9.50
20691 1960 5d Magenta Die II (smooth mane) lower left marginal block of

4, u/m SG335b £4.00
20692 1963-65 Navigator 10/- u/m corner marginal. SG358 £18.00
20693 1966-73 5c Deep Blue, booklet pane of 5 plus with “Use Postal

Orders for Small Sums of Money” label, fine u/m. SG386ca £5.00
20694 1968 Famous Australians (1st Series) booklet panes of 6, u/m.

SG432a-35a £4.00
20695 1970 Famous Australians (3rd Series) booklet panes of 5+label, u/m.

SG479a-82a £5.00
20696 1971 Christmas 7c Se-tenant block of 7, u/m. SG498-504 £10.00
20697 1971 Christmas 7c half sheet of 25, u/m. SG498-504 £25.00
20698 1971 Christmas 7c Se-tenant block of 7, fine used on small piece.

SG498a £12.00
20699 1973 National Development (2nd series) u/m. SG541-44 £4.50
20700 1974-79 Painting $2. $5 & $10 optd SPECIMEN, fine u/m. SG567as

+ 778s-79s £6.00
20701 1978-80 Birds (1st series)(12v) u/m. SG669-80 £4.00
20702 1984-86 Marine Life to $1 (19v), u/m. SG919-37 £8.00
20703 1986 Christmas miniature sheet, fine cto used SGMS1043 £4.00
20704 1987 Aboriginal Crafts, u/m. SG1093-97 £5.00
20705 1988 “Living Together” set to $1 (27v) u/m. SG1111-36 £15.00
20706 1989 Botanical Gardens (4v), u/m SG1199-1201a £20.00
20707 1990 Penny Black miniature sheet, fine cto used. SGMS1253 £4.00
20708 1990 Antarctica set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG1261-2 + MS1263 £4.00
20709 1991 Domestic Pets, u/m. SG1299-302 £4.00
20710 1992 Threatened Species, u/m. SG1312-7 £4.00
20711 1992 Australia Day miniature sheet, fine cto used. SGMS1337 £4.50
20712 1992 50th Anniv WWII, u/m SG1338-42 £6.00
20713 1992 International Space Year miniature sheet, fine cto used.

SGMS1346 £4.00
20714 1992 Wildlife (1st series) u/m. SG1361-71 (11v) £13.00
20715 1993 Ayers Rock corner block of 4, u/m. SG1392 Polska ovpt on

margins £12.50
20716 1994 Wildlife (2nd series), u/m. SG1453-8 se-tenant block £5.00
20717 1994 Aviation Pioneers, u/m. SG1475-8 £6.00
20718 1994 Zoos, u/m. SG1479-83 £5.00
20719 1995 Cinema, u/m. SG1535-9 (self-adhesive - CAMBEC SNP) £4.00
20720 1995 WWII Heroes (2nd series) u/m. SG1545-8 £4.00
20721 1995 Medical Scientists, u/m. SG1552-5 £8.00
20722 1995 Marine Life miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1562 with

“Melbourne” ovpt £7.50
20723 1995 Christmas, u/m. SG1569-71 £4.00
20724 1996 Football League fine cto used. SG1590-605 sheetlet £9.00
20725 1996 Fauna & Flora (1st series) u/m. SG1622-5 £14.00
20726 1996 Children’s Books, u/m. SG1630-33 + 1634-37 £4.00
20727 1997 $10 Kakadu Wetlands miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1686a £6.00
20728 1997 $10 Kakadu Wetlands miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1686a ovpt

“Philanippon ‘01” £18.00
20729 1997 Dolls & Bears, u/m. SG1693-7 x 2 sheetlet ovpt “Brisbane” £12.50
20730 1997 Nocturnal Animals miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1719 £4.00
20731 1998 “Flying Cloud”, u/m. SG1727 sheetlet of 10 for “Australia 99” £7.50
20732 1998 Rock & Roll, u/m. SG1770-81 sheetlet £4.00
20733 1998 Teapot of Truth, u/m. SG1805-9 £4.00



20734 1998 Butterflies, u/m. SG1810-4 £6.00
20735 1998 Butterflies, u/m. SGMS of 1810-4 for “China” £9.50
20736 1999 Sailing Ships, u/m. SG1846-9 £4.00
20737 1999 Rugby, u/m. SG1882-5 +1886-7 £4.00
20738 1999 Pond Life “Bangkok” ovpt miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1913 £11.00
20739 2000 Gold Medal Winners, u/m. SG2027-42A £5.00
20740 2001 Cent of Federation set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG2062-65 +

MS2066 £7.50
20741 2001 Solander’s Voyage, u/m. SG2134-35 £4.00
20742 2001 Birds of Prey, u/m. SG2140-3 £6.00
20743 2002 Views (3rd series) u/m. SG2195-7 £4.00
20744 2003 Rainforest u/m. SG2272-6 £6.00
20745 2003 Paintings (1st series) u/m. SG2297-300 £7.50
20746 2004 Hobart set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG2352-5 + MS2356 £7.50
20747 2004 Hobart miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS2356 £4.50
20748 2004 Hobart with “Le Salon” ovpt (scarce), u/m. SGMS2356 £20.00
20749 2004 Bridges u/m. SG2357-60 £5.00
20750 2004 Bridges u/m. SG2357-60 + 2361-6 £7.50
20751 2004 Renewable Energy, u/m. SG2368-71 £4.00
20752 2004 Innovations, u/m. SG2381-5 £5.00
20753 2004 Eureka Stockade set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG2396-7 +

MS2398 £6.00
20754 2004 Wildlife & Heritage, u/m. SG2399-402 £7.50
20755 2004 Olympics, u/m. SG2403-5 £5.00
20756 2004 Olympic Gold Medal Winners, u/m. SG2406-22 £8.00
20757 2004 Archives (1st series) u/m. SG2427 £8.50
20758 2004 Motorcycle Racing, u/m. SG2450-4 £4.00
20759 2005 Fashion Designers, u/m. SG2467-72 £4.00
20760 2005 Parrots, u/m. SG2479-83 se-tenant £5.00
20761 2005 Sporting Treasures, u/m. SG2489-92 £6.00
20762 2005 “Marking the Occasion”, u/m. SG2493-501 £11.00
20763 2005 World Heritage Sites, u/m. SG2502-09 £11.00
20764 2005 Rotary/Pacific Explorer, u/m. SG2517 x 10 sheetlet £15.00
20765 2005 Wildflowers (1st series) u/m. SG2530-33 £4.00
20766 2005 Wildflowers (1st series) u/m SG2534b-7b sheetlet £4.00
20767 2005 Australian Wine, u/m. SG2538-42 £7.50
20768 2005 Native Trees, u/m. SG2545-9 £4.00
20769 2005 Archive Treasures (2nd issue) u/m. SG2555 £10.00
20770 2005 Down on the Farm miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS2564 £5.00
20771 2006 Wildflowers (2nd series) u/m. SG2590-3 £18.00
20772 2006 Wildlife, u/m. SG2601-6 £15.00
20773 2006 QEII’s 80th Birthday miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS2626 £5.75
20774 2006 Lighthouses, u/m. SG2628-32 £5.00
20775 2006 Greetings, u/m. SG2638-9 £5.00
20776 2006 Greetings, u/m. SG2638-9 + 2640-1 £10.00
20777 2006 Driving, u/m, SG2673-77 £5.00
20778 2006 Rock Posters, u/m. SG2683-92 sheetlet £9.00
20779 2007 Wildflowers (3rd series), u/m. SG2759-62 £6.00
20780 2007 Island Jewels, u/m. SG2769-74 £10.00
20781 2007 Surf Lifesavers, u/m. SG2777-82 £6.00
20782 2007 Signs of the Zodiac, u/m. SG2796-807 (self-ad) £6.00
20783 2007 Caravanning, u/m. SG2884-88 £7.50
20784 2007 Christmas, u/m. SG2894-8 £4.00
20785 2008 Gorgeous Australia, u/m. SG2923-26 £12.50
20786 2008 Pope Benedict, u/m. SG2929-31 + 2932-3 £12.00
20787 2008 Heavy Hauliers, u/m. SG2967-71 £8.00
20788 2008 ANZAC Day miniature sheet, u/m SGMS2982 £8.00
20789 2008 Hot Air Balloons, u/m. SG2991-94 £6.50
20790 2008 Working Dogs in setenant strip of 5, u/m. SG3000-4 £10.00
20791 2008 Dogs, u/m. SG3005-9 (self-adhesive) £7.50
20792 2008 World Youth Day (2nd issue), u/m. SG3022-6 £12.50
20793 2008 Olympic Winners in sheetlet of 14 values, u/m. SG3038A-51A £30.00
20794 2008 Waterfalls, u/m. SG3064-7 + 3068-9 £16.00
20795 2008 Greetings, u/m. SG3070-79 £11.50
20796 2008 Megafauna, u/m. SG3080-85 £10.00
20797 2008 Australian Films, u/m. SG3101-5 £7.50
20798 2009 Indigenous Culture, u/m. SG3178-82 £7.50
20799 2009 Queen’s Birthday set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG3185-6 +

MS3187 £13.00
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20800 2009 Not Just Desserts, u/m. SG3193-6 booklet stamps £5.00
20801 2009 Dolphins (WWF) miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS3201 £12.50
20802 2009 Postal Services (2nd issue), u/m. SG3208-12 £8.00
20803 2009 Postal Services (2nd issue), u/m. SG3213-7 (self-adhesive) £9.00
20804 2009 Bush Babies, u/m. SG3222-3 self-adhesive £6.00
20805 2009 Bush Babies, u/m. SG3218-21 £19.00
20806 2009 Micro Monsters miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS3241 £6.50
20807 2009 Corrugated Landscapes, u/m. SG3258-61 £4.00
20808 2009 Year of Astronomy set & miniature sheet, u/m. SG3266-8 +

MS3269 £11.50
20809 2009 Songbirds, u/m. SG3270-3 £15.00
20810 2009 Classic Toys, u/m. SG3275-9 £8.00
20811 2009 Classic Toys, u/m. SG3280-4 self adhesive from booklet £6.00
20812 2009 Lets Get Active, u/m. SG3285-90 £6.00
20813 2010 Come to the Show, u/m. SG3361-65 £7.50
20814 2010 Kokoda, u/m. SG3374-8 £8.00
20815 2010 Kokoda, u/m. SG3380-83 self-adhesive £5.00
20816 2010 Great Railway Journeys, u/m. SG3384-87 £10.00
20817 2010 Great Railway Journeys miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS3388 £6.00
20818 2010 Colonial Heritage miniature sheet, ovpt London, u/m.

SGMS3398 £10.00
20819 2010 UNESCO World Heritage, u/m. SG3401-4 £8.00
20820 2010 UNESCO World Heritage, u/m. SG3401-4 + 3405-6 £10.00
20821 2010 Australian Beaches, u/m. SG3426-8 £19.00
20822 2010 Adopted Dogs, u/m. SG3431-35 £9.00
20823 2010 Adopted Dogs, u/m. SG3436-40 self-adhesive Mckellar £9.00
20824 2010 Emergency Services, u/m. SG3441-4 £7.50
20825 2010 Long Weekend, u/m. SG3482-86 £6.00
20826 2010 Melbourne Cup, u/m. SG3510-13 £8.00
20827 2010 Melbourne Cup, u/m. SG3515-7 self-adhesive £5.00
20828 2011 Royal Australian Air Force miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS3556 £12.00
20829 2011 Floral Festivals, u/m. SG3559-63 £7.00
20830 2011 Royal Wedding set + miniature sheet (1st issue), u/m.

SG3588-89 + MS3590 £20.00
20831 2011 Royal Australian Navy se-tenant pair, u/m. SG3604-5 £5.00
20832 2011 Bush Babies (1st issue), u/m. SG3613-14 self-adhesive £9.00
20833 2011 50th Anniversary of WWF set & miniature sheet, u/m

SG3636-9 + MS3640 £12.50
20834 2012 Diamond Jubilee set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG3756-77 +

MS3758 £17.50
20835 2012 Medical Doctors, u/m. SG3760-64 £9.00
20836 2012 Underwater World - Nudribranchs, u/m. SG3781-86 £11.50
20837 2012 Nobel Prize Winners, u/m. SG3827-31 £6.50
20838 2012 Road Trip (1st series), u/m. SG3837-41 £11.50
20839 2012 Cradle Mountain, Tasmania, cto used. SG3850 (top val) £8.00
20840 2012 Wilderness Australia, u/m. SG3851-52 self-ad £9.00
20841 2012 Christmas (1st issue), u/m. SG3882-83 £4.00
20842 2012 Lawn Bowls set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG3893-94 +

MS3895 £7.50
20843 2013 Legends of Music, u/m. SG3897-906 £12.50
20844 2013 Greetings - Special Occasions, u/m. SG3917-22 £10.00
20845 2013 Canberra, u/m. SG3948-49 £6.00
20846 2013 National Gallery, u/m. SG3951-55 £6.00
20847 2013 Pardalotes - Birds, u/m. SG3992-95 £12.50
20848 2013 Government Houses, u/m. SG3998-4001 £4.50
20849 2013 Road Trip (2nd series), u/m. SG4006-10 £5.00
20850 2013 Headline News, u/m. SG4029-32 £6.00
20851 2013 Historic Railway Stations, u/m. SG4072-75 £5.00
20852 2013 Historic Railway Stations, u/m. SG4076-9 self-ad from bk £4.50
20853 2013 Holey Dollar & Dump, u/m. SG4082-83 £5.00
20854 2013 Christmas (1st issue), u/m. SG4085-86 £4.00
20855 2014 Queen’s Birthday, u/m. SG4141-42 £4.00
20856 2014 Special Occasions, u/m. SG4145-54 £10.00
20857 2014 WWI (1st issue), u/m. SG4162-66 £8.00
20858 2014 Things That Sting, u/m SG4250-55 self-ad £7.00
20859 2015 Native Animals miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS4299 £10.00
20860 2015 Native Animals, u/m. SG4300-3 self-ad £5.00
20861 2015 Cats, u/m. SG4367-71 self-ad £7.00
20862 2015 Islands, u/m. SG4381-84 + 4385-86 self-ad £9.00
20863 2015 Relations between Singapore & NZ, u/m. SG4407-9 £7.00



20864 2015 Relations between Singapore & NZ set + miniature sheet,
u/m. SG4407-9 + MS4410 £12.50

20865 2015 Bicycles, u/m. SG4453-56 £9.00
20866 2015 Christmas (1st issue), u/m. SG4474-75 self-ad bk stamps £5.00
20867 2018 War Memorials, u/m. SG4882-86 £8.00
20868 2019 Fauna, u/m. SG5049-52 £7.00
20869 2019 (July) Moon Landing set + miniature sheet, u/m. 4 values +

MS £14.00

Counter Printed Labels

20870 1994 Australian Wildlife “PERTH GPO”, u/m. 45c x 6 values £10.00
20871 1995 Australian Wildlife “SINGAPORE 95”, u/m. 45c x 6 values £10.00
20872 1997 Australian Wildlife “HONG KONG”, u/m. 45c x 6 values £9.00

Booklets

20873 1987 Aboriginal Crafts booklet, u/m. SGSB58 £5.00
20874 1990 Greetings booklet, u/m. SGSB69 £4.00
20875 1990 Skateboarding booklet, u/m. SGSB70 £5.00
20876 1992 Wetlands booklet, u/m SGSB76 £4.00
20877 1992 Christmas booklet, u/m. SGSB79 £4.00
20878 1993 Trains booklet, u/m. SGSB80 £5.00
20879 1993 Christmas booklet, u/m. SGSB82 £5.00
20880 1994 Zoos booklet, u/m. SGSB86 £9.00
20881 1994 Christmas booklet, u/m. SGSB87 £4.00
20882 1995 Cinema Booklet, u/m, SB90 £7.50
20883 1998 Farming booklet, u/m. SGSB122 £9.00
20884 2000 Christmas booklet, u/m. SGSB139 £7.50
20885 2005 Christmas booklet, u/m SGSB193 £6.00
20886 2007 Limited Edition Prestige booklet “10 Years of Australian

Legends” No 2,730 of 10,000, fine cndn £25.00
20887 2008 $6.75 Scouts booklet, u/m SGSB262 £25.00

Premium Booklet

20888 2003 Rugby World Cup booklet, u/m. SGSP11 £8.50

Officials

20889 1913 2d Grey (Die I), punctured OS, very good used. SGO3 £20.00
20890 1913 2/- Brown, punctured OS, good used SGO11 £90.00
20891 1913 5/- Grey & yellow, punctured large OS, good to fine used with

parts of 2 “Melbourne” cancels, Cat £700 SGO12 £395.00
20892 1914 5d Chestnut, perfin OS, fine used. SGO22 £42.00
20893 1914 1/- Emerald, perfin OS, fine used. SGO25 £18.00
20894 1914 2/- Brown, fine used with Melbourne registered cancel.

SGO26 £116.00
20895 1914 5/- perfin, fine used, centred a little low but otherwise a lovely

stamp. SGO27 £200.00
20896 1915-28 2½d Deep blue small OS perfin, l/m/m. SGO44 £70.00
20897 1915-28 ‘Roo 10/- Pink & grey perfed ‘OS’ fine cto used. SGO51 £55.00
20898 1918-23 2d Brown-orange, punctured “OS” with INV WMK, good

used. SGO72w £58.00
20899 1924 ½d & 1d (No wmk) Perf OS, fine used, scarce pair. SGO86-7 £130.00
20900 1926-30 3d Dull ultramarine WMK INV, Perf OS, fine m/m.

SGO93w £85.00
20901 1926-30 4d Yellow olive, perf OS. l/m/m.  SGO108 £29.00
20902 1926-30 1/4 Turquoise, perf OS. Fine cto used.  SGO111 £30.00
20903 1929 Western Australia, 1½d u/m. SGO120 £18.00
20904 1929 Western Australia, 1½d fine used. SGO120 £15.00
20905 1930 Sturt 1½d & 3d perf ‘OS’ fine used. SGO121-22 £14.00
20906 1931 Air mail 2d & 3d ovpt OS, very fine used. SGO123-4 £70.00
20907 1931 Air mail 3d ovpt OS, fine used. SGO124 £19.00
20908 1932-33 5d Orange-brown (C of A wmk) ovpt OS, fine used.

SGO132 £19.00

Postage Dues

20909 1902 2d Emerald green, fine m/m. SGD3 £17.00
20910 1909-10 2d Rosine & yellow green, fine m/m. SGD65 £27.00
20911 1909-10 1/- Rosine & yellow-green, l/m/m. SGD69 £20.00
20912 1912-23 ½d wmk upright, perf 11, u/m. SGD77a £16.00
20913 1912-23 1d Rosine & green, perf 11, u/m. SGD78 £19.00
20914 1922-30 ½d, 1d, 1½d, 2d, u/m. SGD91-4 £10.00
20915 1922-30 1d Carmine & Yellow green, u/m vertical pair. SGD92 £6.00
20916 1922-30 1d Carmine & Yellow green, u/m block of 6, SGD92 £20.00
20917 1922-30 1½d Carmine & Yellow green, A.J.Mullett cross gutter block

of 4 u/m (with some perf seperation). SGD93 £10.00
20918 1922-30 2d Carmine & Yellow green, u/m horizontal pair. SGD94 £6.00
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20920 1922-30 2d Carmine & Yellow green, u/m block of 6. SGD94 £18.00
20919 1922-30 2d Carmine & Yellow green, u/m block of 4. SGD94 £10.00
20921 1931-36 4d Carmine & yellow-green, perf 14, u/m but some gum

creasing. SGD109 £10.00
20922 1931-36 1/- perf 11, fine used. SGD111 £24.00
20923 1931-36 1/- perf 11, good to fine used block of 4. SGD111 £98.00
20924 1938 1d Carmine & green in u/m horizontal pair. SGD113 £30.00
20925 1938 4d Carmine & green u/m pair. SGD116 £12.00
20926 1938 6d Carmine & green very fine used. SGD117 £32.00
20927 1946-57 6d Carmine & green, fine m/m. SGD125 £7.00

AUSTRALIAN ANTARCTIC TERRITORY

20928 1966-68 set to $1 (11v) m/m. SG8-18 £18.00
20929 1966-68 set to $1 (11v) fine used. SG8-18 £20.00
20930 1966-68 $1 Parahelion (mock sun), u/m. SG18 £12.00
20931 1966-68 $1 Parahelion (mock sun), fine used. SG18 £8.00
20932 1979-81 Ships set to $1 with both 15c, u/m. SG37-52 £12.50
20933 1984 Antarctic Scenes (15v), u/m. SG63-77 £11.00
20934 1989 Paintings, u/m SG84-87 £6.00
20935 1991 Treaty & Ship, u/m. SG88-9 £4.00
20936 1995 Whales & Dolphins miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS112 ovpt

Singapore £12.50
20937 1995 Whales & Dolphinsminiature sheet, fine cto used. SGMS112 £7.50
20938 1998 Transport, u/m. SG122-5 £10.00
20939 1999 Mawson, u/m. SG126-9 £8.00
20940 2000 Penguins in se-tenant pair, u/m. SG130-1 £7.00
20941 2001 Exploration, u/m. SG132-51 sheetlet £22.00
20942 2002 Research, u/m. SG156-9 £10.00
20943 2003 Supply Ships, u/m. SG160-3 £14.00
20944 2004 Mawson Station, u/m. SG164-67 £12.00
20945 2009 Polar Regions, u/m. SG190-1 £10.00

AUSTRIA

20946 1877 15k Brown Definitive, fine used. SG64 £10.00
20947 1874-80 50kr Brown, fine used. SG66 £150.00
20948 1877 10k Eagle definitive, perf 10, used with a ‘Marokkan...’ cds. A

rare item from the Austrian consular posts in Morocco. SG73c £70.00
20949 1910 60th Anniversary of the ascension of Franz Joseph, short set

to 1k, fine used. SG223-36 £150.00
20950 1921 Flood relief overprint set to 20k, fine used. SG430-449 £25.00
20951 1922 Air short set to 30000k, fine used. SG546-52 £28.00
20952 1925-7 1s & 2s Definitives, fine used. SG587-8 £10.00
20953 1930 Anti-TB, fine used. SG660-65 £115.00
20954 1932 Austrian Painters 30g Red, fine used. SG695 £50.00
20955 1932 Austrian Painters 64g Brown, fine used. SG697 £50.00
20956 1933 Ski Championships, fine used. SG699-702 £375.00
20957 1934 Welfare Funds (Architects), fine used. SG739-44 £138.00
20958 1935 Air set to 10s, fine used. SG763-77 £160.00
20959 1946 Renner, u/m. SG972-75 £24.00
20960 1947 POW Relief Fund, fine used. SG1063-8 £5.00
20961 1948 Creative Arts 1s+50g Blue. SG1150 £6.00
20962 1948 Creative Arts 1s40+70g Blue. SG1151 £15.00
20963 1948 30th Anniversary of Republic, u/m. SG1160 £4.00
20964 1949 UNICEF 1s, u/m. SG1166 £15.00
20965 1949 Millocker 1s, u/m. SG1207 £20.00
20966 1950 Daffinger (painter), u/m, SG1208 £9.00
20967 1950 60g Andreas Hofer (patriot), u/m. SG1209 £15.00
20968 1950 60g Josef Madersperger, u/m, SG1211 £9.00
20969 1950 60g Josef Madersperger, fine used, SG1211 £5.50
20970 1950 Carinthian Plebiscite, fine used. SG1212-14 £95.00
20971 1950-53 60g Rooks, u/m. SG1215 £4.50
20972 1950 Stamp Day, u/m, SG1222 £10.00
20973 1951 60g Joseph Lanner (composer), u/m. SG1229 £6.00
20974 1952 Schonbrunn Menagerie, u/m. SG1237 £8.00
20975 1952 Socialist Youth Camp Vienna, u/m, SG1238 £9.00
20976 1952 1s Green Nikolaus Lenau, u/m. SG1239 £9.00
20977 1952 Children’s’ Correspondence, fine used. SG1240 £4.00
20978 1952 1s+25g Austrian Catholics Day, u/m. SG1241 £12.00
20979 1953 Hugo Wolf, u/m. SG1242 £9.00
20980 1953 1s+25g on 5s Blue, u/m. SG1244 £4.00
20981 1953 Evangelical School, fine used. SG1246-50 £15.00



20982 1954 Health Service Fund, fine used. SG1256-61 £18.00
20983 1955 Re-establishment of Republic, fine used. SG1269-73 £15.00
20984 1955 Burgtheater & Opera House, fine used. SG1277-78 £4.00
20985 1955 U.N. Anniv 2s40, u/m. SG1279 £22.50
20986 1955 1s+25g Stamp day, u/m. SG1280 £5.00
20987 1956 2.40s Mozart, u/m. SG1281 £11.00
20988 1956 Admission to U.N. u/m, SG1282 £19.00
20989 1956 World Power Conference, u/m. SG1283 £17.00
20990 1956 Power Conference, corner marginal block of 4, u/m. SG1283 £60.00
20991 1956 Town Planning Congress, u/m. SG1284 £5.00
20992 1964 WIPA (1st issue), u/m. SG1428-35 £4.00
20993 1969 Vienna diocese, u/m. SG1543-48 £5.00
20994 1975 Winter Olympics, u/m. SG1728-31 £4.00
20995 1975 Winter Olympics (2nd issue), u/m. SG1747-50 £4.00
20996 1981 WIPA 81 (3rd Issue), u/m. SGMS1893 £5.50
20997 1983 Europa, u/m. SG1966 £4.50
20998 1984 Railways u/m blocks of 4, SG2027-28 £10.00
20999 1988 Export Congress, Holographic stamp, u/m. SG2176 £4.00
21000 1992 Europa - Columbus, u/m. SG2296 £5.00
21001 1992 Folk Customs (2nd series), u/m. SG2305-7 £5.00
21002 1993 Architects, u/m SG2315-17 £4.50
21003 1994 Folk Costumes & Art (4th Series), u/m. SG2363-65 £4.50
21004 1994 Daniel Gran - artist, u/m. SG2374 £4.00
21005 1995 Europa, u/m. SG2400 £4.00
21006 1995 Stamp Day, u/m. SG2402 £4.00
21007 1995 Josef Loschmidt, u/m. SG2406 £6.00
21008 1997 Erich Korngold (composer), u/m. SG2470 £5.00
21009 1997 WIPA (1st issue) u/m. SG2478 £8.00
21010 1997 Railway Anniversaries, u/m. SG2479-80 £4.00
21011 1999 Schonbrunn Palace, u/m. SG2528 £4.00
21012 1999 Council of Europe,, u/m. SG2531 £4.00
21013 1999 Composers, u/m. SG2535-6 £4.00
21014 1999 WIPA - Airport (3rd issue) u/m. SG2543 £10.00
21015 2000 Friedrich Stowasser, u/m. SGMS2566 £10.00
21016 2001 Cat, u/m. SG2604 £4.00
21017 2004 Vienna Philamonic, u/m. SG2708 £4.00
21018 2007 Ignaz Pleyel, u/m. SG2875 £4.00
21019 2008 Austrian Airlines, u/m. SG2913 £5.00
21020 2013 World Ski Championships, u/m SG3197-99 £7.00
21021 2015 Motorcycle, u/m SG3336 £5.00
21022 2015 Modern Art miniature sheet, u/m SGMS3346 £4.00
21023 2015 Penny Black miniature sheet, u/m SGMS3347 £5.00
21024 2015 Cars, u/m SG3348 £4.00
21025 2015 Religious Embroidery, u/m SG3352 £4.00
21026 2015 Wildlife - Hare, u/m SG3353 £4.00
21027 2015 Spanish Riding School, u/m SG3354 £4.00
21028 2015 Lederhosen, u/m SG3364 £10.00
21029 2015 Semmering Railway, u/m SG3366 £5.00
21030 2016 Habsburg Crown, u/m SG3384 £5.00
21031 2016 Art - Martha Jungwirth, u/m SG3388 £4.00
21032 2016 Classic Stamps miniature sheet, u/m SGMS3420 £8.00
21033 2016 Stamp Day - Railway, u/m. SG3424 £9.00

Newspaper Stamps

21034 1858 (1k05) Blue Newspaper stamp fine used with 3½ margins,
Cat £950. SGN28 £325.00

Postage Dues

21035 1908 set to 10k, fine used. SGD210b-22c £28.00
21036 1922 3000k Purple, fine used. SGD543 £25.00
21037 1922 6000k Purple, fine used. SGD545 £30.00

AZERBAIJAN

21038 2015 Space miniature sheet, u/m SGMS994 £15.00
21039 2016 Pope Francis’ Visit miniature sheet, u/m SGMS1036 £9.00

BAHAMAS

21040 1901-03 4d Orange, fine m/m. SG64 £10.00
21041 1902-10 1/- Grey & carmine, l/m/m. SG68 £15.00
21042 1918 War Tax 1d Carmine, Plate 2 block of 4, fine m/m of which 2

are u/m. SG97 £15.00
21043 1919 War Tax 1/- fine m/m. SG104 £19.00
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21044 1920 Peace (5v) fine m/m. SG106-10 £15.00
21045 1921-29 Staircase 1d & 3/- Script overprinted SPECIMEN, l/m/m.

SG111s & 114s £78.00
21046 1930 Tercentenary 2/- u/m corner marginal block of 4. SG129 £58.00
21047 1935 Silver Jubilee, fine m/m. SG141-44 £12.00
21048 1938-52 2d Green, top corner marginal u/m block of 6 with bottom

right stamp with SHORT T corrected variety. SG152c £125.00
21049 1938-52 3d Blue & 3d Bright Ultramarine, u/m. SG154a & ab £9.50
21050 1938-52 1/- Grey-black & bright crimson (Ord)  l/m/m. SG155 £20.00
21051 1938 4d, 6d & 8d (Flamingoes) l/m/m. SG158-60 £9.00
21052 1938 8d Pictorial (flamingoes) u/m. SG160 £9.00
21053 1942 Landfall set to £1 (14v) fine m/m. SG162-75 £48.00
21054 1942 Landfall 8d Ultramarine & scarlet, u/m block of 6. SG170 £12.00
21055 1942 Landfall £1 grey-green & black (Ord) u/m. SG175a £20.00
21056 1948 Eleuthera 3/- Blue, fine used. SG190 £7.50
21057 1948 Silver Wedding, u/m. SG194-95 £37.50
21058 1964 New Constitution value £1, fine used. SG239, 243 £18.00
21059 1974 National Trust, u/m. SG429-32 £5.00
21060 1974 National Trust miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS433 £7.50
21061 1984 Lloyds List, u/m. SG675-8 £4.00
21062 1985 Heads of Government, u/m. SG718-9 £5.00
21063 1988 Columbus miniature sheet (1st series) u/m. SGMS823 £5.00
21064 1992 Columbus miniature sheet (6th series) u/m. SGMS946 £6.50
21065 1996 Modern Olympics set & miniature sheet, u/m. SG1079-82 +

MS1083 £6.00
21066 1997 Golden Wedding, cto used. SG1114-9 £8.00
21067 2003 Family Regatta, u/m. SG1311-4 £6.50
21068 2005 Battle of Trafalgar set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG1380-5 +

MS1386 £13.00
21069 2007 Scouts set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG1458-61 + MS1462 £6.00
21070 2008 Military Uniforms, u/m. SG1485-9 £4.00
21071 2008 Olympics, u/m. SG1490-3 £4.00
21072 2009 1st Bahamas Stamp, u/m. SG1537-40 £4.00
21073 2011 Christmas Angels, u/m SG1594-99 £9.00
21074 2012 Olymmpics, u/m SG1621-24 £6.00
21075 2012 Christmas, u/m. SG1635-40 £9.00

BAHRAIN

21076 1973 World Food Programme, u/m. SG190-1 £17.00
21077 1973 Declaration of Human Rights, u/m. SG192-3 £20.00
21078 1974 UPU, u/m. SG199-202 £16.00
21079 1975 Costumes Jewellery, u/m. SG217-20 £16.00
21080 1976 Defence Force, Cadets day, u/m. SG237-8 £8.50
21081 1980 Hejira, u/m. SG266-9 £9.50
21082 1981 Mosques, u/m. SG287-90 £10.50
21083 1988 Co-operation Council, u/m. SG358-9 £4.00
21084 1995 World Health Day, u/m. SG542-4 £4.00
21085 1995 National Day, u/m. SG564-7 £5.50
21086 1996 Public Library, u/m. SG568-70 £4.50
21087 1996 Pearl Diving, u/m. SG571-4 £6.50
21088 1997 World Junior Volleyball Championship, u/m. SG616-19 £6.00
21089 1998 Urea Plant, u/m. SG628-30 £5.00
21090 1998 World Cup Football, u/m. SG634-6 £5.50
21091 1999 Holy Koran, u/m. SG640-2 £6.00
21092 2006 National Day, u/m. SG800-3 £6.00
21093 2007 National Day set & miniature sheet, u/m. SG806-8 + MS809 £7.50
21094 2010 World Cup Football u/m. SG834-36 £4.00
21095 2011 National Day, u/m. SG844-6 £4.00

BANGLADESH

21096 1984 Olympics, u/m. SG241-43 £6.00
21097 1994 Vegetables, u/m. SG541-46 £6.00
21098 2009 International Mother Language Day miniature sheet, u/m.

SGMS957 £5.00
21099 2015 Traditional Boats set + miniature sheet, u/m SG1160-63 +

MS1164 £15.00

BARBADOS

21100 1892-1903 8d Orange & ultramarine, fine used. SG112 £19.00
21101 1909-10 6d Dull & bright purple, fine used. SG168 £30.00
21102 1912-16 1d Rose red optd “Revenue”, u/m. SG172r £10.00
21103 1912-16 3/- Green & violet, very fine used. SG180 £85.00



21104 1920-21 1/- Victory, fine m/m. SG209 £14.00
21105 1921-24 1/- Black/emerald, fine m/m. SG215 £6.00
21106 1935 Silver Jubilee, fine m/m. SG241-44 £20.00
21107 1938-47 ½d Ochre, u/m Plate 1 block of 4. SG248c £4.00
21108 1938-47 1d Scarlet PERF 13½ x13, unused no gum. Cat £275.

SG249 £30.00
21109 1938-47 1d Green in u/m Plate 1 block of 4. SG249c £5.00
21110 1938-47 1d Green in coil join pair u/m (upper stamp l/m/m).

SG249c £8.00
21111 1941-47 1½d Orange, in u/m Plate 1 block of 4. SG250 £8.00
21112 1938-47 2½d Blue, u/m block of 4. SG251b £7.00
21113 1938-47 3d Brown in u/m Plate 1 block of 6. SG252b £5.00
21114 1938-47 3d Blue, u/m Plate 1 block of 4. SG252c £9.00
21115 1938-47 3d Blue, u/m imprint block of 8. SG252c £12.50
21116 1938-47 1/- Olive green, fine m/m. SG255 £9.00
21117 1938-47 1/- Both shades, l/m/m. SG255+a £11.00
21118 1938-47 2/6d Purple, u/m. SG256 £8.00
21119 1938-47 2/6d Purple & 5/- Indigo, fine m/m. SG256-256a £16.00
21120 1938-47 5/- Indigo, fine used. SG256a £11.00
21121 1939 Tercentenary, fine m/m. SG257-61 £9.50
21122 1946 3d Victory Plate A1 block of 4, u/m. SG263 £5.00
21123 1964-65 Set to $2.40 (8v) BLOCK CA wmk, u/m. SG312-9 £17.00
21124 1964-65 60c Careenage Block CA wmk, u/m. SG318 £7.00
21125 1971 $5 Seawell Airport, Glazed ord paper, u/m. SG414A £10.00
21126 1974-77 $10 (Vanda Josepine Black) fine used on small piece.

SG500 £10.00
21127 1987 ‘Capex’ Birds, u/m. SG836-40 £10.00
21128 1987 Synagogue Restoration, u/m. SG845-48 £7.50
21129 1990 Penny Black, u/m. SG910-3 £9.00
21130 1990 Penny Black, fine used. SG910-3 £8.50
21131 1990 Royal Visit, fine used. SG941-43 £12.00
21132 1991 Yellow Warbler (WWF) u/m. SG948-51 £8.00
21133 1991 Freemasonry, fine used. SG956-9 £8.00
21134 1991 25th Anniv of Independence miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS970 £10.50
21135 1993 RAF set & miniature sheet, u/m. SG991-4 + MS995 £10.00
21136 1993 Prehistoric Aquatic Animals, u/m. SG1008-12 £10.00
21137 1996 Chattel Houses, u/m. SG1093-6 £4.00
21138 1997 Local Fruits, u/m. SG1116-9 £4.00
21139 1999 Australia - Yacht Racing miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1133 £4.00
21140 2003 Royal Navy, u/m. SG1226-9 £5.50
21141 2004 Coral, u/m. SG1255-9 £8.00
21142 2005 Fire Service, u/m. SG1281-5 £7.50
21143 2006 Queen Triggerfish (WWF) u/m. SG1290-3 £4.00
21144 2007 World Cup Cricket, u/m. SG1306-8 £7.50
21145 2008 Algae, u/m. SG1323-6 £4.00
21146 2013 Places of Worship, u/m. SG1400-3 £6.00

BASUTOLAND

21147 1935 Silver Jubilee set fine m/m. SG11-14 £7.00

BECHUANALAND

21148 1885-87 1d Rose-red, anchor, fine used. SG5 £6.50
21149 1888 1d Pale dull lilac & black, fine m/m. SG10 £15.00
21150 1888 2d, 3d, 4d & 6d Lilac & black, all fine used. SG11-14 £11.00
21151 1891-1904 2d Grey-green & carmine, fine used. SG34 £4.75
21152 1935 Silver Jubilee, fine m/m. SG111-14 £11.00
21153 1955-58 short set to 1/- [8v] fine m/m. SG143-49 £11.00
21154 1955-58 4d Red-orange, lightly m/m. SG146b £8.00

Postage Dues

21155 1932-58 set (Ord) fine m/m. SGD4-6 £15.00
21156 1932-58 2d, u/m. SGD6 £7.00

BELARUS

21158 2010 Preservation of the Poles & Glaziers, u/m. SG847-8 £7.00
21157 2010 Preservation of the Poles & Glaziers x3 in sheetlet, u/m.

SG847-8 £22.00
21159 2015 Europa - Old Toys miniature sheet, u/m SGMS1049 £10.00
21160 2015 Christmas & New Year, u/m SG1079-80 £14.00
21161 2015 Christmas & New Year miniature sheet, u/m SGMS1080a £27.50
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BELGIUM

21162 1849 ‘Epaulettes’ 10c Brown good used with “62” (huy) cancel, 4
margins. SG1 £60.00

21163 1849 ‘Epaulettes’ 20c blue, good to fine used vertical pair with 4
good margins. SG2a £85.00

21164 1849-50 20c Blue fine used with 4 margins. SG4 £37.50
21165 1869 5f Brown, used space-filler, cds used but missing perfs at base

& lower corner, Cat £2,500. SG57a £40.00
21166 1905-08 2f Mauve, fine used with label. SG105 £24.00
21167 1910 Brussels Exhibition 1c, 2c, 5c, 10c, fine used with tabs attached,

SG109-112 £14.00
21168 1912 40c Emerald, fine used - with tab, SG139 £16.00
21169 1914 Red Cross (Merode), fine usedt SG151-53 £56.00
21170 1936 Anti-TB, fine m/m. SG777-84 £8.00
21171 1939 Red Cross, u/m. SG839-46 £14.00
21172 1939 Anti-TB set to 5f, fine m/m. SG868-75 £15.00
21173 1946 Belgian Patriots, u/m blocks of 4. SG1179-87 £60.00
21174 1950 Anglo-Belgian union, u/m. SG1307-09 £14.50
21175 1964 Belgian celebrities trio, all numbered imperfs, u/m. SG1884-

86imp £50.00
21176 1982 King Boudouin 50f, 100f & 200f, u/m. SG2729-31 £50.00
21177 1982 Belgica - Postmen set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG2737-42 +

MS2743 £10.00
21178 1984 Belgian Exports (2nd series), u/m. SG2777-80 £4.00
21179 1991 Tourist Publicity, u/m. SG3059-63 £5.00
21180 1993 Tourist Publicity, u/m. SG3175-79 £5.00
21181 2017 Bluebells of Halles Wood miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS4691 £37.50

Railway Parcels

21182 1882-94 50c Red, u/m, SGP78 £90.00

BELIZE

21183 1977 Birds (1st series) u/m. SG452-7 £7.50
21184 1977 Birds miniature sheet (1st series) u/m. SGMS458 £7.50
21185 1978 Birds (2nd series) u/m. SG467-72 £6.00
21186 1980 Winter Olympics - Winners miniature sheets, u/m

SGMS576(2) £14.00
21187 1984 Marine Life set to $10 (16v) u/m. SG766-81 £9.00
21188 1985 Royal Visit, u/m. SG862-4 £5.50
21189 1986 Halley’s Comet miniature sheet, u/m SGMS916 £5.50
21190 1986 Christmas - Disney set & miniature sheet, fine used. SG970-8

+ MS979 £16.00
21191 1987 Orchids set & miniature sheets, fine used. SG1009-22 x 2 +

MS1023(2) £22.00
21192 1988 Olympics, u/m. SG1038-43 £12.50
21193 1991 Christmas Folklore, u/m. SG1114-9 £12.50
21194 1993 Christmas - Customs, u/m. SG1152-5 £7.50

BENIN

21195 1996 World Cup Football (1st issue) set + miniature ssheet, u/m.
SG1354-9 + MS1360 £7.50

21196 1998 Steam Locomotives, u/m. SG1719-24 £6.00

BERMUDA

21197 1865-1903 6d Bright mauve (CC) perf 14x12½,  u/m. SG10a £14.00
21198 1880 ½d and 4d  (CC) lightly m/m. SG19-20 £20.00
21199 1880 4d Orange-red (CC) fine m/m. SG20 £14.00
21200 1883-1904 2d Brown purple, in fine m/m block of 4 of which 2 are

u/m. SG26a £20.00
21201 1883-1904 2½d Deep ultramarine, right marginal u/m block of 6.

SG27 £195.00
21202 1883-1904 2½d Pale ultramarine, lightly m/m. SG27b £17.00
21203 1883-1904 3d Grey, u/m. SG28 £20.00
21204 1883-1904 1/- Olive-brown lightly m/m. SG29b £9.50
21205 1883-1904 1/- Yellow-brown optd SPECIMEN, fine m/m. SG29s £88.00
21206 1906-10 ½d Black & green, l/m/m. SG35 £7.00
21207 1918-22 2/- Purple & blue/blue, (MCA). l/m/m. SG51b £16.00
21208 1920-21 Tercentenary [1st issue] 1/- fine m/m. SG64 £12.00
21209 1920-21 Tercentenary [2nd issue] 6d fine m/m. SG72 £13.00
21210 1922-34 1d Scarlet (Ship) type III, l/m/m. SG79 £11.00
21211 1922-34 1d Carmine lake, fine m/m. SG79a £17.00
21212 1922-34 3d Ultramarine (Ship) fine m/m. SG83 £13.00
21213 1924-32 2/6d Black & orange vermilion/deep grey-blue, scarce

shade, lightly fiscally used, (Cat £3,000 as used). SG89k £300.00



21214 1935 Silver Jubilee, fine m/m. SG94-97 £16.00
21215 1936-47 Pictorial set to 1/6d fine used, majority cds. SG98-106 £19.00
21216 1936 1/- Grape Bay, very fine u/m. SG105 £16.00
21217 1936-47 1/- Grape Bay, fine m/m. SG105 £14.00
21218 1938-52 2½d Light blue & sepia-black, block of 4, u/m. SG113a £18.00
21219 1938-53 2/-, fine cds used. SG116 £11.00
21220 1938-53 2/- Dull purple & blue/pale blue, Perf 13, u/m. SG116e £11.00
21221 1938-53 2/- Dull purple & blue/pale blue, Perf 13, fine used. SG116e £12.00
21222 1938-53 2/6d Black & red/pale blue Perf 14 (Ord) l/m/m. SG117b £14.00
21223 1938-53 £1 Purple & black/red, Perf 14, fine used. SG121 £755.00
21224 1948 Perot Centenary, in blocks of 4, u/m. SG127-29 £6.00
21226 1953-62 6d White-tailed Tropic Bird u/m block of 4. SG143 £18.00
21225 1953-62 6d White-tailed Tropic Bird u/m Plate 1 block of 4. SG143 £22.00
21227 1953-62 1/3 Atlantic Ocean u/m block of 4. SG145b £19.00
21228 1953-62 2/6 Warwick Fort, u/m. SG147 £7.00
21229 1966-69 2d Wmk Sideways, u/m marginal block of 4. SG195 £20.00
21230 1971 Keep Bermuda Beautiful, u/m. SG271-74 £4.00
21231 1976 Tall Ships Race, u/m. SG361-6 £5.00
21232 1983 Coat of Arms (1st series) u/m. SG457-60 £4.50
21233 1985 Coats of Arms (3rd series) u/m. SG499-502 £5.00
21234 1986 QEII’s 60th Birthday, 15c WMK INVERTED, u/m. SG524w £16.00
21235 1987 USA Air Service, u/m. SG549-52 £12.50
21236 1987 Telephone Company, u/m. SG553-6 £5.00
21237 1988 Lloyd’s of London, u/m. SG566-9 £7.00
21238 1988 Lloyds List 18c WMK INVERTED, u/m. SG566w £6.00
21239 1989 Transport (3rd series) u/m. SG574-7 £4.50
21240 1989 Roses (2nd series) u/m. SG584-8 £7.50
21241 1990 Stamp World London ‘90, u/m. SG611-4 £7.50
21242 1990 Cable & Wireless, u/m. SG618-21 £7.50
21243 1991 Transport (4th series) - Carriages, u/m. SG624-9 £8.00
21244 1991 50th Anniv of WWII, u/m. SG636-9 £10.00
21245 1992 Columbus - Spanish Artifacts, u/m. SG645-50 £12.50
21246 1994 Cultural Heritage (1st series) u/m. SG723-6 £7.50
21247 2009 Settlement, u/m. SG1028-31 £7.00
21248 2009 Marathon Derby, u/m. SG1038-41 £6.00
21249 2009 Tall Ships, u/m. SG1042-7 £12.50
21250 2014 $10 Sky Flower, u/m. SG1152 £20.00

BHUTAN

21251 1984 World Communications Year - Disney, u/m. SG511-19 £10.00
21252 1991 Rubens set of 12 miniature sheets, u/m. SGMS942(12) £75.00
21253 1992 Olympics - Archery miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS976 £6.00

BOSNIA - CROATIAN POSTS

21254 2004 Europa-Holidays in se-tenant marginal pair, u/m SGC130-31 £6.25

BOTSWANA

21255 1982 Bird Definitivem 2P, fine used. SG532 £12.00
21256 1982 Christmas - Fungi, u/m. SG533-6 £16.00
21257 1986 Halley’s Comet, u/m. SG595-98 £5.00
21258 1989 Slaty Egret miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS677 £4.00
21259 2002 AIDS, u/m. SG990-3 £5.00
21260 2003 Beetles, u/m. SG1004-7 £4.00
21261 2005 Edible Crops, u/m. SG1036-39 £4.50
21262 2006 Fish, u/m. SG1049-52 £5.00
21263 2008 Events, u/m. SG1114-16 £5.00

BRAZIL

21264 1951 1.20cr Bible day, block of 4, u/m. SG820 £5.00
21265 1955 2.70cr Rotary, horizontal pair, u/m. SG922 £5.00
21266 1969 Fish miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1262 £14.00
21267 1970 Brasilia, u/m. SG1290-92 £11.00
21268 1970 UN, u/m. SG1307 £4.00
21269 1971 Stamp Day - Paintings, u/m. SG1323-24 £11.00
21270 1974 Domestic Animals, u/m. SG1517-19 £18.00
21271 1978 Flags, u/m. SG1730-4 £5.00
21272 1982 Orchids miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1949 £11.00
21273 1982 Brasiliana miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1998 £6.00
21274 1984 King of Sweden miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS2065 £7.50
21275 1984 Woolley Spider Monkey (WWF), u/m SG2089-90 £4.00
21276 1984 Girl Guides miniature sheet, u/m SGMS2098 £6.00
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21277 1989 Republic miniature sheet, u/m SGMS2393 £7.00
21278 1990 Antarctic miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS2407 £5.00
21279 1995 Tiete river valley set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG2722-23 +

MS2724 £17.00
21280 1995 Tiete river valley miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS2724 £12.50
21281 1996 Caverns miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS2763 £9.00
21282 1996 Defenders of nature, u/m. SG2779 £12.50
21283 1997 Antarctic miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS2816 £9.00

BRITISH ANTARCTIC TERRITORY

21284 1963 Definitive short set to 2/6 (2d & 6d 2 toned perfs), m/m. SG1-
12 £28.00

21285 1966 Churchill, fine used. SG16-19 £12.00
21286 1969 Scientific Work, u/m. SG20-23 £5.00
21287 1971 Antartic Treaty, fine used. SG38-41 £18.00
21288 1977 Whale Conservation set, fine used. SG79-82 £9.00
21289 1979 Penguins, u/m. SG89-92 £10.00
21290 1979 Penguins, u/m. SG89-92 gutter pairs £18.00
21291 1979 Penguins, fine used. SG89-92 £11.00
21292 1985 Early Naturalists, u/m. SG143-6 £4.00
21293 1986 Halley’s Comet, u/m gutter block of 4 sets including traffic

lights/plate nos. SG147-50 £10.00
21294 1989 Lichens, u/m. SG167-70 £4.00
21295 1991 Ozone Hole, u/m. SG192-95 £4.50
21296 1991 RRS James Clark Ross in marginal plate blocks of 4, u/m.

SG200-3 £20.00
21297 1994 Hong Kong ovpts, u/m. SG230-35 £8.00
21298 1994 Antarctic Heritage Fund, u/m. SG246-49 £10.00
21299 1995 Geological Structures, u/m. SG256-59 £7.50
21300 1996 Antarctic Research set & miniature sheet, u/m. SG260-3 +

MS264 £14.00
21301 1996 Antarctic Research miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS264 £6.50
21302 1997 Christmas, u/m. SG276-9 £10.00
21303 1998 Antarctic Clothing, u/m. SG286-9 £14.00
21304 1998 Bird Definitives, u/m SG290-301 £40.00
21305 1999 Fish, u/m SG302-6 £16.00
21306 2000 Heroic Age (1st series) u/m. SG319-24 sheetlet £42.00
21307 2002 Golden Jubilee, u/m. SG339-42 £5.50
21308 2002 Marine Living Resources, u/m. SG347-50 £16.00
21309 2003 QEII £2 Definitive, u/m. SG360 £5.00
21311 2003 Blue Whale (WWF) u/m. SG361-4 sheetlet of 4 sets £18.00
21310 2003 Blue Whale (WWF) u/m. SG361-64 £5.00
21312 2003 Bases & Postmarks gutter pairs [an extra illustration of the

cancel appears in the gutter] u/m. SG377-88 £100.00
21313 2004 Climate Change, u/m. SG389-94 £13.50
21314 2005 FIDASE 1955-1957, u/m. SG403-06 £16.00
21315 2006 QEII’s 80th Birthday set & miniature sheet, u/m. SG419-22 +

MS423 £11.00
21316 2006 Penguins (2nd series) u/m. SG424-35 sheetlet £23.00
21317 2007 Icebergs, u/m. SG456-9 £12.50
21318 2008 Penguins (3rd series) u/m. SG474-85 sheetlet £35.00
21319 2009 Naval Aviation u/m. SG495-98 £12.50
21320 2009 Climate Change miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS510 £17.50
21321 2010 Marine Biodiversity set & miniature sheet, u/m. SG511-14 +

MS515 £20.00
21322 2010 Herbert Ponting’s Photographs, u/m. SG516-31 sheetlets £20.00
21323 2011 Frozen Planet, u/m. SG551-66 sheetlets £27.50
21324 2012 Antarctic Science miniature sheets (3), u/m. SGMS567 +

MS568 + MS569 £40.00
21325 2012 British Graham Land Expedition set + miniature sheet, u/m

SG575-82 + MS583 £16.00
21326 2012 British Graham Land Expedition miniature sheet, u/m.

SGMS583 £5.00
21327 2013 Trans-Antarctic Expedition, u/m. SG620-25 sheetlet £22.50
21328 2013 Halley Vi Research Station, u/m. SG630-33 £12.00
21329 2014 Penguins, u/m SG639-43 £15.00
21330 2014 ISTAR, u/m SG650-53 £12.50
21331 2014 Marine Food Web, u/m. SG654-57 £14.00

BRITISH GUIANA

21332 1898 Pictorial 5c deep green & sepia, fine used. SG219 £4.00



BRITISH HONDURAS

21333 1882-87 1d Rose, fine m/m. SG18 £16.00
21334 1888-91 Surcharge 10c on 4d Mauve, fine m/m. SG40 £18.00
21335 1888-91 20c on 6d Yellow, lightly m/m. SG41 £13.00
21336 1891-1901 6c Ultramarine, fine m/m. SG56 £9.00
21337 1949 Battle of St. George’s Cay set, u/m. SG166-71 £8.00

BRITISH INDIAN OCEAN TERRITORY

21338 1971 Research Station - Flightless Rail, u/m. SG40 £12.00
21339 1972 Corals, u/m. SG41-44 £14.00
21340 1974 Wildlife - Shells, u/m. SG58-61 £7.50
21341 1996 QEII’s 70th Birthday , u/m. SG180-3 £4.00
21342 1998 Royal Air Force set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG215-8 + MS219 £12.50
21343 2001 Plants (1st series), u/m. SG257-8 + MS259 £7.50
21344 2002 Golden Jubilee, u/m. SG261-64 £5.00
21345 2004 Fisheries Patrol miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS295 £10.00
21346 2005 Battle of Trafalgar (1st issue) u/m. SG319-24 £10.00
21347 2005 Battle of Trafalgar (1st issue) set + miniature sheet u/m.

SG319-24 + MS325 £17.50
21348 2005 Battle of Trafalgar (2nd issue) u/m. SG344-6 £7.00
21349 2008 90th Anniv RAF, u/m. SG379-83 £5.50
21350 2010 Battle of Britain, u/m. SG431-36 £10.00
21351 2017 Platinum Wedding, u/m. SG522-25 £17.50
21352 2018 Centenary of WWI, u/m. SG541-44 £17.50
21353 2002 Golden Jubilee miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS872 £6.00

BRITISH LEVANT

21354 1921 90pi on 5/- rose-red, fine m/m, SG49 £20.00

B.O.I.C.:  SOMALIA

21355 1943-46 set to 2/6d (9v) fine used. SGS1-9 £15.00

B.O.I.C.:  TRIPOLITANIA

21356 1948 B.M.A set to 240MAL (11v) fine m/m. SGT1-13 £45.00
21357 120L on 5/-, “T guide mark” in hair variety (Murry Payne CW12a)

u/m. SGT12var £70.00

BRITISH VIRGIN IS

21358 1904 2/6d Green & black (MCA) lightly m/m. SG61 £26.00
21359 1991 $10 Ground Orchid, u/m. SG783 £12.00
21360 1991 Columbus (3rd issue) u/m. SG793-6 £10.00
21361 1991 Christmas, u/m. SG803-6 £6.00
21362 1996 Capex - Early Motor Cars set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG929-

32 + MS933 £8.00
21363 2000 Kings & Queens of England, u/m. SG1036-41 sheetlet £6.00
21364 2001 RN Ships (1st series) u/m. SG1072-7 £12.00
21365 2005 Battle of Trafalgar set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG1182-85 +

MS1186 £16.00
21366 2008 RAF miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1207 £6.50

Officials

21367 1985 Marine Life set to $5 (15v) u/m. SGO1-15 £18.00

BRUNEI

21368 1971 Royal Regiment, u/m. SG178-80 £4.00

BULGARIA

21369 1960 Olympics, imperf, u/m. SG1205-10 £6.00
21370 1989 Bats (WWF) u/m. SG3593-6 sheetlet £4.00
21371 1991 Europa - Space, u/m. SG3761-62 £4.00
21373 1991 Dogs sheetlets, u/m. SG3784-89 £4.50
21372 1991 Dogs (singles), u/m. SG3784-89 £4.00
21374 1994 Prehistoric Animals, u/m. SG3962-67 £4.00
21375 2015 Mountain Flowers, u/m SG4981a-d £5.00
21376 2016 Griffon Vulture, u/m SG5013 £4.00
21377 2016 Griffon Vulture, u/m SG5013 x 4 sheetlet £15.00
21378 2016 Adventure Motorcycles, u/m SG5020-23 £12.50

BURMA

Officials

21379 1947 Interim Government Service 10r, u/m. SGO53 £16.00

BURUNDI

21380 1983 Wildlife Surcharged WWF (top values), u/m. SG1407-10 £600.00
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CAMBODIA

21381 1960 Five-Year Plan miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS111aa £6.50
21382 1990 Ships set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG1114-20 + MS1121 £12.00
21383 1994 Aircraft set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG1408-12 + MS1413 £12.50
21384 1996 Wild Cats, u/m. SG1509-14 £7.50
21385 1996 Olymphilex set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG1538-43 +

MS1544 £10.00
21386 1997 Indian Elephant (WWF), u/m. SGE1620-23 £5.00
21387 2000 Children’s Stories set + miniature sheets, u/m. SG2073-8 +

MS2079 £10.00

CAMEROON TRUST TERRITORY

21388 1960 U.K.T.T. ovpt set to £1 (12v) fine m/m. SGT1-12 £18.00

CAMEROUN

21389 1973 5 Year Plan u/m, SG670-4 £4.00
21390 1978 World Cup Football, u/m. SG837-9 £10.00
21391 1983 Animals (5th series) u/m. SG975-7 £8.00

CANADA-NEWFOUNDLAND

21392 1868-73 3c Vermilion, used. SG36 a couple of reduced perfs at top £55.00
21393 1894 6c Crimson-lake, good used with good colour. SG60 £18.50
21394 1897 400th Anniv. 6c Logging, lightly m/m. SG71 £8.00
21395 1897 400th Anniv. 8c Fishing, u/m. SG72 £17.00
21396 1897 400th Anniv. 8c Fishing, fine m/m, well centred. SG72 £14.00
21397 1897 400th Anniv. 12c Willow Grouse, good to fine used. SG74 £8.00
21398 1897 400th Anniv. 15c Colony of Seals, fine m/m. SG75 £15.00
21399 1897 400th Anniv. 30c Seal of the Colony, lightly m/m. SG77 £32.00
21400 1897 400th Anniv. 60c King Henry VII, lightly m/m. SG79 £19.00
21402 1923-24 Pictorial set to 24c + extra listed shade of 10c, fine m/m.

SG149-62 £140.00
21401 1923-24 Short set to 8c, fine m/m. SG149-55 £18.00
21403 1923-24 Pictorial 6c fine used. SG154 £12.00
21404 1928-29 Pictorial 4c Mauve & rose-purple, lightly m/m. SG167-a £14.00
21405 1928 Pictorial 5c Slate-grey (De La Rue) lightly m/m SG168 £11.00
21406 1928-29 Pictorial 14c (De La Rue) line perf lightly m/m. SG174a £18.00
21407 1928-29 Pictorial 15c (De La Rue)  lightly m/m, SG175 £9.00
21408 1928-29 Pictorial 20c Grey-black Perf 14 x13½ (line)  fine m/m,

SG176a £6.00
21409 1928-29 Pictorial 28c (De La Rue) fine m/m. SG177 £19.00
21410 1931 Airmail 15c to $1 no wmk m/m with some marks on gum.

SG192-4 £40.00
21411 1933 Sir Humphrey Gilbert, 14c Grey black, Perf 14, l/m/m. SG245a £18.00
21412 1937 Coronation, fine m/m block of 4. SG254-56 £12.00
21413 1937 Coronation 3c Die I, perf 13½,  u/m. SG258c £25.00
21414 1937 Coronation 3c die II, perf 13½ Line, u/m. SG258ec £9.00
21415 1937 Coronation 3c die II, perf 13½ Line block of 4, u/m. SG258ec £32.00
21416 1937 Coronation 15c Claret, u/m. SG263 £14.00
21417 1941-44 3c Carmine, marginal block of 4 with upper left stamp with

Damaged “A” variety. u/m, SG278/278B £80.00

Postage Dues

21418 1939-49 set to 10c Perf 10, u/m. SGD1-6 £37.50
21419 1939 3c Ultramarine, u/m. SGD3a £9.00

CANADA

21420 1859 1c Rose, unused no gum, 1 pulled perf. Cat. £425. SG29 £55.00
21421 1859 1c Pale rose, fine used. SG29 £30.00
21422 1859 1c Pale rose & 1d Deep rose both used with barrel cancels

with a few perf faults, priced accordingly, Cat £120. SG29-30 £34.00
21423 1859 17c Deep blue, good used with good colour. SG42 £45.00
21424 1882-97 ½c Grey-black, fine m/m. SG102 £13.00
21425 1897-98 Maple leaves ½c black, fresh u/m. SG142 £12.00
21426 1898-1902 ½c Black, u/m. SG150 £10.00
21427 1898-1902 ½c Black, l/m/m. SG150 £7.00
21428 1908 ½c Quebec Tercentenary, u/m. SG188 £7.00
21429 1912-21 1c Green & 2c Red Perf 8 x imperf, fine m/m. SG224a-b £75.00
21430 1915 War Tax 1c, 2c both shades, in fine m/m pairs. SG228-230 £80.00
21431 1922-31 1c to 5c (5v), u/m. SG246-50 £17.00
21432 1922-31 8c Blue, u/m. SG252 £20.00
21433 1926 2c on 3c Carmine, u/m. SG265 £17.00
21434 1928 5c Air, l/m/m. SG274 £4.00
21435 1928-29 1c Orange, Imprint top marginal block of 8, u/m. SG275 £20.00



21436 1928-29 Coil perf 2c Green imperf x perf 8, l/m/m, slightly off
centred. SG287 £12.00

21437 1930-31 4c & 5c, fine u/m. SG294-5 £9.00
21438 1930-31 20c Harvesting, mtd mint. SG301 £12.00
21439 1935 Coil stamp, 1c green imperf x perf 8, lightly m/m. SG352 £11.50
21440 1935 6c Red-brown Air, fine m/m block of 4 with upper right stamp

with “Moulting Wing” variety. SG355-55b £95.00
21441 1937-38 13c Halifax, l/m/m. SG364 £19.00
21442 1946-47 Peace $1 Ferry, fine u/m. SG406 £15.00
21443 1949-51 2c Sepia Coil stamp Imperf x P.9½, u/m. SG420 £6.00
21444 1949-51 4c Carmine-lake Coil stamp, u/m. SG422 £10.00
21445 1950 4c Carmine, Imperf x perf 12, booklet pane of three, u/m.

SG423b £35.00
21446 1953 $1 Totem, Imprint block of 4 fine u/m. SG 446 £10.00
21447 1986 Birds, cto used. SG1199-202 £5.00
21448 2007 Christmas, u/m. SG2326-29 £4.00
21449 2008 Canadians in Hollywood (2nd series), u/m. SG2560-63 £4.00
21450 2010 Winter Olympics (5th issue) set + miniature sheet, u/m.

SG2660 x 2, 2661 x 3 + MS2662 £6.50
21451 2011 Mail Delivery, u/m. SG2786-87 £4.00
21452 2015 Photography (3rd issue), u/m SG3112-18 £12.50

Booklets

21453 1963 (15 May) 25c Booklet, Red & white cover with panes 527a &
530a u/m. SGSB57 £8.00

21454 1969 $1-50 Christmas booklet Orange-red on cream cover
containing25x6c plus 2 labels, u/m. SGSB66 £8.00

21455 1970 (Nov) 25c Booklet Black on cream cover containing pane
608a u/m. SGSB72 £4.00

21456 1971 $1 Booklet Grey on cream cover containing pane No604d,
u/m. SGSB77 £5.50

21457 1993 Historic Hotels, u/m. SGSB170 £4.50
21458 1993 Rivers (3rd series) u/m. SGSB171 £5.50

Officials

21459 1949 O.H.M.S. 1c Green, u/m. SGO162 £5.50
21460 1949-50 5c Blue optd O.H.M.S. u/m. SGO176 £6.00
21461 1949-50 5c Blue optd O.H.M.S. marginal u/m block of 4. SGO176 £25.00
21462 1952-53 $1 Totem pole, u/m marginal imprint block of 4. SGO195 £20.00

Postage Dues

21463 1935-65 3c Violet in an u/m block of 4. SGD19 £12.00

Special Delivery

21464 1938-39 10c Green, u/m. SGS9 £17.00
21465 1938-39 20c Scarlet, u/m. SGS10 £32.00
21466 1942-43 10c Green, u/m. SGS12 £10.00
21467 1942-43 16c Blue Air, u/m block of 4. SGS13 £18.00
21468 1946 17c Ultramarine, in block of 4 , fine u/m. SGS14 £14.00

Officials Special Delivery

21469 1942-43 16c Ultramarine perfin O.H.M.S. u/m. SGOS15 £18.00
21470 1942-43 16c Ultramarine perfin O.H.M.S. fine m/m. SGOS15 £18.00
21471 1950 10c Green ovpt O.H.M.S. fine m/m. SGOS20 £8.00

CAPE OF GOOD HOPE

21472 1855-63 6d Pale-rose lilac, 2½ good margins, good used. SG7 £125.00
21473 1855-63 1/- Bright yellow green, good used with just 2 margins

(close at base). Cat £325, SG8 £98.00
21474 1855-63 1/- Deep dark green, 3 excellent margins, slightly untidy

cancel, very good colour, Cat £550. SG8b £225.00
21475 1863-64 1/- Pale emerald-green good used with 2¾ margins.

Cat.£750. SG21a £200.00
21476 1902-04 5/- Brown-orange, good used with “Dunb” circular cancel.

SG78 £18.00

CAYMAN IS

21477 1900 ½d Green & 1d Rose Carmine, fine m/m. SG1a-2 £17.00
21478 1902 1/2d Green & 1d Carmine, fine m/m. SG3-4 £9.50
21479 1905 ½d, 1d, 2½d (MCA) fine m/m. SG8-10 £29.00
21480 1908-09 ¼d Brown & Grey Brown (shades) both fine m/m. SG38-

38a £7.25
21481 1912-20 3/- fine m/m. SG50 £14.00
21482 1932 Centenary 6d Purple, fine m/m. SG91 £8.50
21483 1935-36 Pictorial Set to 1/- fine m/m. SG96-104 £19.00
21484 1935 Silver Jubilee, lightly m/m. SG108-11 £14.00
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21485 1935 Silver Jubilee, fine used. SG108-11 £14.00
21486 1950 9d Scarlet & greygreen, u/m. SG143 £9.00
21487 1962-64 1/9 Water Sports, fine m/m. SG176 £6.00
21488 1974 Birds (1st series) u/m. SG337-42 £20.00
21489 1983 Manned Flight, u/m. SG578-81 £4.00
21490 1984 Lloyds List set & miniature sheet, u/m. SG586-9 + MS590 £5.50
21491 1984 Christmas - Local Festivals, u/m. SG596-603 £8.50
21492 1984 Christmas - Local Festivals set & miniature sheets, u/m. SG596-

603 + MS604 £9.50
21493 1985 Shipwrecks, u/m. SG609-12 £9.00
21494 1987 Tourism, u/m. SG647-51 £13.00
21495 1988 Olympic Games set & miniature sheet, u/m. SG671-3 +

MS674 £12.50
21496 1989 Captain Bligh, u/m. SG681-5 £20.00
21497 1990 “Expo” - Butterflies, u/m. SG713-6 £5.00
21498 1992 Island Heritage, u/m. SG746-50 £7.50
21499 1993 Cuban Amazon (WWF) u/m. SG765-8 £4.00
21500 1995 End of WWII, u/m. SG805-8 £6.00
21501 1995 Christmas - Nativity Animals set & miniature sheet, fine used.

SG811-4 + MS8115 £16.00
21502 2000 Drugs Council, u/m. SG937-40 £6.00
21503 2002 Aviation (incl Concorde), u/m. SG1000-5 £17.50
21504 2004 Centenary of Shipping Registry, u/m. SG1041-4 £5.00
21505 2005 Battle of Trafalgar set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG1058-63 +

MS1064 £12.50
21506 2007 Diamond Wedding miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1142 £5.00
21507 2009 Equality throughdemocracy miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1229 £4.00
21508 2010 $3 Shells miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1240 £11.00
21509 2017 Platinum Wedding, u/m. SG1376-79 £5.50

Booklets

21510 2007 Bananaquit booklet, u/m, SGSB15 £13.00

CENTRAL AFRICAN REPUBLIC

21511 1980 Olympic Winners, u/m. SG717-21 £9.00
21512 1981 Royal Wedding set + miniature sheet (2nd issue) u/m. SG772-

7 + MS778 £10.00
21513 1982 Anniv, u/m. SG838-41 £10.00
21514 1983 Christmas, u/m. SG986-9 £8.50
21515 1985 Beetles, u/m. SG1088-91 £11.00
21516 1985 Christmas, u/m. SG1160-2 £5.00
21517 1985 IYY (2nd issue), u/m. SG1163-8 £12.50
21518 1987 Olympic Games set & miniature sheet (2nd issue) u/m.

SG1261-4 + MS1265 £10.00

CENTRAL AFRICAN REPUBLIC (Listed by Scott)

Gold Stamps

21519 1981 Navigators (gold), u/m, Scott C256A £12.50

CEYLON

21520 1938-49 3c Black & deep blue green, Perf 11½x11, lightly m/m Pl
8,10 block of 4 of which 3 are u/m. SG387d £10.00

21521 1938-49 5r Green & pale purple (ordinary paper), fine m/m SG397a £29.00
21522 1940-41 3c Surcharge pair, u/m. SG398-99 £6.00
21523 1963 Freedom From Hunger, u/m. SG475-6 £4.00

CHAD

21524 1976 Concorde, u/m. SG465 £5.00
21525 1978 Philexafrique (2nd issue) u/m. SG553-4 gutter pairs £12.00
21526 1984 Charles & Diana Wedding, u/m. SG728 in De Luxe MS £9.00

CHAD (Listed by Scott)

21527 1973 Easter, u/m. Scott 294A-E £10.00

CHILE

21528 1982 Scouting set in se-tenant pair, u/m. SG918-19 £26.00
21529 2000 Medicinal Plants, u/m. SG1927-28 £4.00
21530 2001 Airforce sheetlet of 4, u/m. SG1985-88 £6.00
21531 2016 Naval Seaplanes, u/m. SG2476-77 £12.00

CHINA

21532 1998 People’s Police, u/m. SG4265-70 £5.00
21533 2010 Tomb Sweeping Festival, u/m. SG5442-44 £4.00
21534 2010 Landscapes, u/m. SG5464-67 £4.00



CHINA: TAIWAN

21535 1982 Tsu Shih Temple, u/m. SG1452-55 £10.00
21536 1994 Flowers, u/m. SG2177-79 £7.00
21537 1995 Chinese Engravings - Flowers, u/m. SG2228-31 £10.00
21538 1995 Cherry Salmon, u/m. SG2260-3 £7.00
21539 1995 Marine Life, u/m SG2268-77 £7.00
21540 1996 Year of the Ox, u/m. SG2370-1 £4.00
21541 1998 Table Tennis & Rugby, u/m. SG2494-97 £5.00

CHRISTMAS IS

21542 1993 Seabirds, u/m. SG372-6 £4.00
21543 1993 Seabirds miniature sheet u/m. SGMS377 ovpt Taipei £6.00
21544 1995 Marine Life, u/m gutter pairs. SG412-20 £19.00
21545 2008 Australian Territory u/m. SG634-8 £9.00
21546 2010 Frigate Birds, u/m. SG676-9 £13.00
21547 2010 Frigate Birds miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS680 £14.00
21548 2012 Christmas miniature sheet, cto used. SGMS730 £4.00
21549 2013 Year of the Snake, u/m. SG733-46 sheetlet £11.00
21550 2014 Year of the Horse, u/m. SG764-77 sheetlet £11.00

COCOS IS

21551 1990 Navigators miniature sheet, u/m. SG223-6 + MS227 £17.00
21552 1990 $5 surcharge on 65c, u/m. SG230 £11.00
21553 1996 Quarantine Station, u/m SG347-50 £7.00

COLOMBIA

21554 1954 Death Cent of San Pedro Claver miniature sheet. SGMS818 £15.00
21555 1954 San Pedro Claver miniature sheet. SGMS820 £16.00
21556 1954 Tercentenary of our Lady of the Rosary miniature sheet.

SGMS831 £9.50
21557 1954 Tercentenary of Senior College miniature sheet. SGMS836 £9.00
21558 1955 Merchant Navy miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS845 £10.00
21559 1955 Merchant Navy miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS848 £10.00
21560 1955 7th PUC of the Americas & Spain miniature sheet, u/m.

SGMS858 £25.00
21561 1955 7th PUC of the Americas & Spain miniature sheet, u/m with

slight gum bend. SGMS861 £30.00
21562 1957 50th Anniv of Military Cadet School miniature sheet.

SGMS920 £22.00
21563 1959 Miss Universe commemoration, u/m. SG952-54 £50.00
21564 1959 Colombian stamp centenary miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS997 £17.50
21565 1959 40th Anniv of “Avanca” Air Mail Services miniature sheet, u/m.

SGMS1000 £14.00
21566 1961 Alfonso Lopez set & miniature sheet, u/m. SG1061-64 +

MS1065 £7.00
21567 1967 Orchid Congress miniature sheet, u/m SGMS1197 £19.00
21568 1996 Golf Federation, u/m. SG2099 £4.00
21569 1997 Orthopaedic Surgery, u/m. SG2121 £5.00
21570 1998 WHO Safe Motherhood, u/m. SG2150 £6.00
21571 2000 AIDS, u/m. SG2217 £4.00

COLOMBIA: SCADTA

21572 1923 Air set to 5p optd “A”, fine m/m. SG3-13 £375.00
21573 1921 H. [Holland] Air, short set to 3p fine m/m, Cat.£1,200+, SG3-

12 £525.00
21574 1923-27 Air set to 5p optd “BO” for Bolivia, fine m/m. SG44c-54c £400.00
21575 1923 Air set to 5p optd “F” for France, fine m/m. SG44L-54L £350.00

COMORO IS

21576 1963 Handicrafts 65f (baskets) imperf, u/m, tiny gum blemish.
SG39[var] £99.00

21577 1963 Handicrafts 200f (filligree pendant) imperf, u/m. SG40[var] £16.00

CONGO

21578 1974 UPU, u/m. SG411 £6.00
21579 1978 Nobel Prize Winners miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS615 £4.00

COOK IS

21580 1913-19 1d Perf.14 & 1d Perf 14 x14½, both fine m/m. SG40-1 £16.00
21581 1938 2/- Black & red-brown, fine m/m. SG128 £12.00
21582 1949 1/- to 3/- good to fine used. SG157-9 £32.00
21583 1963 5/- Ship, u/m. SG173 £14.00
21584 1986 QEII’s 60th set + miniature sheets, u/m. SG1065-7 +

MS1068(3) £12.00
21585 1987 Royal Wedding surcharges, u/m. SG1147-9 £12.50
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21586 2016 Chinese Year of the Rooster miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1904 £9.00

Officials

21587 1975 Official stamps to $6 (15v), fine cto used. SGO1-15 £7.50
21588 1992-98 Marine Life set to $10 (16v), u/m. SGO54-69 £32.00

CUBA

21589 1965 Ships u/m. SG1196-1201 £8.00
21590 1981 Museum Paintings (16th series), u/m. SG2685-90 £4.00
21591 1998 Dogs, u/m. SG4250-4 £4.00
21592 1999 Felipe Poey- Fish miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS4351 £4.00
21593 2000 Diving Sites, u/m. SG4451-4 £4.00
21594 2001 Philanippon - Railways miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS4501 £4.00
21595 2003 Pan American Games, u/m. SG4665-68 £4.00
21596 2003 Railways, u/m. SG4671-5 £4.00
21597 2003 Ballet, u/m. SG4705-6 £4.00

CYPRUS

21598 1880 1d Plate 215 fine m/m. SG2 £18.00
21599 1880 1d Plate 217, fine m/m. SG2 £15.00
21600 1904-10 2pi Blue & purple (MCA), lightly m/m. SG65 £16.50
21601 1921-23 1pi Carmine & blue, block of 4, u/m. SG89 £60.00
21602 1928 Anniv 6pi Blue, fine m/m, SG128 £9.00
21603 1934 9pi Sepia & violet, fine m/m. SG141 £15.00
21604 1999 Europa Booklet, u/m. SG969-7 x 4 £10.00
21605 2005 Dogs, u/m. SG1098-101 £4.00

CYPRUS: TURKISH

21606 1984 Europa se-tenant pair, u/m. SG148-49 £4.00
21607 1985 Europa - Composers in se-tenant block of 4, u/m. SG172a £6.00
21608 1989 Europa - Children’s Games, u/m. SG251-52 £4.00
21609 1989 Europa - Children’s Games, u/m. SG251a-52a £4.00
21610 1990 Europa - PO Buildings miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS277 £5.00
21611 1991 Europa in Space miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS306 £6.50
21612 1999 Snakes, u/m. SG488-91 £4.00
21613 1999 Europa - Caves, u/m. SG492-93 £4.00
21614 2006 1st Europa Stamps set plus x2 miniature sheets, u/m. SG620-

1 + MS622 (Perf + Imperf) £12.50

CZECH REPUBLIC

21615 2016 Olympics, u/m SG846 £8.00

DAHOMEY

21616 1940 Air (5v), u/m SG117-21 £4.50
21617 1960 Definitives - buildings, u/m. SG144-6 £15.00
21618 1966 Air, Pope Pauls visit to UN, u/m. SG254-6 £4.00
21619 1967 Birds, u/m. SG271-2 £20.00
21620 1967 World Scout Jamboree, u/m. SG298-300 £4.00
21621 1967 Winter Olympics, Grenoble, u/m SG303-05 £4.00
21622 1968 Olympics, u/m, SG343-6 £6.00
21623 1969 Man on the Moon (1st issue), u/m. SG371-2 £5.00
21624 1972 Olympics, u/m. SG467-69 £4.00

DENMARK

21625 1854-59 2sk Blue, good used with 3 margins, nice “Target” cancel.
SG8 £28.00

21626 1855 4s Orange-brown, four margins, fine used. SG9a £8.00
21627 1875-1901 20o Grey & red fine used with “Target” cancel. SG72 £21.00
21628 1875-1901 25o yellow-green & grey, fine used (weak bottom right

corner). SG73 £20.00
21629 1903 100o, yellow orange and grey, Perf 2½, fine used. SG87 £22.00
21630 1904-05 Christian lX set to 100o, good to fine used. SG104-8 £80.00
21631 1930 Birthday set to 40ore, fine used. SG255-64 £25.00
21632 1975 Hans Christian Andersen, u/m. SG605-7 £4.00
21633 1975 Hafnia (2nd issue) miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS617 £4.00
21634 1976 Hafnia stamp + miniature sheet, u/m. SG629 + MS630 £12.50
21635 1989 Europa - Children’s Toys, u/m. SG885-86 £5.00
21636 1989 Film Industry, u/m. SG891-3 £4.00
21637 1989 Paintings, u/m. SG895-6 £7.50
21638 1990 Flora Danica banquet service, strip of 4, u/m. SG933a £7.00
21639 1992 Nordia stamp expo miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS976 £6.00
21640 1994 Paintings, u/m. SG1039-40 £9.00
21641 1995 Paintings, u/m. SG1055-56 £10.00
21642 1996 Sport, u/m. SG1067-70 £8.50



21643 2008 Europa - The Letter, u/m. SG1524-25 £6.00

Parcel Post

21644 1919-41 10ore Red, fine used. SGP208 £60.00
21645 1919-41 15ore Lilac, fine used. SGP211 £25.00

DJIBOUTI

21646 1981 Royal Wedding x2 miniature sheets, u/m. SG816-17 De Luxe
MS £12.50

21647 1981 Nelson (with Royal Wedding margins) u/m. SG818-9 De Luxe
MS £12.50

DOMINICA

21648 1877-79 ½d olive-yellow, u/m. SG4 £8.00
21649 1968 Associated Statehood to $4.80, fine used SG214-31 £14.00
21650 1982 Butterflies, u/m. SG816-9 £12.00
21651 1986 World Cup Football set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG983-6 +

MS987 £16.00
21652 2000 Montypython and the Holy Grail, u/m. SG2871-78 sheetlet £7.00

DOMINICAN REPUBLIC

21653 1952 5c Gautier Hospital horizontal pair, double perfs in between,
fine u/m. SG604 £20.00

21654 2015 ISA University, u/m SG2597 £10.00
21655 2015 Bani City, u/m SG2598 £10.00
21656 2015 Neonatal Screening, u/m SG2600-1 £23.00
21657 2015 Santiago, u/m SG2652 £5.00

DUBAI

21658 1964 Shaikh Rashid + Views set to 5r (20np has slight afhesion) rest
fine, u/m. SG81-88 £16.00

21659 1964 Winter Olympic Games, Innsbruck, u/m. SG89-93 £16.00
21660 1964 Outer Space Achievements, u/m SG127-9 £16.00
21661 1964 Space Achievements, unissued stamps surcharged set of 3,

u/m SG130-2 £12.00
21662 1966 Opening of Telephone Exchange miniature sheet, u/m

SGMS141 £14.00
21663 1966 Oil Exploration miniature sheets (2), u/m. SGMS172 £15.00
21664 1966 Summit Conference, fine used. SG182-84 £17.00
21665 1966 England Winner miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS196 £10.00
21666 1967 Paintings miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS256 £28.00
21667 1968 Flowers, u/m. SG289-96 £17.00

EGYPT

21668 1866 10pi Slate good used with contmporary dotted oblitorator,
Cat £325. SG7 £150.00

21669 1867-71 5pi Brown, fine used. SG16 £120.00
21670 1881-1902 2pi Chalky paper, fine m/m. SG55b £8.00
21671 1937 ? Definitive, fine used. SG172 £8.00
21672 1961 5 Year Plan miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS665 £6.00
21673 1964 Aswan Dam miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS802 £7.50

Express

21674 1943 26m black & red + 40m black & brown, mtd mint. SGE289-
290 £8.00

Officials

21675 1907 5m Rose Overprinted O.H.M.S, lightly m/m. SGO76 £12.50

Postage Dues

21676 1886-87 10pa, 1pi & 2pi, No wmk, fine m/m. SGD62, 64-5 £124.00
21677 1915 2m Bright green, WMK Star to left of Crescent, lightly m/m.

SGD84w £28.00
21678 1914-15 set to 1P, WMK Star to left of Crescent with extra 1P wmk

normal, good to fine used. SGD84w-86w £48.00

ESTONIA

21679 1992 Olympics, u/m. SG176-78 £4.00
21680 2015 Lotte from Gadgetville Booklet, u/m. SG770-73 £8.00

FALKLAND IS

21681 1929-36 4d Orange, Whale & Penguins, line perf 14, l/m/m. SG120 £16.00
21682 1933 Centenary 1½d fine m/m. SG129 £15.00
21683 1933 Centenary 4d, fine m/m. SG132 £18.00
21684 1938-50 2½d Goose, u/m. SG152 £5.00
21685 1938-50 9d Ship, fine m/m. SG157 £15.00
21686 1964 Battle of the Falklands, u/m. SG215-8 £10.00
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21687 1966 Churchill, fine m/m blocks of 4 of which 2 sets are u/m.
SG223-6 £18.00

21688 1966 Churchill, fine used. SG223-6 £8.00
21689 1966 Churchill, 1d Inverted WMK in u/m pair. SG224A £5.00
21690 1974 Flower 2d with Upright WMK, u/m marginal block of 4. SG294 £100.00
21691 1974 Tourism, u/m. SG296-99 £18.00
21692 1988 Geese, u/m. SG559-62 £10.00
21693 1990 Nature Reserves, u/m. SG597-600 £4.00
21694 1993 QEII Liner miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS675 £8.00
21695 1995 50th Anniv of End of WWII set & miniature sheet, u/m.

SG737-40 + MS741 £9.50
21696 1995 Wildlife sheetlet, u/m. SG746-51 £17.00
21697 2000 Kings & Queens of England, u/m. SG870-5 sheetlet £12.50
21698 2000 Prince William’s 18th Birthday miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS880 £8.50
21699 2000 Queen Mother’s 100th ovpt miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS881 £15.00
21700 2002 Golden Jubilee, u/m. SG921-4 £5.00
21701 2002 Queen Mother miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS936 £9.00
21702 2004 Off-shore Is (4th series) u/m. SG993-94 ( pair with “2005”

imprint) £10.00
21703 2005 Royal Wedding set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG1012-3 +

MS1214 £8.00
21704 2005 Maritime Heritage (1st series) u/m. SG1021-4 £10.00
21705 2011 QEII’s 85th Birthday, u/m SG1198-201 £10.00
21706 2012 Maritime Heritage - Titanic miniature sheet, u/m SGMS1230 £6.00
21707 2013 Referendum miniature sheet, u/m SGMS1251 £8.00
21708 2013 60th Anniv of Coronation, u/m. SG1264-67 £10.00

FALKLAND IS: SOUTH SHETLANDS

21709 1944-45 6d Blue-black & brown, l/m/m. SGD6a £9.00

FALKLAND IS DEPENDENCIES

21710 1946-49 Thick Map ½d ‘GAP IN 80th PARALLEL’ in u/m verical pair
with normal. SGG1-a £4.50

21711 1946-49 Thin Map 6d l/m/m. SGG14 £14.00
21712 1949 UPU, fine used. SGG21-24 £8.00
21713 1954-62 1d Black & Sepia, DLR printing / shade u/m. SGG27b £12.00
21714 1980-84 Ships/Landscape set to £3 No imprint (15v) u/m. SG74A-

88A £6.00
21715 1984 Volcanoes, u/m. SG121-4 £4.00
21716 1985 Albatrosses, u/m SG125-28 £6.00

FAROE IS

21717 1981 Historic Writings, u/m. SG64-8 £6.50
21718 1983 Old Cargo Liners, u/m. SG78-80 £4.50
21719 1984 Church Pews (2nd series) u/m. SG90-3 £6.00
21720 1986 Skrimsla, u/m. SG127-30 £8.50
21721 1986 Amnesty International, u/m. SG133-5 £7.50
21722 1986 Hafnia miniature sheet (1st issue) u/m. SGMS136 £11.00
21723 1988 Flowers, u/m. SG157-60 £9.00
21724 1988 Writers, u/m. SG163-66 £8.00
21725 1989 Torshavn Church, u/m. SG174-6 £9.00
21726 1989 Bird Cliffs, u/m SG185-8 £6.50
21727 1990 Paintings, u/m. SG200-3 £10.00
21728 1992 Europa - Columbus miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS226 £7.50
21729 1992 Old Houses, u/m. SG231-4 £10.00
21730 1993 Horses, u/m. SG243-4 £10.00
21731 1994 Fishes, u/m. SG249-52 £8.00
21732 1994 Traditional Song, u/m. SG260-3 £7.00
21733 1994 Christmas, u/m. SG264-65 £4.00
21734 1995 Ravens, u/m. SG277-78 £4.00
21735 1996 Seaweed, u/m. SG286-9 £9.00
21736 1997 Fungi, u/m. SG323-6 £8.00
21737 1998 Birds (3rd series), u/m. SG336-37 £4.00
21738 1998 Year of the Ocean - Whales, u/m. SG342-5 £10.00
21739 2001 Christmas, u/m. SG423-4 £5.00
21740 2002 Europa - Circus, u/m. SG432-3 £6.00
21741 2003 Myths & Legends, u/m. SG445-54 sheetlet £17.50
21742 2003 PO Centenaries miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS458 £12.00

Booklets

21743 2004 Christmas booklet, u/m. SGSB33 £22.00



FIJI

21744 1893-4 5d Ultramarine Perf 10, fine m/m, usual rough perfs. SG80 £65.00
21745 1922-29 2/- Purple & blue/blue, fine m/m. SG239 £18.00
21746 1935 Silver Jubilee, fine m/m. SG242-45 £11.00
21747 1938-55 6d Black (Map) Perf.12, u/m. SG261b £4.00
21748 1948 Silver Wedding, u/m. SG270-71 £10.00
21749 1954-59 £1 Bugler, lightly m/m. SG295 £17.00
21750 1979 Endangered Wildlife (WWF) u/m. SG564-7 £7.00
21751 1983 Parrots, u/m. SG651-4 £5.00
21752 1984 Lloyd’s List, u/m. SG675-78 £4.50
21753 1985 Butterflies, u/m. SG693-6 £8.00
21754 1986 Halley’s Comet, u/m. SG738-40 £6.50
21755 1987 Insects, u/m. SG761-5 £14.00
21756 1988 Native Flowers, u/m. SG782-5 £4.00
21757 1989 Captain Bligh, u/m. SG790-3 £8.50
21758 1989 Corals, u/m. SG794-7 £5.00
21759 1990 Soil Conservation, u/m. SG811-4 £6.00
21760 1992 Olympic Games, u/m. SG851-4 £9.00
21761 1992 Christmas, u/m. SG860-63 £7.00
21762 1993 Nudibranchs, u/m. SG878-83 £7.00
21763 1994 White-collared Kingfisher miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS898 £7.50
21764 1994 Catholic Missionaries, u/m. SG900-5 £4.50
21765 1995 Christmas, u/m. SG934-37 £4.00
21766 2000 Beetles, u/m. SG1079-82 £4.00
21767 2000 Christmas, u/m. SG1111-14 £4.00
21768 2001 Game Fishing (1st Series), u/m. SG1135-38 £4.00
21769 2002 Freshwater Fish, u/m. SG1158-61 £4.00
21770 2004 Longest Beetle miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1216 £5.00
21771 2004 Land Snails u/m. SG1218-21 £6.00
21772 2004 Shrimps u/m. SG1222-5 £7.00
21773 2006 QEII’s 80th Birthday miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1319 £5.00
21774 2006 World Cup Football, u/m. SG1321-24 £5.00
21775 2006 Insects, u/m. SG1330-3 £8.00
21776 2018 (July) Endemic Herptofauna, u/m 4 values £6.00

FINLAND

21777 1866 5p Purple-brown/grey (type III), good to fine used with central
cds. SG19 £150.00

21778 1866 10p Black/buff on thick laid paper (type III), good to fine used.
SG22 £225.00

21779 1866 20p Pale blue / blue, (III), fine used. SG37 £45.00
21780 1866 20p Deep blue/blue (type III), good to fine used with part blue

cancel. SG38 £100.00
21781 1866 40p Rose/Pale Rose, fine used (1 short corner roulette). SG43 £175.00
21782 1866-67 8p Black/blue-green (III), fine used. SG46 £150.00
21783 1974 Europa, u/m. SG855 £5.00
21784 1983 Tuberculosis Relief Fund, u/m. SG1050-52 £4.00
21785 1985 Banknotes Booklet u/m. SG1075-82 £11.00
21786 1986 Butterflies, u/m. SG1102-4 £8.50
21787 1987 Finlandia miniature sheet (3rd issue) u/m. SGMS1122 £16.00
21788 1989 Kennel Club miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1183 £6.00
21789 1989 Centenary of Helsinki Zoo, u/m. SG1189-90 £4.00
21790 1990 Horse Riding miniature sheet, u/m, SGMS1237 £7.00
21791 1991 Fishery Booklet, u/m. SG1253-7 £7.50
21792 1991 Youth Hobbies miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1266 £5.50
21793 1992 Finnish Women Booklet, u/m. SG1291-6 £10.00
21794 1992 Nordia Booklet (Moomin), u/m. SG1299-1302 £9.00
21795 1993 Eero Jarnefelt (Painter) se-tenant pair, u/m SG1314-5 £4.50
21796 1993 Water Birds Booklet, u/m. SG1333-7 £9.00
21797 1994 Winter Olympics miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1345 £10.00
21798 1994 Seven spotted Ladybirds, u/m. SGMS1356 £10.00
21799 1995 Endangered Animals, u/m. SG1387-90 £7.50
21800 1995 Dung Beetle, u/m. SG1393 £12.00
21801 1996 Modern Olympic Games booklet, u/m. SG1438-41 £10.00
21802 1996 Great Diving Beetle, u/m. SG1443 £12.50
21803 2000 Helsinki, European city of Culture in booklet plus 1 single

stamp, u/m SG1581-89 £25.00
21804 2000 Tommi Makinen (Rally world Champion) miniature sheet, u/m

SGMS1591 £5.50
21805 2000 Science Centre miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1605 £5.00
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21806 2000 Industrial Design Booklet, u/m. SG1608-13 £15.00

Postage Dues

21807 1981 Buses, u/m. SGP1003-6 £16.00

FRANCE

21808 1849 10c Ochre brown used with just 4 margins, 3 large, close but
clear at right, Lozenge grid cancel. SG1 £140.00

21809 1849-52 20c Black on white paper very fine used. SG7 £32.00
21810 1849 25c Pale blue fine used with 4 margins. SG12 £28.00
21811 1849-51 Ceres 1fr Carmine-brown & 1f Carmine, both 3-4 margins,

good used, Cat £2,300. SG18-19 £425.00
21812 1852-53 Napoleon 25c Deep dull blue, ‘B’ under bust, fine used, 4

good margins. SG38 £48.00
21813 1853 1c Copper-green Napoleon imperf definitive, on bluish paper

with close 4 margins, fine used SG42 £45.00
21814 1857-61 40c Red-orange, 4 margins but just touching bottom right,

fine used. SG65 £22.00
21815 1870-71 Bordeaux 4c Grey, good to fine used with 4 margins, cut

into bottom left. SG154 £85.00
21816 1872-76 1c Bronze green, fine m/m, SG186 £60.00
21817 1871-76 4c Grey, fine m/m but with 1 curtailed corner perf, SG189 £170.00
21818 1874 25c Deep blue, type II, fresh mtd mint. SG199 £100.00
21819 1877-90 N/U 3c Ochre on yellow, fine used. SG249 £30.00
21820 1877-90 “INV” under “U” 35c Deep brown/yellow, fine used. SG268 £29.00
21821 1877-90 Peace & Commerce 5f lilac cds fine used. SG277 £70.00
21822 1898-1900 Peace & Commerce 2f fine used. SG287 £30.00
21823 1900-24 25c blue (Mouchon) printed in one operation, fine m/m.

SG302 £75.00
21824 1920-26 Sower 50c Dark blue, fine m/m. SG383 £20.00
21825 1922 War Orphans +5c on 50c + 50c Brown, fine m/m. SG393 £18.00
21826 1924 Olympics, fine m/m. SG401-4 £28.00
21827 1926 1f40 Sower, lightly m/m. SG428 £16.00
21828 1925-32 10f Merson, fine used. SG431 £12.00
21829 1929 Sinking Fund 40c+10c & 50c+25c, lightly m/m. SG476-77 £27.50
21830 1930 B. I. T. [I.L.O.] 50c, 1f50 ovpts, fine m/m. SG481-82 £15.00
21831 1930-32 Airmails, fine m/m. SG483-84 £35.00
21832 1930 Sinking Fund 1f50[+50c] u/m. SG487 £65.00
21833 1933 Briand, Doumer, Victor Hugo, fine m/m. SG516-18 £35.00
21834 1936 Air 1f50 blue, fine m/m. SG535 £8.00
21835 1936 Air 2f50 lightly mtd mint. SG537 £17.50
21836 1936-37 Nansen Refugee, fine m/m. SG541a-542 £13.50
21837 1936 1f50 Trans-atlantic flight, u/m. SG553 £18.00
21838 1938-39 3f Papal Palace, Avignon, lightly m/m. SG598 £10.00
21839 1939 Orphans’ Fund, fine u/m. SG636 £21.00
21840 1939 Orphans’ Fund, good used. SG636 £12.50
21841 1939 Water Exhibition 2f25, fine used. SG644 £4.00
21842 1939 Intellectuals, fine m/m. SG645-48 £15.00
21843 1940 War Charities, fine m/m. SG662-65 £13.00
21844 1940-41 20f on 50f Ader, lightly m/m. SG689 £29.00
21845 1942 Legion Tricolour, u/m. SG769-70 £13.00
21846 1947 U.P.U 500f airmail, u/m. SG1013 £75.00
21847 1949-50 View of Paris 1000f airmail, fine used. SG1059 £28.00
21848 1949 Stamp Centenary 10f ex Citex min sheet, lightly m/m, ex

MS1071a £55.00
21849 1950 Red Cross, fine used, SG1105-6 £5.00
21850 1951 Celebrities, u/m. SG1113-18 £50.00
21851 1952 Council of Europe, fine used. SG1145 £6.00
21852 1952 Leonardo de Vinci, fine used. SG1150 £7.00
21853 1954 Romanesque Studies, fine used. SG1213 £4.50
21854 1956 Europa, u/m. SG1301-2 £8.00
21855 1956 Technical Achievements, u/m. SG1303-5 £18.00
21856 1956 Famous Men, u/m. SG1307-12 £16.00
21858 1958 Doctors & Scientists , fine used. SG1367-74 £4.00
21857 1958 Doctors & Scientists , u/m. SG1367-70 £11.50
21859 1959 Technical Achievements, u/m. SG1423-26 £4.00
21860 1959 Red Cross, fine used. SG1448-9 £4.00
21861 1960 Red Cross, fine used. SG1507-8 £7.00
21862 1961 Red Cross, fine used. SG1525-30 £16.00
21863 1961 Red Cross, u/m, SG1555-6 £7.00
21864 1961 Red Cross, fine used, SG1555-6 £6.00
21865 1962 Red Cross - Celebrities, u/m. SG1577-82 £18.00



21866 1962 Art series, fine used. SG1590-92 £6.00
21867 1962 Red Cross, u/m, SG1597-1602 £8.50
21868 1963 Art series, fine used. SG1603-06 £9.00
21869 1963 Tourist publicity issue, fresh u/m. SG1619-1623. £4.00
21870 1970 Art Series, u/m. SG1877-80 £4.00
21871 1970-73 Airmails 15f (Guilaumet & Codes), u/m. SG1892 £12.50
21872 1971 Red Cross - Celebrities, u/m. SG1913-18 £4.50
21873 1971 Tourism publicity, u/m SG1929-33 £4.00
21874 1972 Red Cross - Celebrities, u/m. SG1950-55 £5.00
21875 1976 Regions of France, u/m. SG2102-06 £4.00
21876 1976 Art Series, u/m. SG2108-13 £8.00
21877 1976 Tourist Publicity, u/m. SG2115-20 £6.00
21878 1976 Red Cross - Celebrities, u/m. SG2127-32 £4.25
21879 1978 Nature Conservation, u/m. SG2241-42 £4.00
21880 1978 Regions, u/m. SG2246-48 £4.00
21881 1978 Art, u/m. SG2249-50 £5.00
21882 1978 Tourist Publicity, u/m. SG2258-64 £5.50
21883 1979 International Year of the Child, u/m. SG2289 £4.00
21884 1980 Tourist Publicity, u/m. SG2360-5 £7.50
21885 1980 Europa, u/m. SG2366-67 £4.00
21886 1981 Philexfrance, u/m. SG2415-16 + label £4.00
21887 1981 Philatelic Creations, u/m. SG2434-5 £5.00
21888 1982 Historic Monuments (4th series), u/m. SG2509-12 £4.00
21889 1982 Philexfrance miniature sheet (4th issue) u/m. SGMS2539 £15.00
21890 1983 Red Cross - Celebrities, u/m. SG2556-61 £7.50
21891 1983 Art, u/m. SG2580-2 £7.00
21892 1983 Flowers, u/m SG2583-6 £5.00
21893 1984 30f violet Wibault 283 Trimotor, u/m. SG2614c £12.50
21894 1984 50f green Dewoitine D-338 Trimotor, u/m. SG2614d £18.00
21895 1985 Red Cross - Writers in booklet pane + 2 labels, u/m.

SG2663a-8a £30.00
21896 1986 Tourist publicity, u/m. SG2710-14 £7.50
21897 1986 Europa, u/m. SG2726-7 £4.00
21898 1987 Tourist Publicity, u/m. SG2762-7 £9.50
21899 1987 Art, u/m. SG2773-6 £12.00
21900 1988 Red Cross - Explorers, u/m. SG2815-20 £5.50
21901 1988 Europa, u/m. SG2828-9 £4.00
21902 1989 Europa - Children’s Games, u/m. SG2881-2 £4.00
21903 1989 Tourist Publicity, u/m. SG2883-6 £7.50
21904 1989 French Revolution miniatuure sheet (5th issue) u/m.

SGMS2889 £5.25
21905 1990 Winter Olympics (2nd issue) miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS2963 £20.00
21906 1990 RX - French Singers, u/m. SG2985-90 £7.50
21907 1991 French Revolution miniature sheet (8th issue) u/m.

SGMS3033 £5.50
21908 1991 Nature, u/m. SG3039-42 £7.00
21909 1992 Europa - Columbus, u/m. SG3075-6 £6.00
21910 1993 Stamp Salon - Flower Gardens miniature sheet, u/m.

SGMS3168 £17.50
21911 1994 Art Nouveau, u/m. SG3172-5 £6.50
21912 1994 Swedish Relations, u/m. SG3191-6 £20.00
21913 1994 Channel Tunnel, u/m. SG3203-6 £6.50
21914 1995 Stamp Day in se-tenant pair (ex booklet), u/m. SG3255-56 £6.00
21915 1996 World Cup Football (1st issue) u/m. SG3335-8 £6.00
21916 1997 Art, u/m. SG3368-71 £12.00
21917 1997 Tourist Publicity, u/m. SG3375-9 £8.50
21918 1997 Journey of a Letter, u/m. SG3392-7 self adhesive se-tenant £17.50
21919 1997 Red Cross - Literary Heroes, u/m. SG3448-53 £11.00
21920 1999 Art, u/m. SG3561-4 £12.00
21921 1999 Airbus, fine used. SG3579 £6.00
21922 1999 1st French Postage Stamp (2nd issue), u/m. SG3596 £5.00
21923 2000 Philexjunes - Vintage Cars, fine used. SG3655-64 sheetlet £7.00
21924 2000 National Museum of Natural History, u/m. SG3669-72 £5.50
21925 2000 Natural History Museum miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS3673 £7.50
21926 2000 Mosaic, Loire Valley, u/m. SG3690 £4.00
21927 2000 Birds, u/m. SG3692-93 £4.00
21928 2001 Art, u/m. SG3702-5 £8.50
21929 2001 Animals miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS3719 £7.50
21930 2001 Singers miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS3733 £16.00
21931 2002 Art, u/m. SG3800-1 £7.50

LOT DESCRIPTION PRICE LOT DESCRIPTION PRICE

Telephone: 01580 854050  Email: invictastamps@btinternet.com Page 25

21932 2002 Boule & Bill miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS3812 £4.00
21933 2002 Marine Animals, u/m, SG3824-7 £5.00
21934 2003 15th Century Illuminations, u/m. SG3936-37 £5.00
21935 2004 Art, u/m SG3951-54 £12.00
21936 2004 Domestic Animals miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS3970 £9.00
21937 2004 Marie Maringt (aviation pioneer) u/m SG3991 £15.00
21938 2004 Sport miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS3995 £10.00
21939 2005 Art, u/m SG4074-77 £12.50
21940 2005 Orchids, u/m SG4078-81 £8.00
21941 2005 Tourist Publicity, u/m SG4084-87 £7.50
21942 2005 Bolland, u/m. SG4134 £8.00
21943 2006 Mozart Operas, u/m SG4185-90 £12.00
21944 2007 Tintin miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS4303 £17.50
21945 2007 Christmas, u/m. SG4344-48 + 5  labels sheetlet £20.00
21946 2008 Stamp Day - Tom Avery, u/m, SG4371-73 £6.00
21947 2008 Circus, u/m. SG4476-81 £15.00
21948 2008 Gerard Garouste, u/m. SG4486 £6.00
21949 2008 Landscapes, u/m. SG4488-89 £6.00
21950 2008 La Patrouille de France, u/m. SG4495 £11.50
21951 2009 Centenary of Bleriot cross channel flight, u/m, SG4661 £7.50
21952 2011 Centenary of bulk Airmail Flight, u/m. SGMS4917 £8.00
21953 2013 Fashion - Joint with Singapore, u/m SG5487-90 £12.00

Council of Europe

21954 1986-7 Council of Europe Building, u/m. SGC40-44 £7.00

Unesco

21955 1985 Protected Sites, u/m. SGU34-36 £5.00
21956 2011 Heritage, u/m. SG U65-66 £5.00

Red Cross Booklet

21957 1952 Sculpture from Basin of Diana booklet. SGXSB2 £395.00
21958 1954 mint booklet. SGXSB4 £130.00
21959 1957 Works by Callot, u/m. SGXSB7 £65.00
21960 1959 mint. SGXSB9 £38.00
21961 1961 Rouault’s “Miserere”, u/m. SGXSB11 £35.00

Postage Dues

21962 1871-78 10c and 15c Black, good to fine m/m. SGD87-8 £80.00
21963 1881-82 2c Black Postage Due, fine m/m, Cat £70. SGD280 £32.00
21964 1881-82 5c Black, fine used (centred low). SGD283 £31.00
21965 1908-25 20c Bistre Postage Due, lightly m/m. SGD350 £30.00
21966 1931 “Un Franc” on 60c Red, lightly m/m. SGD494 £27.00
21967 1946-53 50f Deep green & 100f Green, u/m. SGD995-6 £95.00
21968 1953 100f Green, fine m/m. SGD996 £48.00

FRANCE: COLONIES

21969 1859-65 80c Bright rose, good to fine m/m with 4 margins. SG6 £50.00

FRANCE: AFARS & ISSAS

21970 1974 Marconi (Radio Pioneer) , u/m. SG611 £4.00
21971 1973 250F Michaelangelo, u/m. SG656 £12.50

FRANCE: ANTARCTIC

21972 1957 Tropical Flora, u/m. SG22 £10.00
21973 1962-72 Air 25f (Research pylon) & 50f (Adelie Penguins), u/m.

SG33-4 £75.00
21974 1962-72 Air 25f (Research pylon) & 50f (Adelie Penguins), fine

userd. SG33-4 £105.00
21975 1963 Year of the Quiet Sun, fine used. SG36-37 £180.00
21976 1969 ILO 20f, u/m. SG58 £17.00
21977 1972 Insects, fine used, SG72-77 £85.00
21978 1973 “Gallieni” - Supply Ship, u/m. SG82 £18.00
21979 1973 Flora, u/m SG83-84 £14.00
21980 1974 Charcot, u/m. SG93-4 £15.00
21981 1976 Ross Commemoration, u/m. SG111-2 £12.00
21982 1977 Marine Mammals, u/m. SG113-4 £20.00
21983 1977 Satellites, u/m. SG120-1 £12.50
21984 1977 French Polar Expeditions, u/m. SG122 £8.00
21985 1980 Fauna, u/m. SG138-39 £4.00
21986 1980 Charles de Gaulle, u/m. SG148 £10.00
21987 1982 Philexfrance, u/m. SG167 £7.00
21988 1983 Lady Franklin - Supply Ship, u/m. SG181 £6.00
21989 1984 Antarctic Wildlife, u/m. SG184-7 £11.00



21990 1984 Manned Flight, u/m. SG190-1 £7.00
21991 1985 Biomass, u/m SG200-1 £7.50
21992 1985 “La Novara”, u/m. SG204 £7.50
21993 1985 30th Anniv of Territory, u/m. SG206-7 £6.00
21994 1986 Birds, u/m. SG208-10 £7.50
21995 1986 Plants, u/m. SG216-7 £6.00
21996 1987 Wildlife, u/m. SG225-6 £10.00
21997 1989 Apostles Islands, u/m. SG254 £4.50
21998 1989 Antarctic Bases, u/m. SG255 £8.00
21999 1990 Trullifolius, u/m. SG266 £4.00
22000 1990 Discovery of Adelie Land, u/m. SG267 £6.00
22001 1990 Ships, u/m. SG268-9 £10.00
22002 1991 Mackerel Icefish, u/m. SG280 £5.00
22003 1991 Antarctic Treaty, u/m. SG281 £4.50
22004 1992 Satellite, u/m. SG303 £15.00
22005 1997 Spiny Plunderfish, u/m. SG372 £15.00
22006 2000 Shearwaters, u/m. SG420 £4.00
22007 2000 Supply Frigate, u/m SG435 £7.50
22008 2010 Sea Lions miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS626 £20.00
22009 2012 Ecobio Programme, u/m. SG659 £4.00

FRANCE: GUADELOUPE

22010 1947 Air (3v), fine m/m SG228-30 £19.00

FRANCE: MOROCCO

22011 1916-22 2p on 2f Deep Lilac & Buff ‘Protectorate Francaise’
OMITTED, fine used. SG55b £100.00

FRANCE: POLYNESIA

22012 1991 Philanippon, u/m SG624-25 £6.00
22013 2015 Air Services, u/m. SG1347 £5.00

FRANCE: ST PIERRE

22014 2013 Rugby, u/m. SG1179 £6.00
22015 2015 L’Hermione miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1227 £12.50

FRANCE: WALLIS & FUTUNA IS

22016 1999 Sunrise over Lagoon, u/m. SG754 £12.50
22017 2000 La Glorieuse, u/m SG757 £4.00
22018 2004 Thatched Houses, u/m 2 values from SGMS863 £6.00
22019 2014 Cannonisations, u/m SG1054-55 £8.00
22020 2015 Orchids, u/m SG1076-77 £10.00

FUJEIRA

22021 1964 Olympics, u/m. SG19-27 £20.00

GABON

22022 1960 Dr Schweitzer, u/m. SG164 £7.00
22023 1960 Olympic 250f surch on 500f bird airmail, u/m. SG165 £7.00
22024 1962 Airline, u/m. SG184 £10.00
22025 1964 Nubian Monuments, u/m. SG205-7 £4.00
22026 1969 Philexafrique (1st issue) u/m. SG340 £4.00
22027 1970 Independence, u/m. SG393 £4.00
22028 1971 Napoleon, u/m. SG417-9 £15.00
22029 1971 Social Welfare Fund, u/m. SG430 IMPERF £5.00
22030 2000 20th Century Events, u/m. SG1349-51 £5.00

GAMBIA

22031 1880-81 1d Maroon (CC Upright) fine m/m. SG12B £7.00
22032 1912-22 ½d Green marginal Plate 1 block of 4 u/m part hinge mark

on face on selvedge. SG86 £12.50
22033 1912-22 1d Red fine m/m in Plate 1 block of 4. SG87 £9.00
22034 1912-22 1½d in marginal block of 10 with Plate 1 in margin (slight

crease in margin). SG88 £10.00
22035 1912-22 2½d Deep bright blue, fine m/m SG90 £5.00
22036 1912-22 3d in u/m block of 12, SG91c £15.00
22037 1912-22 4d Black & red/pale yellow in u/m block of 8. SG92c £9.00
22038 1912-22 7½d Brown & blue, u/m, SG95 £6.00
22039 1912-22 2/- Purple & Blue/blue, lightly m/m. SG99 £8.50
22040 1912-22 3/- yellow & green, lightly m/m, SG101 £15.00
22041 1921-22 2d Grey, u/m Plate 1 block of 6 (light gum bend), SG111 £17.50
22042 1922-29 1/6d blue and black, lightly m/m. SG135 £19.00
22043 1935 Silver Jubilee, fine m/m. SG143-46 £13.00
22044 1938-46 2/- Carmine & blue, l/m/m. SG157 £10.00
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22045 1938-46 2d Blue & black, lightly m/m. SG153 £11.00
22046 1938 2/6 Sepia & dull green, fine m/m. SG158 £14.00
22047 1991 65th Birthday QEII, u/m. SG1165-8 IMPERF £12.50
22048 1993 Elvis Presley, u/m. SG1568-76 sheetlet £8.00
22049 2002 Giant Swallowtail miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS4406b £5.00
22050 2007 Diamond Wedding miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS5026 £12.00

GERMANY (BADEN)

22051 1851-52 3k Black/yellow, fine used numeral in ‘target’ cancel but
margins at sides and partly at bottom only. SG3 £5.00

22052 1853-58 6k Black / orange, 3, almost 4 margin example, used with
light target cancel. SG11 £22.00

22053 1860-62 3k Ultramarine, good to fine used. SG16 £25.00
22054 1860-62 6k Orange fine used. SG17 £40.00
22055 1862-65 9k Pale brown, fine used with hingeremainder. SG33 £22.00

GERMANY (BAVARIA)

22056 1850-58 1k Pink, close margins, good used. SG8a £22.00
22057 1862-3 6k Blue & 6k deep blue, both fine used with 4 margins.

SG25-26 £45.00
22058 1903 2m Orange, fine used. SG101a £10.50
22059 1919-20 Volkstaat 3m & 5m perforated, fine used. SG211A-12A £19.00
22060 1919-20 Volkstaat 10m Green perforated, fine used. SG213A £57.00
22061 1919-20 Volkstaat 20m Deep brown perforated, fine used. SG214A £60.00

GERMANY (BREMEN)

22062 1866-67 2gr Orange, good used. SG17 £175.00

GERMANY (HANOVER)

22063 1850 1gr Black / grey-blue, just 4 margins close top right, fine used.
SG1 £60.00

22064 1851-55 1gr Black/grey-green fine cds used with large margins. SG2 £11.00
22065 1851-5 1/10 Th On Orange-yellow, good used. SG7 £44.00

GERMANY (HOLSTEIN)

22066 1865 1½s Mauve, good to fine used with hinge remainder. SG21 £55.00

GERMANY (MECKLENBURG STRELITZ)

22067 1856 4/4 Red, good used. SG1 £140.00
22068 1864 ¼sgr Orange-red, fine used but has a thin. SG2 £28.00

GERMANY (MECKLENBURG SCHWERIN)

22069 1863 4/4s Red, rouletted unused no gum block of 4, Cat £650. SG6 £100.00

GERMANY (N GERMAN CONFEDERATION)

22070 1869-70 5gr Bistre (Northern district), fine used. SG29 £10.00
22071 1852-59 1/30th On blue, type A, 4 margin fine used, thinned. SG2 £26.00

GERMANY (PRUSSIA)

22072 1850-56 1sgr Black / rose, 3 margins, used with central ‘1635’ target
cancel. SG5 £10.00

22073 1850 2sgr Black / yellow, fine used with ‘1635’ cds, 4 good margins.
SG8 £15.00

22074 1858 1sg Pale-rose, 4 margins, tidy box cancel fine used. SG16 £4.00
22075 1858 3sgr Deep orange-yellow, fine used with clear 4 margins, SG21 £15.00

GERMANY (SAXONY)

22076 1855-63 2ngr Black/deep blue, fine used. 4 Margins, 2 tight. SG20 £15.00

GERMANY (THURN & TAXIS: NORTHERN)

22077 1852-58 1/3sgr on flesh, very good used. SG2 £70.00
22078 1859-61 3sgr Brown-red, fine used but with small thin. SG17 £20.00

GERMANY (THURN & TAXIS: SOUTHERN)

22079 1859-60 15k Purple, 2½ margin example used with tidy numeral
bulls eye cancel. SG66 £24.00

GERMANY (WURTTEMBURG)

22080 1851-52 3k Black/yellow neatly used with 4 huge margins. SG3 £11.00
22081 1851-52 6k Black/green used with central cds with good large

margins but slight thin. SG5 £21.00
22082 1851-52 6k On yellow-green, 4 margins, good to fine used. SG5 £25.00
22083 1851-52 9k on Pale rose, fine used with 4 margins. SG7 £38.00

Military Post

22084 1920 Municipal Service, fine m/m. SGM245-50 £9.00



GERMANY

22085 1872 Eagle with large shield ¼g & ½g, each tied to a small piece by
Berlin 1874 cancel, fine used, SG16 & 18 £85.00

22086 1872 Large eagle 5g Bistre, good used, slight thin. SG22 £15.00
22087 1872 Large Eagle 9k Chestnut, good to fine used with 1 short perf,

Cat £700, SG27 £285.00
22088 1922 Munich Exhibition, fine used. SG198-203 £18.00
22089 1922-23 80m Airpost, fine used. SG222 £12.50
22090 1923 75T on 300 Green, fine used. SG283 £12.00
22091 1923 250T on 400 Brown, fine used. SG291 £16.00
22092 1923 Airmail 50pf Orange, good cds used. SG361 £20.00
22093 1924-28 6opf Venetian red (chalky) used. SG382a £8.00
22094 1925 Munich Exhibition set of 2, fine used. SG387-388 £13.00
22095 1930 2m ‘Reichsmark’ fine used. SG458 £13.00
22096 1932 50pf Definitive, fresh used. SG484 £99.00
22097 1933 Reichstag [Frederick the Great] set, fine used. SG490-92 £17.00
22098 1935 25pf Saar restoration, fresh used. SG565 £7.00
22099 1936 Brown Ribbon miniature sheet, fine used special Braune Band

cancel. SGMS618 £15.00
22100 1939 Stuttgart Horticultural, fine used. SG680-1 £6.00
22101 1940 Derby 25pf Ultramarine fine cds used. SG734 £9.00
22102 1940 Winter Relief Fund, fine used. SG739-47 £11.00
22103 1941 Postal Employees Fund, fine used. SG761-66 £20.00
22104 1942 Derby 25pf,  fine used. SG804 £9.00
22105 1951-52 Post horn 30pf fine m/m. SG1054 £17.50
22106 1952 Otto 30pf, u/m. SG1076 £18.00
22107 1954 Humanitarian Relief Fund 40pf+10pf, fine used. SG1129 £26.00
22108 1956 Europa, u/m. SG1167-8 £6.00
22109 1956 Humanitarian Relief Fund, u/m. SG1169-72 £18.00
22110 1976 Olympics set & miniature sheet, u/m. SG1779-80 + MS1781 £5.00
22111 1980 60pf Carmine perf 3 sides, pair from booklet, u/m SG1809ab £7.50
22112 1990 Youth Philatelic Exhibition miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS2321 £22.50
22113 1996 Christmas, u/m. SG2748-9 £4.00
22114 1998 Birds, u/m. SG2870-74 £9.00
22115 2011 Greetings Stamps (4th issue), u/m, SG3701a-b £5.00
22116 2011 Sports Promotion, u/m, SG3711-14 £18.00
22117 2011 Designs for the Home, u/m, SG3738-39 £5.00
22118 2013 Ludwig Leichhardt, u/m SG3875 £4.00
22119 2015 Young Animals, u/m SG3953-54 self-ad £7.50
22120 2015 Wild Germany, u/m SG3960 self-ad £5.00
22121 2015 Asterix, u/m SG4002-3 self-ad £7.00
22122 2015 Christmas (2nd issue), u/m SG4013 self-ad £5.00
22123 2016 George Bahr - architect, u/m SG4042 £13.00
22124 2016 Museums (9th issue), u/m SG4046-47 £11.00
22125 2016 Saltwater Fish, u/m SG4074-76 £23.00
22126 2017 Bible Translation, u/m SG4100 £14.00

Officials

22127 1923 30m Olive green, good to fine used. SGO275 £30.00
22128 1927-33 4pf Deep grey-blue, good to fine used. SGO426 £12.00
22129 1927-33 10pf Carmine, good to fine used. SGO430 £5.00

GERMANY: BERLIN

22130 1948 ‘Berlin’ ovpt in black, 5M Blue, fine used. SGB20 £575.00
22131 1949-54 3DM Brown-red, fine used. SGB52 £14.00
22132 1977 Berlin Aquarium, u/m SGB536-39 £4.00
22133 1977 Meadow Flowers, u/m SGB540-43 £4.00
22134 1979 Street Lighting, u/m. SGB578-81 £5.00
22135 1982 Motor Cars, u/m SGB632-5 £5.00
22136 1983 Motor Cycles, u/m SGB656-9 £9.00
22137 1983 Alpine Flowers, u/m. SGB665-8 £7.00
22138 1984 Insects, u/m. SGB674-7 £6.00
22139 1985 Medieval Prayer Borders, u/m. SGB706-9 £8.50
22140 1987 Youth Welfare - Trades (2nd series) u/m. SGB765-8 £6.00

GERMANY: EAST

22141 1950 J. S. Bach, fine m/m. SGE15-18 £16.00
22142 1953 Five Year Plan (Minute dots) 84pf Brown, fine cto used.

SGE137 £14.00
22143 1956 Heinrich Heine, u/m SGE253-4 £16.00
22144 1961 Second Russian manned space flight, u/m. SGE602-07 £13.00
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GERMANY: OCCUPATION OF BELGIUM

22145 1914 50c on 40c Centimes issue, used with a tidy cds. SG5. £8.50

GERMANY: RUSSIAN ZONE

22146 1945 Victims of Fascism set of 3, 8pf+12pf with horizontal crease,
u/m. SGRB13-15 £60.00

22147 1945 (31 Dec), Charity Land Reform set, u/m. SGRB16a-18a £23.00
22148 1945 (31 Dec), Charity 8pf+22pf Chestnut, fine used. SGRB17a £50.00
22149 1946 (17 Jan-25 Feb) Imperf set to 10pf (6v), u/m. SGRB22-27 £52.00
22150 Mecklenburg 1946 4pf Blue imperf, fine used, SGRB23 £75.00
22151 Mecklenburg 1946 5pf Green imperf, fine used, SGRB25 £48.00
22152 Mecklenburg 1946 10pf Chocolate imperf, fine used, SGRB27 £48.00
22153 Saxony 1945-46 Arms types set (7v), u/m. SGRC1-7 £19.00
22154 Saxony 1946 Reconstruction set, fine used. SGRC26-28 £7.50

GERMANY: SOUTH WEST AFRICA

22155 1906-19 1m Carmine, wmk Lozenges, fine m/m. SG29 £9.00

GHANA

22156 1964 Quiet Sun, in unissued colours [e.g. 3d in colours of 6d - see
footnote in SG] fine used £14.00

22157 1967 Definitives u/m. SG460-74 £17.50
22158 1969 New Constitution 2½p OVPT VERTICAL DOWNWARDS,

fine u/m  SG544a £14.00
22159 1970 Flora & Fauna, u/m. SG586-9 £6.00
22160 1973 Interpol, u/m SG682-85 IMPERF £12.00
22161 1991 UN Development Programme, u/m. SG1540-44 £5.00

GIBRALTAR

22162 1889 50c on 6d bright lilac, fine used. SG20 £58.00
22163 1904-08 6d Dull purple & violet (Ch) (MCA), m/m SG60a £15.00
22164 1925-32 2/6d Green & black good used with part registered oval

cancel. SG104 £20.00
22165 1938-51 1d Yellow brown, Perf 14, fine m/m. SG122 £14.00
22166 1972 Military Uniforms (4th series) u/m. SG300-3 £4.00
22167 1973 1p, wmk spiral CA sideways, u/m setenant pair. SG344-45 £4.00
22168 1977-82 Flora & Fauna set to £5 (18v) u/m. SG374-89a £20.00
22169 1982 Aircraft set to £1 (15v) u/m SG460-74 £28.00
22170 1982 Aircraft £5 (Dragon Rapide) fine used block of 4. SG474 £20.00
22171 1985 Naval Crests (4th series) u/m SG522-5 £4.50
22172 1986 Naval Crests (5th series) u/m. SG541-4 £7.50
22173 1987 Guns set to £5 (13v) u/m. SG569-81 £12.50
22174 1988 Operation Raleigh set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG600-2 +

MS603 £5.00
22175 1989 Gibraltar Regiment miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS612 £4.00
22176 1989 Naval Crests (8th series) u/m. SG616-9 £4.50
22177 1990 Fire Service, u/m. SG630-3 £7.50
22178 1990 Naval Crests (9th series) u/m. SG638-41 £6.76
22179 1990 Christmas, u/m. SG645-8 £4.00
22180 1991 Christmas Carols, u/m. SG664-7 £6.00
22181 1992 Anglican Diocese, u/m. SG682-5 £4.00
22182 1993 WWII Warships miniature sheet (1st series) u/m. SGMS694 £9.00
22183 1993 Anniversaries, u/m. SG709-12 £6.50
22184 1994 Europa - Scientific Discovery, u/m SG717-20 £4.00
22185 1994 World Cup Football, u/m SG721-3 £4.00
22186 1994 Marine Life, cto used. SG726-9 £5.00
22187 1995 European Union, u/m SG736-9 £4.00
22188 1995 Europa - Peace, cto used. SG740-3 £6.00
22189 1995 WWII Warships miniature sheet (3rd series) u/m. SGMS748 £9.00
22190 1995 Cinema, cto used miniature sheets. SGMS756(2) £5.00
22191 1996 Puppies, cto used sheetlet. SG761-6 £6.00
22192 1996 European Football Championships miniature sheet, u/m.

SGMS775 £5.00
22193 1996 Modern Olympics, cto used. SG776-8 £4.50
22194 1997 Europa “The Mary Celeste”, u/m. SG793-6 £5.00
22195 1997 Golden Wedding, u/m. SG810-11 £7.00
22196 1997 Christian Dior set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG812-5 + MS816 £5.00
22197 1997 Christmas - Stained Glass Windows, u/m. SG817-21 £4.00
22198 1998 Year of the Ocean miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS838 £5.00
22199 1999 Europa - Parks & Gardens, u/m. SG853-6 £5.50
22200 1999 Maritime Heritage miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS876 £4.25
22201 1999 Wings of Prey (1st series) u/m. SG883-8 £5.25



22202 1999 Local Sporting Cent, u/m. SG894-96 £4.00
22203 2000 Moorish Castle, u/m SG942 £11.00
22204 2001 Queen Victoria, u/m. SG956-9 £4.50
22205 2001 Europa - Water & Nature, u/m. SG968-71 £5.50
22206 2001 QEII’s 75th Birthday,  u/m. SG972-76 £4.00
22207 2001 Christmas - Peanuts, u/m. SG989-93 £5.00
22208 2002 Wildlife, u/m. SG1011-4 £5.00
22209 2002 Christmas, u/m. SG1025-30 £6.00
22210 2002 Christmas, u/m. SG1025-30 gutter pairs £12.00
22211 2003 50th Anniv of the Coronation miniature sheet, u/m.

SGMS1035 £4.00
22212 2003 Powered Flight (incl Concorde) u/m. SG1045-50 £6.00
22213 2003 St George, u/m. SG1052-54 £4.00
22214 2003 Mushrooms miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1061 £6.00
22215 2004 Europa - Holidays, u/m. SG1072-5 £4.00
22216 2004 D-Day Landings, u/m. SG1088-91 £5.00
22217 2004 Christmas, u/m. SG1107-12 £5.50
22218 2005 Battle of Trafalgar set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG1120-3 +

MS1124 £20.00
22219 2005 Europa - Food, u/m SG1125-8 £4.75
22220 2005 Anniversaries u/m. SG1139-41 £5.00
22221 2007 Treaty of Rome miniature sheet, cto used. SGMS1201 £6.00
22222 2008 RAF set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG1261-6 + MS1267 £20.00
22223 2008 Christmas, u/m. SG1302-6 £5.25
22224 2011 125th Anniv of Gibraltar Stamps, u/m. SG1402-6 £9.50
22225 2011 Supermarine Spitfires, u/m. SG1421-4 £10.00
22226 2011 Christmas, u/m. SG1430-4 £9.50
22227 2012 Chess Federation, u/m. SG1435-8 £12.50
22228 2012 Titanic, u/m. SG1439-43 £9.00
22229 2012 Diamond Jubilee miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1451 £8.00
22230 2012 RAF Squadrons miniature sheet (1st series), u/m. SGMS1456 £12.00
22231 2012 Charles Dickens miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1469 £5.50
22232 2012 Old Views (2nd series) miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1475 £6.00
22233 2012 Christmas - Santa Claus, u/m. SG1483-7 £10.00
22234 2013 Year of the Snake, u/m. SG1488-89 £4.00
22235 2013 RAF Squadrons (2nd series), u/m. SG1495-98 £12.50
22236 2013 RAF Squadrons (2nd series) miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1499 £12.50
22237 2013 Old Views (3rd series), u/m. SG1500-4 £11.00
22238 2013 Literary Festival, u/m. SG1506-8 £7.00
22239 2013 Christmas miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1543 £10.00
22240 2014 Old Views (4th series) miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1576 £6.50
22241 2014 Endemic Flowers, u/m. SG1592-98 £14.00
22242 2014 Christmas miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1617 £6.50
22243 2014 £2, 350th Anniv of the Royal Marines, u/m. SG1611 £4.50
22244 2015 Chinese Year of the Goat sheetlet, u/m. SG1618-19 £18.00
22245 2015 Winston Churchill miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1638 £6.50
22246 2015 Winston Churchill miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1638 £6.50
22247 2015 RAF Squadron (4th issue) miniature sheet, u/m. SG1656 £9.50
22249 2016 Chinese Year of the Monkey sheetlet, u/m. SG1670-71 £36.00
22248 2014 Year of the Horse sheetlet, u/m. SG1516-17 £18.00
22250 2017 Chinese New Year of the Rooster, u/m. SG1725-26 £8.00
22251 2017 Europa- Castles, u/m. SG1734-5 £6.00
22252 2017 50th Anniv of Referendum £5 (2nd issue), u/m. SG1754 £10.00
22253 2018 £4 Coronation, u/m, SG1805 £8.50
22254 2018 RAF, u/m, SG1807-12 £14.50
22255 2018 Views of the Rock, u/m, SG1814-19 £11.00
22256 2018 Views of the Rock miniature sheet, u/m, SGMS1820 £12.50
22257 2019 Europa - Birds, u/m, SG1840-41 £8.00

Booklets

22258 1998 £5 Booklet Battle of the Nile, u/m. SGSB12 £12.50

Postage Dues

22259 1996 Landmarks, u/m. SGD20-5 £9.00

GILBERT & ELLICE IS

22260 1911 Pandanus, set of 4 values m/m. SG8-11 £14.00
22261 1911 Pandanus set fine cto used. SG8-11 £35.00
22262 1968 Decimal 20c with INV WMK, u/m. SG144w £8.00
22263 1940 Postage due 4d Blue, lightly m/m. SGD4 £12.50
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GOLD COAST

22264 1875-6 1d Blue wmk Crown CC, P.12½, good used, SG1 £50.00
22265 1883 1d Blue (Crown CA) very good used. SG10 £65.00
22266 1884-91 3d Olive & Olive-yellow (CA) both good used. SG15-15a £30.00
22267 1884-91 4d Rosey mauve (CA), fine used SG16a £30.00
22268 1884-91 6d Orange & 6d orange-brown (CA), good to fine used.

SG17 & 17a £36.00
22269 1884-91 1/- Violet both shades, both fine used. SG18, 18a £48.00
22270 1898-1902 6d Dull Mauve & Violet, fine m/m, SG30 £10.00
22271 1898-1902 5/- Green & mauve, good used but thinned at top left,

Cat £75. SG33 £30.00
22272 1901 1d on 2½d & 1d on 6d, g/u SG35-36 £14.00
22273 1904-06 2d Dull Purple & Orange-red, fine m/m SG51 £9.50
22274 1904-06 2d (Ch), lightly mtd mint but with light tone spot SG51a £15.00
22275 1907-13 ½d Dull-green & ½d Blue green, fine m/m. SG59 & 59b £20.00
22276 1913-21 2/6d black & red/blue, Die I fine used. SG81 £11.00
22277 1913-21 10/- Green & red/green/olive back, fine used. SG83a £990.00
22278 1921-24 15/- Dull purple & green, Die II fine used with part

Recistered cancel but colour faded, Cat £750. SG100a £110.00
22279 1935 Silver Jubilee, fine m/m. SG113-16 £16.00
22280 1938-43 1/- Black & olive green, P.12, lightly m/m. SG128 £19.00
22281 1946 Victory 4d Perf 13½ , u/m corner marginal plate 1 block of 4

SG134a £5.00

GREECE

22282 1896 Olympic 1d Blue good to fine cds used. SG118 £12.00
22283 1935 4d Brown, marginal u/m. SG419e £21.00
22284 1932 Surch set, u/m. SG452-457 £30.00
22285 1933 5d Blue & orange, fine used. SG464 £5.00
22286 1935-39 Air white paper set to 10d (5v), fine u/m. SG488a-e £6.00
22287 1946-47 2000d on 5,000d, u/m. SG638 £50.00
22288 1949 Abduction of Greek Children, u/m. SG683-5 £27.50
22289 1951 Reconstruction short set to 2600d, u/m. SG692-7 £210.00
22290 1952 Anti-Communist Air set, u/m. SG698-701 £80.00
22291 1954 Ancient Greek Art, u/m. SG713-24 £275.00
22292 1954 NATO, fine u/m. SG725-27 £85.00
22293 1955 Revalued currency definitive issue, u/m. SG733a-41 £145.00
22294 1956 Royal Family, u/m. SG747-60 £95.00
22295 1957 Royal Family - new colours - u/m. SG764-77 £90.00
22296 1990 Stamp Day, u/m. SGMS1872 £12.50
22297 1991 Europa pair - Space, u/m. SG1878-9 £6.50
22298 2000 Olympics, u/m. SG2132-3 £6.00
22299 2012 Children’s Games, u/m. SG2720-25 £15.00

GREENLAND

22300 1956 60o Surcharges on 40o, 1k fine used. SG37-38 £7.00
22301 1958 Hans Egede, lightly m/m. SG44 £5.00
22302 1978 Folk Art, u/m. SG107-9 £4.00
22303 1986 Capelin 10k, u/m. SG168 £4.50
22304 1987 ‘Hafnia’ miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS169 £9.00
22305 1989 Autonomy, u/m. SG195-6 £5.00
22306 1991 Marine Mammals miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS234 £20.00
22307 1994 Winter Olympics stamp + miniature sheet, u/m. SG266 +

MS267 £17.50
22308 1995 Tourism, u/m. SG280-1 £6.00
22309 1995 Queen Margrethe surcharges, u/m. SG291-92 £5.00
22310 1996 Handicapped stamp + miniature sheet, u/m. SG304 + MS305 £10.00
22311 1997 Europa - Tales & Legends, u/m. SG317 £4.00
22312 1997 Art (1st series) u/m. SG324-5 £8.50
22313 1998 Europa, u/m. SG338-9 £5.00
22314 1998 Art (2nd series) u/m. SG342-3 £10.00
22315 2000 Vikings miniature sheet (2nd series) u/m. SGMS367 £10.00
22316 2001 The Stamps that were never issued miniature sheet, u/m.

SGMS403 £15.00
22317 2015 Arctic Winter Games, u/m. SG763 £6.00
22318 2015 Gaypride, u/m. SG770 £6.00
22319 2015 Architecture (1st issue), u/m. SG775-76 £20.00

GRENADA

22320 1883 8d Grey-brown, tete-beche pair block of 4, u/m. One slight
tone spot on gum, otherwise most attractive. SG35a £50.00



22321 1888-91 “1d Revenue - Postage and” on 2/- revenue, good to fine
m/m. SG44 £59.00

22322 1948 Silver Wedding, fine m/m. SG166-67 £14.50
22323 1953-59 $2.50 Slate Blue & Carmine, fine used. SG204 £10.00
22324 1996 Ships miniature sheets (2), u/m. SGMS3156 £8.00
22325 2002 Golden Jubilee miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS4661 £6.00
22326 2004 Ocean Liners miniature sheet (4x$2), u/m. SGMS5001 £12.50

GRENADA: GRENADINES

22327 1980 Christmas - Disney - Bambi set + miniature sheet, u/m.
SG415-23 + MS424 £6.00

22328 1985 Audubon, u/m. SG645-8 £7.50
22329 1985 Mark Twain - Disney, u/m. SG716-9 £6.50
22330 1986 Halley’s Comet set + miniature sheet (2nd issue) u/m. SG790-

93 + MS794 £9.00
22331 1992 40th Accession of QEII set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG1469-

72 + MS1473 £12.00

GUINEA

22332 1961 Bohar Reedbuck, u/m. SG268-73 £5.00
22333 1961 Animal Protection ovpts, u/m. SG283-8 £14.00
22334 1965 ITU, u/m. SG495-8 £5.00
22335 1992 Nutrition Conference, u/m. SG1494-96 £6.50
22336 1995 Mammals, u/m. SG1635-39 £4.00
22337 1997 Steam Locomotives, u/m. SG1761-66 £8.00

GUINEA BISSAU

22338 1983 Flowers, u/m. SG802-8 £4.00
22339 1992 Red Colobus (WWF), u/m. SG1254-57 £4.00

GUYANA

22340 1992 Earth Summit - Tree Frog miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS3475d £5.00
22341 1995 Marine Life miniature sheets, u/m. SGMS4491(2) £10.00

HONG KONG

22342 1863-71 6c Lilac (CC). Good used with 1 curtailed perf SG10 £12.00
22343 1903 5c Dull Green & brown-orange (CA) fine m/m. SG65 £16.00
22344 1938-52 4c Orange Perf.14, fine m/m. SG142 £8.00
22345 1938-52 30c Yellowish olive, Perf 14½x14, fine m/m. SG151a £16.00
22346 1938-52 $1 Red-orange & green (Ord) lightly m/m. SG156 £15.00
22347 1966 Churchill, u/m. SG218-21 £35.00
22348 1969 Satellite Earth Station $1, u/m. SG260 £4.00
22349 1982 Port - Past & Present, u/m. SG407-10 £4.00
22350 1982 Wild Animals, u/m. SG411-4 £4.00
22351 1987 Year of the Rabbit, u/m SG529-32 £8.50
22352 1987 19th Century HK Scenes, u/m. SG534-37 £10.00
22353 1989 Bun Festival, u/m SG592-5 £5.00
22354 1989-91 $2.30 1991 Imprint, u/m. SG611 £4.00
22355 1990 Electricity, u/m. SG647-50 £5.00
22356 1992 Year of the Monkey, u/m. SG686-9 £5.00
22357 1993 Bangkok Exhibition miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS751 £4.00
22358 1994 Definitive Sheet No 8, u/m. SGMS771 £4.00
22359 1996 Olympic Achievements miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS842 £4.00
22360 1997 Hong Kong Skyline miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS865 £12.00
22361 2000 Year of the Dragon u/m. SG1006-9 £5.00
22362 2003 Aquarium Fish, u/m. SG1178-81 £4.00
22363 2004 Currency miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1281b £4.00
22364 2008 Mainland Scenery miniature sheet (7th issue), u/m. SGMS1495 £5.00
22365 2008 Flowers miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1502 £7.25
22366 2008 Paper Folding miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1509 £7.25
22367 2008 Jellyfish miniature sheet, u/m. SG1516 £7.00
22368 2008 Praga miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1527 £5.00
22369 2009 Chinese New Year, Year of the Ox miniature sheets, u/m.

SGMS1540 & 41 £7.50
22370 2013 Historic Buildings miniature sheet, u/m SGMS1800 £8.00
22371 2013 Cruise Termina miniature sheetssl, u/m. SGMS1801 + MS1802 £15.00

Treaty Ports

22372 Shanghai 1880 10c Lilac, fine used with “Shanghai” cancel. SGZ794 £16.00
22373 Shanghai 1882-96 10c Dull mauve (CA) bar cancel with S1, fine

used. SGZ799 £17.00

HUNGARY

22374 1961 Manned Flight u/m. SG1732-3 £4.00
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22375 1963 Vostok 5 & Vostok 6 miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1923a £14.00
22376 1964 Winter Olympics miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1970a £8.00
22377 1973 Old Masters miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS2843 £5.00
22378 1976 Icons, u/m. SG2997-3003 £5.00
22379 1991 Winter Olympics set & miniature sheet u/m. SG4073-7 +

MS4078 £10.00
22380 1996 Europa - Famous Women, u/m SG4288-9 £4.00
22381 2001 Water Polo, u/m. SG4580 £4.00
22382 2002 Enviromental Protection, u/m. SG4616 £4.00
22383 2002 World Cup Football, u/m. SG4627 + label £4.00
22384 2002 Kalocsa Archdiocese, u/m. SG4640 £4.00
22385 2002 Gymnastics Championships, u/m. SG4648 £4.00
22386 2002 Cultural Heritage, u/m. SG4649-50 £4.00
22387 2003 Rakoczi’s War miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS4679 £10.00
22388 2005 Pope John Paul II miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS4894 £8.00
22389 2005 World Wrestling, u/m. SG4907 £4.00
22390 2006 UEFA, u/m. SG4923 £4.00
22391 2006 World Cup Football, u/m. SG4943 £4.00

ICELAND

22392 1873 2sk Blue, good used with a few reduced perfs at top plus small
shallow thin, Cat £2,500, SG1 £475.00

22393 1873 8sk Brown used, fine used but with blunt corner perf lower left
otherwise fine, Cat.£1,300 £240.00

22394 1873 3sk Grey, good to fine used with a few reduced perfs,
otherwise fine, Cat £1,700, SG5 £395.00

22395 1873 16sk Yellow, good to fine used, Cat £650, SG7 £400.00
22396 1876-95 20a Mauve, Perf.14x13½  fine used. SG18a £450.00
22397 1882-95 40a Mauve x2 shades, fine used. SG23b £45.00
22398 1882-95 50a Carmine & blue, fine used (centred topo right). SG24 £50.00
22399 1897-1900 6a Pale-grey, fine used. SG29a £11.00
22400 1896-1900 20a Blue, fine used. SG32a £24.00
22401 1896-1900 25a Blue & Yellow brown, fine used. SG33 £16.00
22402 1901 3a Yellow, fine used. SG42 £13.00
22403 1902-04 Set to 5k (13v), good to fine used (5k with tiny pin hole).

SG43-55 £100.00
22404 1902-03 “Gildi” 50a Red & blue, fine used, P.12½,  SG65 £40.00
22405 1902-03 “Gildi” 4a Grey & rose, P.12½, fine used SG68 £30.00
22407 1902-03 “Gildi” 50a Red & blue and 100a Purple & brown, both fine

used, P.14x13½,  SG64-5 £148.00
22406 1902-03 4a Grey & red, fine cto used. SG68 £45.00
22408 1902-03 16a Brown, P.12½, fine used. SG74 £19.00
22409 1907-08 5k Slate blue & brown, fine m/m. SG95 £130.00
22410 1911 Sigurdsson set to 25a (6v) fine m/m, SG96-101 £40.00
22411 1912 Frederick VIII 1k Yellow, fine used. SG106 £40.00
22412 1921-22 25a Scarlet, fine used. SG135 £42.00
22413 1921-30 30a on 50a, Grey & Drab, fine used. SG144 £21.00
22415 1921-30 1k on 40a Blue, fine used. SG146 £19.00
22414 1921-30 1k on 40a, fine used. SG146 £25.00
22416 1921-30 10k on 50a Claret, fine used with fiscal “Tuller” cancel,

Cat.£50. SG148 £28.00
22417 1925 Views, fine used. SG151-55 £15.00
22418 1925 Views 20a Red, fine m/m. SG153 £36.00
22419 1925 Views 50a Green & brown, fine m/m. SG155 £55.00
22420 1928-29 Air set of 2, fine used. SG156-7 £75.00
22421 1928-29 Air 50a Claret & grey, fine used. SG157 £80.00
22422 1930 Millenary 20a fine used. SG163 £50.00
22423 1930 Millenary 10a air, fine used. SG173 £45.00
22424 1930 Parliamentary Millenary airmail set to 1k, fine used, SG174-78 £295.00
22425 1931 Zeppelin set to 2k, fine used. SG179-81 £275.00
22426 1933 Philanthropic Associations, Fine used. SG201-4 £14.00
22428 1934 Airmail short set to 1k (5v) fine used. SG208-12 £42.50
22427 1934 Airmail set fine used except 1k which is fine m/m. SG208-13 £38.00
22429 1935 10a & 1k Pictorial definitives, fine m/m. SG214-15 £50.00
22430 1937 Silver Jubilee set, fine used. SG220-22 £25.00
22431 1938-47 Geyser 40a Brown, fine used. SG227 £19.00
22432 1938 Anniversary of Independence, fine used. SG234-36 £25.00
22433 1940 New York Worlds Fair set to 2k, fine used. SG257-60 £400.00
22434 1952 Bjornsson set , lightly m/m. SG313-16 £30.00
22435 1952 Bjornsson set , fine used. SG313-16 £18.00
22436 1954 Governor Hafstein, l/m/m. SG325-7 £29.00



22437 1954 Governor Hafstein, fine used. SG325-7 £20.00
22438 1959-60 Salmon & birds 25k, fine used. SG372 £9.00
22439 1971 Europa, u/m. SG482-83 £5.50
22440 1983 Flowers, u/m. SG622-5 £5.00
22441 1994 Europa set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG820-21 + MS822 £11.00
22442 1995 UNO, u/m. SG854 £4.00
22443 1996 Paintings, u/m. SG857-58 £10.00
22444 1998 Fish (1st series) u/m. SG897-900 £14.00
22445 1998 Fish miniature sheet (1st series) u/m. SGMS901 £15.00
22446 1998 Agricultural Tools miniature sheet u/m. SGMS908 £12.00
22447 1999 Marine Mammals set + miniature sheet (1st series) u/m.

SG915-18 + MS919 £21.00
22448 1999 Fungi, u/m. SG924-25 £5.00
22449 1999 Europa u/m. SG926-27 £5.00
22450 2000 Discovery of America, u/m. SG956-59 £10.00
22451 2000 Discovery of America miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS960 £10.00
22452 2000 Marine Mammals (2nd series), u/m. SG966-9 £7.00
22453 2000 Christmas - Ogres set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG979-80 +

MS981 £9.00
22454 2001 Coast Guard, u/m. SG982 + 2v from booklet £7.50
22455 2001 Fish (4th series) u/m. SG983-84 £6.00
22456 2001 Summer Flowers, u/m. SG986-87 £5.00
22457 2001 Europa - Water, u/m. SG992-93 £5.00
22458 2001 Horses, u/m. SG994-98 £12.00
22459 2001 Stamp Day miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1006 £11.00
22460 2001 Christmas, u/m. SG1007-8 £4.00
22461 2002 Laxness - Nobe, stamp + miniature sheetl u/m SG1015 +

MS1016 £7.00
22462 2017 Icelandic Vegetarian-self adhesive, u/m SG1023-4 £17.00
22463 2002 Lake Fish, u/m SG1026-30 £17.50
22464 2003 Summer Flowers, u/m. SG1040-41 £5.00
22465 2003 Icelandic Cattle, u/m SG1042-43 £5.00
22466 2003 Ferries, u/m SG1045-48 £7.50
22467 2003 Free Church, u/m SG1049 £7.50
22468 2004 Cars, u/m SG1074-77 £10.00
22469 2004 Europa, u/m. SG1079-80 £5.00
22470 2004 Insects, u/m. SG1086-87 £4.00
22471 2004 Stamp Day miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1089 £11.00
22472 2005 Museum miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1097 £10.00
22473 2005 Flowers, u/m. SG1100-3 £9.00
22474 2005 Europa, u/m. SG1113-14 £6.00
22475 2005 Berries, u/m. SG1117-18 £6.00
22476 2006 Berries, u/m. SG1149-50 £8.00
22477 2006 Wrestling miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1151 £8.50
22478 2007 Polar Year miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1162 £6.00
22479 2007 Christmas, u/m. SG1192-93 £5.00
22480 2008 Embroidery, u/m. SG1199-201 £9.00
22481 2008 Agricultural Tools Booklets, u/m SG1202-5 x 2 £22.50
22482 2008 Industrial Design, u/m SG1207-10 £14.50
22483 2009 Legendary Creatures in sheetlet, u/m. SG1231-40 £21.00
22484 2009 Europa normal + self-adhesive, u/m. SG1247-48 + 1249-50 £12.50
22485 2009 SEPAC, u/m. SG1255-56 £4.00
22486 2010 Seals (1st series), u/m. SG1263-64 £5.00
22487 2010 Furniture, u/m. SG1265-68 £10.00
22488 2012 Green Energy self-adhesives, u/m. SG1345-48 £11.00
22489 2012 Visual Art, u/m. SG1369-72 £15.00
22490 2013 Tourism, u/m SG1377-78 £9.00
22491 2013 Motorised Transport, u/m SG1379-82 £12.00
22492 2013 Graphic Design, u/m. SG1383-86 £22.50
22493 2013 Northern Lights miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1392 £18.00
22494 2013 Stamp Day miniature sheet, u/m SGMS1398 £12.50
22495 2014 Steamship Company, u/m SG1409 £4.50
22496 2014 Container Ship miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1416 £4.00
22497 2014 Europa - Musical Instruments, u/m SG1417-18 £10.50
22498 2014 SEPAC - Parks, u/m SG1419-20 £7.00
22499 2014 Festivals, u/m. SG1421-25 £19.00
22500 2014 Fishing Vessel Booklets, u/m SG1426-29 x 2 £28.00
22501 2014 Manuscripts set + miniature sheet, u/m SG1430-31 +

MS1432 £18.00
22502 2015 Jewellery, u/m SG1444-47 £18.00
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22503 2015 SEPAC - Music Festival, u/m SG1448 £4.50
22504 2015 Women’s Suffrage, u/m SG1452 £4.00
22505 2015 National Flag stamp + miniature sheet, u/m SG1453 +

MS1454 £22.00
22506 2015 Small States Games, u/m SG1455 £4.50
22507 2015 Christmas - Advent, u/m SG1467-69 £12.00
22508 2015 Ceramics, u/m SG1475-78 £23.00
22509 2016 Christmas - Sweater Patterns, u/m. SG1499-501 £12.00
22510 2017 Icelandic Designs, Textiles-seld adhesive, u/m SG1508-11 £34.00
22511 2017 Tourist Activities, u/m SG1518-19 £12.50
22512 2017 Europa, Castles-self adhesive, u/m SG1520-21 £25.00
22513 2017 Seabed Ecosystem-self adhesive, u/m SG1526-7 £14.00
22514 2018 Centenary of Independance-self adhesive, u/m SG1536-37 £9.50
22515 2018 Centenary of Independence miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1538 £27.50
22516 2018 Young Domestic Animals-self adhesive, u/m SG1543-44 £9.50
22517 2018 Norden, Nordic Fish-self adhesive, u/m SG1555 £6.50

Booklets

22518 2001 Aircraft x2 booklets, u/m. SGSB47 + SB48 £26.00

Officials

22519 1891-95 16aur Cermine red, fine used. SGO23a £40.00
22520 1891-95 20aur Yellowish-green, good to fine used. SGO24a £25.00
22521 1894-95 50aur Dull-lilac, fine m/m but with paper hinge. SGO25 £35.00
22522 1900 3aur Yellow, fine used. SGO36 £17.00
22523 1900 4aur Grey, fine used. SGO37 £26.00
22524 1902-03 ‘I Gildi’ 16a Carmine red, fine used. SGO91 £45.00
22525 1922 2k Cerise, fine used. SGO151 £28.00
22526 1922 5k Yellow-brown, fine used. SGO152 £175.00

INDIA

22527 1865 ½a Blue fine m/m. SG54 £224.00
22528 1865 2a Orange & 2a Brown-orange, both good to fine used SG62-

3 £4.00
22529 1866-78 6a8p Slate, good to fine used. SG72 £18.50
22530 1874 1r Slate, sound used. SG79 £18.00
22531 1883-90 ½a Deep green & ½a green, fine m/m. SG84 & 85 £14.00
22532 1883-90 1a Brown-purple, fine m/m. SG88 £8.00
22533 1892-97 1r Green & aniline carmine, fine m/m. SG106 £19.00
22534 1911-22 10r Green & scarlet, fine used. SG189 £11.00
22535 1929 Air set, fine m/m. SG220-25 £38.00
22537 1935 Silver Jubilee set, fine m/m. SG240-46 £21.00
22536 1935 Silver Jubilee set, fine m/m. SG240-46 £24.00
22538 1949 2r, fine m/m. SG321 £19.00
22539 1951 Asian games, fine m/m. SG335-36 £12.00
22540 2011 2nd Forum Summit miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS2818 £5.00

Officials

22541 1912-13 5r Ultramarine & violet, fine used. SGO93 £38.00
22542 1928-31 2r Orange & Carmine, fine used. SGO118 £12.00

INDIAN C S: GWALIOR

22543 1938-48 5r, 10r, 15r, 25r, superb u/m, SG114-17 £200.00

INDONESIA

22544 2007 Chinese Zodiac pair of miniature sheets, u/m. SGMS3115(2) £18.00

IRAN

22545 1912 2ch ‘Relais’ Overprint, fine used. SG386 £24.00
22546 1996 Birds, u/m. SG2870-3 £5.00
22547 2003 New Year - Wildlife, u/m SG3101-4 £7.50
22548 2003 Caspian Sea, u/m. SGMS3130 £4.00
22549 2007 Siberian Crane (WWF) u/m se-tenant block of 4, SG3220-23 £4.00
22550 2009 Raptors, u/m SG3271-72 se-tenant £8.00
22551 2011 PhilaNippon - Pheasants miniature sheet, u/m SGMS3323 £10.00
22552 2011 Owls (WWF) miniature sheet, u/m SGMS3337 £17.50

IRAQ

22553 1941-47 10f Yellow-buff, lightly m/m. SG215 £14.00

IRELAND

22554 1948 Insurrection, u/m. SG144-5 £4.00
22555 1949 Republic, u/m. SG146-7 £6.50
22556 1950 Holy Year, u/m. SG149-51 £10.00
22557 1953 ‘An Tostal’, u/m. SG154-55 £17.50



22558 1953 Emmet, u/m. SG156-57 £30.00
22559 1956 Commodore Barry, u/m. SG162-63 £4.00
22560 1957 Redmond, u/m. SG164-5 £8.25
22561 1957 Admiral William Brown, u/m. SG168-69 £14.00
22562 1957 Father Wadding, u/m. SG170-1 £11.00
22563 1958 Tom Clarke, u/m,  SG172-3 £4.50
22564 1958 Mary Aikenhead, u/m. SG174-5 £10.00
22565 1959 Guinness, u/m. SG178-9 £9.50
22566 1960 Europa, u/m SG182-83 £9.50
22567 1961 St Patrick, u/m. SG186-88 £4.50
22568 1965 Europa, u/m. SG213-20 £4.50
22569 1972 Europa, u/m. SG313-4 £7.00
22570 1973 Europa, u/m. SG327-8 £4.00
22571 1975 Europa, u/m. SG371-2 £4.50
22572 1975 Architectural, u/m blocks of 4. SG378-81 £4.00
22573 1986 46p (St MacDara’s Church) u/m. SG548b £4.00
22574 1986 46p (St MacDara’s Church) corner marginal block of 4, u/m.

SG548b £17.50
22575 1985 £1 (Kilarney Castle), u/m. SG550b £4.00
22576 1985 Butterflies, u/m. SG609-12 £4.50
22577 1986 Waterways, u/m. SG639-41 £4.00
22578 1987 Festivals, u/m. SG673-6 £4.00
22579 1987 Anniversaries, u/m. SG677-80 £4.00
22580 1989 Game Birds miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS737 £4.00
22581 1990-97 £2 Type D Enschede printing, u/m SG764b £5.00
22582 1990 World Cup Football, u/m. SG770-1 x 4 sheetlet £6.00
22583 1990 Garden Flowers, u/m. SG781-4 £4.00
22584 1990 Christmas, u/m. SG789-92 £5.00
22585 1991 Fishing Fleet booklet pane with “Philanippon 91” logo in gutter

margin, u/m. SG819A var £5.00
22586 1992 Olympics miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS836 £4.00
22587 1992 Europa - Columbus, u/m. SG844-5 x 10 in sheetlet £30.00
22588 1993 Orchids miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS875 £4.00
22589 1993 Orchids miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS875 with Bangkok 93

Exhibition ovpt £9.00
22590 1993 Buses, u/m. SG886-9 booklet panes (2) £5.00
22591 1994 World Cup Football, u/m. SG910a-11 sheetlet of 8 + label £5.00
22592 1994 Moths, u/m. SG919-22 self-adhesive £4.00
22593 1994 Nobel Prize Winners, u/m. SG928-31 £4.00
22594 1995 Year of the Pig miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS940 £4.00
22595 1995 Railways, u/m. SG941-4 £5.00
22596 1995 Military Uniforms, u/m. SG954-8 £4.00
22597 1995 Reptiles & Amphibians, u/m. SG965-8 £4.00
22598 1996 Olympics, u/m. SG988-90 x 3 in sheetlet £7.50
22599 1997 Christmas self-adhesive booklet, u/m. SG1149a £8.50
22600 1998 Europa - Festivals, u/m. SG1169-70 x 10 in sheetlet £18.00
22601 1998 Portugal miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1200 £4.50
22602 1998 Endangered Animals miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1205 ovpt

Stampa £7.50
22603 1999 Pets booklet pane, u/m. SG1210a £4.00
22604 1999 Maritime Heritage miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1223 £4.00
22605 1999 Commercial Aviation, u/m. SG1266-9 £4.00
22606 1999 New Millennium People of the 20th Century (1st issue) u/m.

SG1283-8 x 2 sheetlet £15.00
22607 2000 New Millennium Historic Events (2nd issue) u/m. SG1289-94

x 2 sheetlet £15.00
22608 1999 Mythical Creatures booklet pane, u/m. SG1295a £4.00
22609 2000 New Millennium (3rd issue) Discoveries, u/m. SG1300-5 £10.00
22610 2000 New Millennium Discoveries (3rd issue) u/m. SG1300-5 x 2

sheetlet £15.00
22611 2000 New Millennium (4th issue) The Arts, u/m. SG1315-20 £9.50
22612 2000 Aircraft, u/m. SG1364-67 £5.00
22613 2001 Year of the Snake miniature sheet, u/m SGMS1395 £4.00
22614 2002 Rock Legends set of 4 miniature sheets, u/m. SGMS1559(4) £8.00
22615 2003 Centenary of Powered Flight miniature sheet, u/m, MS1602 £7.50
22616 2004 Ducks miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1648 £5.00
22617 2005 Butterflies (WWF) u/m. SG1740-3 £5.00
22618 2006 Love - Dogs set + miniature sheet, u/m, SG1768 + MS1769 £6.00
22619 2007 Celtic Cats, u/m. SG1868-71 x 8 sheetlets £40.00
22620 2009 Europa - Astronomy, u/m, SG1964-5 £4.00
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Booklets

22621 1984 £2 booklet, u/m. SGSB26 £4.00
22622 1988 Dublin Millennium booklet, u/m. SGSB30 £4.00
22623 1989 Irish Motoring Classics booklet, u/m. SGSB32 £5.00
22624 1989 1300th Death Anniv of Saints, u/m. SGSB33 £6.00
22625 1993-95 Enamelled Brooch booklet, u/m SGSB46 £6.00
22626 1998 Tall Ships Race booklet u/m. SGSB66 £6.00
22627 2002 Greetings - Toys booklet, u/m SGSB96 £6.00
22628 2004 Nobel Prize booklet, u/m. SGSB122 £4.00

Postage Dues

22629 1940-70 ½d Emerald green, fine used SGD5 £14.00
22630 1978 Postage Due set, No wmk. SGD22-4 £6.00

ISRAEL

22631 1996 Cattle, u/m. SG1311 with tab £8.50
22632 1996 Composers (3rd series) u/m. SG1330 with tab £14.00
22633 1996 Composers (4th series) u/m. SG1338 with tab £10.00
22634 1996 Festivals, u/m. SG1340-2 with tab £10.00
22635 1996 Disabled People, u/m. SG1351 with tab £9.00
22636 1997 Clandestine Immigration, u/m. SG1361 with tab £9.00
22637 2009 Marine Archaeology, u/m. SG1971-74 with tab £9.00
22638 2010 Theodor Herzi miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1992 £20.00
22639 2010 Canadian Friendship, u/m. SG1993 with tab £5.00
22640 2009 Musical Instruments in se-tenant strip, u/m. SG1995-99 with

tab £10.00
22641 2010 Sailing World Championships, u/m. SG2006 with tab £10.00
22642 2010 Festival Shofars, u/m. SG2017-19 with tab £12.00
22643 2010 Urban Renaissance, u/m. SG2022 with tab £9.00
22644 2011 Economic Co-operation, u/m. SG2122 with tab £9.00
22645 2012 Pioneering Women, u/m. SG2143-44 with tab £8.00
22646 2012 Gerberas, u/m. SG2194-98 x 2 sheetlets £17.50
22647 2014 Thailand Friendship, u/m. SG2278 with tab £4.00
22648 2014 Wolfgang von Weisl - Zeppelin, u/m. SG2296 with tab £10.00

ITALY

22649 1863-65 20c Orange fresh m/m (heavy hinge) Cat.£3,500. SG22a £750.00
22650 1879 30c Brown fine m/m, Cat £190, SG35 £95.00
22651 1921 Venezia Giulia set, lightly m/m. SG112-14 £8.50
22652 1921 Dante, lightly m/m. SG115-17 £9.00
22653 1921 Publicity Envelope Stamps 40c Brown optd “BLP”, overprinted

in blue, used on small piece with two other stamps. SGB115 £17.50
22654 1921 Dante Ann. Set, fine used. SG115-17 £44.00
22655 1924-25 50c(79) + De Montel (blue) advertising label fine used,

SG171l £18.00
22656 1926 First national Defence, fine used. SG204-07 £110.00
22657 1929 Montecassino, fine m/m. SG260-66 £26.00
22658 1929 Montecassino, two vals with wavy line cancels, rest fine used,

circular pmks. SG260-66 £200.00
22659 1931 Naval academy, fine m/m. SG311-13 £14.00
22660 1932 Fascist March Anniv 2L75 fine used. SG364 £299.00
22661 1945 set to 100L but less 80c, all fine mtd mint bar a few

imperfections on low vals. Cat £1,200,SG647-69 £295.00
22662 1945 Workers set to 100L all good to fine used with circular pmks

(23v),SG647-69 £5.50
22663 1948 St Catherine airmail 200L fine used. SG703 £7.00
22664 1949 Guiseppe Mazzini 20L, fine used. SG730 £4.00
22665 1949 Alfieri 20L, good to fine used. SG731 £4.00
22666 1949 Health Congress 20L Violet, fine used. SG733 £10.00
22667 1950 UNESCO pair, fine used. SG744-45 £11.50
22668 1950 Radio Conference pair, fine used postal cds cancels. SG749-50 £110.00
22669 1951 International Gymnastic Festival, 5L Scarlet & sepia, used with

wavy line cancels, Cat £600. SG787 £220.00
22670 1951 Montecassino, attractive, used set. Cat. £83, SG790-91 £40.00
22671 1951 Sardinian Stamp Cent, fine used. SG798-800 £11.00
22672 1952 Civil Aeronautics 60L, fresh used example. SG823 £14.00
22673 1995 Centenary of Motion Pictures, u/m, SG2332-35 £7.00
22674 1999 Holy Year, u/m, SG2545 £4.00
22675 1999 Aircrash of Football Team, u/m, SG2557-58 £4.00
22676 1999 World Cycling Championships, u/m, SG2569 £4.00
22677 1999 Holy Year, u/m. SG2583-85 £6.00
22678 2001 Europa - Water, u/m. SG2671 £4.00



22679 2004 Lace Making, u/m. SG2896 £13.00
22680 2010 Tennis Federation, u/m, SG3306 £4.00
22681 2013 Police Headquarters, u/m, SG3474 £4.00
22682 2013 Made in Italy in strip of 5, u/m, SG3475-79 £16.00
22683 2013 550th Anniv of Pacts of Fossombrone miniature sheet, u/m,

SGMS3485 £12.50
22684 2013 Giuseppe Verdi, u/m, SG3491 £4.00
22685 2013 Christmas (1st issue), u/m, SG3515 £4.00
22686 2013 Christmas (2nd issue), u/m, SG3516 £4.00
22687 2013 Tourism, u/m, SG3524 £4.00

Express Letter

22688 1948 Revolution 35L, fine used. SGE718 £16.00

Officials

22689 1875 2L Claret,  fine used, SG026 £25.00

Parcel Post

22690 1884-86 20c Blue fine used but with hint of one curtailed corner
perf, SGP39 £110.00

22691 1884 75c Green, fine used. SGP41 £10.00
22692 1884-86 1L75 fine used. SGP43 £90.00

ITALY: CYRENAICA

22693 1934 2nd International Colonial Exhibition (Postage) + (Air) u/m
but some gum tones. Cat £75, SG114-25 £37.50

ITALY: DODECANESE IS: AEGEAN

22694 1912-21 optd “Simi” 2c Orange-brown, fine m/m. SG3L £9.00
22695 1934 Football Championships (postage & air) fine mtd mint. SG128-

36 £475.00

ITALY: ERITREA

22696 1927 1st National Defence, lightly m/m. SG116-19 £11.00
22697 1928-29 20c Purple, Portrait type of Italy overprinted Eritrea, u/m.

SG124 £7.00
22698 1930 Virgil 5L+1L50 and 10L+2L50, both fine used. SG182-83 £90.00
22699 1903 Postage Dues 10L fine used with a couple of irregular perfs

otherwise fine, Cat £700. SGD40 £350.00

Parcel Post

22700 1916-24 Parcel Post 10L Pale purple, fine used pair. SGP70 £110.00

ITALY: LIBYA

22701 1928-30 1L75 Brown Perf.11 ovpt Libya, lightly m/m. SG67 £48.00

Express Letter

22702 1926 2L50 on 2L Red & blue, u/m. SGE63 £15.00

IVORY COAST

22703 1978 Butterflies (2nd series) u/m. SG546-9 £17.50
22704 1986 Plants u/m. SG879-82 £4.00
22705 1996 Fish, u/m. SG1144-46 £5.00

JAMAICA

22706 1860-70 ‘Pineapple’ 1d Blue good used. SG1 £10.00
22707 1905-11 4d Black/Yellow, fine m/m. SG49 £12.00
22708 1911 2d Grey lightly m/m, SG57 £6.00
22709 1921-29 3/- Violet-blue & Orange, fine m/m. SG104 £13.00
22710 1929-32 1d Scarlet Die 1, fine m/m SG108 £8.00
22711 1935 Silver Jubilee, l/m/m. SG114-17 £15.00
22712 1938-52 Basic set to £1 (18v) fine m/m. SG121-33a £100.00
22713 1938-52 1/- Green & purple/brown lightly m/m, SG130 £8.50
22714 1969 C-DAY surcharge set to $2 (13v), u/m. SG280-92 £10.00
22715 1984 Olympics, u/m. SG600-3 £5.25
22716 1986 Ameripex, u/m. SG651-4 £99.00
22717 1991 Council of Nurses set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG782-3 +

MS784 £6.00
22718 1993 Golf miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS839 £5.00
22719 2003 Christmas, u/m. SG1036-8 £5.00
22720 2005 Trafalgar set + miniature sheet (1st issue) u/m SG1083-8 +

MS1089 £15.00
22721 2005 Battle of Trafalgar (2nd issue) u/m. SG1092-4 £11.00
22722 2009 Christmas, u/m. SG1161-3 £4.00

JAPAN

22723 1959 Imperial Wedding miniature sheet, IMPERF No Gum (as
issued). SGMS802 £6.00

22724 1962 Letter Writing Week, u/m. SG908 £7.50
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22725 1986 Traditional Crafts (7th series) u/m. SG1829-32 £4.00
22726 1986 Insects (3rd series) u/m. SG1861-4 £6.00
22727 1987 Insects (5th series) u/m. SG1878-81 £6.00
22728 1997 World Volleyball Championships, u/m. SG2548-51 £6.00
22729 2006 Australia Friendship, u/m. SG3416-25 sheetlet £15.00

JORDAN

22730 1920 2p Deep olive Perf 14, fine m/m. SG15 £10.00
22731 1923 2p Orange & 3p Brown, good used. SG93-4 £18.00
22732 1925 Overprints on Saudi set, good to fine m/m. SG135-42 £16.00
22733 1933 £1 Black & yellow green, fine m/m bara couple of gum bends,

Cat £550. SG221 £175.00
22734 1942 20m Olive green, u/m. SG229 £34.00
22735 1953 4f - 100f set, fine used. SG413-8 £9.50
22736 1954 500f King Hussein, fine used. SG457 £9.00
22737 1963 Red Cross, u/m. SG552-7 £6.00
22738 1964 Pope’s Visit, u/m vertical pairs, u/m  SG564-67 £5.00

KAMPUCHEA

22739 1983 Olympics (1st issue), u/m. SG412-8 £7.50
22740 1983 Winter Olympics (1st issue) u/m. SG475-9 £12.50
22741 1984 Birds, u/m. SG508-14 £17.50
22742 1985 National Festival, u/m. SG586-8 £4.00
22743 1985 Flowers, u/m. SG631-7 £6.00
22744 1986 Aircraft (incl Concorde),  u/m. SG771-7 £7.50
22745 1989 Olympics set & miniature sheet, u/m. SG993-9 + MS1000 £10.00

KAZAKHSTAN

22746 1994 Prehistoric Animals, u/m. SG60-5 £4.00
22747 1998 President’s Palace miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS215 £5.00
22748 2004 Railways miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS452 £5.00

KENYA, UGANDA & TANGANYIKA

22749 1938-54 10/- Purple & blue Perf 13¼, fine m/m SG149 £108.00
22750 1941-42 ovpts on S. Africa 70c on 1/- ‘CRESCENT MOON’ flaw,

u/m SG154a £52.00

KENYA

22751 1971 Shell 50c changed inscription in a cylinder gutter block of 6,
u/m. SG43 £55.00

22752 1977 Endangered Species (WWF) u/m. SG96-100 £6.50
22753 1982 World Cup Football miniature sheet, u/m SGMS242 £5.00
22754 1982 I.T.U. Conference, u/m. SG247-50 £6.00
22755 1983 Ports Authority miniature sheet, u/m SGMS256 £7.00
22756 1983 World Communications Year, u/m. SG280-3 £6.00
22757 1985 Girl Guides, u/m. SG344-7 £7.50
22758 1992 QEII’s Accession, u/m. SG565-9 £7.50
22759 1994 Maendeleo Ya Wanawake, u/m. SG616-20 £7.50
22760 1996 Olympics (2nd issue), u/m. SG702-6 £4.00
22761 1997 Fruits, u/m. SG732-5 £4.00
22762 2005 Rotary, u/m. SG800-3 £6.00

KIRIBATI

22763 1983 50c CW Day, WMK READING UPWARDS, u/m. SG199w £5.00
22764 1985 Reef Fishes miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS236 £4.00
22765 1985 Transport, u/m. SG249-50 £4.00
22766 1986 Geckos, u/m. SG261-64 £5.00
22767 1987 Transport (2nd issue) u/m. SG268-9 £5.00
22768 1989 Birds with Young, u/m. SG299-302 £6.00
22769 1990 Penny Black, u/m. SG322-5 £7.50
22770 1990 Queen Mother’s 90th, cto used. SG341-2 £4.00
22771 1991 Fishes (WWF) u/m. SG348-51 £6.00
22772 1993 Birds, u/m. SG394-401 £6.50
22773 1994 Butterflies & Moths (18v), u/m. SG443-60 £12.50
22774 2002 In Remembrance, u/m. SG658-9 x 2 sheetlet £6.00
22775 2005 Trafalgar (1st issue) set + miniature set u/m. SG723-8 +

MS729 £15.00
22776 2005 Trafalgar set + miniature sheet (1st issue) cto used. SG723-8

+ MS729 £15.00
22777 2005 Battle of Trafalgar (2nd issue) u/m. SG743-5 £7.50
22778 2005 Harlequin Shrimp (WWF) u/m. SG746-9 £8.00
22779 2006 QEII’s 80th set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG750-3 + MS754 £10.00
22780 2007 Military Uniforms, u/m. SG802-9 £7.50



22781 2008 90th Anniv RAF set & miniature sheet, u/m. SG823-26 +
MS826a £7.50

22782 2012 Giant Trevvally (WWF) miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS884 £12.50

KOREA

22783 1964 WHO miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS533 £5.00

KOREA: NORTH

22784 2000 Fauna (Dogs) u/m. SGN3973-6 £12.50
22785 2000 Fauna (Sharks) u/m sheetlet. SGN4000-3 £15.00

KOSOVO REPUBLIC

22786 2010 European Integration set + miniature sheet, u/m SG160 +
MS161 £7.50

22787 2014 Crystallography, u/m. SG282-83 £15.00

KUWAIT

22788 1929-37 12a Claret, fine m/m. SG24 £16.00
22789 1963 Declaration of human rights, u/m. SG213-15 £4.00
22790 1966 Fisheries Conference, u/m, SG330-31 £4.00
22791 1967 Education day, u/m. SG345-46 £6.00
22792 1967 Arab cities organization, u/m. SG351-52 £5.00
22793 1967 Eliminate illiteracy day, u/m. SG365-66 £6.00
22794 1969 Palestinian Refugee Fund, u/m, SG476-77 £6.00
22795 1972 National bank of Kuwait, u/m. SG558-59 £4.50
22796 1994 Year of the Family, u/m. SG1374-6 £5.00

KYRGYZSTAN

22797 1993 Definitives (5v), u/m. SG13-17 £4.00
22798 1994 Year of the Dog, imperforated corner marginal block of 4, u/m.

SG22 £5.00
22799 1994 Flowers (7v) imperforated marginal copies, u/m. SG27-33 £4.50
22800 1994 Flowers set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG27-33 + MS34 £6.00
22801 1995 Costumes set in se-tenant strip of 4 perf & imperf, u/m. SG48-

51 £6.50
22802 1995 Animals complete set & miniature sheet, u/m SG53-9 +MS60 £7.00
22803 1995 Millenary of Manas sheetlet both perf & imperf, u/m SG62-69 £10.50
22804 1995 Poem, miniature sheet (2), u/m SGMS70 £6.00
22805 1995 Birds set (7v) in imperforated u/m corner marginal blocks of

4, SG71-77 £20.00
22806 1995 Definatives (4v), u/m. SG80-3 £4.00
22807 1995 Natural Wonders of the World x2 miniature sheets, u/m

SGMS106 £7.00
22808 1996 Save the Aral Sea miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS115 £6.00
22809 1996 Olympic Games, Atlanta, u/m. SG216-19 £4.00
22810 1998 Tiger in sheetlet of 6 stamps, u/m. SG128 £8.00
22811 1998 Animals & Birds sheetlet of 8 stamps, u/m. SG135a £16.00
22812 1998 Declaration of Human Rights, u/m. SG143-7 + label sheetlet £6.50
22813 1998 Fauna sheetlet of 8 stamps, imperforate, u/m SG154a £14.00
22814 1998 Fauna sheetlet of 8 stamps, perforated, u/m SG154a £11.50
22815 1998 Map, u/m corner marginal block of 4. SG162 £7.00
22816 1999 IBRA - Corsac Fox (WWF) holographic sheetlet of 8 (2 sets),

u/m. SG163-6 £25.00
22817 1999 Pushkin, u/m. SGMS175 IMPERF £6.50
22818 1999 China Exhibition miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS180 £4.50
22819 2000 Anniversary of Osh miniature sheet, u/m SGMS187 £6.25
22820 2000 Anniversary of Osh miniature sheet imperforated, u/m

SGMS187 £10.00
22821 2000 Asian Dogs in sheetlet of 8 values, u/m SG188-95 £15.00
22822 2000 Atai Ogonbeqv (Musician), u/m block of 4. SG205 £4.25
22824 2000 Mountains sheetlet with label, u/m. SG212a £6.00
22823 2000 International Year of Mountains (1st issue), u/m. SG212-14 £5.50
22825 2001 Year of the Snake in sheetlet of 8 stamps + 2 labels, u/m.

SG223 £10.00
22826 2001 International Year of the Mountain set + miniature sheet (2nd

issue), u/m. SG228-30 + MS231 £10.00
22827 2001 International Year of Eco-tourism set + miniature sheet, u/m.

SG232-34 + MS235 £9.00
22828 2002 Olympic Games, Salt Lake City miniature sheet. u/m,

SGMS251 £7.00
22829 2002 Ffootball World Cup Final miniature sheet, u/m, SGMS253 £14.00
22830 2002 Ffootball World Cup Final miniature sheet, optd in Silver u/m,

SGMS255b £27.50
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22831 2002 History of Summer Olympics x4 miniature sheets. u/m,
SG256a-d £27.50

22832 2002 Regional Cities, u/m. SG257-65 £4.00
22833 2003 2200th Anniverary of Nationhood (1st Issue) miniature

sheets (both). u/m, SGMS272a + b £24.00
22834 2003 Bishek Post Office set & miniature sheet. u/m, SG273-5

+MS276 £8.00
22835 2003 Chinese Lunar New Year Calender miniature sheet, u/m,

SGMS279 £17.50
22836 2004 Cars miniature sheet imperforated, u/m. SGMS289 £17.50
22837 2004 Singapore - Insects miniature sheet imperforate, u/m.

SGMS290 £14.50
22838 2004 Centenary of FIFA, in u/m se-tenant block of 4. SG291-94 £4.00
22839 2004 Birds, u/m. SG310-16 £4.50
22840 2005 50th Anniversary of Europa stamps miniature sheet, u/m,

SGMS348 £26.00
22841 2005 50th Anniversary of Europa stamps miniature sheet

IMPERFORATE, u/m, SGMS348 £27.50
22842 2006 National Cinema miniature sheet, u/m, SGMS367 £7.00

LABUAN

22843 1897-1901 2c, perf 13½ x14, fine m/m. SG90 £17.50

LAOS

22844 1952 Air values, fine u/m. SG18-21 £18.00
22845 1982 Cars, u/m. SG599-604 £6.00
22846 1983 Winter Olympics set + miniature sheet (1st issue) u/m.

SG660-5 + MS666 £10.00
22847 1988 Juvalux - Prehistoric Animals miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1067 £5.00
22848 1991 Phila Nippon - Butterflies, u/m. SG1267-71 £9.00
22849 1993 Underground Railway miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1333 £5.00
22850 1994 Prehistoric Birds, u/m. SG1376-80 £8.50
22851 1994 Year of the Family, u/m. SG1410-2 £6.00
22852 1995 Birds, u/m. SG1434-7 £6.00
22853 1996 Capex - Aircraft, u/m. SG1512-16 £7.50
22854 2000 Tourism (3rd issue), u/m. SG1713-16 £5.00

LATVIA

22855 1927-33 5L Perf 11, fine used. SG146c £25.00
22856 1930 J Rainis, IMPERF. fine used. SG175B-80B £300.00
22857 1994 Winter Olympics set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG384-87 +

MS388 £15.00
22858 1995 Traditional Costumes stamp + miniature sheet, u/m. SG428 +

MS429 £4.00
22859 1995 Riga (1st issue), u/m. SG430-33 £4.00
22860 1996 Children with Toys miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS444 £4.00
22861 1997 Traditional Costumes stamp + miniature sheet, u/m. SG467 +

MS468 £6.00
22862 1997 Sailing Ships stamp + miniature sheet, u/m. SG470 + MS471 £4.00
22863 1999 Christmas, u/m. SG533-35 £4.00
22864 2001 Europa - Water, u/m. SG559 £4.00
22865 2002 Europa - Circus, u/m. SG578 £4.00
22866 2002 Churches, u/m. SG589 £4.00
22867 2003 Motor Sports, u/m. SG607 £4.00
22868 2004 European Union, u/m. SG616-17 £4.00
22869 2004 Bill Clinton’s Visit, u/m. SG622 £4.00
22870 2004 Churches, u/m. SG625 £4.00
22871 2004 Palaces, u/m. SG627 £4.00
22872 2006 Winter Olympics, u/m. SG659 £4.00
22873 2006 World Ice Hockey, u/m. SG663 £4.00
22874 2007 World Heritage Sites, u/m. SG699-700 £6.00
22875 2008 Akmenraga Baka Lighthouse, u/m. SG728 £5.00
22876 2013 Liepaja Port, u/m. SG869 £7.00
22877 2015 Flowers, u/m. SG924-28 £25.00
22878 2015 Heraldic Arms, u/m. SG930-32 £30.00
22879 2015 Europa - Old Toys, u/m. SG936-37 x 2 tete-beche £30.00

LEBANON

22880 1925 Air “Avion” optd set, lightly m/m. SG71-4 £14.00
22881 1926 4p50 on 0p25 Olive black surcharged Inverted, fine m/m.

SG97a £55.00
22882 1926 4p50 on 0p75 Brown-red surcharged Inverted plus partially

doubled, fine m/m. SG98b £52.00
22883 1930 100p Slate black, lightly m/m. SG180 £40.00



22884 1946 Air, Arab Postal Congress, lightly m/m. SG330-3 £11.00

LEEWARD IS

22885 1921-32 3/- Bright green & violet (Script) lightly m/m. SG76 £11.00
22886 1921-32 4/- Black & red (Script) lightly m/m. SG77 £17.50

LESOTHO

22887 1970 Dinosaur footprints (1st series) u/m. SG175-9 £7.50
22888 1977 Animals (WWF) u/m. SG329-33 £20.00
22889 1981 Royal Wedding (1st issue) u/m. SG451-3 IMPERF £5.00
22890 1985 Audubon, u/m. SG646-51 £4.00
22891 1986 World Cup Football set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG686-9 +

MS690 £14.00
22892 1986-88 20s on 4s Butterfly SURCHARGE DOUBLE - ONE

INVERTED u/m. SG732b £10.00
22893 1990 Water Project miniature sheet, u/m SGMS980 £6.00
22894 1992 QEII’s Accession, u/m. SG1084-7 £4.00
22895 2004 Year of Freshwater miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1952 £4.00

LIBYA

22896 1962 Malaria Eradication miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS275 £7.50
22897 1973 Fish, u/m. SG611-15 £6.00
22898 1992 Children’s Day, u/m. SG2020-21 £4.00

LIECHTENSTEIN

22899 1912-15 25h Ultramarine Thin paper, lightly m/m, Cat £550. SG3a £295.00
22900 1916 Prince John II thin unsurfaced paper set of 3 sound used. SG4-

6 £60.00
22901 1920 ovpt set with Scroll pattern, u/m. SG14-16 £10.00
22902 1920 Surch set to 2½kr on 20h (6v), u/m. SG14-19 £20.00
22903 1920 Madonna and child set, fine used. SG43A-5A £6.00
22904 1921 30r Black & green Pictorial, lightly m/m. SG57 £55.00
22905 1921 10r Green Pictorial, fine m/m. SG65 £14.00
22906 1924 5r Blue & brown (Vinedresser), block of 4 u/m. SG68 £8.00
22907 1928 Flood Relief set, lightly m/m. SG80-83 £70.00
22908 1930 Airmail 45r Green, u/m. SG114 £48.00
22909 1939 Francis Joseph II, fine used. SG183-5 £7.50
22910 1942 Princes set (2nd issue), u/m. SG210-13 £7.00
22911 1942 Montfort set (5v), u/m. SG205-09 £12.50
22912 1946 Wildlife 1f50 Brown (Golden Eagle), u/m. SG257 £9.00
22913 1953 Museum 1f20 Blue (Rossen jug), fine used. SG319 £35.00
22914 1955 Royal portraits, u/m. SG330-31 £170.00
22915 1960 Europa 50r u/m. SG404 £80.00
22916 1968 Pioneers of Philately (1st Series), blocks of 4 u/m. SG495-97 £6.50
22917 1970 Wolfram von Eschenbach miniature sheet, u/m SGMS525 £4.50
22918 1976 400th Birth Anniversary of Peter Paul Rubens (Painter), u/m

SG640-42 £6.00
22919 1979 Winter Olympic Games, Lake Placid, u/m. SG7332-34 £4.00
22920 1980 Hunting Weapons, u/m. SG748-50 £4.00
22921 1981 Arms of Bailiffs (2nd series), u/m. SG763-6 £4.00
22922 1981 Mosses & Lichens, u/m. SG771-74 £4.00
22923 1981 Famous Visitors (1st series), u/m. SG779-82 £4.00
22924 1982 Moritz Menzinger (artist), u/m. SG801-03 £4.00
22925 1983 Shrovetide & Lent customs, u/m SG813-15 £4.25
22926 1983 Prince & Princess, u/m SG823-24 £7.00
22927 1984 Los Angeles Olympic Games, u/m. SG841-43 £4.00
22928 1985 Monastaries, u/m. SG863-65 £4.00
22929 1985 Theatre set, u/m. SG883-85 £4.25
22930 1986 Hunting, u/m. SG900-2 £4.00
22931 1987 Fish (1st series), u/m. SG915-17 £5.00
22932 2008 Alpine Pastures, u/m SG1470-71 £10.00
22933 2015 Commercial Vehicles, u/m. SG1733-36 £15.00

LITHUANIA

22934 1991 Definitives, u/m. SG464-73 £7.50
22935 1994 100th Postage Stamp miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS562 £8.50
22936 1998 80th Anniversary of Independence miniature sheet, u/m.

SGMS671 £5.00
22937 1999 War Museum Exhibits, u/m. SG715-16 £4.00
22938 2000 Birth Anniversaries, u/m. SG728-30 £4.00
22939 2000 Holy Year miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS747 £7.00
22940 2001 Town Arms, u/m. SG769-71 £4.00
22941 2002 Town Arms, u/m. SG781-83 £4.00
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22942 2003 Town Arms, u/m. SG801-5 £4.00
22943 2003 Endangered Species - Beetles, u/m. SG811-12 £6.00
22944 2003 Coronation of King Mindangas miniature sheet, u/m.

SGMS814 £5.00
22945 2003 Christmas, u/m. SG819-20 £4.00
22946 2004 Anniversaries, u/m. SG824-26 £4.00
22947 2004 Town Arms, u/m. SG827-29 £4.00
22948 2004 Accession to European Union, u/m. SG834-35 £4.00
22949 2007 Wooden Churches, u/m. SG917-21 £7.50
22950 2008 Baltic States’ Orders, u/m. SG939 £10.00
22951 2008 Lithuania Millenary miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS946 £25.00
22952 2008 Transatlantic Flight, u/m. SG947 £4.00
22953 2008 Olympics, u/m. SG948-49 £7.50
22954 2008 European Roller (WWF) miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS955 £6.00
22955 2010 Personalities, u/m. SG990-92 £8.00
22956 2010 Christmas & New Year, u/m. SG1014-15 £6.00
22957 2011 Churches, u/m. SG1040-41 £5.00
22958 2012 Battle of Blue Waters, u/m. SG1074 £4.00
22959 2012 Christmas & New Year, u/m. SG1080-81 £6.00

LUXEMBOURG

22960 1948 National Welfare Fund, u/m. SG510-13 £23.00
22961 1954 Welfare fund, u/m SG580-85 £37.50
22962 1973 The Nativity - Wood Carvings, u/m. SG915-19 £6.25
22963 1975 Protected Plants (1st series), u/m SG957-61 £8.00
22964 1976 Europa - Pottery, u/m SG968-69 £8.00
22965 1980 Glass Paintings (3rd series), u/m SG1055-58 £6.50
22966 1988 Flowers, u/m SG1219-22 £12.50
22967 1988 Doorways, u/m SG1234-36 £8.00
22968 1989 Chapels (1st series) u/m. SG1259-62 £6.00
22969 1991 Fungi, u/m SG1285-88 £7.50
22970 1991 Paintings, u/m. SG1289-91 £6.00
22971 1993 Birds (2nd series) u/m. SG1364-7 £10.00
22972 1994 Anniversaries, u/m SG1377-79 £10.00
22973 1994 Birds (3rd series) u/m SG1383-6 £20.00
22974 1995 Trees (1st series) u/m SG1408-11 £12.00
22975 1996 Mammals, u/m. SG1428-30 £10.00
22976 1996 Trees (2nd series) u/m SG1432-5 £14.00

MACAO

22977 1989 Paintings, u/m. SG690-93 £11.00
22978 1989 Philexfrance/Snakes in se-tenant block of 4, u/m. SG694-7 £17.00
22979 1994 Chinnery (artist) u/m. SG830-3 (block of 4) £6.50
22980 1996 Traditional Toys, u/m. SG963-6 £12.50
22981 1997 Paintings u/m. SG974-7 £7.00
22982 1997 Fans, u/m. SG1007-10 x 4 sheetlet £12.00
22983 1997 Fans miniature sheet, u/m SGMS1011 £7.00
22984 1998 Year of the Tiger miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1022 with gold

overprint £7.50
22985 1999 Year of the Rabbit miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1082 £8.00
22986 1999 Literature set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG1083-88 + MS1089 £16.00
22987 1999 Telecommunications miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1106 with

gold ovpt £10.00
22988 2000 Jade Ornaments miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1202 £6.00
22989 2000 Administrative Region miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1205 £10.00
22990 2001 Ancient Proverbs - HK miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1212 £5.00
22991 2002 Classical Literature miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1268 £6.00
22992 2002 Festivals miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1280 £6.00
22993 2002 Zheng Guanying miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1299 £4.50
22994 2007 Shek Wan Ceramics set + miniature sheets, u/m. SG1568-71

+ MS1572 £7.50
22995 2007 Shops set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG1582-5 + MS1586 £9.50
22996 2007 Ancient Proverbs self-adhesives, u/m. SG1591-94 £5.00
22997 2009 Ancient Proverbs self ad-hesive, u/m SG1701-04 £6.00
22998 2009 Pui Ching Middle school set + miniature ssheet, u/m SG1712-

15 + MS1716 £9.50
22999 2009 Chinese Army in Macau set + miniature sheet, u/m SG1722-

27 + MS1728 £9.50
23000 2010 Antique Telephones miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1777 £6.00
23001 2011 Public Buildings, u/m SG1798-801 £5.50
23002 2011 Kiong Wu Hospital miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1838 £6.00



23003 2012 Hou Kong Middle school miniature sheet, u/m, MS1870 £6.00
23004 2012 The Peony Pavillion set + miniature sheet, u/m SG1893-98 +

MS1899 £12.50
23005 2013 Chambers of Commerce set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG1906-

9 + MS1910 £12.50
23006 2013 Calligraphy Famous Artists set + miniiature sheet, u/m

SG1942-47 + MS1948 £12.50
23007 2014 General Hospital set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG1964-67 +

MS1968 £12.00
23008 2014 Outlaws of the Marsh set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG1980-85

+ MS1986 £13.00
23009 2014 Museum Exhibits set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG2001-4 +

MS2005 £10.00
23010 2014 Special Administrative Region set + miniature sheet, u/m.

SG2011-14 + MS2015 £11.00

MALAGASY

23011 1961 Lemurs, u/m. SG29-34 £15.00
23012 1973 Railways, u/m. SG252-3 £5.00
23013 1973 Orchids, u/m. SG254-7 £5.00
23014 1991 Fungi miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS843 £4.00

MALAWI

23015 1968 Birds (1st series) £2, fine mtd mint. SG323 £99.00
23016 1970 Birds - Decimal Surcharges, u/m. SG356-7 £7.00
23017 1972 Aircraft set & miniature sheet, u/m. SG408-11 + MS412 £9.00

MALAYA  (STRAITS)

23018 1936-37 $2 Green & scarlet, fine m/m SG273 £38.00
23019 1937-41 5c Brown, die I, m/m. SG281 £14.00
23020 1937-41 25c Dull purple & scarlet, lightly m/m. SG286 £28.00
23021 1937-41 $2 Green & scarlet, fine m/m. SG291 £29.00
23022 1937-41 $2 Green & scarlet and $5 Green & red/emerald, both

good to fine used. SG291, 292 £16.00

MALAYA (FMS)

23023 1900 FMS on Negri, 10c fine m/m SG5 £12.00

MALAYA: JOHORE

23024 1922-40 $5 Green & orange on thin straited paper, u/m. SG124a £75.00
23025 1949-55 35c Scarlet & purple, fine m/m. SG142b £8.00
23026 1949-55 $2 Green & scarlet, fine m/m. SG146 £20.00

MALAYA: KELANTAN

23027 1937-40 6c, 8c & 10c fine m/m SG44-46 £42.00
23028 1951 15c Ultramarine, l/m/m. SG71 £6.00
23029 1951 40c Red & purple, fine m/m. SG77 £11.00
23030 1951 50c Black & blue and $1 Blue & purple, fine m/m. SG78-9 £11.00

MALAYA: MALACCA

23031 1949-52 $5 Green & Brown, fine m/m. SG17 £35.00

MALAYA: NEGRI SEMBILAN

23032 1949-55 5c, 8c, 12c & 20c, l/m/m. SG46,49,51 & 54 £16.00
23033 1949-55 $2 Green & scarlet, l/m/m. SG61 £16.00

MALAYA: PAHANG

23034 1890 2c Bright rose fine used. SG6 £9.50
23035 1950-56 $1 & $2, fine m/m. SG71-2 £16.00

MALAYA: PERAK

23036 1892-95 2c Rose, lightly m/m block of 4 of which 2 are u/m, SG62 £8.00
23037 1892 5c Blue, fine m/m pair, SG64 £7.00
23038 1895 3 cents on 5c rose, u/m block of 4, SG65 £12.50
23039 1895-99 3c Dull purple & carmine Tyger, lightly m/m horizontal pair

SG68 £9.00
23040 1895-99 10c Dull-purple & orange, fine m/m. SG72 £15.00
23041 1900 ‘One Cent’ on 5c m/m block of 4 of which 2 are u/m, overall

even gum toning as often seen with this issue. SG83 £5.00

MALAYA: SELANGOR

23042 1895-99 Tiger 5c lightly m/m. SG55 £12.50
23043 1949-55 40c Scarlet & Purple, good to fine used SG106 £5.00

MALAYSIA

23044 1965 Birds, fine m/m. SG20-7 £40.00
23045 1981 Centenary of Sabah corner blocks of 4, u/m. SG230-31 £7.00
23046 1984 Hibiscus, u/m. SG304-7 £4.00
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23047 1986 National Productivity, u/m. SG358-60 £5.00
23048 2000 Pheasants & Partridges set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG908-11

+ MS912 £5.00
23049 2000 Forestry Research miniature sheets, u/m. SGMS918 (4) £6.00
23050 2000 Medical Research set + miniature sheet u/m. SG919-21 &

MS922 £5.00
23051 2001 Bantams set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG1027-9 + MS1030 £7.50
23052 2001 SE Asian Games, u/m. SG1031-5 £4.00
23053 2002 Snakes miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1061 IMPERF £6.50
23054 2002 Aquatic Plants, u/m. SG1075-8 £4.00
23055 2002 Aquatic Plants miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1079 £5.00
23056 2003 Motorcycles set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG1157-61 +

MS1162(4) £10.00
23057 2004 Marine Life miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1233 £4.00
23058 2014 Local Food miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS2037 £6.00
23059 2015 Medicinal Plants (3rd series) set + miniature sheet, u/m.

SG2053-57 + MS2058 £7.50
23060 2015 Farm Animals, u/m. SG2062-64 x 4 corner blocks £12.50
23061 2015 Humpback Whale miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS2076 £6.00
23062 2015 Pearls set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG2093-95 + MS2096 £9.00
23063 2015 Trains in Sabah miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS2121 £7.00
23064 2016 Scented Flowers (2nd series) set + miniature sheet, u/m.

SG2132-37 + MS2138 £12.50
23065 2016 Flora & Fauna miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS2156 £6.00
23066 2016 Pandas, u/m. SGMS2157 IMPERF £7.50

MALDIVE IS

23067 1976 Interphil ovpts set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG650-2 + MS653 £12.00
23068 1978 Captain Cook set & miniature sheet, u/m. SG762-8 + MS769 £18.00
23069 1984 Surcharges on 21st Birthday, u/m. SG1035-7 IMPERF £10.00
23070 1986 Halley’s Comet (2nd issue) miniature sheet u/m. SGMS1211 £5.00

MALI

23071 1967 Picasso, u/m. SG146-8 £9.00
23072 1969 Napoleon, u/m. SG180-1 £9.00
23073 1987 Hansen & Follereau, u/m. SG1115 £5.00

MALTA

23074 1885 1d Carmine, fine m/m. SG22 £8.50
23075 1904-14 1d Black & red (MCA) m/m. SG48 £14.00
23076 1904-14 2½d Bright blue (MCA) fine m/m Plate 1 single, SG53 £6.00
23077 1926 Postage ovpt 1/- fine used. SG152 £18.00
23078 1928 Postage & Revenue ovpt 1/6d, fine used. SG187 £9.00
23079 1935 Silver Jubilee, fine m/m. SG210-13 £18.00
23080 1948-53 Self-Government 2/6d lightly m/m. SG246 £7.00
23081 1948-53 Self-Government 5/- Black & green, fine m/m. SG247 £19.00
23082 1948-53 Self-Government 10/- lightly m/m. SG248 £19.00
23083 1956-58 Set to £1 (17v) fine used. SG266-82 £42.00
23084 1973-76 £2 National Emblem (15v) u/m. SG500 £4.00
23085 1985 Ships, u/m. SG722-5 £5.00
23086 1985 Europa - Music, u/m. SG759-60 £4.00
23087 1986 World Cup Football set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG781-3 +

MS784 £10.00
23088 1987 Birds, u/m. SG796-99 £10.00
23089 1991 Uniforms (5th series) u/m. SG893-6 £5.00
23090 1991 Endangered Birds (WWF) u/m. SG898-901 £9.00
23091 1993 Small States Games, u/m. SG940-3 £4.00
23092 1994 Dental Association, u/m. SG956-7 £4.00
23093 1994 Aviation, u/m. SG969-72 £6.00
23094 1996 Olympics, u/m. SG1022-25 £4.00
23095 2002 Personalities, u/m. SG1279-83 £5.00
23096 2003 Europa, u/m. SG1304-5 £4.00
23097 2003 Yachting, u/m. SG1332-4 £4.00
23098 2004 Salesians miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1354 £4.00
23099 2007 Prehistoric Sculptures, u/m. SG1515-8 £10.00
23100 2007 Motorcycles, u/m. SG1553-6 £7.00
23101 2007 Bands, u/m. SG1569-73 £10.00
23102 2008 Euro Currency (2nd issues) u/m miniature sheet. SGMS1585 £5.00
23103 2010 World Cup Football, u/m. SG1668-69 £7.00
23104 2011 Europa - Forests, u/m SG1686-7 £4.00
23105 2011 Fishing Villages miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1712 £6.00
23106 2011 Christmas, u/m. SG1713-15 £4.00



23107 2011 Legislative Assembly miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1716 £10.00
23108 2012 Historic Gates (1st series), u/m. SG1822-25 £5.00
23109 2013 Mattia Preti (artist) miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1830 £8.50
23110 2013 Fountains, u/m. SG1831-33 £10.00
23111 2013 Cruise Liners, u/m. SG1836-38 £7.50
23112 2013 Harboursminiature sheet, u/m. SGMS1841 £12.00
23113 2013 Christmas miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1852 £5.00
23114 2014 Fountains (3rd series), u/m. SG1853-55 £5.00
23115 2014 Canonisation of Popes miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1861 £7.50
23116 2014 Europa - Musical Instruments, u/m. SG1863-64 + 1863 fr bk £7.50
23117 2014 Anniversary of Independence miniature sheet, u/m.

SGMS1865 £9.00
23118 2014 World Cup Football miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1866 £5.00
23119 2014 Flora (1st series), u/m. SG1867-69 £5.00
23120 2015 Yalta Conference, u/m SG1906-8 £8.00
23121 2015 ANZAC miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1914 £9.00
23122 2015 Great Seige miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1926 £9.00

MARSHALL IS

23123 1985 International Youth Year, u/m. SG54-7 £4.00
23124 1988 Christmas, u/m. SG189-93 £4.00
23125 1989 Birds, u/m. SG226-9 £6.00
23126 1990 Endangered Turtles, u/m. SG345-8 £4.00
23127 1991 Flowers, u/m. SG389-92 £5.00
23128 1993 Invasion of Sicily (60th issue), u/m. SG467-70 £6.00
23129 1996 Birds, u/m. SG661-4 £6.00
23130 1997 Undersea World (2nd series) u/m. SG865-8 £6.00
23131 2006 Sharks, u/m. SG1966-9 £4.00
23132 2007 Dolphins, u/m, SG2005-8 £4.00
23133 2008 Fishing Flies miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS2211 £5.00
23134 2012 American Indian Dances, u/m, SG2863-68 se-tenant £7.50
23135 2012 War of 1812 miniature sheet, u/m, SGMS2869 £15.00

MAURITANIA

23136 1966 Raft of the Medusa, u/m. SG250 £10.00
23137 1979 IYC, u/m. SG621-3 £4.00
23138 1986 Monk Seal (WWF) u/m. SG846-9 £10.00
23139 1987 Winter Olympics miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS891 £5.00
23140 1990 Repatriation u/m. SG953-5 £10.00

MAURITIUS

23141 1910 15c Blue, fine m/m. SG189 £12.50
23142 1938-49 12c Salmon Perf 15x14, u/m. SG257a £45.00
23143 1950 Set to 10r (15v) good to fine used SG276-90 £55.00
23144 1953-58 2r50c, 5r & 10r, fine used. SG304-8 £16.00
23145 1954-58 5r Red brown, fine used. SG305 £7.00
23146 1953-58 60c Myrtle green, Block (CA) u/m block of 4. SG316 £11.00
23147 1970 Lufthansa 25c, 50c in IMPERF miniature sheet housed in

special presentation folder, u/m. SG415-16 £20.00
23148 1971 Airport, u/m. SG431-4 £4.00
23149 1972 Pirates, u/m. SG459-62 £5.00
23150 1977 Air Mauritius, u/m. SG524-7 £5.00
23151 1978-85 Set to 25r (20v) No imprint - u/m. SG529A-48A £20.00
23152 1978 Discovery of Penicillin, u/m. SG552-5 £7.50
23153 1978 Discovery of Penicillin miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS556 £9.00
23154 1980 25c  ‘London 1980’ WMK CROWN TO RIGHT, u/m. SG592w £6.50
23155 1984 Abolition of Slavery, u/m. SG691-4 £8.00
23156 1985 Indian Ocean Games, u/m. SG704-7 £12.00
23157 1985 World Tourism, u/m. SG712-5 £11.00
23158 1986 International Events, u/m. SG729-32 £4.00
23159 1987 Sea Festival, u/m. SG767-70 £9.00
23160 1988 WHO, u/m. SG786-9 £5.00
23161 1988 Olympics, u/m. SG794-7 £4.00
23162 1990 Sugar Cane, u/m. SG832-5 £10.00
23163 1991 Anniversaries, u/m. SG851-4 £6.50
23164 1991 Phila Nippon - Butterflies, u/m. SG855-8 £7.50
23165 1993 Air Mauritius, u/m. SG885-8 £8.50
23166 1993 Air Mauritius miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS889 £10.00
23167 1993 Telecom, u/m. SG895-8 £7.00
23168 1994 Wreck of “St Geran”, u/m. SG907-10 £4.50
23169 1994 Wreck of “St Geran” miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS911 £5.00
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23170 1996 Ships set & miniature sheet, u/m. SG947-50 + MS951 £7.50
23171 1998 Geckos, u/m. SG974-77 £4.00
23172 1998 Dutch Landing, u/m. SG983-86 £6.00
23173 2002 Cicadas miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1078 £4.00
23174 2003 Trochetias, u/m. SG1093-96 £4.00
23175 2005 Stone Buildings, u/m. SG1132-4 £4.00
23176 2006 Coconut Crab, u/m. SG1150-3 £4.00
23177 2006 Traditional Games, u/m. SG1154-7 £5.00
23178 2010 Sir Seewoosagur Ramgoolam, u/m SG1207 £5.00

MEXICO

23179 1968 Olympics - Inauguration issue, u/m. SG1171 £5.50
23180 1968 Olympics - Postage issue, u/m. SG1172-76 £14.00
23181 1988 Monarch Butterfly (WWF) u/m. SG1895-95 £12.00
23182 1992 Granada - Paintings of Columbus, u/m. SG2062-66 £20.00
23183 1992 Chicago miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS2077 £10.00
23184 2007 Archeology, Monte Alban miniature sheet, u/m SGMS3045 £25.00
23185 2007 Christmas, u/m SG3046-50 £25.00
23186 2007 Dogs in sheetlet, u/m. SG3051-62 £45.00
23187 2007 Infrastructure El Cajon Dam, u/m. SG3065-6 £8.00

MICRONESIA

23188 1989 Floral Decorations, u/m SG117-20 £4.00
23189 1991 Sea Turtle, u/m. SG215-8 £5.00
23190 1995 Singapore - Orchids miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS435 £4.00
23191 1996 Starfishes, u/m. SG490-3 £5.00
23192 2002 Winter Olympics (1st issue) u/m. SG1183-4 £5.00
23193 2002 Winter Olympics (1st issue) set + miniature sheet u/m.

SG1183-4 + MS1185 £12.50
23194 2002 Christmas set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG1198-202 + MS1203 £10.00

MOLDOVA

23195 1996 Monasteries, u/m, SG210-14 £12.50
23196 1996 Europa - Famous Women set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG220-

21 + MS222 £15.00
23197 1997 Wines, u/m, SG236-39 £6.00
23198 1999 Moon Landing, u/m. SG319-21 £7.50
23199 2000 Olympics, u/m. SG373-75 £9.00
23200 2001 Europa - Water, u/m. SG391 £4.00
23201 2001 Rulers miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS416 £6.00
23202 2002 Winter Olympics, u/m. SG422-23 £5.00
23203 2009 Personal Stamps, u/m. SG656-61 £18.00
23204 2014 Fauna, u/m SG864-69 £15.00
23205 2016 Flowers, u/m SG933-38 £12.50
23206 2016 Flowers miniature sheet, u/m SGMS939 £10.00

MONACO

23207 1885 1c Olive-green fine m/m. SG1-2 £48.00
23208 1885 1c Olive-green, fine used. SG1 £14.00
23209 1885 2c Dull lilac & 2c slate-purple, both fine used. SG2a £8.00
23210 1885 5c Blue, fine used. SG3 £23.00
23211 1885 15c Pale rose, fine used. SG5a £18.00
23212 1885 40c Indigo/rose, fine m/m. SG7 £55.00
23213 1885 40c Indigo/rose, fine used. SG7 £32.00
23214 1885 1fr Black/yellow, used with “Georg Buhler expert mark om

reverse, Cat £700. SG9 £225.00
23215 1891-94 25c Blue green & 25c Pale blue-green, m/m but with minor

faults, Cat.£800. SG16-16a £180.00
23216 1891-94 5f Pale carmine & 5f Deep carmine, fine m/m. SG21-a £180.00
23217 1901-21 New Colours set to 5f, fine m/m. SG22-29 £185.00
23218 1919 War Orphans short set to 1f+1f, fine m/m. SG31-6 £410.00
23219 1920 Marriage of Charlotte overprinted short set to 1f+1f, lightly

m/m, SG38-46 £290.00
23220 1933-39 3f50 to 20f, lightly m/m, SG139-42 £185.00
23221 1933 Airmail 1f50 on 5f fine used. SG143 £25.00
23222 1933 Airmail 1f50 on 5f fine cds used, SG143 £18.00
23223 1938-39 Prince Louis 11, lightly m/m. SG164-71 £62.00
23224 1938-39 Anti- cancer fund, fine m/m. SG172-73 £19.00
23225 1938-39 Anti- cancer fund, fine used. SG172-73 £24.00
23226 1939 National Relief Fund set to 5f+5, lightly m/m SG199-208 £150.00
23227 1939 National Relief Fund set to 5f+5, fine used SG199-208 £200.00
23228 1946 Air post, top three values fine used. SG326a-c £160.00



23229 1949 UPU complete postage & air, lightly m/m. SG410-16 £14.00
23230 1951 Holy Year, u/m. SG438-49 £80.00
23231 1951 Seal of Prince Rainier III, u/m. SG453-7 £48.00
23232 1955 Jules Verne, u/m. SG529-39 £50.00
23233 1966 Air Prince Rainier & Princess Grace (5v), u/m SG858-60b £85.00
23234 1971 Cocker Spaniel, u/m. SG1007 £4.00
23235 1973 25th Anniv of Red Cross miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1072 £25.00
23236 1973 Monegasque Traditions, u/m. SG1098-104 £4.00
23237 1974 Europa - Sculptures, u/m. SG1123-24 £5.00
23238 1975 Europa, u/m. SG1186-7 £6.00
23239 1981 Europa, u/m. SG1488-9 £4.00
23240 1981 Europa miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1490 £20.00
23241 1982 Peach Tree, u/m. SG1555-8 £5.00
23242 1982 Christmas, u/m. SG1594-6 £4.00
23243 1983 Precancels - Apple Tree, u/m. SG1601-4 £6.00
23244 1986 Precancels - Hazel Tree, u/m SG1766-69 £5.00
23245 1987 Seasons of the Chestnut, u/m. SG1804-7 £6.00
23246 1987 Belle Epoque (6th series), u/m. SG1851-52 £8.00
23247 1988 Belle Epoque (7th series), u/m. SG1889-90 £10.00
23248 1991 Summer & Winter Olympics, u/m. SG2042-45 £7.50
23249 1991 Auguste Renoir, u/m. SG2064 £4.00
23250 1992 Precancels - Walnut, u/m. SG2073-6 £6.00
23251 1992 Monte Carlo Car Rally, u/m. SG2080 £4.00
23252 1992 Europa - Columbus miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS2085 £25.00
23253 1999 Achievements & Projects miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS2428 £20.00
23254 2000 Monaco & the Sea, u/m. SG2444-51 sheetlet £30.00
23255 2000 Red Cross, u/m. SG2467 £6.00
23256 2000 Motor Cars & Fashion, u/m. SG2479-81 £12.00
23257 2003 Artists’ Birth Anniv, u/m. SG2609-11 £23.00
23258 2008 Posters - Golf Club, u/m. SG2826 £5.00
23259 2008 Poster by Louis Rue, u/m. SG2831 £10.00
23260 2008 Anniversaries, u/m. SG2834-36 £30.00
23261 2008 International Polar Year, u/m strip of 3. SG2867-9 £12.00
23262 2013 SBM - Casino miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS3087 £20.00

MONGOLIA

23263 1974 Butterflies, u/m SG798-805 £12.50
23264 1977 Butterflies, u/m SG1080-86 £10.00
23265 1978 World Cup Football miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1136 £4.50
23266 1978 Praga Stamp Exhibition miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1151 £6.00
23267 1978 Painters’ Anniversaries, u/m SG1162-64 sheetlet £8.00
23268 1979 Agricultural Paintings miniature sheet, u/m SGMS1210 £6.00
23269 1980 Antarctic Exploration, u/m SG1315-22 £18.00
23270 1980 Antarctic Exploration miniature sheet, u/m SGMS1323 £14.00
23271 1983 Fantasia - Disney, u/m. SG1502-10 £10.00
23272 1983 Small Mammals, u/m. SG1563-9 £11.00
23273 1985 Plants, u/m. SG1689-95 £6.00
23274 1985 Mink, u/m. SG1743-46 £5.00
23275 1986 Saiga Antelope, u/m. SG1800-3 £5.00
23276 1987 Aquarium Fish, u/m. SG1808-14 £5.00
23277 1987 Argali, u/m. SG1840-43 £5.00
23278 1987 Red Fox, u/m. SG1906-9 £5.00
23279 1988 Asiatic Wild Ass, u/m. SG1967-70 £5.00
23280 1990 Japanese Crane, u/m. SG2109-12 £5.00
23281 1999 Temujin as Genghis Khan, u/m. SG2748 £30.00
23282 1999 Kalkha River Battle, u/m. SG2754-55 £25.00

MONTSERRAT

23283 1935 Silver Jubilee fine m/m. SG94-97 £7.00
23284 1948 Silver Wedding, u/m. SG115-16 £8.00
23285 1949 UPU,  fine used, SG117-20 £7.00
23286 1965 Fruit/plants set to $4.80 (17v) fine m/m but top values u/m.

SG160-76 £16.00
23287 1983 Hummingbirds, u/m. SG571-4 £7.50
23288 1984 Bird set to $10 (15v) u/m SG600-14 £20.00
23289 1991 Cats, u/m. SG864-68 £14.00
23290 1992 Olympics, u/m. SG876-9 £7.50
23291 1998 Medicinal Plants, u/m. SG1061-64 £4.00
23292 2001 QEII’s 75th Birthday, u/m. SG1185-8 £5.00
23293 2004 Olympics, u/m. SG1248-51 £7.50
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23294 2006 QEII’s 80th Birthday, u/m. SG1332-5 £5.50
23295 2007 Princess Diana set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG1370-3 +

MS1374 £17.50

MOROCCO

23296 1960 Olympics, u/m. SG84-91 £5.00

MOROCCO AGENCIES

23297 1898-1900 1p Bistre & ultramarine, fine m/m. SG7 £14.00
23298 1899 50c Lilac, fine m/m. SG14 £11.00
23299 1905-06 10c Dull purple/red (Ord) lightly m/m. SG25 £15.00
23300 1914-31 2/6d chocolate-brown (Brad) fine used. SG53 £18.00
23301 1914-31 ½d to 1/-, fine m/m. SG55-61 £33.00
23302 1951 2/6d Green & 5/- Red, both u/m. SG99 & 100 £18.00
23303 1951 5/- Red, u/m. SG100 £9.00
23304 1907-12 1p on 10d Dull purple & carmine fine m/m. SG120a £16.00
23305 1925-31 40 Centimos on 4d fine u/m. SG148 £4.00
23306 1937-52 70c on 7d Emerald, u/m block of 4. SG170 £9.00
23307 1917-24 set to 1f on 10d, u/m, SG191-9 £19.00
23308 1935-37 set to 6f on 5/-, fine m/m. SG216-226 £19.00
23309 1935-37 15c on 1½d Red-brown, fine m/m. SG218 £9.00

MOROCCO AGENCIES: TANGIER

23310 1927 set (4v) fine m/m. SG231-4 £18.00
23312 1934-35 Photogravure trio, fine m/m. SG235-37 £9.00
23311 1934-35 Photogravure trio, u/m. SG235-37 £10.50
23313 1937 1d Red, fine m/m. SG246 £18.00
23314 1948 Olympic Games, fine used. SG257-60 £6.00
23315 1949 5/- Red, lightly m/m. SG274 £13.00
23316 1955 2/6d, 5/-, 10/- fine m/m. SG310-12 £12.00

MUSCAT

Officials

23317 1944 set to 1r, Al Busaid, fine m/m. SGO1-10 £19.00

MYANMAR

23318 1990 UN development programme, u/m. SG322 £6.00
23319 1992 Anti-AIDS, u/m. SG327 £4.00

NAMIBIA

23320 1994 Storks, u/m. SG649-52 £4.00
23321 2000 Trees, u/m. SG873-6 £5.00
23322 2001 Sea Anemone, u/m. SG878-81 £5.00
23323 2002 Aids Awareness, u/m. SG932-5 £5.00
23324 2003 Discoveries, u/m. SG936-40 £9.50
23325 2004 Vervet Monkeys set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG954-7 +

MS958 £9.00
23326 2004 Historical Buildings, u/m. SG974-7 £5.00
23327 2005 Medicinal Plants, u/m. SG1013-6 £4.00
23328 2006 OMEG Railway, u/m. SG1049-51 £6.00
23329 2006 Otjiwarongo, u/m. SG1052 x 10 sheetlet £8.00

NAURU

23330 1989 Anniversaries, u/m. SG373-6 £4.50
23331 1998 Princess Diana, u/m. SG477-82 sheetlet £4.00
23332 2005 Battle of Trafalgar (1st issue) u/m. SG583-8 £7.50
23333 2005 Battle of Trafalgar set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG583-8 +

MS589 £16.00
23334 2005 Battle of Trafalgar miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS589 £7.50
23335 2005 Battle of Trafalgar (2nd issue) u/m. SG604-6 £6.00
23336 2007 Diamond Wedding miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS663 £6.00
23337 2008 90th Anniv of RAF miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS669 £7.00
23338 2008 Frigate Bird (WWF) u/m. SG681-4 x 4 sheetlet £25.00

NETHERLANDS

23339 1852-63 5c Blue, fine used with good 4 margins. SG1 £35.00
23340 1867-69 50c Gold Die  I used with dulled lozenge oblitoration,

missing corner perf at lower right, Cat £250. SG16 £40.00
23341 1896-98 50c Brown& blue-green, perf 11½x11, fine used. SG159 £12.00
23342 1893-98 5g Lake & bronze green, good used. SG165 £280.00
23343 1906 Anti-TB set, fine used. SG208-10 £45.00
23344 1950 Social relief fund, fine m/m. SG713-18 £36.00
23345 1983 Child Welfare, u/m miniature sheet. SGMS1433 £5.00



23346 1984 Child Welfare-Strip Cartoons miniature sheet, u/m.
SGMS1453 £5.26

23347 1988 Filacept miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1542 £5.25
23348 1990 Child Welfare set & miniature sheet, u/m. SG1583-5 +

MS1586 £11.00
23349 1993 Butterflies set & miniature sheet, u/m. SG1673-5 + MS1676 £8.50
23350 1994 Fepapost - Birds miniature sheet, u/m. SG1716-8 £7.00
23351 1994 Wild Flowers set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG1719-21 +

MS1722 £6.00
23352 1995 Mobility of the Elderlyset + miniature sheet, u/m. SG1759-61

+ MS1762 £18.00
23353 1995 Child Welfare miniature sheet, u/m SGMS1781 £11.00
23354 1996 The Elderly set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG1793-5 + MS1796 £18.00
23355 1997 Suske & Wiske stamp + miniature sheet, u/m. SG1834 +

MS1835 £7.50
23356 1997 The Elderly set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG1836-8 + MS1839 £15.00
23357 1997 Anniversaries, u/m. SG1849-52 £6.00
23358 1997 Christmas (self-adhesive) sheetlet of 20 x3 extras, u/m

SG1860-65 £20.00
23359 1998 Four Seasons Booklet, u/m SG1869-72 £7.00
23360 1998 Health & Welfare set + miniature sheet, u/m SG1877-79 +

MS1880 £16.00
23361 1998 Greetings stamps in sheetlet of 5 stamps and 10 labels-self

adhesive, u/m SG1894-98 £7.50
23362 1998 Domestic Pets, u/m SG1899-901 £5.00
23363 1999 Year of the Elderly miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1941 £14.00
23364 1999 17th Century Art sheetlet, u/m. SG1946-56 £19.00
23365 1999 Tin Tin Explors the Moon miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1964 £7.00
23366 1999 Postal Service miniature sheet (2nd issue), u/m. SGMS1965 £9.00
23367 1999 Child Welfare, u/m. SG1976-78 £7.50
23368 1999 Christmas, u/m sheetlet. SG1980-99 £20.00
23369 2000 Charles V, u/m. SG2001-2 sheetlet £4.00
23370 2000 Greetings stamps, u/m. SG2003-12 in sheetlet £14.00
23371 2000 Rijksmuseum, u/m. SG2019-29 sheetlet £21.00
23372 2000 Sailing Ships sheetlet, u/m. SG2036-45 £18.00
23373 2000 Netherlands Stamps miniature sheet (1st issue), u/m.

SGMS2054 £4.00
23374 2000 Christmas sheetlets (self-adhesive), u/m. SG2059-78 £24.00
23376 2000 Child Welfare miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS2058 £14.00
23375 2000 Greetings stamps (messages on hands), u/m sheetlet. SG2003-

12 £16.00
23377 2001 Year of Volunteers miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS2096 £4.00
23378 2001 Flowers miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS2101 £14.00
23379 2001 Art Nouveau sheetlet, u/m. SGMS2102-11 £15.00
23380 2001 Reclaimed Land Booklet, u/m. SG2115 x 5 £6.00
23381 2005 Tourism - Rotterdam, u/m. SG2465 x 5 sheetlet £4.00
23382 2005 Tourism - Boalsert, u/m. SG2469 x 5 sheetlet £4.00
23383 2005 Tourism - Weesp, u/m. SG2472 x 5 sheetlet £4.00
23384 2008 Rembrandt miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS2665 £15.00
23385 2009 Three Queens miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS2715 £15.00
23386 2009 Charities, u/m. SG2716-20 £5.00

NETHERLANDS: ANTILLES

23387 1977 Amphilex - Bridge Championships miniature sheet, u/m,
SGMS638 £6.00

23388 1980 Child Welfare miniature sheet, u/m, SGMS741 £6.00
23389 1982 Philexfrance miniature sheet, u/m, SGMS788 £6.00
23390 1982 Child Welfare miniature sheet, u/m, SGMS796 £7.00
23391 1984 Birds, u/m. SG863-5 £9.00
23392 1985 Football, u/m. SG880-4 £9.50
23393 1985 Flowers, u/m. SG898-903 £9.50
23394 1989 Washington Stamp Expo miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS996 £9.00
23395 1995 Dogs, u/m, SG1151-4 £12.00
23396 1996 50th Anniv of Curacao Lions Club, u/m, SG1179-81 £11.00
23397 1996 Capex- Butterflies miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1192 £12.50
23398 1997 Fungi, u/m, SG1211-14 £8.00
23399 1997 Coins, u/m, SG1254-56 £11.00
23400 1997 Shanghi Stamp Expo, u/m, SG1261-63 £6.00
23401 1998 Stamp Dealers Club, u/m. SGMS1306 £11.00
23402 1998 Price Waterhouse Coopers in se-tenant pair, u/m. SG1311-

12 £7.50
23403 1999 Millennium, u/m. SG1330-39 £27.50
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23404 1999 Child Welfare- Sports, u/m. SG1370-73 £16.00
23405 2000 Greetings Stamps, u/m. SG1388-95 £18.00
23406 2000 Olympics set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG1410-11 + MS1412 £17.50
23407 2001 5th Anniv of Carribean Postal Union, u/m. SG1441-43 £14.00
23408 2001 Christmas, u/m. SG1464-65 £6.00
23409 2002 Christmas, u/m SG1504-5 £9.00

NETHERLANDS: INDIES

23410 1883-90 5c Yellow green, good to fine used. SG86 £25.00

NETHERLANDS: SURINAM

23411 1988 Seoul, Olympic Games miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1378 £6.75
23412 1988 Child Welfare stamps miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1395 £6.25

NEVIS

23413 1981 Royal Wedding $2 value with INV WMK, u/m. SG75aw £20.00
23414 1985 Hawks & Herons, u/m. SG265-8 ovpt SPECIMEN £11.00
23415 1990 Queen Conch (WWF) u/m. SG531-4 £5.00
23416 1995 Marine Life miniature sheets, u/m. SGMS962(2) £6.00
23417 1997 Hong Kong - Pandas sheetlet + miniature sheet, u/m. SG1053-

8 + MS1059 £10.00
23418 2007 Rainbow Parrotfish sheetlet (WWF) u/m. SG2015-18 x4 £14.00
23419 2009 The Three Stooges, u/m. SGMS2146 £5.00
23420 2011 Dogs miniature sheets, u/m. SGMS2278 + MS2279 £10.00
23421 2013 Parrots miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS2307 £5.00

NEW CALEDONIA

23422 1962 TV Satellite Link, u/m SG367 £14.00
23423 1963 Red Cross, u/m SG373 £6.00
23424 1967 Lifou Island, u/m. SG438 £9.00
23425 1968 39f Lienard’s Cone, u/m. SG457 £8.00
23426 1968 40f Cabrit’s Cone, u/m. SG458 £7.50
23427 1968 70f Scarlet Cone, u/m. SG461 £12.00
23428 1970 Expo World Fair, u/m. SG481-82 £12.50
23429 1971 WWII Campaign, u/m. SG486 £10.00
23430 1971 Port de Palisance, u/m. SG492 £17.50
23431 1972 Winter Olympics, u/m SG496 £8.00
23432 1972 Noumea Museum, u/m. SG505-6 (airs) £9.00
23433 1974 Landscapes, u/m. SG534-36 £10.00
23434 1976 Ocean Birds, u/m. SG561-3 £7.50
23435 1982 Birds, u/m. SG684-5 £5.00
23436 1983 Birds of Prey, u/m. SG718-9 £6.00
23437 1987 S Pacific Commission, u/m. SG816 £7.50
23438 1988 WHO, u/m. SG851 £8.00
23439 1993 Cable Ship, u/m. SG977 £4.00
23440 1994 Flying Fox, u/m. SG1010 £13.00
23441 1995 Sea Birds, u/m. SG1041-6 £10.00
23442 1995 S Pacific Conference, u/m SG1050 £10.00
23443 1998 Mushrooms, u/m. SG1130-32 £5.00
23444 1998 Kagu (WWF) u/m. SG1150-3 £6.00
23445 1999 Humanitarian Aid, u/m. SG1181 £5.00
23446 2000 Expo - Saint-Exupery, u/m. SG1204 gutter pair £9.50
23447 2000 Red Cross, u/m. SG1214 £4.00
23448 2001 Olympic Gold - Cyclists, u/m. SG1243 £9.00
23449 2001 Christmas - Bats, u/m. SG1248-50 £9.00
23450 2008 Matignon Accords, u/m SG1444 £17.50
23451 2008 Museum Exhibits, u/m SG1445 £20.00

NEW GUINEA

23452 1939 Airmail Set to £1 (14v) fine used, rarely seen complete,
SG212-225 £695.00

NEW HEBRIDES

23453 1957 Definitive set to 5f (11v) u/m. SG84-94 £15.00
23454 1957 Definitive set to 5f (11v) fine used. SG84-94 £10.00
23455 1963-72 Set to 5f (13v) u/m. SG98-109 £21.00
23456 1963-72 Set to 5f (13v) fine used. SG98-109 £19.00
23457 1963 1f - 5f Birds, fine m/m. SG106-9 £11.50
23458 1975 Charolais Bull, u/m. SG199 £5.00
23459 1975 Charolais Bull, fine used. SG199 £12.00

NEW HEBRIDES: FRENCH

23460 1949 UPU, u/m. SGF77-80 £19.00



23461 1949 UPU fine m/m. SGF77-80 £13.00
23462 1957 Set to 5f (11v) fine m/m. SGF96-106 £36.00
23463 1963 FFH, u/m. SGF107 £15.00
23464 1963 FFH, lightly m/m SGF107 £10.00
23465 1963 Red Cross, u/m, SGF108-9 £21.00
23466 1965 ITU, u/m. SGF126-27 £26.00
23467 1965 ITU, 60c value, fine used. SGF127 £30.00
23468 1966 Churchill, u/m. SGF130-3 £12.00
23469 1966 Churchill, fine cto used. SGF130-3 £21.00
23470 1966 WHO Headquarters, u/m. SGF136-7 £8.00
23471 1976 Concorde, u/m. SGF221 £6.50

NEW ZEALAND

23472 1857-63 1/- Dull emerald-green, 4 margins rather grubby & shallow
thin upper right Cat.£1,800 SG16 £300.00

23473 1862-63 3d Brown lilac, wmk Large star, Imperf, 4 clear margins,
lightly m/m. SG40 £425.00

23474 1864-67 3d lilac, A little off centre otherwise fine u/m. SG117 £140.00
23475 1909-16 4d orange-red & 4d Yellow both fine m/m. SG390/390a £25.00
23476 1915-33 1½d Grey-black (local plate) Perf 14 x15, u/m. SG436 £11.00
23477 1931 2d + 1d Smiling Boy, fine used, with slogan cancel. SG547 £32.00
23478 1932 Health 1d Hygeia, fine m/m. SG552 £16.00
23479 1935 Silver Jubilee set l/m/m. SG573-75 £14.00
23480 1936-42 1½d Red brown Perf 14 x13½,  u/m SG579 £14.00
23481 1936-42 2d Maori House, Perf 14x15 fine m/m. SG580d £18.00
23482 1936-42 5d Ultramarine, Perf 12½, fine m/m. SG584b £12.00
23483 1936-42 6d Red, Perf 13½ x14, fine m/m. SG585 £11.00
23484 1936-42 2/- Olive green P13-14 x13½, lightly m/m. SG589 £29.00
23485 1938-44 Set ½d to 3d, fine m/m. SG603-09 £16.00
23486 1940 Centennial (13v) u/m SG613-25 £55.00
23487 1940 Health, fine m/m. SG626-27 £10.00
23488 1941 9d Scarlet & black, both wmks, lightly m/m. SG630-31 £70.00
23489 1941 Health stamps optd “1941”, fine used blocks of 4 (2d+1d

value has tone marks at top) priced accordingly. SG632-33 £6.00
23490 1947-52 Set to 3/- (10v) u/m, SG680-89 £17.00
23491 1953-59 Set to 10/- (16v) fine m/m. SG723-736 £58.00
23492 1958 2d on 1½d, SURCHARGE ERROR on stamp good used with

light slogan cancel, a few slightly curtailed perfs at base, Cat
£170 SG763b £55.00

23493 1960-66 £1 Deep magenta in upper right imprint corner marginal
block of 4 (Harrison & Son) fine used. SG802 £16.00

23494 1967 Decimal currency set to $2 (18v) u/m. SG845-62 £24.00
23495 1992 Antarctic Seals, fine used. SG1664-69 £7.50
23496 1992 NZ in 1920’s, u/m. SG1707-12 £6.00
23497 2001 Penguins, u/m SG2452-57 x 4 corner blocks £20.00
23498 2001 Lord of the Rings (1st issue) u/m. SG2458-63 £8.50
23499 2003 Lord of the Rings (3rd issue) u/m. SG2652-7 as miniature

Sheets £19.50
23500 2004 Lord of the Rings miniature sheet (4th issue) u/m. SGMS2722 £6.50
23501 2008 Narnia - Prince Caspian, fine cto used. SG3041-4 Miniature

Sheets £12.00

Best Of Miniature Sheets

23502 2003 Set of 3 miniature sheets, u/m £60.00
23503 2004 Best of NZ set of 3 miniature sheets, u/m £60.00

Booklets

23504 1985 $2.50 Lake Tekapo booklet, u/m. SGSB39 £4.50
23505 1985 $2.50 Tangariro Park, North Island booklet, u/m. SGSB40 £4.50
23506 1987 $4 Ahirir Valley booklet with NZ Post logo without “Crown”,

u/m. SGSB43a £15.00
23507 1987 $4 Tutaravni Beach booklet, u/m. SGSB44 £15.00
23508 1994 Christmas (additional slotted tab) booklet, u/m. SGSB70a £4.00
23509 1995 Christmas - Stained Glass, u/m. SGSB77 £5.00
23510 1999 Doubtful Sound bookley, u/m. SGSB84 £7.50
23511 1997 Curious Letterboxes, u/m. SGSB86 £4.50
23512 1997 Christmas booklet, u/m. SGSB87 £4.00
23513 1998 Scenery booklet, u/m. SGSB89 £4.00
23514 1998 Town Icons booklet, u/m. SGSB93 £4.00
23515 2002 Lord of the Rings booklet (2nd issue), u/m. SGSB115 £7.50

Express

23516 1926-30 6d Vermilion & bright violet, Perf 14x14½ fine m/m. SGE2 £38.00
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23517 1926-30 6d vermilion & bright violet, Perf 14x14½, fine used. SGE2 £21.00
23518 1926-30 6d Carmine & bright violet, fine used. SGE3 £48.00

Life Insurance

23519 1891-98 ½d to 1/-, good used, SGL1-6 £180.00
23520 1902-04 set of 3 to 2d, Perf 11, good used. SGL16-18 £24.00
23521 1902-04 1d Blue Perf 14 x11, fine used. SGL20 £12.00
23522 1905-06 1d Blue, good to fine used. SGL22 £22.00
23523 1913-37 3d Yellow brown, lightly m/m. SGL30 £40.00
23524 1913-37 6d Carmine-pink, fine m/m. SGL31 £30.00
23525 1913-37 3d Brown lake Perf 14, fine used. SGL35 £17.00
23526 1944-47 2d Yellow, good to fine used. SGL39 £27.00
23527 1944-47 3d Brown lake, u/m. SGL40 £22.00
23528 1947 set to 1/-, less 2½d (7v) in u/m Plate blocks of 4. SGL42-9 £70.00
23529 1967-68 Surcharge 2c on 2½d, u/m. SGL51 £3.50
23530 1969-76 Lighthouses, good to fine used. SGL56-62 £5.50
23531 1967 Lighthouses - 3c & 4c (Chalky ppr), good to fine used. SGL58a

& 59a £4.00

Officials

23532 1907-11 1d Carmine booklet pair with selvedge on 3 sides, light
hinge in margin, stamps u/m. SGO60var £20.00

23533 1907-11 1/- good to fine used. SGO65 £12.50
23534 1908-09 6d Pink perf 14½ x13, good to fine used. SGO71 £30.00
23535 1910-16 3d Chestnut, lightly m/m. SGO74 £14.00
23536 1910-16 6d Deep carmine, fine m/m. SGO75b £25.00
23537 1910-16 8d Indigo blue, Perf 14 x14½, good used. SGO76 £18.00
23538 1915-34 3d Chocolate, fine used. SGO99b £11.00
23539 1936-61 1½d  Red-brown (Mult NZ & star) fine m/m SGO122 £15.00
23540 1936-61 2d RARE LINE PERF 12½ fine used, SGO123b £42.00
23541 1936-61 6d Scarlet perf 13½x14, u/m. SGO127 £18.00
23542 1936-61 2/- perf 12½ good to fine used. SGO132c £12.50
23543 1936-61 2/- perf 14 x13½, lightly m/m. SGO132d £48.00
23544 1936-61 5/- perf 14x13½ lightly m/m. SGO133b £11.00
23545 1938-51 1½d Purple-brown, fine used. SGO138 £14.00
23546 1940 Centennial set to 1/-, lightly m/m, Cat £225. SGO141-151 £130.00
23547 1940 Centennial 3d Landing of Immigrants optd “OFFICIAL” single

stamp showing joining “FF” variety, u/m. SGO146a £32.00
23548 1940 Centennial 8d, u/m block of 4. SGO149 £98.00
23549 1940 9d Centennial, u/m block of 4. SGO150 £42.00
23550 1947-51 2d to 2/- good to fine used. SGO152-58 £20.00
23551 1947-51 6d Carmine, u/m. SGO154 £7.00
23552 1947-51 1/- Red brown & carmine, WMK UPRIGHT u/m. SGO157 £12.00

Postage Dues

23553 1899 4d Green & red, good used. SGD16 £10.00
23554 1904-08 1d Carmine & green in horizontal pair, u/m. SGD21 £35.00
23555 1904-08 1d Carmine & green Perf 14 x15, u/m corner marginal

block of 4 with sheet number in selvedge SGD24 £45.00
23556 1925-35 3d perf 14 u/m. SGD36 £35.00
23557 1939-49 1d Carmine & 2d bright blue (sideways inverted wmk)

both in blocks of 4, u/m. SGD45-6 £27.50
23558 1939-49 3d Orange-brown, WMK S-Ways, block of 4 u/m.

SGD47aw £32.00
23559 1939-49 3d Orange-brown, lightly m/m. SGD47 £45.00

Postal Fiscal

23560 1886 4/- Brown-rose perf 12½, good used. SGF25a £18.00
23561 1931-40 1/3d Orange-yellow, lightly m/m. SGF146 £10.00
23562 1931-40 4/- Red, lightly m/m. SGF148 £9.00
23563 1931-40 5/- Green, lightly m/m. SGF149 £24.00
23564 1931-40 8/- Slate-violet, fine m/m. SGF153 £18.00
23565 1931-40 10/- Carmine lake, fine m/m. SGF155 £15.00
23566 1931-40 £1 Pink, fine m/m. SGF158 £50.00
23567 1931-40 £1 Pink, fine used. SGF179 £40.00
23568 1940-58 1/3d Orange-yellow, fine m/m. SGF191 £12.50
23569 1940-58 1/3d Yellow & black, WMK UPRIGHT, u/m. SGF192aw £25.00
23570 1940-58 2/6d Deep brown, fine m/m. SGF193 £11.00
23571 1940-58 8/- Slate violet, lightly m/m. SGF199 £60.00
23572 1940-58 3/6 on 3/6d  Grey-green, Type I, u/m. SGF212 £14.00
23573 1940-58 3/6 on 3/6d Type I, lightly m/m. SGF212 £15.00
23574 1940-58 5/6 on 5/6d WMK UPRIGHT, fine m/m. SGF214 £48.00



NEW ZEALAND: ROSS

23575 1995 Antarctic Explorers, u/m. SG32-37 £11.00
23576 2002 Discovery Expedition, u/m. SG78-83 £13.00

NICARAGUA

23577 1966 Churchill, u/m. SG1556-62 £5.00
23578 1985 Baird’s Tapir (WWF), u/m. SG2714-17 £5.00
23579 1986 Butterflies, u/m. SG2805-11 £6.00
23580 1987 Prehistoric Animals, u/m. SG2863-9 £6.00
23581 1987 Dogs, u/m. SG2878-84 £6.00
23582 1988 Molluscs, u/m. SG2997-3003 £6.00
23583 1989 Philexfrance miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS3053 £5.00
23584 2000 Chiang Kai-Shek miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS4013 £6.00
23585 2000 Theodore Roosevelt miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS4014 £6.00

NIGERIA (NORTHERN NIGERIA)

23586 1912 2/6 Red & Black-blue optd “SPECIMEN”, fine m/m. SG49s £10.00
23587 1912 ? Purple & black on red, fine used. SG52 £85.00

NIGERIA (SOUTHERN NIGERIA)

23588 1903-04 2/6d Black & brown lightly m/m. SG7 £33.00
23589 1903-04 2/6d Grey-black & brown (CA) lightly m/m. SG17 £34.00
23590 1903-04 5/- Grey-black & yellow (CA) u/m. SG18 £75.00
23591 1904-09 1d Grey-black & carmine (Ord), fine m/m. SG22 £12.00
23592 1904-09 6d Chalky [die B] fine m/m. SG27ab £14.00

NIGERIA

23593 1914-29 5/- Green & red/yellow (on pale yellow) good to fine used
but with small surface rub, Cat £180. SG10e £40.00

23594 1914-29 10/- green and red/blue-green (blue-green back) fine m/m.
SG11a £52.00

23595 1921-32 2d Grey, Die II, lightly m/m. SG18a £6.50
23596 1921-32 6d Dull purple & bright purple Die l, fine m/m. SG25 £9.00
23597 1935 Silver Jubilee, l/m/m. SG30-33 £8.50
23598 1938-51 2/6d Perf 13 x 11½ fine m/m origional issue with some

usual gum toning. SG58 £34.00
23599 1961 Set to £1, fine m/m. SG89-101 £12.50
23600 1961 10/- & £1, fine used. SG100-01 £15.00
23601 1984 Rare Birds, u/m. SG484-7 £5.00
23602 2003 Side-striped Jackal (WWF), u/m. SG809-12 £4.00

NIUE

23603 1903 Birds 3d, 6d & 1/- usual rugged perfs, fine m/m. SG13-14 & 16 £41.00
23604 1911 Ovpt set 1/2d to 1/- (3v), fine used. SG17-19 £36.00
23605 1917-22 2 1/2d Blue vertical pair, bottom stamp is u/m. SG28b £15.00
23606 1917-21 6d Carmine Perf 14x13½ block of 4 fine m/m, lower pair

u/m. SG30 £28.00
23607 1918-29 Postal Fiscal 5/- Yellow green, Perf 14, lightly m/m. SG32 £80.00
23608 1918-29 Postal Fiscal type 2/- lightly m/m. SG33 £13.00
23609 1927-28 2/- Deep blue & 2/- light blue, both u/m. SG48-9 £26.00
23610 1935 Silver Jubilee 6d showing narrow ‘N’, fine used. SG71a £24.00
23611 1938 Pictorial 1/-, 2/- and 3/-, fine m/m. SG75-7 £38.00
23612 1984 Prince Henry on Royal Wedding, u/m. SG574 x 5 + labels in

sheetlet £19.00
23613 1990 Queen Mothers 90th set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG698 +

MS699 £12.00
23614 1996 Corals, u/m. SG807-16 £15.00
23615 1999 Scenic Views, u/m. SG863-6 £5.00
23616 1999 New Millennium, u/m. SG872-4 £5.00
23617 2000 Coastal Birds (2nd series) u/m. SG875-8 £4.00
23618 2000 Queen Mother & Prince William Birthdays, u/m. SG879-80 £4.00
23619 2000 Island Dances, u/m. SG885-8 £4.00
23620 2001 Turtles, u/m. SG895-97 £4.00
23621 2001 Christmas, u/m. SG904-7 £4.00
23622 2005 Hans Christian Andersen set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG958-

60 + MS961 £9.00
23623 2011 Birds, u/m. SG1072-74 £10.00
23624 2011 Birds miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1075 £10.00
23625 2016 Christmas set to $4, u/m £7.50
23626 2016 Christmas miniature sheet, u/m £8.00
23627 2016 Humpback Whales, u/m £8.50

NORFOLK IS

23628 1947-59 Set to 2/- (14v) both 3d & 2/-, fine m/m. SG1-12a £20.00
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23629 1959 3d Emerald green, u/m. SG6a £10.00
23630 1953 Pictorial set to 5/- (6v), u/m. SG13-18 £28.00
23631 1960-62 Set to 10/- (13v) u/m. SG24-36 £34.00
23632 1960-62 10/- Tropic bird, fine m/m SG36 £14.00
23633 1962-3 Fishes, u/m. SG43-8 £5.00
23634 1962-3 Fishes, fine used. SG43-8 £4.00
23635 1967-68 Ship Definitives, u/m. SG77-90 £8.00
23636 1970-71 Birds set to $1 (15v) fine used. SG103-17 £17.50
23637 1974 Centenary of UPU in Self-adhesive miniature sheet, u/m.

SGMS162 £10.00
23638 1974 Centenary of UPU in Self-adhesive miniature sheet, fine used.

SGMS162 £16.00
23640 1987 Green Parrots (WWF) cto used strip of 4. SG425-28 £9.00
23639 1987 Green Parrots (WWF) u/m. SG425-28 £9.00
23641 1989 Christmas, u/m. SG470-3 £5.00
23642 1990 Wreck of HMS Sirius, u/m. SG479-82 £5.50
23643 1991 Ham Radio, u/m. SG509-11 £4.00
23644 1992 Columbus, u/m. SG525-7 £4.00
23645 1992 Battle of Midway, u/m. SG531-3 £5.00
23646 1993 Emergency Services, u/m. SG546-9 £5.00
23647 1994 Sea Birds, u/m. SG575-9 £5.00
23648 1995 Butterflyfishes, u/m. SG591-4 £4.00
23649 1997 Butterflies, u/m. SG636-9 £4.50
23650 1997 50th Anniv of Stamps, u/m. SG644-6 £8.00
23651 1999 IBRA - Black Duck miniature sheet, u/m SGMS698 £6.50
23652 1999 Solander’s Petrel, u/m. SG699-701 £7.50
23653 1999 Queen Mother’s Century set & miniature sheet, u/m. SG712-

5 + MS716 £5.00
23654 2000 Chinese Year of the Dragon miniature sheet, u/m SGMS724 £4.00
23655 2000 Ducks & Geese, u/m SG725-8 £7.50
23656 2000 Olymphilex miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS737 £6.00
23657 2000 Canpex miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS738 £8.00
23658 2001 Year of the Snake stamp & miniature sheet, u/m. SG748 +

MS749 £5.00
23659 2001 Invercargill miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS759 £4.00
23660 2001 Australian Army, u/m SG773-6 £10.00
23661 2002 Cliff Ecology, u/m SG784-7 £8.50
23662 2002 Mini Games (2nd issue), u/m. SG794-5 £4.00
23663 2002 Sperm Whale se-tennant pair with label, u/m SG813a £5.00
23664 2003 Day Lilies, u/m. SG828-37 £5.00
23665 2003 Christmas, u/m. SG851-4 £7.00
23666 2004 Quota International miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS886 £4.00
23667 2004 Christmas, u/m. SG890-3 £4.25
23668 2004 Sacred Kingfisher (WWF) miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS898 £12.50
23669 2004 Self Government, u/m. SG899 £6.00
23670 2005 Rotary set & miniature sheet, u/m SG900-3 + MS904 £7.00
23671 2005 Museum, u/m. SG905-8 £7.00
23672 2005 Explorers, u/m. SG909-11 £4.00
23673 2005 Seabirds miniature sheets, u/m. SGMS927(2) £7.50
23674 2005 Jazz Festival, u/m. SG943-5 £4.00
23675 2006 Migration (2nd issue) u/m. SG956-60 £11.00
23676 2006 Traditional Hats, u/m. SG961-6 £7.50
23677 2006 Central School, u/m. SG971-2 £12.50
23678 2007 Adventure Sports, u/m. SG981-4 £9.00
23679 2007 Queen Victoria self adhesive, u/m SG990-1 £13.00
23680 2007 Banyan Park, u/m SG1001-4 £10.00
23681 2008 Classic Cars, u/m. SG1008-11 £8.00
23682 2008 Faces of Norfolk Islands, u/m. SG1012-5 £8.00
23683 2008 Jewish Graves, u/m. SG1020-2 £10.00
23684 2008 Israel miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1023 £10.00
23685 2008 Ferns, u/m. SG1028-35 £15.00
23686 2008 Ships, u/m. SG1036-8 £12.50
23687 2008 Isles of Exile, u/m. SG1039-42 £12.00
23688 2009 Christmas, u/m. SG1073-6 £6.50
23689 2010 Museums (1st series), u/m. SG1077-82 £12.50
23690 2010 Morayshire, u/m. SG1088-91 £10.00
23691 2010 Whaling, u/m. SG1092-5 £10.00
23692 2011 Beijing ovpt miniature sheet, u/m SGMS1099a £8.00
23693 2010 World Bowls Championships, u/m. SG1100-2 £9.00
23694 2010 St Barnabas Chapel miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1103 £7.25



23695 2011 Christmas  Flowers, u/m. SG1134-37 £6.00
23696 2012 Sunshine Club, u/m SG1144-47 £12.50
23697 2012 Christmas - Pearl Inlays, u/m. SG1148-51 £10.00
23698 2013 Freestyle Motor Cross, u/m. SG1186-89 £8.00
23699 2014 Quota Club, u/m SG1197-99 £6.00
23700 2014 Red Cross miniature sheet, u/m SGMS1200 £6.00
23701 2015 Wrecking of HMS Sirius Booklet, u/m. SG1221-30 £11.00
23702 2015 Christmas in July Festival, u/m. SG1242-46 £6.00
23703 2016 Ocean Challenge Outrigger Canoe Race, u/m. SG1252-55 £9.50
23704 2016 Diverse Philip Island, u/m. SG1256-61 £9.00

NORTH BORNEO

23705 1888-92 3c Violet imperf pair 4 margins, lightly m/m. SG39b £25.00
23706 1888-92 4c Rose Pink imperf block of 4 with 4 good to large

margins, u/m. SG40b £100.00
23707 1888-92 4c Rose Pink imperf pair 4 good margins, lightly m/m.

SG40b £38.00
23708 1888-92 6c Lake imperf pair 4 margins, lightly m/m. SG42a £38.00
23709 1888-92 8c Blue green imperf pair 4 margins, u/m. SG43c £45.00
23710 1888-92 10c Dull Blue fine used. SG44b £16.00
23711 1888-92 10c Blue imperf pair 4 margins, lightly m/m. SG44d £35.00
23712 1890 “Eight Cents” on 25c good used, Cat £140. SG52 £40.00
23713 1894 5c Black & Vermilion (Pheasant) fine m/m. SG72 £9.00
23714 1894 12c Crocodile fine m/m. SG75 £29.00
23715 1894 12c Crocodile, black & blue perf 13½ x14 fine m/m. SG75a £24.00
23716 1894 50c Deep Slate-purple, fine used. SG82 £45.00
23717 1899 4c on 12c Perf 13½ x14, fine m/m, SG115c £422.00
23718 1899 4c on 18c fine m/m. SG116 £15.00
23719 1899 4c on 24c perf 16 fine m/m. SG117a £33.00
23720 1899 4c on 50c Chalky blue, fine used. SG119a £26.00
23721 1901-05 British Protectorate with double “Protectorate” variety, cto

used. SG129var £25.00
23722 1904-05 4c on $2,  lightly used. SG155 £34.00
23723 1904-05 4c on $1 (both shades),  fine m/m. SG156-a £38.00
23724 1911 50c Black & Steel Blue, Perf 14½ x15, fine used. SG179a £26.00
23725 1918 Red Cross [+ 2c] 5c Indian Elephant,  u/m block of 4. SG220 £50.00
23726 1918 Red Cross [+ 2c] 12c Cockatoo, fine m/m. SG224 £14.00
23727 1918 Red Cross [+ 2c] 12c Cockatoo, good to fine used on small

piece. SG224 £35.00
23728 1918 Red Cross [+ 2c] 16c Hornbill, fine m/m. SG225 £15.00
23729 1918 Red Cross [+ 2c] 2c Black & green wider surcharge with sheet

number 169, a couple of gum bends, u/m. SG227 £150.00
23730 1918 Red Cross [+ 2c] 25c Arms, u/m block of 4. SG229 £32.00
23731 1918 Red Cross short set to [+ 4c] 50c fine used. SG235-48 £130.00
23732 1918 Red Cross [+ 4c] 24c fine m/m. SG245 £6.00
23733 1931 Anniversary 6c fine m/m. SG296 £14.00
23734 1939 20c Violet & Slate-blue, fine m/m. SG312 £17.00
23735 1945 1c BMA optd in corner marginal u/m block of 4. SG320 £53.00
23736 1945 BMA set to $5 lightly m/m ($5 short top right corner perf).

SG320-34 £135.00
23737 1945 2c Purple & greenish blue, BMA optd u/m. SG321 £9.00
23738 1945 BMA 4c Bronze green & violet, u/m. SG323 £18.00
23739 1947 Cypher ovpt set to $5 (15v) fine used. SG335-49 £42.00
23740 1947 50c Chocolate & Violet, variety “Lower bar broken at right”

fine used, SG346b £26.00
23741 1948 Silver Wedding, u/m. SG350-51 £30.00
23742 1950 50c rose-carmine (Jesselton) fine m/m. SG366a £9.00
23743 1961 $2 Hornbill, u/m. SG404 £24.00
23744 1886 5c on 8c Green showing raised stop variety, used with red

cancel but with hinge remainders, Cat £180 SGF2a £90.00

Postage Dues

23745 1895-97 8c fine m/m. SGD7 £45.00
23746 1895-97 18c Black & deep-green, opt reading upwards, fine m/m.

SGD10c £56.00
23747 1897-99 8c black & brown-purple optd “SPECIMEN”, fine m/m.

SGD19s £24.00
23748 1897-99 8c black & brown, lightly m/m. SGD20 £10.00
23749 1902-12 Protectorate 24c fine m/m. SGD49 £19.00
23750 1918-30 2c black & green Perf 14½ x15, good to fine used. SGD50a £30.00
23751 1918-30 2c black & green, lightly m/m. SGD52s £26.00
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NORTH BORNEO: JAPANESE OCC

23752 1943 Pictorial 1c Green & brown, fine used. SGJ20 £8.00
23753 1943 Pictorial 2c fine used. SGJ21 £6.00
23754 1943 Pictorial 6c fine used. SGJ24 £4.00

NORTHERN RHODESIA

23755 1948 Silver Wedding, u/m. SG48-49 £100.00

NORWAY

23756 1987 Paintings, u/m. SG1010-11 £4.00
23757 1987 Stamp Day - Salmon Fishing miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1012 £12.50
23758 1988 Stamp Day - Sport miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1049 £10.00
23759 1991 Europa - Space, u/m. SG1088-9 £5.00
23760 1991 Winter Olympics (3rd issue) miniature sheet u/m. SGMS1097 £9.00
23761 1992 King Harald to 50k, u/m. SG1133-36 £30.00
23762 1992 Winter Olympics (4th issue) u/m. SGMS1143 £9.00
23763 1999 Ice Hockey, u/m. SG1337-38 £4.00
23764 1999 Photographs, u/m. SG1346-53 £10.00
23765 2000 Millenary of Oslo City, u/m. SG1364-67 £15.00
23766 2000 Expo - Paintings, u/m. SG1371-72 £4.00
23767 2000 Millennium of Skien, u/m. SG1379-80 £6.50
23768 2001 Thespians (1st series), u/m. SG1400-04 £9.00
23769 2001 Thespians (2nd series), u/m. SG1410-14 £11.50
23770 2001 Crafts (2nd series) self-adhesive, u/m. SG1415-17 £6.00
23771 2001 Norwegian Architecture, u/m. SG1420-21 £5.00
23772 2001 Centenary of Nobel Prizes, u/m. SG1424-31 £19.00
23773 2002 City Charter, u/m. SG1463-64 £4.00
23774 2002 Writers Portraits, u/m. SG1467-68 £9.00
23775 2002 Football Assoc (2nd issue) u/m. SG1469-74 £12.50
23776 2002 Football Assoc miniature sheet (2nd issue), u/m. SGMS1475 £15.00
23777 2002 Europa - Circus, u/m. SG1476-77 £5.00
23778 2003 Roses (3rd series) self-adhesives, u/m. SG1491-92 £4.00
23779 2003 Public Health Service, u/m. SG1493-94 £4.00
23780 2003 Fairytale Characters (2nd series), u/m. SG1495-96 x 4 £17.50
23781 2003 Bergen International Festival, u/m. SG1497-98 £4.00
23782 2003 Europa - Poster Art, u/m. SG1510-12 £9.00
23783 2003 Graphic Art (2nd series), u/m. SG1515-16 £4.00
23784 2004 Marine Life (1st series), u/m. SG1519-21 £7.00
23785 2004 Painter’s Birth Anniversaries, u/m. SG1524-26 £7.50
23786 2004 Otto Sverdrup (polar explorer), u/m. SG1531-32 £5.00
23787 2004 Nordic Mythology, u/m. SG1534-35 £6.50
23788 2004 Hakon Hakonsson, u/m. SG1542-3 £11.00
23789 2004 Archaeological Discovery, u/m. SG1546-8 £9.00
23790 2004 Nobel Prize Winners (2nd series), u/m. SG1549-50 £5.00
23791 2005 Birth Centenaries, u/m. SG1558-59 £10.00
23792 2005 20th Century Events, u/m. SG1568-72 £10.00
23793 2005 Ships, u/m. SG1573-5 £9.00
23794 2005 Telegraph, u/m. SG1582-83 £6.00
23795 2006 Winter Olympics, u/m. SG1593-94 £10.00
23796 2006 Coal Mining, u/m. SG1616-8 £11.00
23797 2006 Europa - Integration, u/m. SG1629-30 £7.00

NYASALAND

23798 1896 6d Blue and black, fine m/m. SG35 £34.00
23799 1938-44 Set to £1 (18v), 10/- is damaged, good to fiine used.

SG130-43 £120.00

OMAN

23800 1985 National Day, u/m. SG309-13 £28.00

PAKISTAN

23801 1982 Dolphins, u/m. SG581-82 £4.00
23802 1989 Asiatic Black Bear (WWF) u/m SG780-3 £4.00

PALAU

23803 1987 Butterflies (1st series) u/m. SG164-7 £4.00
23804 1989 Fungi, u/m. SG252-55 £5.00
23805 1992 Butterflies, u/m. SG511-4 £5.00

PALESTINE

23806 1927-45 10m Grey coil stamp perf 14½x14 fine m/m. SG97 £14.00
23807 1932-44 Definitive issue, fine used. SG104-11 £7.50



PANAMA

23808 1983 Obligatory Tax Christmas miniature sheets, u/m.
SGMS1340(2) £11.00

PAPUA

23809 1932-40 ½d Black & buff, u/m. SG130a £16.00

PAPUA NEW GUINEA

23810 1963 Definitives (4v), u/m. SG42-45 £9.50
23811 1964-65 Birds of Paradise set to 10/- (11v) u/m. SG61-71 £10.00
23812 1968-69 Shells set to $2, u/m. SG137-51 £10.00
23813 1985 Centenary of Post Office set & miniature sheet, u/m SG507-

10 + MS511 £7.50
23814 1986 Sea Shells, u/m SG516-9 £4.00
23815 1986 Ameripex - Small Birds (1st series) u/m. SG525-8 £5.00
23816 1986 Dancers, u/m. SG535-8 £5.00
23817 1987 Anemonefish, u/m. SG539-42 £5.00
23818 1986 Ships, u/m SG543-57 £20.00
23819 1987 Starfish, u/m. SG563-6 £4.00
23820 1989 Small Birds (2nd series) u/m. SG597-601 £7.00
23821 1990 Waterfalls, u/m. SG611-4 £4.00
23822 1991 Birds of Paradise, u/m. SG650a-d £7.50
23823 1992 Columbus, u/m. SG662-5 £5.00
23824 1992 WWII Campaigns, u/m SG671-4 £5.00
23825 1992 Flowering Trees, u/m. SG675-8 £7.00
23826 1993 Taipei on Birds, u/m. SG687-90 £5.00
23827 1994 Revalued ovpts, u/m. SG708-9 £7.50
23828 1995 Fungi (both 25t), u/m. SG762-5 £5.00
23829 1998 Birds, u/m. SG825-28 £4.00
23830 2001 Provisional Flags, u/m SG908-13 £5.00
23831 2002 Queen Mother’s Commemoration, u/m. SG926-32 £6.00
23832 2002 Orchids, u/m. SG934-39 £6.00
23833 2003 Clay Pots, u/m. SG952-6 £5.00
23834 2003 Prince William’s 21st Birthday, u/m. SG969-74 £7.50
23835 2003 Prince William’s 21st Birthday miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS976 £5.00
23836 2003 Tree Kangaroo (WWF) u/m. SG989-92 £6.00
23837 2003 Dolphins set & miniature sheet, u/m. SG994-9 & MS1000 £12.50
23838 2004 Freshwater Fish, u/m. SG1003-8 £11.00
23839 2004 Prehistoric Animals miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1016 £6.00
23840 2004 Orchids set & 2 miniature sheets, u/m. SG1017-22 & MS1023

& MS1024 £20.00
23841 2004 Olympics, u/m. SG1034-7 £5.00
23842 2004 F.I.F.A., u/m. SG1038-41 £4.50
23843 2004 Sea Shells, u/m. SG1050-5 £10.00
23844 2005 Frangipani, u/m. SG1074-9 £10.00
23845 2005 Mushrooms miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1090 £5.00
23846 2005 Pope John Paul II, u/m. SG1097-100 sheetlet £6.00
23847 2005 Flags, u/m. SG1101-6 £12.00
23848 2006 Contemporary Art, u/m. SG1121-26 £12.00
23849 2006 Butterflies, u/m. SG1136-9 £12.50
23850 2006 Elvis, u/m. SG1146-9 £11.00
23851 2007 Tropical Fruit, u/m. SG1152-57 £12.00
23852 2007 Turtles set & miniature sheet, u/m. SG1158-63 + MS1164 £25.00
23853 2007 Scouts set & 2 miniature sheets, u/m. SG1165-8 + MS1169 +

MS1170 £25.00
23854 2007 Princess Diana miniature sheets, u/m. SGMS1198 + MS1199 £20.00
23855 2007 St John Ambulance, u/m. SG1207-12 £12.50
23856 2008 Asaro Mudmen Legend miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1232 £9.00
23857 2008 Marine Biodiversity set & 2 miniature sheets, u/m. SG1233-6

+ MS1237 + MS1238 £32.50
23858 2008 Traditional Headress set & 2 miniature sheets, u/m. SG1255-

58 + MS1259 + MS1260 £32.00
23859 2008 Mining set & 2 miniature sheets, u/m. SG1269-72 + MS1273

+ MS1274 £42.00
23860 2008 World AIDS Day set & 2 miniature sheets, u/m. SG1275-83 +

MS1284 + MS1285 £50.00
23861 2009 Pioneer Art miniature sheet (2nd series) u/m. SGMS1309 £12.50
23862 2009 Kokoda Trail set & 2 miniature sheets, u/m. SG1325-28 +

MS1329 + MS1330 £40.00
23863 2009 Kokoda Trail miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1329 £14.00
23864 2009 Kokoda Trail miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1330 £10.00
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23865 2009 Day of Non-Violence set & 2 miniature sheets, u/m. SG1337-
40 + MS1341 + MS1342 £40.00

23866 2009 Day of Non-Violence 2 miniature sheets, u/m. SGMS1341 +
MS1342 £20.00

23867 2009 Oil Palm Farming set & 2 miniature sheets, u/m. SG1349-52 +
MS1353 + MS1354 £37.50

23868 2009 Traditional Canoes set & 2 miniature sheets, u/m. SG1355-58
+ MS1359 + MS1360 £37.50

23869 2011 Reef Fish (Groupers) miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1478 £10.00

Booklets

23870 1973 70c u/m booklet SGSB5 (Dunlop) £9.00
23871 1993 6k Small Birds booklets, u/m. SGSB8 £12.00

Postage Dues

23872 1960 First set (5v), u/m. SGD2-6 £42.00

PARAGUAY

23873 2015 Lorenzo Prieto - cyclist, u/m SG2024 + label £14.00
23874 2015 Pope’s Visit miniature sheet (1st issue), u/m SGMS2036 £7.50

PENRHYN

23875 1903 3d Yellow -brown, fine m/m. SG14 £6.00
23876 1903 1/- Bright red (birds) fine m/m. SG16a £27.50
23877 1917-20 3d Chocolate (Recess), Perf 14x13½, fine m/m, SG25 £8.00
23878 1982 Prince William (2nd issue), u/m. SG262-71 £6.00
23879 1984 Prince Harry, u/m. SG363-6 £6.00
23880 2017 Year of the Rooster miniature sheet. SGMS684 £8.00

Officials

23881 1978 set to $2, u/m. SGO1-17 £11.00

PERU

23882 1995 Firemen, u/m. SG1846-7 £5.00
23883 1999 Antarctic Treaty, u/m. SG2006 £8.00
23884 2002 Fishing Society, u/m. SG2152 tete-beche pair £8.50
23885 2004 Saints, u/m. SG2189-90 £12.50
23886 2004 Endangered Species, u/m. SG2196-97 £5.00
23887 2004 Antarctic Fauna, u/m. SG2204-6 £7.50
23888 2004 Tourism miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS2232 £12.50
23889 2014 Leyendas Park & Zoo, u/m. SG2908-9 £30.00

PHILIPPINES

23890 1997 Birth Centenaries, u/m. SG3004-8 £5.00
23891 2002 Marine Conservation, u/m. SG3501-4 £4.00

PITCAIRN IS

23892 1949 UPU, fine m/m. SG13-16 £9.00
23893 1949 UPU, fine used. SG13-16 £12.00
23894 1967 Decimal Currency (13v), fine used. SG69-81 £9.00
23895 1985 Christmas, u/m. SG277-80 £4.00
23896 1988 Ships, u/m. SG315-26 £10.00
23897 1991 Christmas, u/m. SG405-8 £4.00
23898 1993 RN Vessels, u/m. SG426-9 £10.00
23899 1993 Island Views, u/m SG431-5 £5.00
23900 1994 Christmas - Flowers, u/m. SG458-61 £4.00
23901 1995 Oeno Island, u/m. SG474-7 £5.00
23902 1995 U.N., u/m. SG483-6 £6.00
23903 1997 S Pacific Commission miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS511 £7.00
23904 1997 Health Care, u/m. SG512-5 £4.00
23905 1999 Bounty Relics miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS548 £9.00
23906 2001 Tropical Fruit, u/m. SG591-4 £7.00
23907 2002 Weaving, u/m. SG628-31 £9.00
23908 2004 Terebra Shells, u/m. SG660-3 £7.00
23909 2004 Murphy’s Petrel set & miniature sheet, u/m. SG674-8 + MS679 £19.00
23910 2008 Sunsets, u/m SG768-73 £12.00
23911 2008 Green Turtles miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS775 £7.50
23912 2009 Visiting Aircraft, u/m. SG791-94 £11.00
23913 2010 Endemic Snails, u/m. SG816-9 £6.00
23914 2011 Peony Flowers, u/m. SG824-5 £4.00
23915 2013 Birth of Prince George miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS884 £9.00
23916 2017 William Bligh, u/m. SG1001-4 £12.50

POLAND

23917 1927 Military Medical Congress, fine used. SG266-8 £10.00



23918 1945 Warsaw Rising Fund, u/m. SG498 £6.50
23919 1945 1.5+8.5zl Trade union congress, u/m. SG546 £10.00
23920 1948 Centaur air set, fresh u/m. SG604-9 £12.50
23921 1961 Winter military Spartakiad, u/m. SG1216-19 £10.00
23922 1964 Winter Olympics, u/m. SG1443-50 £5.00
23923 1964 Space research, u/m. SG1540-47 £4.00
23924 1966 Woodland Birds, u/m. SG1697-705 £9.00
23925 1966 Satellites, u/m SG1709-16 £6.00
23926 1969 Pedigree Dogs, u/m. SG1878-85 £8.00
23927 1978 Aviation History, u/m. SG2538-43 £5.00
23928 1980 Fungi, u/m SG2679-84 £4.00
23929 1981 European Bison, u/m. SG2758-60 se-tenant £7.00
23930 1983 John Paul II miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS2883 £5.00
23931 1984 Religious architecture, u/m. SG2970-75 £4.50
23932 1985 The Wolf (WWF), u/m. SG2990-3 £6.00
23933 1985 Italia miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS3010 £4.00
23934 1985 Botticelli’s ‘Madonna and Child’ miniature sheet + sheet with

limited ovpt. SGMS3010+a £15.00
23935 1986 Cyclists’ Society, u/m. SG3082-87 £4.50
23936 1987 Antarctic Station, u/m SG3089-94 £4.00
23937 1991 Europa - Space, u/m. SG3356 £4.00
23938 1991 WWII Underground Army Commanders, u/m. SG3378-82 £8.50
23939 1992 Self-portraits, u/m. SG3389-94 £4.50
23940 1992 Virgin Mary of Czestochowa miniature sheet, u/m SGMS3411 £7.00
23941 1993 Polska (5th issue) miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS3476 £9.00
23942 1993 Birds, u/m. SG3485-90 £10.00
23943 1993 Pope John Paul II miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS3498 £8.00
23944 1993 Fish, u/m. SG3532-35 £4.00
23945 1999 Engineers - Bridges, u/m. SG3781-82 £4.00
23946 2000 Post Day - Children’s Paintings, u/m. SG3884-87 £4.00
23947 2001 Polish institutions abroad, u/m. SG3914-17 £8.00
23948 2004 St. Mary’s sanctuaries, u/m. SG4135-51 £30.00
23949 2007 Zoos, u/m. SG4281-4 £13.00
23950 2016 World Youth Day - Pope Francis miniature sheet, u/m.

SGMS4737 £10.00

PORTUGAL

23951 1941 3E Airpost, good used. SG893 £10.00
23952 1968 Europa, u/m. SG1337-39 £25.00
23953 1981 Christmas, u/m. SG1859-61 £5.00

PORTUGAL: MADEIRA

23954 1985 Fish (1st series), u/m. SG216-17 £5.00
23955 1986 Fish (2nd series), u/m. SG222-23 £6.00

QATAR

23956 1987 Literacy Day, u/m. SG819-20 £7.00
23957 1998 27th Anniversary of Independance, u/m. SG1047-8 £4.00
23958 1998 University of Qatar, u/m. SG1049-50 £4.00
23959 2000 50th Anniversary of Qatar Post Office, u/m. SG1084-5 £6.75
23960 2003 Jewellery, u/m. SG1128-33 £11.00
23961 2004 Asian Games, u/m. SG1147-52 £17.00
23962 2008 Traditional Perfume miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1213 £8.00
23963 2010 Doha Capital of Arab Culture miniature sheet, u/m.

SGMS1249 £7.00

RHODESIA

23964 1896 on Cape 6d Deep purple, good to fine used. SG63 £50.00
23965 1909-12 4d Olive fine m/m, SG105 £5.50
23966 1909-11 7½d & 10d Surcharges, fine m/m. SG116-7 £12.00

ROMANIA

23967 1872 50b Carmine-rose, fine used. SG111 £35.00
23968 1906 Forty Years Rule 25st black & blue fine used. SG508 £4.00
23969 1938 Nicolas Grigorescu, fine m/m SG1385-9 £12.00
23970 1973 Anniversaries, u/m. SG3992-95 £4.00
23971 1973 IBRA - Painting miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS3998 £9.00
23972 1977 Gymnastics, u/m SG4332-37 £4.00
23973 1985 World Cup Football (1st issue), u/m. SG4980-85 £4.00
23974 1986 Band Concert - Disney, u/m. SG5021-29 £30.00
23975 1993 Europa miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS5526 £5.00
23976 2007 Raptors set + miniature sheet, u/m SG6785-89 + MS6790 £10.00
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23977 2011 National Arena stamp + miniature sheet, u/m. SG7168 +
MS7169 £12.50

23978 2011 Zodiac (2nd issue) in sheetlet, u/m SG7175-80 £15.00

RUSSIA

23979 1937 Pushkin miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS733c £25.00
23980 1937 Air Force Exhibition miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS752b £160.00
23981 1945 Artillary day, fine used. SG1146-1147 £4.50
23982 1947 800th Anniversary of Moscow miniature sheet, u/m.

SGMS1300b £75.00
23983 1956 40k Shokalski, u/m. SG2036 £4.00
23984 1957 Sixth youth festival set, u/m. SG2084-87 £4.00
23985 1957 40k Yanka Kupala, fresh mtd mint. SG2107 £5.00
23986 1958 Russian Pavilion, imperf u/m. SG2188b-2189b £5.00
23987 1962 25th Anniv of 1st Soviet Polar Drifting Station miniature sheet

(few minor gum bends), u/m. SGMS2693a £150.00
23988 1963 Decorative Arts, u/m. SG2810-13 £4.00
23989 1963 People’s Spartakiad miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS2872c £5.00
23990 1964 Moscow Zoo, u/m. SG3000b-6b £7.50
23991 1965 Popov’s radio discoveries miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS3135 £7.00
23992 1965 Basketball miniature sheet, u/m SGMS3204 £8.00
23993 1966 Art Treasures of the Hermitage, u/m. SG3377-81 £5.00
23994 1967 World Fair miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS3385 £4.00
23995 1967 Philatelic Exhibition miniatuure sheet, u/m. SGMS3417 £6.00
23996 1967 1st Earth Satellite, u/m. SGMS3425 £5.00
23997 1969 Cosmonautics Day set + miniatuure sheet, u/m. SG3666-8 +

MS3669 £10.00
23998 1969 Cosmonautics Day miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS3669 £6.00
23999 1969 Tupolev Tu-144 miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS3771 £5.00
24000 1970 Leonardo da Vinci miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS3898 £6.50
24001 1971 Marine Fauna, u/m. SG3967-71 £5.00
24002 1971 Tropical Flowers miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS4015 £4.00
24003 1972 Russian Paintings, u/m. SG4064-70 £5.00
24004 1972 Painting miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS4129 £5.00
24005 1973 Ice Hockey miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS4170 £10.00
24006 1974 Marine Paintings, u/m. SG4263-68 £4.00
24007 1974 Birth Anniv of Lenin, u/m. SGMS4272 £4.00
24008 1974 Pushkin (writer) miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS4287 £4.00
24009 1975 Marine Life, u/m. SG4415-20 £4.00
24010 1977 Ice-breakers (2nd series), u/m. SG4654-60 £6.00
24011 1978 Soviet-Polish Space Flight, u/m SG4777-79 £4.00
24012 1982 Ornithological Congress, u/m. SG5235-40 £4.00
24013 1982 Lacquerware Paintings, u/m. SG5248-52 £4.00
24014 1982 Gliders (1st series) u/m. SG5256-60 £5.00
24015 1983 Fishing Vessels, u/m. SG5341-45 £4.00
24016 1984 Winter Olympics, u/m. SG5405-8 £4.00
24017 1984 Moscow Zoo, u/m. SG5409-13 £4.00
24018 1984 French Paintings miniature sheet, u/m SG5506 £6.00
24019 1984 Fire Engines (1st series), u/m. SG5510-14 £4.00
24020 1985 Spanish Paintings miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS5530 £8.00
24021 1985 Plants of Siberia, u/m. SG5577-81 £4.00
24022 1988 Winter Olympics miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS5835 £4.00
24023 1988 Fountains strip of 5, u/m. SG5952a £6.00
24024 1989 Honey Bees, u/m. SG5996-99 £4.00
24025 1989 Ducks (1st series), u/m. SG6011-13 x 3 sheetlet £7.50
24026 1989 Battle of Hango Head miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS6025 £4.00
24027 1990 Nature Conservation miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS6182 £6.00
24028 1992 Icons, se-tenant block of 4, u/m. SG6381a £5.00
24029 1995 Europa - Peace, u/m. SG6565-66 £5.00
24030 1997 Europa - Tales & Legends, u/m. SG6665 £4.00
24031 1997 State Museum (1st issue), u/m. SG6713-16 £4.00
24032 1998 Artists, u/m. SG6741-44 £4.00
24033 1998 Berries, u/m. SG6770-74 £4.00
24034 2015 UNESCO - National Park miniature sheet, u/m SGMS8119 £9.00
24035 2015 Nizhy Novgorod miniature sheet, u/m SGMS8193 £7.50
24036 2015 City of Derbent miniature sheet, u/m SGMS8214 £7.50
24037 2015 Chersonese miniature sheet, u/m SGMS8218 £7.50

RWANDA

24038 1967 Europa Stamp Exhibition miniature sheets, u/m SGMS206(2) £10.00
24039 1968 Christmas, u/m. SGMS285 £5.00



ST HELENA

24040 1913 4d, 6d, fine m/m. SG83-84 £13.00
24041 1987 Marine Mammals, u/m. SG509-12 £5.50
24042 1988 Lloyd’s List, u/m. SG527-30 £7.00
24043 1989 Philexfrance, u/m. SG540-4 £5.00
24044 1990 Communications, u/m. SG566-9 £4.00
24045 1990 Maiden Voyage of “St Helena II”, u/m. SG572-5 £6.00
24046 1990 Christmas - Local Churches, u/m. SG577-81 £4.00
24047 1991 Motorcycles, u/m. SG598-601 £6.00
24048 1991 Motorcycles set & miniature sheet, u/m. SG598-601 + MS602 £11.00
24049 1992 Columbus, u/m. SG603-6 £10.00
24050 1992 Christmas, u/m. SG617-20 £4.00
24051 1994 Flowers (2nd series) u/m. SG676-80 £4.00
24052 1995 Endemic Invertebrates, u/m. SG699-702 £6.00
24053 1996 Union Castle Ships (1st series) u/m. SG710-3 £10.00
24054 1997 Endemic Plants, u/m. SG734-9 sheetlet of 6 £8.50
24055 1997 Discovery (1st issue) u/m. SG741-4 £8.00
24056 1998 Union Castle Ships (2nd series) u/m. SG757-60 £12.50
24057 1999 Philexfrance miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS785 £4.00
24058 1999 Discovery (3rd issue) u/m SG786-9 £9.00
24059 1999 Union Castle miniature sheet, u/m SGMS799 £14.00
24060 2000 Boer War (1st issue) u/m. SG806-9 £9.00
24061 2000 Christmas, u/m. SG815-19 £5.00
24062 2001 Discovery (5th issue) u/m. SG828-31 £10.00
24063 2002 Sand Plover, u/m. SG852-5 £6.00
24064 2002 RN Ships from Falkland War, u/m. SG861-6 £7.50
24065 2002 Sperm Whale (WWF) u/m. SG872-5 £4.00
24066 2002 Princess Royal miniature sheet, u/m SGMS876 £6.00
24067 2005 Battle of Trafalgar (2nd issue) u/m. SG969-71 £9.00
24068 2009 King Henry VIII, u/m. SG1084-93 sheetlet £20.00
24069 2009 Christmas, u/m. SG1106-9 £6.00
24070 2009 Diocese, u/m. SG1110-13 £6.00
24071 2013 60th Anniv of the Coronation set + miniature sheet, u/m

SG1196-200 + MS1201 £12.50
24072 2017 Christmas - Flowers, u/m. SG1261-64 £5.50

ST. KITTS-NEVIS

24073 1938-50 5/- Grey green & scarlet Perf.14, (Ch) fine used. SG77a £42.00

ST KITTS

24074 1985 Christmas, u/m. SG181-4 SPECIMEN £5.00
24075 1988 Flowers, u/m. SG250-3 £4.00
24076 1990 50th Anniv of Battle of Britain - Spitfires miniature sheet, u/m.

SGMS311 £15.00
24077 1991 Fishes, u/m. SG338-41 £4.00
24078 1991 Christmas, u/m. SG346-49 £4.00
24079 1993 Girls Brigade, u/m. SG382-83 £4.00
24080 1994 Treasury Building miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS400 £6.00
24081 2001 Japanese Woodcuts, u/m. SG636-41 £5.00
24082 2002 Winter Olympics miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS692 £4.00
24083 2005 Pope John Paul II & Nelson Mandella, u/m. SG826 x 4 sheetlet £10.00
24084 2009 Princess Diana commemoration miniature sheet, u/m.

SGMS973 £6.00
24085 2009 “Freewinds” Cruiseship in 2 miniature sheets, u/m. SGMS974

+ MS975 £5.00

ST LUCIA

24086 1864-76 [1d] Intense Black, (CC) Perf 12?(CC) mtd mint, part gum.
SG11a £20.00

24087 1912-21 2/6d Black & red/blue (MCA) fine m/m. SG87 £19.00
24088 1916 1d Scarlet ovpt WAR TAX,  u/m. SG89 £12.00
24089 1935 Silver Jubilee, fine m/m, SG109-12 £13.00
24090 1938-48 1d Violet, perf 14½x14, fine m/m. SG129 £6.00
24091 1938-48 1½d Scarlet, fine m/m. SG130 £4.00
24092 1938-48 2d Grey, fine m/m. SG131 £4.25
24093 1938-48 2½d Ultramarine, fine m/m. SG132 £6.50
24094 1938-48 3d Orange, fine m/m. SG133 £4.00
24095 1938-48 6d Claret, Perf 13½, fine m/m. SG134 £11.00
24096 1938-48 6d Claret & carmine-lake, Perf 13½, fine m/m. SG134a £4.75
24097 1938-48 1/- Brown, Perf 13½, fine m/m. SG135 £4.00
24098 1953-63 Set to $2.50 (13v)  fine used. SG172-84 £15.00

LOT DESCRIPTION PRICE LOT DESCRIPTION PRICE
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24099 1964-68 Set to $2.50 (14v)  fine used, most with circular postmarks.
SG197-210 £7.00

24100 2005 Trafalgar set & miniature sheet, u/m. SG1323-6 + MS1327 £18.00
24101 2008 Whiptail Lizard (WWF) u/m. SG1370-3 £11.00
24102 2011 Lifetime of Service miniature sheet, u/m SGMS1406 £5.00

Postal Fiscal

24103 1882 3d perf 14 fine used with light cancel. SGF15 £34.00

ST. VINCENT

24104 1863-68 6d Deep green, good to fine used. SG7 £50.00
24105 1883-84 4d Ultramarine-blue (CA) fine lightly used. SG43 £34.00
24106 1885 1d on 2½d on 1d Lake fine m/m. SG46 £32.00
24107 1892 5d on 4d Chocolate, fine m/m. SG59 £32.00
24108 1938-47 5/- Scarlet & deep green, l/m/m. SG158 £13.00
24109 1973 Surcharged birds, u/m. SG380-82 £5.00
24110 1977 Guides 15c WMK INVERTED, u/m. SG537w £5.00
24111 1983 Marine Life, u/m. SG710-3 £4.00
24112 1986 Timber Resources, u/m. SG1014-7 £6.00
24113 1991 Pavarotti, u/m. SGMS1724 £5.00
24114 1993 Papal Visit stamp + miniature sheet, u/m. SG2311 + MS2312 £5.00
24115 1998 Railways miniature sheets, u/m. SGMS4085(2) £5.00
24116 2006 Olympics, u/m. SG5548-51 £5.00

ST. VINCENT: GRENADINES

24117 1987 Marine Life set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG542-5 + MS546 £6.00
24118 1989 World Cup Football in sheetlet, u/m. SG609-16 £7.00
24119 1989 Columbus miniature sheets (1st issue) u/m. SGMS625(2) £10.00
24120 1992 Stamp Expo - Disney, u/m. SG813-6 £6.00

SAMOA

24121 1895-1900 3d on 2d Orange, fine m/m SG76 £6.00
24122 1945-53 2/6d Deep Brown (upright wmk), fine used. SG207 £37.50
24123 1945-53 £2 Bright purple (wmk upright), fine used SG212 £225.00
24124 1978 Turtles (WWF) u/m. SG506-7 £5.00
24125 1985 Cars, u/m. SG692-5 £6.00
24126 1986 Fishes, u/m. SG736-40 £4.00
24127 1991 World Cup Rugby miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS863 £8.50
24128 1992 Columbus miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS881 £4.00
24129 1992 Olympics, u/m. SG882-5 £5.00
24130 1993 Fish, u/m. SG890-3 £5.00
24131 1993 Flying Foxes (WWF) u/m. SG898-901 £5.00
24132 1994 Robert Louis Stevenson, u/m. SG929-32 £5.00
24133 1995 End of WWII set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG961-4 + MS965 £6.00
24134 1996 70th Birthday QEII miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS987 £4.00
24135 1998 80th Anniv RAF set + miniature sheet, fine used. SG1029-32

+ MS1033 £8.00
24136 1999 Maritime Heritage, u/m. SG1038-41 £6.00
24137 2004 Butterfly Fish set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG1145-8 + MS1149 £9.00
24138 2012 Independence, u/m. SG1231-34 £6.00

SAN MARINO

24139 1961 Europa 500L sheetlet of 6 stamps, fine u/m. SG640 £130.00
24140 1990 European Tourism Year Booklet, u/m. SG 1366-72 £4.00
24141 1990 World Cup miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1373 £5.50
24142 2004 San Paulo, u/m. SG2000-2 £6.50
24143 2005 Europa - Gastronomy, u/m. SG2030-31 £4.00

SARAWAK

24144 1923 Surcharge 1st printing 1c on 10c Blue and 2c on 12c Purple,
fine m/m. SG72-3 £10.00

24145 1945 8c Carmine overprinted “BMA”, fine used. SG132 £24.00
24146 1947 Cypher set to $5 (15v) fine m/m. SG150-64 £16.00
24147 1949 UPU, fine used. SG167-70 £9.00
24148 1950 1c to $5 (15v) fine used SG171-85 £35.00

SENEGAL

24149 1973 Chagall, u/m. SG532 £5.00

SERBIA & MONTENEGRO

24150 2004 Jufiz XII miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS95 £4.00
24151 2006 Winter Olympics, u/m. SG187-88 £5.00
24152 2006 Europa miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS204 £5.00



SEYCHELLES

24153 1935 Silver Jubilee set fine m/m. SG128-31 £11.00
24154 1938-49 9c Scarlet, l/m/m. SG138 £12.00
24155 1938-49 15c Brown-red (Ord), l/m/m. SG139ab £6.00
24156 1938-49 50c Deep reddish violet, fine m/m. SG144 £10.00
24157 1948 Silver Wedding, fine used. SG152-53 £37.00
24158 1971 Airport, u/m. SG294-9 £5.00
24159 1978 Wildlife, u/m. SG433-6 £4.00
24160 1980 Birds (2nd series) - Kestrel, u/m. SG463-7 £6.00
24161 1984 Lloyds List, u/m. SG583-6 £4.00
24162 1984 Whale Conservation, u/m. SG601-04 £8.00
24163 1985 Audubon, u/m. SG605-8 £8.00
24164 1985 Expo ‘85 miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS613 £6.00
24165 1987 Butterflies, u/m. SG659-62 £8.00
24166 1999 18th-century Ships, u/m. SG890-3 £6.00
24167 2003 Tree Frog miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS921 £7.50
24168 2006 Archbishop Makarios, u/m. SG945-6 £5.00
24169 2007 Aldabra, u/m. SG954-6 £5.00
24170 2008 Birds set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG961-4 + MS965 £14.00
24171 2008 Birds miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS965 £11.00

Postage Dues

24172 1951 Postage Dues 2c,6c,9c,18c & 30c, all fine used. SGD1,3,4,6 &
D8 £17.00

24173 1951 Postage Due 20c, fine used. SGD77 £9.00

SEYCHELLES: ZES

24174 1985 Giant Tortoises of Aldabra (WWF) u/m. SG120-3 £12.00
24175 1987 Coral Reef Fishes, u/m. SG144-8 £5.00
24176 1990 Queen Mother’s 90th, u/m. SG212-3 £5.00

SIERRA LEONE

24177 1938-44 2d Mauve, lightly m/m, Cat £50. SG191 £26.00
24178 1938-44 5/- Red-brown (Rice harvesting) l/m/m. SG198 £8.00
24179 1949 UPU Commemoratives, fine used. SG205-208 £12.50
24180 1956-61 2/6, good to fine used. SG219 £9.00
24181 1985 Audubon set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG853-6 + MS857 £14.00
24182 1998 Princess Diana x3 miniature sheet u/m. SGMS2862(3) £7.50
24183 2000 Betty Boop sheetlet + miiniature sheets, u/m. SG3229-37 +

MS3238(2) £15.00
24184 2001 Mao Tse-tung x2 miniature sheets, u/m. SGMS3832(2) £8.00
24185 2001 QEII’s 75th Birthday miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS3842 £6.00
24186 2001 Toulouse-Lautrec miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS3852 £6.00
24187 2003 Prince William’s 21st Birthday miniature sheet, u/m.

SGMS4140 £6.00
24188 2004 Concorde x2 miniature sheets, u/m. SGMS4184 & MS4185 £19.00
24189 2004 Christmas, u/m. SG4322-5 £7.00
24190 2005 Rotary miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS4332 £6.00
24191 2007 Princess Diana miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS4523 £6.00
24192 2007 Diamond Wedding,u/m. SG4612-13 x 3 sheetlet £7.50
24193 2009 Pope Benedicts visit to Israel miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS4690 £7.25

SINGAPORE

24194 1948 Silver Wedding, good postally used. SG31-32 £34.00
24195 1949 UPU, lightly m/m. SG33-36 £6.00
24196 1962-66 $1 Kingfisher, u/m. SG75 £20.00
24197 1968-73 $10 multicoloured fine used SG115 £10.00
24198 1971 CW Meeting, u/m. SG146-9 £6.00
24199 1971 CW Meeting, fine used. SG146-9 £7.00
24200 1971 Tourism, fine used SG150-4 £10.00
24201 1971 Festivals, u/m. SG155-8 £5.00
24202 1971 Festivals, fine used. SG155-8 £7.00
24203 1972 National day, fine used. SG178-81 £4.00
24204 1972 Youth, u/m. SG182-4 £4.00
24205 1972 Shipping, u/m SG185-7 £7.00
24206 1972 Shipping, fine used SG185-7 £10.00
24207 1973 Prosperity, u/m. SG189-92 £5.00
24208 1973 Prosperity, fine used. SG189-92 £4.00
24209 1974 Tropical Fish, u/m. SG229-32 £5.00
24210 1975 Singapore Views, u/m. SG246-8 £4.00
24211 1975 Birds, u/m. SG260-63 £10.00
24212 1975 Birds, fine used. SG260-63 £14.00
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24213 1976 Orchids, u/m. SG272-5 £10.00
24214 1978 Neptune Orient Anniv, u/m. SG335-38 £5.00
24215 1989 Paintings of Chinatown, u/m. SG592-5 £5.00
24216 1989 Fishes, u/m. SG602-5 £6.50
24217 1992 Local Artists (1st series) u/m. SG677-80 £4.00
24218 1995 Orchids (6th issue) u/m miniature sheet. SGMS817 £7.50
24219 1997 Thailand - Shells in u/m corner blocks of 4. SG908-11 £5.00
24220 2003 Mass Rapid Transport system, u/m corner blocks of 4.

SG1300-2 £12.00
24221 2009 Diplomatic relations with the Philippines miniature sheet, u/m.

SGMS1878 £4.00

SLOVENIA

24222 2011 Johann Gerstner (violinist) miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS947 £6.00
24223 2014 Nature Parks miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1113 £6.00

SOLOMON IS

24224 1907 ½d Canoe fine used. SG1 £9.00
24225 1972 Flora & Fauna Definitives to $5, u/m. SG219-33a £35.00
24226 1984 Lloyd’s List, u/m. SG519-22 £4.00
24227 1986 Operation Raleigh, u/m. SG558-61 £5.00
24228 1990 Personal Ornaments, u/m. SG666-69 £5.00
24229 2005 Battle of Trafalgar (2nd issue) u/m SG1159-61 £8.50
24230 2006 Dinosaurs, u/m. SG1194-1201 £14.00
24231 2009 Seafaring, u/m. SG1262-7 x 6 sheetlets £110.00

SOMALILAND

24232 1912-19 2a Dull purple & violet-purple, fine used. SG62 £11.00
24233 1935 Silver Jubilee, fine m/m. SG86-89 £11.00
24234 1938 6a lightly m/m. SG98 £8.00
24235 1938 8a Grey & 12a Red-orange, both fine used. SG99-100 £45.00
24236 1938 12a, lightly m/m. SG100 £12.00
24237 1938 1r Green, fine used. SG101 £70.00
24238 1938 3r Bright blue & 5r black, both fine used. SG103-4 £85.00
24239 1949 UPU, fine used. SG121-4 £9.00

SOUTH AFRICA

24240 1930-45 2d Blue & violet, attractive good to fine used horz pair,
SG44e £50.00

24241 1933-48 3d Ultramarine, m/m horz pair. SG59 £9.50
24242 1933-48 1/- Brown & chalky blue, fine used horz pair. SG62 £13.00
24243 1935 Silver Jubilee set in vertical pairs, fine m/m. SG65-68 £20.00
24244 1938 Voortrekker, fine used horz pairs. SG76-79 £21.00
24245 1947-54 1/- Blackish brown & ultramarine, fine used, horz pair

SG120a £15.00
24246 1947-54 2/6d Green & brown, fine used vert pair, SG121 £22.00
24247 1947-54 5/- Black & Pale Blue-green, fine used pair. SG122 £56.00
24248 1947-54 5/- Black & deep yellow-green good to fine used horz pair.

SG122a £75.00
24249 2015 Healthy Living, u/m. SG2169-73 sheetlet £12.00
24250 2016 CITES COP17, cto used. SG2241-44 sheetlet £10.00

Officials

24251 1933 1/- brown & deep blue, (Ovpt 21mm apart, Wmk upright)
fine cds used horz pair. SGO17bw £140.00

24252 1935-49 1/- fine used horz pair. SGO25 £36.00

SOUTH ARABIA

24253 1966 (Seiyun) Ovpt 100f on 2/-, fine used SG52 £45.00
24254 1967 (Seyiun) 75f Churchill, u/m. SG123 £6.00

SOUTH GEORGIA

24255 1972 Shackleton, u/m. SG32-5 £4.00
24256 1974 Churchill set & miniature sheet, u/m. SG40-1 + MS42 £6.50
24257 1974 Churchill miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS42 £4.75
24258 1975 Cook, u/m. SG43-45 £6.00
24259 1976 “Discovery” Investigations, u/m. SG46-9 £5.00
24260 1977 4p on 4d Bronze green, u/m. SG59 £16.00
24261 1979 Captain Cook, u/m. SG70-3 £4.00
24262 1979 Cook, u/m. SG70-73 gutter pairs £12.00
24263 1988 Sea Shells, u/m. SG179-82 £4.00
24264 1988 Lloyd’s of London, u/m. SG183-6 £4.00
24265 1989 Combined Services Expedition, u/m. SG191-4 £4.00
24266 1992 QEII’s Accession, u/m. SG209-13 £4.00



24267 1992 Liberation, u/m. SG218-21 £5.00
24268 1993 Whaling Museum, u/m. SG223-6 £4.00
24269 1995 Sailing Ships, u/m. SG258-60 £4.50
24270 1999 Island Views, cto used. SG283-7 £5.00
24271 2000 Prince William’s 18th Birthday miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS319 £12.50
24272 2001 Marine Life, u/m. SG328-31 £15.00
24273 2002 Golden Jubilee, u/m. SG332-5 £8.00
24274 2002 Elephant Seal miniature sheet, u/m SGMS343 £17.50
24275 2002 Queen Mother Commemoration miniature sheet, u/m.

SGMS348 £4.00
24276 2003 Grey-headed Albatross (WWF)  u/m. SG353-6 £4.50
24277 2004 Grytviken Centenary, u/m. SG403-06 gutter pairs £17.00
24278 2005 Duncan Carse, u/m. SG407-10 £8.50
24279 2005 Emperor Penguins, u/m. SG411-16 £14.00
24280 2008 Polar Year, fine cto used. SG445-8 £12.50
24281 2008 Fisheries, u/m. SG449-52 £11.00
24282 2008 Fisheries, fine cto used. SG449-52 £11.00
24283 2010 Cephalopods miniature sheet, u/m SGMS491 £6.00
24284 2011 BBC Frozen Planet, u/m. SG537-40 x 4 sheetlets £36.00
24285 2011 Frank Wild, u/m. SG542-49 £20.00
24286 2013 Star Trails, u/m. SG582-85 £11.00
24287 2013 Habitat Restoration, u/m SG599-604 £10.00
24288 2013 Whaler’s Church, u/m SG605-10 £10.00
24289 2014 Royal Christenings, u/m. SG611-14 £10.00
24290 2014 History of Reindeer, u/m. SG615-18 £10.00
24291 2016 90 Years of Style £3 miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS666 £10.00
24292 2016 Antarctic Tour Operators, u/m. SG667-70 £11.50
24293 2016 Sports, u/m. SG675-78 £11.50

SOUTH WEST AFRICA

24294 1931 Pictorial 4d Green & purple and 6d Blue & brown cds used
horizontal pairs. SG78-9 £10.00

24295 1938 Voortrekker Memorial set of four horz. pairs, fine used.
SG105-08 £95.00

24296 1939 Huguenot, fine used horz pairs. SG111-13 £35.00
24297 1941-43 War Effort 3d, l/m/m. SG117 £14.00
24298 1941-43 War Effort 4d orange-brown fine used horz pair. SG118 £12.50

Officials

24299 1938 1½d Train, fine  used horz pair. SGO17 £32.00
24300 1945-50 1½d lightly m/m horz pair. SGO20 £22.50

SOUTHERN RHODESIA

24301 1953 Rhodes Centenary, fine m/m. SG71-75 £4.50

SPAIN

24302 2001 Castles, u/m. SG3719-22 £7.50
24303 2001 Exfilna National Philatelic Exhibition miniature sheet, u/m.

SGMS3770 £4.76
24304 2002 Trees (3rd series), u/m. SG3837-38 £4.00
24305 2002 Flowers-Paintings (self-adhesive), u/m. SG3839-46 £4.50
24306 2002 Equestrian Games, u/m. SG3868-74 £9.50
24307 2001 Retirement of Francisco Romero Lopez (Bull fighter)

miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS3787 £4.50
24308 2005 Publications miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS4107 £6.00
24309 2006 Espana - Tennis miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS4209 £5.00
24310 2010 Expo, Shanghi, u/m. SGMS4517 £4.00
24311 2011 Musical Instruments, u/m. SG4589-92 £4.00
24312 2011 Cathedrals miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS4619 £12.00

SPAIN: IFNI

24313 1952 Ferdinand the Catholic 5p, m/m. SG80 £12.00

SRI LANKA

24314 1984 Orchids, u/m. SG866a-69 £7.00
24315 1985 World Tourism Organisation, u/m. SG907-10 £4.00
24316 1994 Indigenous People, u/m. SG1272-73 £5.00
24317 1996 Cricket miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1339 £5.00
24319 2006 Provincial Flowers, u/m. SG1836-39 £9.00
24318 2006 Provincial Flowers, u/m. SG1836-39 £8.00
24320 2008 Olympics, u/m. SG1948-51 £4.50

SUDAN

24321 1897 10p Mauve, fine used. SG9 £38.00
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Officials

24322 1902 1m Brown & pink with “Round Stops”, fine used. SGO3b £35.00
24323 1915-22 10m Green & mauve, good to fine used. SGO14 £14.00
24324 1936-46 2m Orange & chocolate (Chalky paper), fine used.

SGO33a £46.00
24325 1936-46 5p Chestnut & green, usual light gum toning, u/m. SGO40 £12.00
24326 1936-46 5p Chestnut & green, ordinary paper, lightly m/m. SGO40a £65.00
24327 1936-46 8p Emerald & black, overprinted “SG”, fine used. SGO40c £35.00
24328 1948 4p Ultramarine & black, (Perf.13)  fine used. SGO52a £22.00

Postage Dues

24329 1948 Postage Due set ‘altered arabic Inscriptions’, 20m has 1 toned
perf not visible from the front fine used, SGD12-15 £100.00

SURINAM

24330 1975 Easter, u/m. SG789-92 £4.00
24331 1976 Fish, u/m. SG822-9 £5.50
24332 1976 Pet Dogs miniture sheet, u/m. SGMS843 £8.50
24333 1982 TB (Robert Keech), u/m. SG1086-8 £5.00
24334 1983 Scouts, u/m. SG1114-7 £7.00
24335 1983 Raphael, u/m. SG1123-8 £6.50
24336 1984 Sea Shells, u/m. SG1169-72 £5.50
24337 1984 Scouts, u/m. SG1193-6 £9.00
24338 1984 World Food Day, u/m. SG1206-7 £4.00
24339 1985 Cacti, u/m. SG1215-20 £10.00
24340 1985 Birds miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1253 £6.50
24341 1986 Cathedral, u/m. SG1284-6 £6.00
24342 1987 Girl Guides, u/m SG1315-18 £9.00
24343 1987 Pan American Games, u/m. SG1319-21 £8.00
24344 1987 Forestry Commission, u/m. SG1322-4 £10.00
24345 1987 Indian Weaving set & miniature sheet, u/m. SG1351-3 +

MS1354 £11.00
24346 1987 Various surcharges, u/m. SG1356-57 £12.00
24347 1988 Easter, u/m. SG1371-3 £4.00
24348 1988 Olympics, u/m. SG1374-7 £11.00
24349 1988 Filacept SG1385-7, u/m £10.00
24350 1988 Red Cross, u/m. SG1389-90 £7.00
24351 1988 Child Welfare, u/m. SG1392-4 £6.75
24352 1992 Christmas, u/m. SG1538-41 £10.00
24353 1995 Police Force, u/m. SG1639 £15.00

SWAZILAND

24354 1984 Fungi, cto used. SG462-5 £8.00

SWEDEN

24355 1855-58 4sk Pale blue, good to fine used. SG2 £40.00
24356 1862-72 17ore Purple fine used, Cat.£170. SG13 £90.00
24357 1985 Int Youth Year miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1275 £5.00
24358 1995 Mountain Flowers, u/m SG1807-10 £6.00
24359 2001 Working Dogs, u/m. SG2143-6 in booklet £10.00
24360 2001 Nobel Prizes (1st issue) u/m. SG2158-61 in booklet £12.50
24361 2001 Daniel Solander vertical pair, u/m. SG2174-75 £6.00
24362 2010 Europa - Children’s Books, u/m. SG2646-47 (coils) £7.50
24363 2011 Europa - Forests, u/m. SG2719-20 £7.50

Booklets

24364 1999 Rabbits booklet, u/m SGSB527 £7.50
24365 2001 Working Dogs booklet, u/m SGSB552 £7.50

Officials

24366 1889 10o on 24o Yellow fine used. SGO43 £15.00

SWITZERLAND

24367 1852 Large figures 15r rose, good 4 margins, fine used with barred
cancel. SG23 £85.00

24368 1854 10r Bright blue strip of 3. fine used with 3 margins, right hand
stamp with minor vertical crease. An attractive multiple. SG26 £100.00

24369 1862-64 40c Green, fine used. SG58 £50.00
24370 1862-64 60r Copper-bronze, fine used. SG59 £135.00
24371 1867-78 15c Lemon-yellow, u/m. SG63 £6.00
24372 1867-78 15c Lemon-yellow, fine used with “Lausanne” pmk. SG63 £28.00
24373 1881 25c Green on Granite paper, fine used. SG110 £65.00
24374 1881 25c Green on Granite paper, diagonal handstamp “Ausser

Kurs” (No longer valid), fine mtd mint-unusual. SG110var £10.00
24376 1881 1fr Gold, fine m/m. SG113 £15.00



24375 1881 1fr Gold, m/m with hinge remainder, Cat £1,600. SG113 £375.00
24377 1900 UPU, line perf, fine used. SG188a-90a £27.50
24378 1900 UPU 25c Blue, fine used. SG190 £32.00
24379 1907 3c Cinamon, Tell’s son, fine used. SG226 £11.50
24380 1907 15c Mauve, good to fine used. SG230 £12.00
24381 1908-40 Initials C.L. on Rock only, set of 15 values (cheapest), all

good to fine used. SG232-46 £22.00
24382 1908-40 35c Yellow & green, chalky paper, grilled gum, fine used.

SG235a £14.00
24383 1908-33, 2c Bistre in tete beche pair, fine used, SG247a £42.00
24384 1908-33, 5c Green in tete beche pair, fine used, SG249a £60.00
24385 1908-33 10c Carmine in fine used tete beche pair. SG250a £14.00
24386 1908-33, 3c Orange (Type 18b) tete beche pair, fine used, SG255a £21.00
24387 1908-33 2c Ochre in fine used tete beche pair. SG260a £12.50
24388 1908-33, 5c Green (Type 18c) tete beche pair, fine used, SG263a £16.00
24389 1908-33 Helvetia values, good to fine used booklet pane of 6.

SG265a £17.00
24390 1908-33, 5c Deep green/buff (Redrawn) with grilled gum, fine used,

SG267b £6.00
24391 1914-33 15c Brown-lake/buff with grilled gum, fine used. SG286a £47.50
24392 1914-33 20c Orange-red, fine used tete beche pair. SG288a £12.50
24393 1918 Pictorial set, all very fine used. SG295-297 £14.00
24394 1921-30 6c on 7½c Grey, fine used in tete beche pair, SG310 £55.00
24395 1921-30 20c on 20c light blue & deep blue, fine used in tete beche

pair, SG315a £10.00
24396 1923-40 Air 20c Green, f/u SG317 £4.50
24397 1937-40 Air 35c Lake & brown and brown-ochre, fine m/m. SG320 £11.00
24398 1923-40 Air 35c [wings] Lake brown & brown-lake, fine used.

SG320 £45.00
24399 1937-40 Air 40c Blue & apple green, ordinary paper, fine m/m.

SG322 £48.00
24400 1923-40 50c Bi-plane, fine m/m. SG324 £12.50
24401 1937-40 Air 65c Slate blue & deep turquise blue on granite paper

(ordinary), fine used. SG325 £28.00
24402 1936-40 Air 75c red-orange & claret, granite. Ordinary ppr., fine

used. SG326 £60.00
24403 1937-40 Air 1f Reddish lilac & purple, granite paper, lightly m/m.

SG327 £44.00
24404 1923-40 Air 2f Wings one with ordinary paper and the other with

Chalky paper with grilled gum, both fine used. SG328-a £110.00
24405 1924 Red Cross set to 2fr, both  ordinary gum and grilled gum types

(8v), good to fine used, SG329-32 & SG329a-32a £37.50
24406 1924-40 Red Cross 90c Shield with red cross with chalky paper and

smooth gum, good to fine used, SG329b £65.00
24407 1932 Disarmament 90c airmail, fine used. SG346 £45.00
24408 1934 Definitive Landscapes 5c, 10c, 15c & 20c, all fine used tete

beche pairs. SG351a, 352a, 353a & 354a £22.00
24409 1935-7 Air, the three top values, fine used. SG361-3 £50.00
24410 1936-37 40r National defence fund surcharge, fine used. SG363 £20.00
24411 1938 Aarau miniature sheet fine cto used with FDI special cancel.

SGMS387a £44.00
24412 1938 Federal Parliament, 10f Green on buff paper with bluish

coating, fine used. SG390a £60.00
24413 1939 Zurich Exhibition short set of 3 values (5c,10c & 20c) in

German, Italian & French strips of 3 (9v), good to fine used.
SG394f-9f, scarce £80.00

24414 1940 20+5c Black & red, “Redrawn design”, fine used. SG403a £8.00
24415 1943 Cantonal Stamp Centenary miniature sheet fine used.

SG430b £65.00
24416 1943 National Philatelic Exhibition Geneva miniature sheet, fine

used with special cancel in red. SGMS433a £48.00
24417 1945 National fete, u/m. SG461-64 £6.00
24418 1945 10+10 and 20+10 National festival semi-postals in marginal,

inscription blocks of four, fresh u/m. SG462-463 £7.00
24419 1946 Special Flights 1f50, fine used. SG466 £24.00
24420 1946 National fete, u/m. SG467-70 £12.00
24421 1946 National fete 30c+10c, cds used. SG470 £12.50
24422 1947 National fete, u/m. SG473-76 £12.00
24423 1947 Swiss railways, good to fine used. SG477-80 £4.50
24424 1948 Winter Olympic games, u/m. SG481-84 £6.50
24425 1948 National fete, u/m. SG495-98 £6.00
24426 1948 National fete 30c+10c (Ticino), fine used. SG498 £8.00
24427 1948 IMABA miniature sheet fine cto used. SGMS498a £75.00
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24428 1949 Federal post, fine used. SG500-02 £9.00
24429 1949 National fete, u/m. SG506-09 £9.00
24430 1950 National fete, u/m. SG522-26 £20.00
24431 1951 National fete (Zurich), u/m SG527-31 £16.00
24433 1952 Pro Patria, u/m SG536-40 £12.00
24432 1952 Pro Patria, good to fine used, SG536-40 £16.00
24434 1953 Pro Patria, u/m. SG541-5 £17.00
24435 1954 Pro Patria, u/m. SG553-7 £13.00
24436 1955 National Philatelic Exhibition miniature sheet fine cto used

with special Exhibition pmk. SGMS561a £95.00
24437 1955 Pro-patria u/m. SG562-66 £12.00
24438 1956 Pro Patria, u/m. SG571-5 £9.00
24439 1957 Swiss Red Cross, u/m. SG580-84 £8.00
24440 1958 Pro Patria - Minerals, u/m. SG591-5 £7.00
24441 1959 Pro Patria - Minerals, u/m. SG601-5 £6.00
24442 1959 European PTT Conference ovpt, fine used. SG608-9 £10.00
24443 1960 Pro Patria - Minerals, u/m. SG636-40 £8.00
24444 1961 Pro Patria - Minerals, u/m. SG648-52 £7.50
24446 1963 Pro Patria, fine used. SG676-80 £5.00
24445 1963 Pro Patria, u/m. SG676-80 £5.00
24447 1976 Castles (1st series), fine used. SG915-8 £4.00
24448 1986 Pro Patria - Paintings, fine used blocks of 4 with special cancel.

SG1098-101 £16.00
24449 1998 Sports, u/m. SG1396-400 £6.00
24450 2004 Titeuf - Cartoon, u/m. SG1595-8 £6.00
24451 2004 Cycling miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1600 £4.00
24452 2004 Pro Patria - Small Buildings, u/m. SG1604-7 £8.50
24453 2004 Diddi - Cartoon (2nd series), u/m. SG1608-9 £4.00
24454 2004 Zeppelin, u/m. SG1612 £4.00
24455 2004 Animal Protection, u/m. SG1615-7 £6.50
24456 2004 Traditional Food - Cheese, u/m. SG1619-20 £5.00
24457 2005 Motor Show miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1634 £5.00
24458 2005 My Stamp - Colour, u/m. SG1646-7 £4.00
24459 2005 Centenary of Nuturefruende Schweiz miniature sheet, u/m.

SG1648 £10.50
24460 2005 Multimedia messaging, u/m. SG1649-52 £10.00
24461 2005 Watches, u/m. SG1653-4 £5.00
24462 2006 Mountains, u/m. SG1683-85 £4.00
24463 2006 NABA Exhibition miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1686 £9.00
24464 2006 Baden City Tower miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1699 £6.00
24465 2007 Stein Am Rhein, u/m. SG1710-12 £4.50
24466 2007 Legends & Stories, u/m. SG1715-8 £10.00
24467 2007 Roger Federer, u/m. SG1720 £4.00
24468 2007 Art, u/m. SG1729-30 £4.00
24469 2007 Greetings Stamps (self-adhesive), u/m. SG1733-5 £6.50
24470 2008 Horses, u/m. SG1752-4 £6.00
24471 2008 Traditional Routes, u/m. SG1767-70 £11.00
24472 2008 Foreign Artists, u/m. SG1776-9 £11.50
24473 2011 Christmas, u/m. SG1911-13 £10.00
24474 2013 Waterways, u/m. SG1987-89 £13.00
24475 2016 Marie Heim-Vogtlin - doctor, u/m SG2096 £4.00
24476 2016 Red Cross, u/m SG2100 £4.00
24477 2016 Lake Constance, u/m SG2105-7 £10.00
24478 2016 Solar Impulse, u/m SG2119a £4.00
24479 2016 Tourism - Bridge miniature sheet, u/m SGMS2127 £8.00

Booklets

24480 1967 Postal History booklet. SGSB51S £30.00

Officials

24481 1918 5c seriffed ovpt, m/m, lightly toned gum, Cat £170. SGO299 £40.00
24482 1918 10c serif ovpt, fine m/m. SGO303 £14.00
24483 1918 15c Purple/buff, thin overprint, fine used. SGO304 £60.00
24484 1918 Official set to 30c optd “Industrielle Kriegs-wirtschaft” (thicker

& larger), good to fine used. SGO308-15 £450.00
24485 1918 15c sans-serif ovpt, fine m/m. SGO312 £90.00
24486 1942-43 Official (9v) complete with grilled gum, fine cto used.

SGO4381B-89B £15.00
24487 1942-43 Official (Views) complete (10v), fine used. SGO427-0436 £13.00
24488 1950 Overprints on pictorial definitive issue, vibrant and fresh used

with tidy cancels. SGO522-532. £100.00



24489 1950 70c Violet optd Official, u/m. SGO532 £24.00

Postage Dues

24490 1878-80 500c Blue, frame Type I, fine used. SGD197A £25.00
24491 1883 20c, frame Type II (inverted), fine used. SGD165c £22.00
24492 1883 10c Olive-green, frame Type II (inverted), fine m/m block of 4

of which 2 are u/m. SGD183c £95.00
24493 1897 50c Green  to grass-green, frame Type II, fine used. SGD197B £28.00
24494 1924-34 Postage Due set (8v), fine m/m. SGD329-36 £18.00

Pro Juventute - “Charity Stamps”

24495 1915 5c & 10c both fine used. SGJ1a-2 £90.00
24496 1915 10c Children’s Fund, lightly m/m. SGJ2 £60.00
24497 1916 Children’s Fund, cds fine m/m. SGJ3-5 £36.00
24498 1916 Children’s Fund, 3h violet, fine used. SGJ3 £39.00
24500 1917 Children’s Fund,3c Violet (Valais), fine used. SGJ6 £50.00
24499 1917 Children’s Fund, good to fine used. SGJ6-8 £60.00
24501 1917 Children’s Fund,10c Red, u/m. SGJ8 £22.50
24502 1918 Arms, fine used. SGJ9-10 £37.50
24503 1922 Heraldry, good to fine used. SGJ20-23 £55.00
24504 1922 40r Arms, fine used. SGJ23 £50.00
24505 1924 Arms, fine used, SGJ28-31 £18.00
24506 1925 Arms, fine used. SGJ32-35 £12.50
24507 1929 Landscapes, fine used. SGJ48-51 £15.00
24508 1931 Pro Juventute set to 30c, fine used. SGJ56-9 £17.50
24509 1936 30c Bright blue & buff, fine used. SGJ79 £27.00
24510 1937 Children’s Fund miniature sheet, fine u/m. SGMSJ83a £7.00
24511 1938 Regional costumes, fine used. SGJ84-87 £7.00
24512 1939 Costumes, fine used. SGJ88-91 £16.50
24513 1940 Costumes, fine used. SGJ92-95 £8.00
24514 1944 Flowers set, fine used, SGJ108-11 £8.50
24515 1947 Flowers, fine used. SGJ120-23 £8.50
24516 1949 Flowers, fine used. SGJ128-31 £7.50
24517 1953 set to 40c, fine used. SGJ147-51 £13.00
24518 1963 Flowers, fine used. SGJ197-201 £5.00
24519 1986 Children’s Toys, fine cto used blocks of 4. SGJ295-98 £17.50
24520 1990 Child Development, fine used. SGJ312-5 £5.25
24521 1992 Christmas & Trees, fine used. SGJ320-4 £6.50
24522 1994 Fungi, fine used. SGJ329-32 £7.50
24523 1996 Christmas & Wildlife, fine used. SGJ337-40 £8.00
24524 2001 Childrens’s Books, u/m. SGJ357-60 £8.00
24525 2007 Holiday Fund, u/m. SGJ382-5 £12.50
24526 2008 Friendship, u/m. SGJ386-9 £15.00

League Of Nations

24527 1922-44 40c Yellow Green & Deep Magenta, fine used. SGLN19 £22.00
24528 1922-44 60c Orange-brown (Chalky paper), lightly m/m. SGLN21A £28.00
24529 1922-44 90c, 1f20, 1f50 & 2f Shield designs, good to used. SGLN24

& LN26-28 £50.00
24530 1922-44 90c Scarlet, Deepgreen & green, fine used. SGLN24 £17.00
24531 1922-44 90c, 1f20, 1f50 & 2f Shield designs with grilled gum, fine

cto used. SGLN24a & LN26a-28a £21.00
24532 1922-44 2f Red & grey (ordinary paper), fine used. SGLN28 £16.00
24533 1922-44 3f Rose-carmine. SGLN29 £40.00
24534 1932 Disarmament set to1f, fine cto used. SGLN34-9 £110.00
24535 1938 Labour Bureau (SG382-5) optd set of 4, fine cto used.

SGLN60-3 £27.50
24536 1939 Numbers 388B-90B, optd 3f to 10f, fine cto used. SGLN64-6 £65.00

Int Labour Office

24537 1923-44 20c Mauve, fine used. SGLB9 £17.00
24538 1948 optd “Bureau of International Education”  80c Chalky paper,

grilled gum, u/m. SGLB21A £30.00
24539 1948 optd “Bureau of International Education”  3f Rose-carmine,

fine used. SGLB27 £26.00
24540 1948 optd “Bureau of International Education”  10f Deep mauve,

fine used. SGLB30 £180.00
24541 1938 20c to 1f optd, fine used. SGLB52-5 £20.00
24542 1944 3f to 10f optd, good to fine used. SGLB77-9 £48.00

TANGANYIKA

24543 1961-64 20/- Showing ‘Extra snow on mountain’ variety in pair with
normal, u/m. SG119-19a £45.00
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TANZANIA

24544 1994 Space Research, u/m. SG2050-6 £4.50
24545 2005 D-Day miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS2460 £6.00

TANZANIA (Listed by Scott)

24546 1997 Modern Olympics, u/m, Scott 1578-81 £7.50

THAILAND

24547 1932 Chakri Dynasty & Opening of Memorial bridge over Menam,
good to fine used. SG269-76 £22.00

24548 1966 Asian Games (no low values), u/m. SG537-42 £100.00
24549 1978 Butterflies, u/m. SG967-70 £18.00
24550 1980 Bird Preservation, u/m. SG1017-20 £12.50
24551 1981 Correspondence Week - Dwarf Trees, u/m. SG1075-8 £7.50
24552 1984 Medicinal Plants, u/m. SG1181-84 £7.50
24553 1988 Accession Anniversary, u/m. SG1356-67 £15.00
24554 1989 Shells, u/m. SG1413-16 £7.50
24555 1989 Beetles, u/m. SG1438-41 £4.00
24556 1991 Mammals, u/m. SG1562-65 £5.00
24557 1993 Ridgebacks, u/m. SG1691-4 £6.00
24558 1996 Maghapuja Day, u/m. SG1827-30 £5.00
24559 1996 King Bhumibol (gold), u/m. SG1867 £20.00
24560 1996 Water Birds miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1896 £8.00
24561 1997 Asalhapuja Day, u/m. SG1951-54 £5.00
24562 1999 Thaipex - Domestic Rabbits, u/m. SG2125-8 £5.00
24563 1999 King’s Birthday (3rd issue), u/m. SG2146-54 £9.00
24564 2000 Lake of Lilies, u/m. SG2166-77 sheetlet £7.50
24565 2000 Kulap Khao Meadow, u/m. SG2178-89 sheetlet £7.50
24566 2000 Golden Wedding Anniv, u/m. SG2208-12 £8.00
24567 2000 Krachieo Meadow, u/m. SG2214-25 sheetlet £7.50
24568 2000 Period Tea Sets, u/m. SG2229-32 £4.00
24569 2000 Bua Tong Meadow, u/m. SG2241-52 sheetlet £7.50
24570 2001 Parrots, u/m. SG2255-58 £4.00
24571 2001 Marine Life, u/m. SG2261-9 sheetlet £7.50
24572 2001 Fungi, u/m. SG2290-3 £4.00
24573 2002 Fighting Fish, u/m. SG2343-46 £5.00
24574 2002 Thai Food - Bangkok, u/m. SG2376-9 £5.00
24575 2003 Kick Boxing, u/m. SG2432-5 £4.00
24576 2003 Bangkok (3rd issue) - Traditional Crafts, u/m. SG2456-59 £4.00
24577 2004 Turtles, u/m. SG2488-91 £4.00
24578 2004 Boats, u/m. SG2563-66 £4.00
24579 2006 Fish, u/m. SG2729-32 £4.00
24580 2013 Engineering, u/m. SG3465-67 £4.00

TOGO (ANGLO-FRENCH OCCUPATION)

24581 1914 (Oct) ‘One Penny’ on 5pf, fine m/m marginal pair 1 stamp u/m.
SGH28b £18.00

TOGO

24582 1978 World Cup Football, u/m. SG1288-93 IMPERF £9.00
24583 1984 Locomotives, u/m. SG1749-57 £10.00
24584 1986 Fruit, u/m. SG1880-84 £5.00
24585 1986 World Cup Football set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG1885-8 +

MS1889 £12.50
24586 1987 Flowers, u/m. SG1947-50 £4.00

TOKELAU

24587 1970 Discovery, u/m. SG22-4 £4.00
24588 1995 PostX miniature sheet, u/m SGMS219 £10.00
24589 1995 Singapore miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS229 £5.00
24590 1995 Butterflies, u/m. SG230-3 £5.00
24591 2001 Lizards, u/m. SG314-7 £4.00
24592 2002 Stampex miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS335 £4.00
24593 2004 NZ Prime Minister’s Visit miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS361 £4.00
24594 2008 Scenes of Tokelau set + miniature sheet, u/m, SG402-5 +

MS406 £15.00

TONGA

24595 1886-88 1d carmine Perf 12x11a fine m/m. SG12b £9.00
24596 1893 2½d on 1/- Deep green Perf 12x11? Fine m/m. SG24b £10.00
24597 1897 2d Sepia & bistre TypeII, with wmk s/ways, lightly m/m. SG41a £32.00
24598 1897 7½d Green & black, fine m/m. SG48 £12.50
24599 1938 Accession set, fine used. SG71-73 £20.00



24600 1942-49 Set to 5/- (9v), fine used. SG74-82 £80.00
24601 1942-49 2/6d Deep purple (Red Shining Parrot) lightly m/m. SG81 £24.00
24602 1944 Jubilee set, fine used. SG83-87 £6.50
24603 1949 UPU fine used. SG88-91 £6.00
24604 1958 Treaty, fine m/m SG95-100 £6.00
24605 1958 Treaty, good to fine used with the odd minor perf fault. SG95-

100 £12.50
24606 1971 Wristwatches, u/m. SG365-66a + O65-66a £15.00
24607 1981 Mauerelle’s Discovery of Vava’u, u/m. SG793-6 £8.00
24608 1985 Queen Mother’s 85th & Girl Guides, u/m. SG915A-8A £15.00
24609 1986 Marine Life 2$50 on $2 surcharge, self adhessive u/m. SG939 £8.00
24610 1988 70th Birthday of King, u/m. SG985-8 £8.00
24611 1989 Mutiny on the Bounty, u/m SGMS1035 SPECIMEN £20.00
24612 1989 Sports Stadium & Mini Games, u/m. SG1040-54 £27.00
24613 1989 Christmas “Flying Home”, u/m. SG1059-62 £9.00
24614 1995 FAO, u/m. SG1290 £7.00
24615 1995 Christmas - Orchids, u/m. SG1329-36 £15.00
24616 1996 UNICEF, u/m. SG1360-2 £4.00
24617 1996 UNICEF, u/m. SG1360-2 sheetlets of 3 sets £10.00
24618 1999 Views of Vava’u, u/m. SG1453-7 £7.00
24619 2001 Game Fishing, u/m. SG1498-501 £7.00
24620 2003 Coronation Anniversary, u/m. SG1576-9 £6.00
24621 2012 Birds (1st series) miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1636 £40.00
24623 2013 Turtles x2 miniature sheets, u/m. SGMS1673 & MS1674 £30.00
24622 2013 Turtles miniature sheets, u/m. SGMS1673 + MS1674 £35.00

Officials

24624 1963 15/- Black, u/m, SGO17 £12.00

TONGA: NIUAFO’OU

24625 1987 Red Cross, u/m. SG90-93 £8.00
24626 1990 Whaling miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS147 ovpt SPECIMEN £10.00
24627 1998 Christmas, u/m. SG281-4 £5.00
24628 2004 50th Anniv of Coronation, u/m. SG325-8 £6.00
24629 2012 Butterflies miniature sheet, u/m. SG352-63 £40.00
24630 2016 Chinese Year of the Rooster miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS441 £10.00

TRANSJORDAN

24631 1920 4m Scarlet, Perf 14, block of 10 u/m of which 1 stamp is m/m,
overprint with silver glitter from failure to clean the plate.
SG12 £120.00

24632 1924 (Mar-May) 1p Blue in block of 4, u/m. SG123 £70.00
24633 1924 (Sep-Nov) 3p Brown-red in blocks of 4 in pale & deep shade,

u/m. SG132 £32.00
24634 1924 (Sep-Nov) 10p Brown purple & mauve (red opt) in block of

4, u/m. SG134 £45.00
24635 1925 (2nd Aug) ¼p Ultramarine with INVERTED opt, and

IMPERFORATE, fine m/m. SG136ai £50.00
24636 1925 (2nd Aug) ½p Carmine with INVERTED opt, u/m but with a

few faint tone spots. SG137a £28.00
24637 1925 (2nd Aug) 1½p Orange with INVERTED opt, lightly m/m.

SG139a £50.00
24638 1925 (2nd Aug) 3p Sage-green (R) with INVERTED opt &

IMPERFORATE, fine m/m. SG141b £50.00
24639 1930-39 Short set of 12v to 200m Violet, good to fine used

SG194b-205 £27.50
24640 1939 Set of 8v Perf 13½ x13, good to fine used SG194c-201a £64.00
24641 1933 Pictorial 10m Carmine, lightly m/m SG213 £11.00

Postage Dues

24642 1925 Stamps of Palestine 5p Deep purple Perf 15 x14, lightly m/m
SGD164a £45.00

24643 1942 Redrawn set (1m-10m) Perf 13½, fine m/m. SGD230-32 £16.00

TRANSVAAL

24644 1901-2 E.R.I. Definitives, fresh mtd mint, inc. the 1/2d ovpt issue.
Some minor gum thinning. SG238-42 £17.50

TRINIDAD

24645 1904-09 1/- Purple & blue/golden yellow, fine m/m. SG142 £12.00

TRINIDAD & TOBAGO

24646 1915 1d Red Cross - Plate No.1 strip of 3, u/m mounted on
selvedge only. SG174 £25.00

24647 1915 1d Red Cross - block of 8, u/m. SG174 £24.00
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24648 1915 1d Red Cross - BLOCK OF 8, With “1 of 15” has forked foot
variety with 7 normals, fine u/m bar vertical crease but does
not effect variety, Cat £57. SG174-74b £25.00

24649 1935 Silver Jubilee, l/m/m. SG239-42 £11.00
24650 1938-44 4c Chocolate lightly m/m. SG249 £18.00
24651 1953-59 $4.80 perf 11½ fine used. SG278a £14.00
24652 1971 Christmas 15c WMK CROWN TO RIGHT u/m. SG402w £9.00
24653 1973 Christmas miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS450w £9.50
24654 1984 Chess Federation, u/m SG652-5 £15.00
24655 1990 Scarlet Ibis (WWF) u/m. SG774-7 £7.50

TRISTAN

24656 1952 2/6d Maroon, lightly m/m. SG10 £14.00
24657 1954 Set to 10/- fine m/m. SG14-27 £45.00
24658 1954 10/- Spinning wheel, fine m/m. SG27 £12.00
24659 1961 Marine life set to R1 (13v), lightly m/m. SG42-54 £50.00
24660 1983 Island History set to £2 (12v) u/m. SG349-60 £7.50
24661 1987 Rockhopper Penguins, u/m. SG430-3 £6.00
24662 1987 Norwegian Scientific Exp, u/m. SG434-7 £6.50
24663 1988 Augustus Earle’s Paintings, u/m. SG461-72 £9.00
24664 1989 Fauna of Gough Is, u/m. SG473-7 £5.50
24665 1989 Ferns, u/m. SG478-81 £4.00
24666 1989 Vagrant Birds, u/m SG486-89 £7.00
24667 1990 Echinoderms, u/m. SG494-7 £6.00
24668 1990 Maiden Voyage of St Helen II, u/m. SG500-3 £7.50
24669 1991 RN Ships (2nd series) u/m. SG509-12 £9.50
24670 1992 Fish, u/m SG531-34 £6.00
24671 1993 Resettlement, u/m. SG546-8 £6.50
24672 1993 Christmas, u/m SG549-52 £7.50
24673 1994 Island Livestock (1st series) u/m. SG572-5 £6.50
24674 1995 Local Transport, u/m. SG576-9 £6.25
24675 1995 Queen Mother’s 95th miniature sheet, u/m SGMS585 £4.75
24676 1995 Seals, u/m. SG586-9 £6.25
24677 1996 New Harbour, u/m. SG598-601 £8.50
24678 1996 Queen Victoria’s Portrait, u/m. SG606-9 £5.00
24679 1997 Marine Fauna (1st series) miniature sheet u/m. SGMS610 £4.00
24680 1997 Island Livestock, u/m. SG620-3 £6.25
24681 1998 Lobster Trawlers miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS636 £4.25
24682 1998 Cruise Ships, u/m. SG639-42 £7.50
24683 1999 Maritime Heritage (2nd series), u/m. SG647-50 £8.50
24684 1999 Queen Mother’s 100th, set & miniature sheet, u/m. SG657-60

+ MS661 £7.00
24685 2000 Cutty Sark set & miniature sheet, u/m. SG678-81 + MS682 £22.50
24686 2000 Helicopters & Ships, u/m. SG688-95 £10.00
24687 2001 Queen Victoria, u/m. SG701-6 £8.00
24688 2001 White-chinned Petrel miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS724 £14.00
24689 2001 First Missionary, u/m. SG731-4 £12.50
24690 2002 1st Stamp Issue miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS739 £8.00
24691 2002 HMS Herald, u/m. SG759-62 £7.00
24692 2003 Geographical Records sheetlet, u/m. SG763a £7.50
24693 2003 Geographical Records miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS769 £7.50
24694 2003 ?.80 QEII Definitive, u/m. SG778 £4.00
24695 2004 History of Writing miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS799 £5.00
24696 2004 Fur Seal (WWF) u/m. SG800-3 £4.00
24697 2005 Trafalgar (1st issue) u/m. SG811-6 £15.00
24698 2005 Islands (1st series) - Tristan, u/m. SG818-22 £7.50
24699 2005 Islands (2nd series) - Gough Is, u/m. SG823-7 £7.50
24700 2005 Islands (3rd series) - Inaccessible Is, u/m. SG828-32 £7.50
24701 2005 Trafalgar (2nd issue) u/m. SG846-8 £12.00
24702 2007 Scouting set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG884-7 + MS888 £18.00
24703 2007 Princess Diana, u/m. SG889-94 £8.00
24704 2009 Seafaring & Exploration miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS938 £4.00
24705 2009 Potato Production, u/m. SG950-5 £14.00
24706 2010 Traditions (2nd series), u/m. SG1005-8 £11.00
24707 2011 Atlantic Odyssey, u/m. SG1017-20 £10.00
24708 2011 Royal Wedding miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1022 £8.00
24709 2012 Shackleton-Rowelt Expedition, u/m. SG1059-62 £9.00
24710 2013 Tristan Albatross (WWF), u/m. SG1063-66 £9.00
24711 2013 Christmas - Churches, u/m se-tenant strips of 3. SG1083-86 £7.50



TUNISIA

24712 1965 Birds, 150m Greater Flamingos, u/m. SG605 £4.50
24713 1965 Birds, 200m Barbary Partridge, u/m. SG606 £6.00
24714 1965 Birds, 300m European Roller, u/m. SG607 £10.00
24715 1965 Birds, 500m Haubara Bustard, u/m. SG608 £15.00

TURKEY

24716 1973 Europa, u/m. SG2441-42 £6.25
24717 1974 Europa - Sculptures, u/m blocks of 4. SG2482-83 £30.00
24718 1977 Europa - Landscapes, u/m. SG2577-78 £14.00
24719 1979 Europa, u/m. SG2652-54 £11.00
24720 1981 Folk Dances - Europa, u/m. SG2727-31 £7.00
24721 1990 Europa - PO Buildings, u/m. SG3079-80 £11.50
24722 2014 Anniversary of TRT, u/m SG4207-8 £7.00
24723 2014 Europa - Musical Instruments, u/m. SG4217-18 £9.00

TURKMENISTAN

24724 1993 Caspian Seal (WWF), u/m. SG32, 34-36 £5.00

TURKS  IS

24725 1887-89 6d Yellow brown u/m & 1/- Sepia m/m, both blocks of but
1/- has been strtengthened with hinge, fine m/m. SG59-60 £34.00

24726 1889-93 1d Lake with “Throat Flaw”, fine m/m SG63b £22.00

TURKS & CAICOS

24727 1913-21 1d Carmine red optd SPECIMEN, l/m/m. SG130s £12.00
24728 1918 3d Purple/yellow, u/m. SG145 £18.00
24729 1922-26 2/- Red/emerald (MCA) u/m. SG174 £16.00
24730 1938-45 6d Mauve, lightly m/m. SG201 £12.00
24731 1938-45 10/- Bright violet, fine used. SG205 £6.00
24732 1948 Silver Wedding, fine used. SG208-09 £16.00
24733 1973 Birds short set to $2, u/m. SG381-95 £20.00
24734 1988 Scout Jamboree set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG917-20 +

MS921 £6.50
24735 1991 Olympic Games miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1071 £5.00
24736 1996 Christmas - Disney miniature sheets, u/m SGMS1434(2) £10.00
24737 1997 Golden Wedding sheetlet + miniature sheet, u/m. SG1449-

54 + MS1455 £12.50
24738 1998 Underwater Photography, u/m. SG1483-8 £6.00
24739 2013 National Trust miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1921 £5.00

TUVALU

24740 1983 Manned Flight 25c, INVERTED WMK, u/m. SG225w £17.50
24741 1983 WCY u/m. SG230-3 SPECIMEN £4.00
24742 1986 Crabs, u/m. SG372-5 £4.00
24743 1987 Crustaceans, u/m. SG490-2 SPECIMEN £6.00
24744 1988 Fungi (1st series) u/m. SG530-3 SPECIMEN £6.00
24745 1988 10th Anniv of Independence set + miniature sheets, u/m.

SG540-3 + MS544(4) SPECIMEN £9.00
24746 1988 Christmas, u/m. SG545-7 + MS548 SPECIMEN £6.00
24747 1989 Fungi (2nd series) u/m. SG554-7 SPECIMEN £12.50
24748 1990 Flowers, u/m. SG584-9 £4.00
24749 1991 S Pacific Games, u/m. SG609-12 £14.00
24750 1998 Marine Life miniature ssheet (4th series) u/m. SGMS826

SPECIMEN £4.00
24751 1999 Ships set + miniature sheet (6th series) u/m. SG832-5 +

MS836 £6.00
24752 1999 Moon Landing set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG841-4 + MS845 £6.00
24753 2002 Queen Mother Commemoration sheetlet & miniature sheets,

u/m. SG1059-65 + MS1066(2) £12.50
24754 2003 Coronation Annv miniature sheets, u/m. SGMS1098 +

MS1099 £10.00
24755 2003 Prince William’s 21st Birthday miniature sheets, u/m.

SGMS1100 + MS1101 £10.00
24756 2004 Picasso $4 miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1129 £5.50
24757 2004 AIDS Awareness set & miniature sheet, u/m. SG1130-3 +

MS1134 £11.00
24758 2004 FIFA $3 Geoff Hurst miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1137 £4.50
24759 2005 D-Day set & miniature sheet, u/m. SG1145-8 + MS1149 £17.50
24760 2005 Medicinal Plants x2 miniature sheets, u/m. SGMS1157 +

MS1158 £10.00
24761 2005 Visit of the President miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1160a £4.75
24762 2005 Pope John Paul II, u/m. SG1161 in sheetlet of 4 £25.00
24763 2005 Einstein set & miniature sheet, u/m. SG1172-4 + MS1175 £17.00
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24764 2005 Hans Christian Anderson set & miniature sheet, u/m. SG1180-
2 + MS1183 £11.50

24765 2006 World Cup Football miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1198 £4.00
24766 2006 QEII’s 80th Birthday set & miniature sheet, u/m. SG1199-202

+ MS1203 £14.00
24767 2006 Space $1 miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1204 £9.00
24768 2006 Pygmy Killer Whale (WWF) u/m. SG1224-7 £10.00
24769 2006 Rembrandt, u/m SG1229-34 £6.00
24770 2007 Princess Diana set & miniature sheet, u/m. SG1242-7 +

MS1248 £11.00
24771 2007 Global Warming (1st issue) set & miniature sheet u/m.

SG1263-68 + MS1269 £16.00
24772 2007 Christmas, u/m. SG1287-90 £6.00
24773 2008 Bejing Olympics, u/m. SG1300-3 £4.75
24774 2008 Taipei Exhibition set & miniature sheet, u/m. SG1305-10 +

MS1311 £5.50
24775 2008 Papal Visit to Lourdes, u/m. SG1331 x 4 in sheetlet £10.00
24776 2008 10th Anniv of Death of Princess Diana miniature sheet, u/m.

SGMS1366 £6.00
24777 2008 Lincoln/King/Obama miniiature sheet, u/m. SGMS1367 £8.00
24778 2008 Christmas, u/m. SG1368-71 £5.00
24779 2009 Pope Benedict Visits Israel miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1374 £7.50
24780 2009 Michael Jackson pair of miniature sheets, u/m. SGMS1377 &

MS1376 £11.00
24781 2009 The Three Stooges miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1377 £6.00
24782 2009 Visit of Prince Hary to New York miniature sheet, u/m.

SGMS1381 £8.00
24783 2009 Christmas, u/m. SG1383-86 £5.00
24784 2009 Pope Benedict XVI miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1392 £7.50
24785 2010 Palaces of the World miniature sheets, u/m. SGMS1407 +

MS1408 £12.00
24786 2012 75th Anniversary of the Dissappearance of Amelia Earhart x2

miniature sheets, u/m. SGMS1427 & MS1428 £15.00
24787 2012 Duke & Duchess of Cambridge visit x2 miniature sheets, u/m.

SGMS1450 & MS1451 £13.00
24788 2012 Diamond Jubilee x2 miniature sheets, u/m. SGMS1452 &

MS1453 £14.00
24789 2013 Bolossoming Plants of the Pacific miniature sheet, u/m.

SG1457 £7.00
24790 2013 Birth of Prince George x2 miniature sheets, u/m. SGMS1464

& MS1465 £13.00
24791 2013 60th Anniversary of the Coronation x2 miniature sheets, u/m.

SGMS1466 & MS1467 £13.00
24792 2013 Nelson Mandela x2 miniature sheets, u/m. SGMS1468 &

MS1469 £20.00
24793 2015 Coral Reefs x2 miniature sheets, u/m. SGMS1486 & MS1487 £15.00
24794 2015 Tree Fruits x2 miniature sheets, u/m. SGMS1488 & MS1489 £20.00
24795 2015 Birth of Princess Charlotte x2 miniature sheets, u/m.

SGMS1498 & MS1499 £16.00
24796 2015 Singapore Stamp Exhibition x2 miniature sheets, u/m.

SGMS1502-3 £20.00

TUVALU (Listed by Scott)

24797 2014 Pope John Paul II miniature sheet (4x $1.40), u/m. SGMS1470 £9.00
24798 2014 Pope John Paul II miniature sheet (2x$2.25), u/m. SGMS1473 £7.00
24799 2015 Europhilex Stamp Exhibition miniature sheet ($4.50), u/m.

SGMS1495 £7.00
24800 2015 Longest Reigning Monarch in the United Kingdom miniature

sheet ($4.50), u/m. SGMS1497 £7.00

UGANDA

24801 1896 4a Type set issue, m/m no gum as issued. A little grubby. SG57 £18.00
24802 1898-1902 1r Bright blue, good used, perf faults at top, Cat £60.

SG90 £20.00
24803 1965 Birds set to 20/- (14v) commercially cds used. SG113-26 £36.00
24804 1991 Olympics, u/m. SG918-22 £5.00
24805 1993 Christmas - Religious Paintings, u/m. SG1263-70 £8.00
24806 1994 Moonlanding sheetlet plus two labels, u/m. SG1358-64 £9.00
24807 1994 Lion King - Disney, u/m. SG1377-403 £10.00
24808 1997 Golden Wedding sheetlet + miniature sheet, u/m. SG1852-7

+ MS1858 £8.50
24809 2002 5th Death Anniv of Princess Diana miniature sheet, u/m.

SGMS2438 £8.50



UKRAINE

24810 1996 Churches, u/m. SG160-63 with 2 labels attached to each £6.00
24811 1998 Coins, u/m. SG208-13 sheetlet £12.50
24812 2002 Opera House miniature sheet, u/m SGMS439 £5.00
24813 2006 Cossacks miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS676 £25.00

UNITED ARAB EMIRATES

24814 1985 Chess, u/m. SG182-3 £13.00
24815 1994 Arab Horses, u/m. SG441-44 £10.00
24816 1995 National Dances, u/m. SG476-78 £7.50
24817 2007 350f Falcon, u/m. SG867 £4.00

UNITED NATIONS: VIENNA

24818 1993 Endangered Species (1st series) u/m. SGV142-5 £4.00

UNITED STATES

24819 1934 Byrd miniature sheet, mint no gum as issued. SGMS734 £19.00
24820 1992 World Colombian Stamp Exhibition miniature sheets (2nd

issue) u/m. SGMS2660a/f £46.00
24821 1994 $5 Presidents Washington & Jackson, cto used. SG2929 £6.00
24822 1995 Sports, u/m. SG3040-4 x 4 sheetlet £20.00
24823 1995 Garden Flowers, u/m SG3112-6 £5.00
24824 1996 Prehistoric Animals, u/m. SG3212-5 £4.00
24825 1997 Humphrey Bogart, u/m. SG3347 sheetlet of 20 £20.00
24826 1997 Opera Singers, u/m. SG3349-52 x 5 sheetlet £17.50
24827 1998 Gospel Music, u/m. SG3449-52 x 5 sheetlet £17.50
24828 1998 Tropical Birds, u/m. SG3455-8 £4.00
24829 1998 Space Discovery, u/m. SG3512-6 £5.00
24830 1999 Arctic Animals, u/m. SG3572-6 £6.00
24831 1999 Nature of America miniature sheet (1st series) - Sonoran

Desert, u/m. SGMS3578 £12.00
24832 2001 Washington, u/m. SG3900-1 £32.00
24833 2001 Flowers, u/m. SG3930-33 £4.00
24834 2001 Great Plains Prairie miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS3975 £14.00
24835 2002 Nature miniature sheet (4th series) - Pine Forest, u/m.

SGMS4089 £17.50
24836 2003 Old Glory, u/m. SG4278-82 £4.00
24837 2003 Lighthouses, u/m. SG4290-4 £7.50
24838 2003 Arctic Tundra miniature sheet (5th series), u/m. SGMS4305 £12.50
24839 2004 Christmas (2nd issue) Santas, u/m, SG4400-3 + 4404-7 £9.00
24840 2005 Nature - Forest miniature sheet (7th series) u/m. SGMS4416 £12.50
24841 2005 Disney, u/m. SG4440-4 £4.00
24842 2006 Judy Garland, u/m. SG4619 x 20 sheetlet £17.50
24843 2006 Ella Fitzgerald, u/m. SG4682 x 20 sheetlet £15.00
24844 2007 Star Wars miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS4712 £17.50
24845 2012 Working Dogs, u/m. SG5212-15 £7.50

Booklets

24846 2007 Magnolia & Irises - Tiffany booklet, u/m. SGSB386 £15.00

URUGUAY

24847 1978 Urexpo miniature sheet u/m. SGMS1688 £17.50
24848 2001 Domestic Chickens, u/m. SG2683-6 £16.00
24849 2001 Anti-cancer Campaign, u/m. SG2706 £5.00
24850 2002 Jose Nasazzi, u/m. SG2715 £5.00
24851 2002 Football, u/m. SG2747-8 £9.00
24852 2002 Football Club, u/m. SG2766 £5.00

UZBEKISTAN

24853 2006 Birds miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS583 £14.00

VANUATU

24854 1984 Fungi, u/m. SG377-80 £4.00
24855 1985 Audubon, u/m. SG402-5 £4.00
24856 1988 Dugong (WWF) u/m. SG492-5 £6.00
24857 1988 Lloyd’s List, u/m. SG507-10 £4.00
24858 1990 10th Anniv of Independence miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS552 £4.00
24859 1990 Christmas, u/m. SG559-63 se-tenant £4.00
24860 1991 Art Festival, u/m. SG568-71 £4.00
24861 1991 Phila Nippon - Birds set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG578-81 +

MS582 £5.00
24862 1993 Shells (1st series) u/m. SG644-7 £6.00
24863 1994 50th Anniversary of ICAO, u/m. SG679-82 £4.00
24864 1995 Hibiscus Flowers (2nd issue) u/m. SG683-6 £6.00
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24865 1995 Lizards, u/m. SG687-91 £6.00
24866 1996 Fishing, u/m. SG712-15 £5.00
24867 1997 Diving miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS744 £6.00
24868 2001 Sand Drawings, u/m. SG861-4 £4.00
24869 2003 Pentecost Land Diving set + miiniature sheet, u/m. SG899-

902 + MS903 £9.00
24870 2004 Underwater PO (2nd series) set + miniature sheet u/m.

SG923-6 + MS927 £7.50
24871 2004 Starfish, u/m. SG928-31 £6.00
24872 2005 Volcano Post set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG950-3 + MS954 £10.00

VATICAN

24873 1933 Holy Year 1.25L, fine used. SG18 £16.00
24874 1933 Holy Year, fine used. SG15-18 £55.00
24875 1935 Juridical Congress set to 1L25, fine used. SG41-46 £120.00
24876 1938 Christian Archaeological, fine m/m. SG63-68 £40.00
24877 1947 Air se 100L Red, fine used. SG136 £9.00
24878 1950 Papal Guard, fine used. SG159-61 £12.00
24879 1951 Dogma, fine used. SG162-63 £11.00
24880 1951 Beatification, u/m. SG164-67 £42.00
24881 1954 Marian Year, u/m. SG212-14 £31.00
24882 1954 Termination of Marian Year set fine used. SG212-14 £18.00
24883 1957 8th Century of Mariazell Basilica, u/m. SG261-4 £4.00
24884 1958 Brussels International Exhibition set, u/m. SG271-4 £6.00
24885 1960 Transfer of Relics of Pope Puis X from Rome to Venice, u/m.

SG323-5 £5.00
24886 1961 15th Death Centenary of Pope Leo, u/m. SG343-5 £4.00
24887 1961 Anniv of St Paul’s arrival in Rome, u/m. SG346-51 £4.00
24888 1983 World Communications Year, u/m. SG804-05 £9.00
24889 1985 Saint Methodivs, u/m. SG832-4 £4.00
24890 1985 Eucharistic Congress, u/m. SG835-8 £4.00
24891 1988 Millenary of Conversion to Christianity, u/m. SG906-08 £4.50
24892 1990 Peking-Nanking Diocese, u/m. SG959-62 £6.00
24893 1991 Vatican Observatory, u/m SG987-9 £7.50
24894 1991 Canonisation of St. Bridget, u/m SG990-91 £6.00
24895 1993 45th Eucharistic Congress, Seville, u/m. SG1041-44 £8.00
24896 1994 Restoration of the Sistine Chapel, u/m se-tenant pairs.

SG1055-62 £19.00
24897 1994 Congress on Christian Archeology, u/m. SG1072-74 £7.50
24898 1994 Pope John Paul Iis Journey (12th series), u/m. SG1078-80 £15.00
24899 1995 Shrine of the Holy Hase, Loreto miniature sheet, u/m.

SGMS1088 £5.50
24900 2005 Pope Benedict XVI, u/m. SG1449-51 £6.00
24901 2012 Meeting of Families, u/m. SG1661 £7.50
24902 2012 Pope’s Journeys, u/m. SG1667-71 £30.00
24903 2014 Enthronement of Pope Francis, u/m. SG1714-17 £17.50
24904 2015 Year of Light - Michaelangelo, u/m. SG1748 £7.00
24905 2015 St Philip & St Theresa, u/m. SG1772 £7.00

Booklets

24906 2009 Christmas x2 booklets with different internal pictorial
(gummed) labels, u/m. SGSB17(2) £35.00

Postage Dues

24907 1931 60c on 2L fine used. SGD19 £32.00
24908 1931 1L10 on 2L50 lightly m/m. SGD20 £18.00

VENEZUELA

24909 2001 Orchids miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS3687a £35.00

VIETNAM

24910 1984 Fish, u/m. SG700-6 £8.00
24911 1985 German Railways set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG864-70 +

MS871 £20.00
24912 1987 Cacti set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG1085-91 + MS1092 £9.00
24913 1987 Monkeys (WWF), u/m. SG1120-23 £12.00
24914 1988 Ice-skating, u/m. SGMS1240 £5.00
24915 1988 Bicycles, u/m. SG1241-7 £6.00
24916 1995 Rhododendrons, u/m. SG1969-74 £6.50
24917 2004 UNESCO Heritage Sites - Hue miniature sheet, u/m

SGMS2587 £4.00
24918 2004 Olympics, u/m SG2598-601 £5.00



VIETNAM SOUTH

24919 1960 FAO, u/m. SGS124-25 £4.00
24920 1961 Agriculture, u/m. SGS130-33 £6.00
24921 1961 Alexander of Rhodes, u/m SGS150-3 £4.00
24922 1961 Rural Reform, u/m. SGS161-64 £11.00
24923 1963 Red Cross, u/m SGS199-202 £9.00
24924 1965 Hung Vuong 3d, 100d u/m. SGS231-32 £35.00
24925 1965 Youth Clubs, u/m SGS250-1 £5.00
24926 1968 International Aid, u/m SGS308-11 £16.00
24927 1969 Unity Campaign, u/m SGS335-6 £5.00
24928 1969 Mobile Post Office, u/m, SGS339-42 £6.00
24929 1969 Ethnic Minorities, u/m SGS343-45 £16.00
24930 1971 Fauna, u/m. SGS385-6 £7.00

VIETNAM: NORTH

24931 1961 World’s First Manned Space Flight (Yuri Gagarin) u/m.
SGN170-1 £25.00

24932 1961 Writers & Artists Congress, imperf, u/m. SGN189-92 £35.00
24933 1962 Folk Dancing, u/m. SGN205-8 £20.00
24934 1962 Folk Dancing miniature sheet, u/m. SGMSN208a £30.00
24935 1962 Flowers, u/m. SGN209-13 £30.00
24936 1962 Flowers, u/m miniature sheet. SGMSN213a £17.50
24937 1962 Visit of Major Titov, u/m. SGN220-22 £9.50
24938 1962 Crops, u/m. SGN233-7 £13.50
24939 1963 Launching of Soviet Rocket “Mars 1”, u/m. SGN260-3 £9.00
24940 1963 Launching of Soviet Rocket “Mars 1”, imperf u/m. SGN260-3 £17.50
24941 1963 1st Ann of “Team” Manned Space Flights, u/m. SGN267-9 £7.00
24942 1963 1st Ann of “Team” Manned Space Flights, imperf u/m.

SGN267-9 £20.00
24943 1963 Medicinal Plants, u/m SGN288-92 IMPERF £15.00
24944 1964 Quiet Sun, u/m. SGN297-98 £5.00
24945 1964 Bykovsky & Tereskova, u/m. SGN299-301 £7.50
24946 1964 Flowers, u/m. SGN302-7 £16.00
24947 1976 Butterflies, u/m. SGN840-7 IMPERF £30.00

YEMEN

24948 1947 short set to 6 Green (6v), u/m. SG58-62a £14.00
24949 1960 Refugee Year Set, u/m. SG124-5 £4.00
24950 1961 Statues of Marib, u/m. SG141-8 £24.00
24951 1962 Malaria miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS168a £22.00
24952 1964 Spinning & Weaving set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG255-8 +

MS258a £11.50
24953 1965 ITU Centenary set + miniature sheet, u/m. SG331-2 +

MS322a £10.00
24954 1966 World Cup Football miniature sheet, IMPERF, u/m. SGMS413 £10.00
24955 1967 Fruit, u/m SG458-67 £10.00

YEMEN: PDR

24956 1968 People’s Republic ovpt, u/m. SG1A-14 £34.00
24957 1989 Fennic Fox (WWF) u/m. SG412-15 £12.50
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YEMEN REPUBLIC

24958 1996 Rare Plants miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS202 £12.50

24959 1996 Fish, u/m. SG203-7 £20.00

YEMEN: ROYALIST

24960 1964 Astronauts miniature sheets, IMPERF, u/m. SGR52-54 +
MSR57a £20.00

24961 1965 Churchill miniature sheet (2nd issue) IMPERF, u/m. SGMSR82a £16.00

YUGOSLAVIA

24962 1989 Sailing Ships Booklet, u/m. SG2537-42 + MS2543 £5.00

24963 1999 Table Tennis, u/m. SG3176-7 £5.00

24964 1999 Monastery Frescoes, u/m. SG3221-4 £5.00

24965 1999 Museum Exhibits, u/m. SG3225-8 £4.00

24966 2000 Monasteries u/m. SG3229-30 £5.00

24967 2000 Jufiz X Stamp Exhibition miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS3242 £48.00

24968 2000 European Football, u/m. SG3247-8 £7.50

24969 2000 Centenary 1st Zeppelin Flight, u/m. SG3254 £6.50

24970 2001 Europa - Water Resources, u/m. SG3301-2 £7.50

24971 2002 National Costumes, u/m. SG3339-40 £6.00

ZAIRE

24972 1985 Audubon, u/m. SG1238-41 £7.00

ZAMBIA

24973 2014 Animals (18v) Rebased currency with ZMK values, u/m
SG1134-51 £13.00

ZANZIBAR

24974 1899-1901 4½a Blue black, lightly m/m, SG196 £15.00

ZIMBABWE

24975 1984 Birds of Prey, u/m. SG647-52 £4.00

24976 1986 SA Development, u/m. SG690-3 £6.50

24977 1988 Insects, u/m. SG724-7 £4.00

24978 1988 Insects, fine used. SG724-7 blocks of 4 £11.00

24979 1989 Geckos, u/m. SG746-9 £4.00

24980 1992 Mushrooms, u/m. SG826-31 £5.00

24981 1993 Owls (2nd series) u/m. SG850-3 £16.00

24982 1994 Fishes (2nd series) u/m. SG864-9 £4.00

24983 1995 Flowering Trees, u/m. SG918-23 £4.00

24984 1997 Endangered Species, u/m. SG942-47 £5.00

24985 2002 Gemstones, u/m. SG1079-82 £6.00

24986 2003 Spiders, u/m. SG1108-13 £12.50

24987 2003 Spiders miniature sheet, u/m. SGMS1114 £12.50

24988 2003 Empowerment of Women, u/m. SG1115-16 £6.00



� I will make payment direct to your bank account

�I wish to pay by cheque which is enclosed. 

�I wish to receive an invoice. 

�I wish to pay by credit card or debit card (as details below)

Expiry date: ��/��
Card Number:����������������

Security code
from back of card:���Last 3 Digits

PAYMENT INFORMATION

POST BID SALE
NUMBER 14

INVICTA STAMPS LIMITED,  P. O.  Box 219, CRANBROOK, 
TN17 9FH

Telephone: 01580 854050  Email: invictastamps@btinternet. com

Order Form

Item No. Description Price (£) Item No. Description Price (£)

Items I wish to BUY outright Items I wish to BID for to be considered on the closing date

PLEASE CONTINUE OVERLEAF IF NECESSARY

Invicta

Stamps Limited

CUSTOMER  DETAILS

NAME:

ADDRESS :

..............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

..............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

..............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

POSTCODE:

PHONE:

EMAIL:

SIGNATURE:



Items I wish to BUY outright Items I wish to BID for to be considered on the closing date

POSTAGE & PACKING CHARGES. 

United Kingdom, Under £100 cost £2, over £100 all orders are post-free.  
Rest of the World, minimum £3 – maximum £12 depending on actual cost and method used. 

PAYMENT INFORMATION

Generally, payment should be made with your order, but for clients known to us we are happy to send items against
an invoice to be settled within 10 days. 

CONTINUED FROM PREVIOUS PAGE

PAYMENT ARRANGEMENTS

CASH
Cash in £ sterling will be accepted to a maximum of 10,000 Euro’s equivalent.  This is the maximum
limit allowed to comply with UK Law relating to money laundering. 

CARD PAYMENTS
We accept both credit and debit card payments without any surcharges or additional fees.  However,
we do not currently accept AMEX payments.  For postal bidders, you can provide these details when
bidding, or alternatively, you may phone us to make a card payment over the phone. 

BANK PAYMENTS

A credit direct to our bank account is the cheapest way for us to receive money from you. If you set
us up to receive funds in this way it would be greatly appreciated, you need only quote your name and
invoice number as the reference.  
Our Bank Details are as follows:
NatWest Dover Branch, Sort Code 60 – 07 – 04   Account Number 39804119

Account Name: Invicta Stamps Limited

CHEQUE
We can accept cheque payments from clients known to us, although these cost us more money to
process than a direct bank credit (see above).  Postal bidders may use this method of payment if they
wish. 

(Continue on plain paper if necessary)

Item No. Description Price (£) Item No. Description Price (£)
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20351 20906

21162 21164

20610

21808

21108

Ex 21563

21809

22054 22055

22060

22062 22063 22065

22066 22067 22069 22077 22083

Ex 22146

21812 21813 21815 21816 21817 21818

21689
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22148

22264

22269

22908

23212

Ex 23217 Ex 23219 Ex 23220

23213 23214 23215 23216

22913 23207 23209

22271 22278

22899 22904

22265 22266 22267 22268

22150 22151 22152 Ex 22169



23221

Ex 23227

Ex 23230

23488

23523 23524

23556

23532

Ex 23546

23554

23566

23492 23518

Ex 23491

Ex 23231

Ex 23232 Ex 23233

Ex 23228 Ex 23486

Ex 23223 Ex 23226



23555

Ex 23604

24374

Ex 24430

24631

24637

Ex 24640

24481 24485 24490 24504 24538

24399 24403 24412

23606

Ex 23611 24373

23558

23571 23574


